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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Revision Summary

Date: May 31, 2018 — Original Issue
Date: September 7, 2021 — The following revisions were made per request from EPA:

-The “Run Narrative” section was edited to discuss negative filter weights reported during test Run
1, see page 9.

-The test data sheets in Appendix A were updated to show train precision percentage data, see
page 21 of Non-CBI Report.

-Warranty information that is provided with the Owner’'s Manual has been included in Appendix B,
see page 67 of Non-CBI Report.
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Affidavit

PFS-TECO was contracted by United States Stove Company to provide testing services
for the KP 60 Pellet-Fired Room Heater (See Appliance Specifications section for full
breakdown of series models) per ASTM E2779, Determining PM Emissions from Pellet
Heaters. All testing and associated procedures were conducted at PFS-TECO’s
Portland Laboratory on 4/23/2018. PFS-TECOQO’s Portland Laboratory is located at 11785
SE Highway 212 — Suite 305, Clackamas, Oregon 97015. Testing procedures followed
ASTM E2779. Particulate sampling was performed per ASTM E2515, Standard Test
Method for Determination of Particulate Matter Emissions Collected by a Dilution
Tunnel.

PFS-TECO is accredited by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for the
certification and auditing of wood heaters pursuant to subpart AAA of 40 CFR Part 60,
New Source Performance Standards for Residential Wood Heaters and subpart QQQQ
of 40 CFR Part 60, Standards of Performance for New Hydronic Heaters and Forced Air
Furnaces, Methods 28R, 28WHH, 28 WHH-PTS, and all methods listed in Sections
60.534 and 60.5476. PFS-TECO holds EPA Accreditation Certificate Numbers 4 and
4M (mobile). PFS-TECO is accredited by IAS to ISO 17020:2012 “Criteria for Bodies
Performing Inspections, By A2LA to ISO 17025:2005 “Requirements for Testing
Laboratories”, and by Standards Council of Canada to ISO 17065:2012 “Requirements
for Bodies Operating Product Certification Systems”.

The following people were associated with the testing, analysis and report writing
associated with this project.

Al Tt

Sebastian Button, Laboratory Supervisor
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Signature


Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Introduction

United States Stove Company of South Pittsburg, TN, contracted with PFS-TECO to
perform EPA certification testing on KP60 Pellet-Fired Room Heater. All testing was
performed at PFS-TECO’s Portland Laboratory. Testing was performed by Mr.
Sebastian Button.

Notes

« Prior to start of testing, 50 hours of conditioning was performed by the
manufacturer at a medium test setting per ASTM E2779

» Prior to start of testing, the dilution tunnel was cleaned with a steel brush.
« Front filters were changed on sample train A at one hour after the test began.
» Asingle, integrated test run, in accordance with ASTM E2779 was performed:
0 The medium burn rate setting used was the same as the low burn rate
setting, as that is the only setting the yields a burn rate of <560% of the
high burn rate, as required by ASTM E2779.
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Pellet Heater Identification and Testing

» Appliance Tested: KP60

« Serial Number: N/A — Prototype Unit

« Manufacturer: United States Stove Company

- Catalyst: No

» Heat exchange blower: Integral

« Type: Pellet Stove

- Style: Free Standing

« Date Received: Wednesday, March 21, 2018

« Wood Heater Aging: March 22, 2018 — April 19, 2018

« Testing Period — Start: Monday, April 23, 2018 Finish: Monday, April 23,
2018

» Test Location: PFS-TECO Portland Laboratory, 11785 SE HWY 212 - Suite
305, Clackamas, OR 97015

- Elevation: =131 Feet above sea level

« Test Technician(s): Sebastian Button

« Observers: N/A
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Test Procedures and Equipment

All Sampling and analytical procedures were performed by Sebastian Button. Al
procedures used are directly from ASTM E2779 and ASTM E2515. See the list below
for equipment used. See Appendix C submitted with this report for calibration data.

Equipment List:

Equipment ID# | Equipment Description
041 Rice Lake 3'x3' floor scale w/digital weight indicator
053 APEX XC-60 Digital Emissions Sampling Box A
054 APEX XC-60 Digital Emissions Sampling Box B
055 APEX Ambient sampling box
057 California Analytical ZRE CO2/C0O/0O2 IR ANALYZER
109A/B Troemner 100mg/200mg Audit Weights

107 Sartorius Analytical Balance
051 10 Ib audit weight
095 Anemometer
111 Microtector

CC144992 Gas Analyzer Calibration Span Gas

CC332147 Gas Analyzer Calibration Mid Gas
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Results

Project # 18-409

Model: KP60

The integrated test run emission rate for test Run 1 was measured to be 1.46 g/hr with

a Higher Heating Values efficiency of
a/min. The calculated first hour particulate emission rate was 2.01 g/hr.

66.2% and a CO emission rate of 0.29

The United
States Stove Company Model KP60 Pellet-Fired Room Heater meets the 2020 PM
emission standard of < 2.0 g/hr per CFR 40 part 60, §60.532 (b).

Detailed individual run data can be found in Appendix A submitted with this report.

Summary Table

Overall CO . Overall
Run D Segments 1B UL oHeat E 1.s - I:Ir Int$gra|t ed E .CO. Emissions El;lft.ea.tmg Heating
Number ate ime utput missions ota missions (g/min) iciency Efficiency
(min) | (BTU/hr) (g/hr) (g/hr) (g/min) (%HHV) -
(%HHV)
Setting BR
H 1.63 60 20700 0.20 68.5%
M 0.77 120 9192 o
1 4/23/2018 2.01 1.46 0.34 0.29 64.2% 66.2%
L 0.70 180 8476 0.27 65.2%
OA 0.88 360 10800 0.29 66.2%
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Test Run Narrative

Run 1
Run 1 was performed on 4/23/2018 as an attempted integrated test run per ASTM
E2779. The overall test duration was 360 minutes. The particulate emissions rate for the
integrated test run was 1.46 g/hr. The run had an overall HHV efficiency of 66.2%. The
Trian A front filter was changed at 1 hr.

Upon completion of testing, lab analysis of the rear sample filters for the Train A post 1st
hour and Train B samples yielded a negative number (-0.1 mg). This was the result of a
portion of the filter attaching to O-ring seal and pulling away from the filter. This is
reflected in the weight of the catch on the O-rings for this given run (0.5 mg and 0.9 mg,
for Trains A and B, respectively). While this type of result is somewhat infrequent, it is
with this type of occurrence in mind that O-rings are also included in the test analysis.
The negative values report during this run should be considered valid and appropriately
handled. All other test results were appropriate and valid. There were no other
anomalies and all test criteria were met.

Test Conditions Summary

Testing conditions for all runs fell within allowable specifications of ASTM E2779 and
ASTM E2515. A summary of facility conditions, fuel burned, and run times is listed
below.

Ambient (°F) Relative Average | Preburn | el | TestFuel | TestRun
Humidity (%) Barometric Fuel - . .
Runs . Weight Moisture Time
Pressure Weight .
(Ibs) (%DB) (Min)
Pre | Post | Pre Post (In. Hg.) (Ibs)
1 68 73 32.4 27.9 30.07 6.3 12.3 6.0 360

Appliance Operation and Test Settings

The appliance was operated according to procedures as described in the Operations
Manual, found in Appendix B submitted with this report. Detailed run information can be
found in Appendix A submitted with this report.

Settings & Run Notes

Pre-Burn Test Run

Run 1 | Heat Setting #5

High Segment: Heat Setting #5
Medium Segment: Heat Setting #1

Low Segment: Heat Setting #1
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Appliance Description

Model(s): KP60, AP60, and VG60

Additional Models Discussion: Certification testing was performed on the model
KP60. The 60 series is also offered branded under several different names, including
Vogelzang and Ashely as the VG60 and APG0, respectively. Models under these
various brand names utilize the same basic design with respect to performance and
emissions controls.  All models listed are presumed to have the same emissions
performance as the test specimen provided for certification testing.

Appliance Type: Pellet-Fired Room Heater

Air Introduction System: Air enters the burn chamber by being pulled though the
firepot, via the exhaust blower, see air flow diagram in Appendix D.

Combustion Control: Feed rate is electronically controlled via user-selectable controls.
Baffles: N/A

Flue Outlet: 3-inch exhaust outlet located on the bottom/rear of the appliance.

Appliance Dimensions

KP60 Dimensions

. . Firebox :
Height Width Depth Volume Weight
32,75’ 217 2375’ N/A - Pellet 145 Ibs

Stove

Appliance design drawings can be found in Appendix D submitted with the CBI copy of
this report.
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Appliance Front

Appliance Left
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Appliance Right

Appliance Rear
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Test Fuel Properties

Test fuel used was purHeat Wood Pellet Fuel, a PFI Certified Premium Pellet Brand. A
sample of pellets was sent to Twin Ports Testing for analysis, see report below.
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Pellet Fuel Analysis
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Sampling Locations and Descriptions

Sample ports are located 16.5 feet downstream from any disturbances and 1 foot
upstream from any disturbances. Flow rate traverse data was collected 12 feet
downstream from any disturbances and 5.5 feet upstream from any disturbances. (See
below).

Sample Points
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Sampling Methods

ASTM E2515 was used in collecting particulate samples. The dilution tunnel is 6 inches
in diameter. All sampling conditions per ASTM E2515 were followed. No alternate
procedures were used.

Analytical Methods Description

All sample recovery and analysis procedures followed ASTM E2515 procedures. At the
end of each test run, filters, O-Rings and probes were removed from their housings,
dessicated for a minimum of 24 hours, and then weighed at 6 hour intervals to a
constant weight per ASTM E2515-11 Section 10.

Calibration, Quality Control and Assurances

Calibration procedures and results were conducted per EPA Method 28R, ASTM
E2515-11 and ASTM E2780-10. Test method quality control procedures (leak checks,
volume meter checks, stratification checks, proportionality results) followed the
procedures outlined.

Appliance Sealing and Storage

Upon completion of testing, the appliance was secured with metal strapping and the
seal below was applied, the appliance was then returned to the manufacturer’s location
at: 227 Industrial Park Road, South Pittsburg, TN 37380 for archival.

Sealing Label
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Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

Sealed Unit

Page | 16



Project # 18-409 Model: KP60

List of Appendices

The following appendices have been submitted electronically in conjunction with this
report:

Appendix A — Test Run Data, Technician Notes, and Sample Analysis
Appendix B — Labels and Manuals

Appendix C —Equipment Calibration Records

Appendix D — Design Drawings (CBI Report Only)

Appendix E — Manufacturer QAP (CBI Report Only)
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Conditioning Data.xlsm

Conditioning Data

PFS-TECO

Client: United States Stove Company

Job #: 18-409

Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002
Date(s): 13/20/18 - 4/19/18 Technician: SJB
Average: 342.2 66.2 N/A
Elapsed Time | Scale Reading Weight o . o Catalyst Exit

(hrs) (Ibs) Change (Ibs) | ' 'ue(F) | Ambient (°F) (°F)
0 39.8 - 428 63 N/A
1 35.8 -4.0 447 66 N/A
2 34.2 -1.6 268 63 N/A
3 32.6 -1.6 272 62 N/A
4 31.1 -1.5 272 63 N/A
5 29.5 -1.6 286 66 N/A
6 27.9 -1.6 282 68 N/A
7 24.9 -3.0 459 62 N/A
8 21.0 -3.9 462 64 N/A
9 18.8 -2.2 326 64 N/A
10 16.6 -2.2 336 65 N/A
11 15.1 -1.5 264 65 N/A
12 13.4 -1.7 297 66 N/A
13 36.0 22.6 431 65 N/A
14 32.2 -3.8 458 67 N/A
15 31.2 -1.0 305 65 N/A
16 29.6 -1.6 286 65 N/A
17 29.5 -0.1 283 66 N/A
18 27.9 -1.6 293 66 N/A
19 27.6 -0.3 282 66 N/A
20 26.0 -1.6 292 62 N/A
21 37.6 11.6 439 64 N/A
22 33.9 -3.7 447 67 N/A
23 32.1 -1.8 286 66 N/A
24 30.5 -1.6 279 66 N/A
25 28.9 -1.6 291 66 N/A
26 27.4 -1.5 289 67 N/A
27 25.8 -1.6 275 68 N/A
28 22.1 -3.7 448 67 N/A
29 18.2 -3.9 443 69 N/A
30 16.6 -1.6 283 68 N/A
31 14.9 -1.7 284 68 N/A
32 13.5 -1.4 265 68 N/A
33 12.1 -1.4 283 69 N/A
34 10.8 -1.3 216 69 N/A
35 35.0 24.2 416 66 N/A
36 31.6 -3.4 408 69 N/A
37 29.8 -1.8 274 68 N/A
38 28.2 -1.6 278 69 N/A
39 26.6 -1.6 282 69 N/A
40 24.9 -1.7 278 70 N/A
41 36.0 11.1 382 62 N/A
42 32.3 -3.7 387 64 N/A
43 28.6 -3.7 398 67 N/A
44 24.9 -3.7 401 66 N/A
45 21.0 -3.9 388 66 N/A
46 17.3 -3.7 411 66 N/A
47 13.5 -3.8 398 67 N/A
48 9.8 -3.7 404 68 N/A
49 6.1 -3.7 396 67 N/A
50 2.4 -3.7 394 69 N/A
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

TEST RESULTS - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Job #: 18-409

Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB
Date: 4/23/2018
Burn Rate Summary
High Burn Rate (dry kg/hr) 1.63
Medium Burn Rate (dry kg/hr) 0.77 47.4% of High Burn Rate
Low Burn Rate (dry kg/hr) 0.70 43.0% of High Burn Rate
Overall Burn Rate (dry kg/hr) 0.88
Ambient Sample ??;?npli ?’?;i]npls 1t Hour Filter
Total Sample Volume (ft°) 58.873 49.588 50.048 8.150
Average Gas Velocity in Dilution Tunnel (ft/sec) 14.3
Average Gas Flow Rate in Dilution Tunnel (dscf/min) 9519.6
Average Gas Meter Temperature (°F) 71.0 93.7 93.4 775
Total Sample Volume (dscf) 58.635 47.486 48.206 8.040
Average Tunnel Temperature (°F) 91.7
Total Time of Test (min) 360
Total Particulate Catch (mg) 0.0 71 7.6 1.7
Particulate Concentration, dry-standard (g/dscf) 0.0000000 0.0001495 0.0001577 0.0002115
Total PM Emissions (g) 0.00 8.54 9.00 2.01
Particulate Emission Rate (g/hr) 0.00 1.42 1.50 2.01
Emissions Factor (g/kg) - 1.62 1.71 1.24
Difference from Average Total Particulate Emissions (g) - 0.23 0.23 -
Difference from Average Emissions Factor (g/kg) - 0.04 0.04 -
*Difference from Average (%) 2.6% 2.6%
Final Average Results
Total Particulate Emissions (g) 8.77
Particulate Emission Rate (g/hr) 1.46
Emissions Factor (g/kg) 1.67
HHV Efficiency (%) 66.2%
LHV Efficiency (%) 70.8%
CO Emissions (g/min) 0.29
Quality Checks Requirement Observed Result
Dual Train Precision Each train grltzlr:;s?:/; ?;;Z?Sravgvj:hier:n:;igz;(in grams), See Above OK
Filter Temps <90 °F 79 OK
Face Velocity < 30 ft/min 7.7 OK
Leakage Rate Less than 4% of average sample rate 0.001 cfm OK
Ambient Temp 55-90 °F Min: 68 / Max: 73 OK
Negative Probe Weight Evaluation <5% of Total Catch P’“@g:;‘\’g Not oK
Pro-Rate Variation 90% of readings1 Sg;vzﬁe&s)(s)—:h'la(::’/gor:zne greater than See Data Tabs oK
Medium Burn Rate < 50% of High 47.4% OK

PFS-TECO
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

Overall Pellet Test Efficiency Results

Manufacturer: ited States Stove Co.

Model:

Date:

Run:

Control #:

Test Duration:
Output Category:

KP60
04/23/18
1
18-409
360
Integrated

Test Results in Accordance with CSA B415.1-09

HHV Basis LHV Basis
Overall Efficiency 66.2% 70.8%
Combustion Efficiency 99.5% 99.5%
Heat Transfer Efficiency 66.6% 71.2%
Output Rate (kJ/h) 11,385 10,800 (Btu/h)
Burn Rate (kg/h) 0.88 1.93 (Ib/h)
Input (kJ/h) 17,191 16,308 (Btu/h)
Test Load Weight (dry kg) 5.27 11.61 dry Ib
MC wet (%) 5.63
MC dry (%) 5.97
Particulate (g ) 8.77
CO (g9) 104
Test Duration (h) 6.00
Emissions| Particulate CcoO
g/MJ Output 0.13 1.52
g/kg Dry Fuel 1.67 19.74
g/h 1.46 17.33
g/min 0.02 0.29
Ib/MM Btu Output 0.30 3.54
Air/Fuel Ratio (A/F)| 33.35

VERSION:

PFS-TECO

2.2

12/14/2009
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

Max Burn Rate Segment Efficiency Results

Manufacturer: ited States Stove Co.

Model: KP60
Date: 04/23/18
Run: 1
Control #: 18-409
Test Duration: 60

Output Category: Maximum

Test Results in Accordance with CSA B415.1-09

HHV Basis LHV Basis
Overall Efficiency 68.5% 73.2%
Combustion Efficiency 99.5% 99.5%
Heat Transfer Efficiency 68.8% 73.6%
Output Rate (kJ/h) 21,821 20,700 (Btu/h)
Burn Rate (kg/h) 1.63 3.59 (Ib/h)
Input (kJ/h) 31,867 30,229 (Btu/h)
Test Load Weight (dry kg) 1.63 3.59 | drylb
MC wet (%) 5.63
MC dry (%) 5.97
Particulate (g ) N/A
CO (9) 12
Test Duration (h) 1.00
Emissions| Particulate CcO
g/MJ Output N/A 0.56
g/kg Dry Fuel N/A 7.55
g/h N/A 12.28
g/min N/A 0.20
Ib/MM Btu Output N/A 1.31
Air/Fuel Ratio (A/F)| 19.98 |
VERSION: 2.2 12/14/2009
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

Medium Burn Rate Segment Efficiency Results

Manufacturer: ited States Stove Co.

Model: KP60
Date: 04/23/18
Run: 1
Control #: 18-409
Test Duration: 120
Output Category: Medium

Test Results in Accordance with CSA B415.1-09

HHV Basis LHV Basis
Overall Efficiency 64.2% 68.7%
Combustion Efficiency 99.5% 99.5%
Heat Transfer Efficiency 64.5% 69.0%
Output Rate (kJ/h) 9,690 9,192 (Btu/h)
Burn Rate (kg/h) 0.77 1.70 (Ib/h)
Input (kJ/h) 15,095 14,319 (Btu/h)
Test Load Weight (dry kg) 1.54 3.40 | drylb
MC wet (%) 5.63
MC dry (%) 5.97
Particulate (g ) N/A
CO (9) 41
Test Duration (h) 2.00
Emissions| Particulate CcO
g/MJ Output N/A 2.11
g/kg Dry Fuel N/A 26.47
g/h N/A 20.40
g/min N/A 0.34
Ib/MM Btu Output N/A 4.89
Air/Fuel Ratio (A/F)| 37.33 |
VERSION: 2.2 12/14/2009
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

Minimum Burn Rate Segment Efficiency Results

Manufacturer: ited States Stove Co.

Model: KP60
Date: 04/23/18
Run: 1
Control #: 18-409
Test Duration: 180

Output Category: Minimum

Test Results in Accordance with CSA B415.1-09

HHV Basis LHV Basis
Overall Efficiency 65.2% 69.8%
Combustion Efficiency 99.5% 99.5%
Heat Transfer Efficiency 65.6% 70.1%
Output Rate (kJ/h) 8,935 8,476 (Btu/h)
Burn Rate (kg/h) 0.70 1.54 (Ib/h)
Input (kJ/h) 13,697 12,993 (Btu/h)
Test Load Weight (dry kg) 2.10 4.62 \ dry Ib
MC wet (%) 5.63
MC dry (%) 5.97
Particulate (g ) N/A
CO (g9) 49
Test Duration (h) 3.00
Emissions| Particulate CcO
g/MJ Output N/A 1.82
g/kg Dry Fuel N/A 23.31
g/h N/A 16.30
g/min N/A 0.27
Ib/MM Btu Output N/A 4.24
Air/Fuel Ratio (A/F)| 39.24
VERSION: 2.2 12/14/2009
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

PELLET STOVE PREBURN DATA

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB
Date: 4/23/2018
Recording Interval (min): 1
Run Time (min): 96
Average: -0.047 437 65
Elapsed Time Scale Weight Change | Flue Draft (in . . o
(min) Reading (Ibs) (Ibs) H,0) Flue (°F) | Ambient (°F)
0 27.7 - -0.015 241 64
1 27.6 -0.1 -0.030 268 64
2 27.6 0 -0.038 285 64
3 27.4 -0.2 -0.035 313 64
4 27.2 -0.2 -0.041 339 64
5 27.2 0 -0.044 365 64
6 27.2 0 -0.047 388 64
7 271 -0.1 -0.050 406 64
8 27.0 -0.1 -0.046 414 64
9 27.0 0 -0.052 423 64
10 26.9 -0.1 -0.045 424 64
11 26.8 -0.1 -0.048 420 64
12 26.8 0 -0.043 417 64
13 26.7 -0.1 -0.044 410 64
14 26.7 0 -0.045 416 64
15 26.6 -0.1 -0.045 422 64
16 26.6 0 -0.045 423 64
17 26.5 -0.1 -0.045 420 64
18 26.5 0 -0.044 423 64
19 26.4 -0.1 -0.046 433 64
20 26.3 -0.1 -0.045 434 64
21 26.2 -0.1 -0.051 442 64
22 26.2 0 -0.052 441 64
23 26.1 -0.1 -0.046 444 65
24 26.0 -0.1 -0.047 444 65
25 25.9 -0.1 -0.047 448 65
26 25.9 0 -0.049 446 65
27 25.8 -0.1 -0.048 449 65
28 25.8 0 -0.053 446 65
29 25.7 -0.1 -0.047 450 65
30 25.7 0 -0.046 451 65
31 25.6 -0.1 -0.047 450 65
32 255 -0.1 -0.046 452 65
33 25.5 0 -0.049 450 65
34 254 -0.1 -0.049 447 65
35 25.3 -0.1 -0.051 449 65
36 25.3 0 -0.050 445 65
37 25.2 -0.1 -0.055 445 65
38 251 -0.1 -0.048 449 65
39 251 0 -0.049 452 65
40 25.0 -0.1 -0.053 452 65
41 25.0 0 -0.050 455 65
42 24.9 -0.1 -0.049 455 65
43 24.8 -0.1 -0.048 455 65
44 24.8 0 -0.049 453 65
45 24.7 -0.1 -0.049 456 65
46 24.6 -0.1 -0.050 454 65

PFS-TECO Page 7 of 35




Run 1 Data.xlsm

PELLET STOVE PREBURN DATA

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409

Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002

Run #: 1 Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

47 24.6 0 -0.050 456 65
48 24.5 -0.1 -0.049 457 65
49 24.3 -0.2 -0.050 451 65
50 24.3 0 -0.044 450 65
51 24.3 0 -0.045 454 65
52 24.2 -0.1 -0.050 458 66
53 24.2 0 -0.049 456 66
54 24 1 -0.1 -0.046 454 66
55 24.0 -0.1 -0.047 453 66
56 24.0 0 -0.045 456 66
57 23.9 -0.1 -0.049 456 66
58 23.8 -0.1 -0.053 456 66
59 23.8 0 -0.046 455 66
60 23.7 -0.1 -0.053 456 66
61 23.7 0 -0.048 455 66
62 23.6 -0.1 -0.045 453 66
63 23.5 -0.1 -0.049 454 66
64 23.5 0 -0.043 450 66
65 23.3 -0.2 -0.053 453 66
66 23.3 0 -0.049 456 66
67 23.3 0 -0.052 453 66
68 23.2 -0.1 -0.051 455 66
69 23.2 0 -0.051 456 66
70 23.1 -0.1 -0.047 454 66
71 23.0 -0.1 -0.044 452 66
72 229 -0.1 -0.048 449 65
73 229 0 -0.046 451 66
74 22.8 -0.1 -0.051 454 66
75 229 0.1 -0.051 455 65
76 22.7 -0.2 -0.042 450 65
77 22.6 -0.1 -0.045 449 65
78 22.5 -0.1 -0.042 444 65
79 22.5 0 -0.044 451 65
80 22.5 0 -0.045 449 65
81 22.4 -0.1 -0.045 450 66
82 22.3 -0.1 -0.043 450 66
83 22.3 0 -0.047 446 66
84 22.2 -0.1 -0.045 449 66
85 221 -0.1 -0.045 457 66
86 221 0 -0.050 459 65
87 22.0 -0.1 -0.048 456 65
88 21.9 -0.1 -0.045 459 65
89 21.7 -0.2 -0.045 459 65
90 21.8 0.1 -0.048 459 64
91 21.7 -0.1 -0.047 459 64
92 40.0 18.3 -0.042 454 64
93 40.0 0 -0.046 441 64
94 39.8 -0.2 -0.045 438 63
95 39.8 0 -0.043 438 63
96 39.7 -0.1 -0.045 435 63
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

DILUTION TUNNEL DATA - ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Beginning | Middle End Avg. Dilution Tunnel MW(dry): 29.00 Ib/Ib-mole
Ppar (in HG): 30.12 30.06 30.03 30.07 Dilution Tunnel MW(wet): 28.78 Ib/Ib-mole
Tunnel Area: 0.1963 ft?
Dilution Tunnel H,0: 2.00 percent
Dilution Tunnel Static: =~ -0.130 in H,O Tunnel Diameter: 6 inches
Pitot Tube Cp: 0.99
Tunnel Traverse Information
Pt.1 Pt.2 Pt.3 Pt.4 Pt.5 Pt.6 Pt.7 Pt.8 Center
dP (in H,0) 0.042 0.046 0.050 0.040 0.040 0.048 0.048 0.044 0.045
Tunnel Temp (°F) 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Veray:  14.39  ft/sec
Veeent: 1443 ft/sec
Fo:  0.997
Initial Tunnel Flow:  157.4  scf/min
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
0 0.000 - 0.045 0.00 69 -0.01 100 435 69 68
1 0.122 0.122 0.045 1.99 69 -0.67 93 12.3 0.0 100 433 70 68
2 0.263 0.141 0.045 1.98 69 -1.39 108 12.2 -0.1 100 434 71 68
3 0.396 0.133 0.045 1.97 70 -0.77 102 12.2 0.0 100 438 72 68
4 0.533 0.137 0.045 1.98 70 -1.29 105 12.1 -0.1 100 437 72 68
5 0.671 0.138 0.045 1.95 70 -1.27 105 12.0 -0.1 100 442 72 68
6 0.803 0.132 0.045 1.96 70 -1.32 101 11.9 -0.1 100 446 73 69
7 0.942 0.139 0.045 1.97 70 -1.35 106 11.9 0.0 100 448 73 69
8 1.076 0.134 0.045 1.96 70 -1 102 11.8 -0.1 100 450 73 68
9 1.211 0.135 0.045 1.95 71 -1.37 103 1.7 -0.1 101 452 73 69
10 1.348 0.137 0.045 1.93 71 -0.86 105 1.7 0.0 100 447 74 69
11 1.482 0.134 0.045 1.92 71 -0.71 102 1.7 0.0 101 449 74 69
12 1.617 0.135 0.045 1.95 71 -1.33 103 11.6 -0.1 100 450 74 69
13 1.755 0.138 0.045 1.94 72 -1.31 105 11.5 -0.1 100 450 74 69
14 1.887 0.132 0.045 1.93 72 -1.13 101 11.5 0.0 101 450 74 69
15 2.026 0.139 0.045 1.95 72 -0.77 106 11.4 -0.1 101 451 75 69
16 2.159 0.133 0.045 1.93 73 -0.97 101 11.4 0.0 101 448 75 69
17 2.294 0.135 0.045 1.93 73 -1.01 103 11.3 -0.1 100 441 75 69
18 2.432 0.138 0.045 1.94 73 -0.84 105 11.2 -0.1 101 441 75 69
19 2.564 0.132 0.045 1.93 74 -1.11 100 11.2 0.0 101 446 75 69
20 2.703 0.139 0.045 1.94 74 -0.86 106 11.1 -0.1 101 448 75 69
21 2.836 0.133 0.045 1.93 74 -1.18 101 11.0 -0.1 101 444 75 69
22 2.971 0.135 0.045 1.93 75 -0.81 102 11.0 0.0 101 447 75 69
23 3.108 0.137 0.045 1.94 75 -1.25 104 10.9 -0.1 101 450 76 69
24 3.243 0.135 0.045 1.94 75 -1.31 102 10.8 -0.1 101 451 76 69
25 3.378 0.135 0.045 1.94 76 -0.92 102 10.7 -0.1 101 452 76 69
26 3.515 0.137 0.045 1.95 76 -0.81 104 10.7 0.0 101 455 76 69
27 3.648 0.133 0.045 1.93 76 -1.33 101 10.6 -0.1 101 453 76 69
28 3.786 0.138 0.045 1.94 77 -1.06 104 10.6 0.0 101 451 76 69
29 3.921 0.135 0.045 1.93 77 -1.39 102 10.5 -0.1 101 453 76 69
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 |n Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
30 4.056 0.135 0.045 1.94 78 -1.38 102 10.4 -0.1 101 451 76 69
31 4.194 0.138 0.045 1.94 78 -0.99 104 10.4 0.0 101 449 76 69
32 4.326 0.132 0.045 1.93 78 -1.08 99 10.3 -0.1 101 452 76 69
33 4.466 0.140 0.045 1.94 79 -0.75 105 10.2 -0.1 101 457 76 69
34 4.599 0.133 0.045 1.92 79 -1.25 100 10.2 0.0 101 457 77 70
35 4.735 0.136 0.045 1.94 79 -0.84 102 10.1 -0.1 101 456 77 70
36 4.874 0.139 0.045 1.93 80 -1.18 104 10.0 -0.1 102 454 77 70
37 5.006 0.132 0.045 1.93 80 -1.42 99 10.0 0.0 102 448 77 70
38 5.146 0.140 0.045 1.94 80 -0.84 105 9.9 -0.1 102 448 77 70
39 5.281 0.135 0.045 1.93 81 -0.8 101 9.9 0.0 102 451 77 70
40 5.417 0.136 0.045 1.95 81 -1.44 102 9.8 -0.1 102 454 77 70
41 5.554 0.137 0.045 1.92 81 -1.23 103 9.7 -0.1 102 457 77 70
42 5.689 0.135 0.045 1.93 82 -1.4 101 9.6 -0.1 102 456 77 70
43 5.828 0.139 0.045 1.95 82 -0.8 104 9.6 0.0 102 455 77 70
44 5.963 0.135 0.045 1.94 82 -1.21 101 9.5 -0.1 102 455 77 70
45 6.098 0.135 0.045 1.93 82 -1.38 101 9.4 -0.1 102 455 77 70
46 6.236 0.138 0.045 1.93 83 -0.74 103 9.4 0.0 102 453 77 70
47 6.371 0.135 0.045 1.93 83 -1.35 101 9.3 -0.1 102 453 77 70
48 6.509 0.138 0.045 1.92 83 -1.43 103 9.3 0.0 102 451 77 70
49 6.645 0.136 0.045 1.91 84 -1.43 101 9.2 -0.1 102 453 78 70
50 6.781 0.136 0.045 1.93 84 -1.26 102 9.1 -0.1 103 453 78 70
51 6.920 0.139 0.045 1.94 84 -1.05 104 9.1 0.0 103 449 78 70
52 7.055 0.135 0.045 1.93 85 -0.79 101 9.0 -0.1 102 442 78 70
53 7.193 0.138 0.045 1.93 85 -1.39 103 9.0 0.0 102 443 78 70
54 7.330 0.137 0.045 1.91 85 -1.39 102 8.9 -0.1 102 447 78 70
55 7.465 0.135 0.045 1.93 85 -1.14 101 8.8 -0.1 102 451 78 70
56 7.604 0.139 0.045 1.94 86 -0.96 103 8.8 0.0 102 452 78 70
57 7.739 0.135 0.045 1.93 86 -1.34 100 8.7 -0.1 102 453 78 70
58 7.878 0.139 0.045 1.93 86 -1.4 103 8.6 -0.1 102 450 78 70
59 8.014 0.136 0.045 1.94 86 -1.33 101 8.6 0.0 103 447 78 70
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
60 8.150 0.136 0.045 1.94 87 -1.07 101 8.5 -0.1 103 452 78 70
61 8.293 0.143 0.045 1.95 87 -1.44 106 8.4 -0.1 103 456 76 70
62 8.427 0.134 0.045 1.92 87 -1.41 99 8.4 0.0 103 460 78 70
63 8.568 0.141 0.045 1.95 87 -0.75 105 8.3 -0.1 103 460 78 70
64 8.703 0.135 0.045 1.93 87 -1.35 100 8.2 -0.1 103 453 78 71
65 8.840 0.137 0.045 1.94 88 -1.39 101 8.2 0.0 102 445 79 70
66 8.980 0.140 0.045 1.93 88 -1.37 104 8.1 -0.1 102 442 79 71
67 9.114 0.134 0.045 1.93 88 -1.17 99 8.1 0.0 101 440 78 71
68 9.256 0.142 0.045 1.95 88 -0.75 105 8.0 -0.1 100 427 78 70
69 9.390 0.134 0.045 1.95 88 -1 99 8.0 0.0 100 420 78 70
70 9.528 0.138 0.045 1.95 89 -0.94 102 8.0 0.0 98 404 78 70
7 9.668 0.140 0.045 1.94 89 -1.28 103 7.9 -0.1 97 387 78 70
72 9.801 0.133 0.045 1.93 89 -1.4 98 7.9 0.0 96 374 78 71
73 9.943 0.142 0.045 1.94 89 -1.37 104 8.0 0.1 95 360 78 70
74 10.079 0.136 0.045 1.95 89 -1.37 100 7.9 -0.1 94 359 78 71
75 10.215 0.136 0.045 1.94 90 -0.8 100 7.8 -0.1 93 349 78 71
76 10.356 0.141 0.045 1.95 90 -0.77 103 7.8 0.0 93 343 77 70
77 10.491 0.135 0.045 1.93 90 -0.92 99 7.8 0.0 92 336 77 71
78 10.631 0.140 0.045 1.93 90 -1.46 102 7.6 -0.2 91 327 77 70
79 10.768 0.137 0.045 1.95 90 -1.32 100 7.7 0.1 91 317 77 70
80 10.906 0.138 0.045 1.94 91 -0.64 101 7.7 0.0 91 313 77 70
81 11.044 0.138 0.045 1.95 91 -1.01 101 7.6 -0.1 90 319 77 70
82 11.180 0.136 0.045 1.94 91 -0.86 99 7.6 0.0 90 308 77 70
83 11.320 0.140 0.045 1.94 91 -0.78 102 7.6 0.0 90 306 77 70
84 11.455 0.135 0.045 1.94 91 -1.24 98 7.6 0.0 89 305 77 70
85 11.596 0.141 0.045 1.96 91 -1.42 103 7.6 0.0 89 305 76 70
86 11.732 0.136 0.045 1.95 91 -1.09 99 7.5 -0.1 89 298 76 70
87 11.869 0.137 0.045 1.95 92 -1.13 100 7.5 0.0 89 292 76 70
88 12.010 0.141 0.045 1.95 92 -1.41 102 7.5 0.0 89 292 76 70
89 12.144 0.134 0.045 1.95 92 -0.81 97 7.5 0.0 88 292 76 70
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
90 12.286 0.142 0.045 1.94 92 -1.39 103 7.4 -0.1 88 293 76 70
91 12.422 0.136 0.045 1.92 92 -0.99 99 7.5 0.1 88 297 76 70
92 12.560 0.138 0.045 1.94 92 -1.29 100 7.4 -0.1 88 292 76 70
93 12.700 0.140 0.045 1.94 92 -0.76 102 7.4 0.0 88 289 76 70
94 12.835 0.135 0.045 1.93 92 -0.94 98 7.3 -0.1 88 292 76 70
95 12.976 0.141 0.045 1.94 93 -1 102 7.3 0.0 88 293 76 70
96 13.113 0.137 0.045 1.95 93 -1 99 7.2 -0.1 88 291 76 70
97 13.252 0.139 0.045 1.94 93 -1.19 101 7.3 0.1 88 294 76 70
98 13.389 0.137 0.045 1.96 93 -0.8 99 7.2 -0.1 88 290 76 70
99 13.527 0.138 0.045 1.93 93 -1.06 100 71 -0.1 88 290 75 70
100 13.667 0.140 0.045 1.95 93 -0.73 101 7.2 0.1 88 290 75 70
101 13.802 0.135 0.045 1.92 93 -0.84 98 71 -0.1 88 290 75 70
102 13.943 0.141 0.045 1.94 93 -1.22 102 71 0.0 88 290 75 70
103 14.079 0.136 0.045 1.94 93 -1.31 99 71 0.0 88 283 75 70
104 14.216 0.137 0.045 1.94 94 -0.75 99 71 0.0 88 279 75 70
105 14.357 0.141 0.045 1.95 94 -1.21 102 7.0 -0.1 88 284 75 70
106 14.492 0.135 0.045 1.94 94 -1.24 98 7.0 0.0 88 285 75 70
107 14.633 0.141 0.045 1.97 94 -0.8 102 7.0 0.0 87 287 75 70
108 14.770 0.137 0.045 1.96 94 -0.72 99 6.9 -0.1 88 292 75 70
109 14.907 0.137 0.045 1.95 94 -0.79 99 6.9 0.0 88 292 75 70
110 15.047 0.140 0.045 1.96 94 -0.98 101 6.9 0.0 88 288 75 70
111 15.183 0.136 0.045 1.94 94 -0.97 98 6.9 0.0 88 281 75 70
112 15.323 0.140 0.045 1.94 94 -1.27 101 6.9 0.0 87 271 75 70
113 15.460 0.137 0.045 1.94 94 -1.09 99 6.8 -0.1 87 274 75 70
114 15.599 0.139 0.045 1.94 94 -1.25 100 6.8 0.0 87 278 75 70
115 15.737 0.138 0.045 1.95 94 -1.23 100 6.9 0.1 87 284 75 70
116 15.874 0.137 0.045 1.96 95 -1.08 99 6.7 -0.2 87 288 75 70
117 16.014 0.140 0.045 1.94 95 -1.26 101 6.7 0.0 87 282 75 70
118 16.149 0.135 0.045 1.93 95 -1.27 97 6.7 0.0 87 286 75 70
119 16.290 0.141 0.045 1.94 95 -1.01 102 6.6 -0.1 87 290 75 70
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 |n Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
120 16.426 0.136 0.045 1.93 95 -1.31 98 6.6 0.0 88 294 75 70
121 16.563 0.137 0.045 1.93 95 -0.91 99 6.6 0.0 88 302 75 70
122 16.704 0.141 0.045 1.94 95 -0.68 102 6.5 -0.1 88 303 75 70
123 16.838 0.134 0.045 1.92 95 -1.02 97 6.5 0.0 88 292 75 70
124 16.980 0.142 0.045 1.95 95 -1.39 103 6.5 0.0 88 290 75 70
125 17.116 0.136 0.045 1.94 95 -1.3 98 6.4 -0.1 88 295 75 70
126 17.253 0.137 0.045 1.93 95 -1.11 99 6.4 0.0 88 295 75 70
127 17.393 0.140 0.045 1.95 95 -0.9 101 6.4 0.0 88 296 75 70
128 17.529 0.136 0.045 1.93 95 -1.16 98 6.4 0.0 88 298 75 70
129 17.669 0.140 0.045 1.94 95 -1.27 101 6.3 -0.1 88 290 75 70
130 17.806 0.137 0.045 1.95 95 -1.46 99 6.4 0.1 88 289 75 70
131 17.945 0.139 0.045 1.93 96 -1.38 100 6.3 -0.1 88 293 75 70
132 18.082 0.137 0.045 1.94 96 -1.22 99 6.2 -0.1 88 292 75 70
133 18.220 0.138 0.045 1.94 96 -1.19 99 6.2 0.0 88 295 75 70
134 18.360 0.140 0.045 1.93 96 -0.92 101 6.2 0.0 88 294 75 70
135 18.494 0.134 0.045 1.95 96 -0.94 97 6.2 0.0 88 296 75 70
136 18.636 0.142 0.045 1.94 96 -0.79 102 6.1 -0.1 88 292 75 70
137 18.772 0.136 0.045 1.95 96 -0.82 98 6.1 0.0 88 289 75 70
138 18.908 0.136 0.045 1.93 96 -0.89 98 6.1 0.0 88 292 75 70
139 19.049 0.141 0.045 1.94 96 -1.11 102 6.1 0.0 88 289 75 70
140 19.183 0.134 0.045 1.92 96 -0.75 97 6.0 -0.1 88 288 75 70
141 19.325 0.142 0.045 1.94 96 -1.09 102 6.1 0.1 88 286 75 71
142 19.461 0.136 0.045 1.95 96 -1.34 98 6.0 -0.1 88 279 75 70
143 19.599 0.138 0.045 1.94 96 -1.24 99 6.0 0.0 88 276 75 70
144 19.738 0.139 0.045 1.96 96 -0.93 100 5.9 -0.1 88 282 75 71
145 19.874 0.136 0.045 1.95 96 -1.36 98 5.9 0.0 88 286 75 71
146 20.015 0.141 0.045 1.93 96 -1.03 102 5.9 0.0 88 290 75 71
147 20.151 0.136 0.045 1.97 96 -1.32 98 5.9 0.0 88 291 75 71
148 20.291 0.140 0.045 1.93 96 -1.22 101 5.8 -0.1 88 291 75 71
149 20.427 0.136 0.045 1.95 96 -1.21 98 5.8 0.0 88 291 75 71
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Run 1 Data.xlsm

BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
150 20.565 0.138 0.045 1.95 96 -0.82 99 5.8 0.0 88 291 75 71
151 20.705 0.140 0.045 1.92 96 -0.84 101 5.7 -0.1 88 293 75 71
152 20.840 0.135 0.045 1.94 97 -1.19 97 5.8 0.1 88 298 75 71
153 20.982 0.142 0.045 1.95 97 -1.38 102 5.7 -0.1 88 292 75 71
154 21.118 0.136 0.045 1.94 97 -1.18 98 5.7 0.0 88 287 75 71
155 21.254 0.136 0.045 1.92 97 -1.17 98 5.6 -0.1 88 289 75 70
156 21.396 0.142 0.045 1.93 97 -1.03 102 5.6 0.0 88 290 75 70
157 21.530 0.134 0.045 1.92 97 -1.27 96 5.6 0.0 88 286 75 70
158 21.671 0.141 0.045 1.94 97 -1.29 101 5.6 0.0 88 288 75 70
159 21.808 0.137 0.045 1.94 97 -1.02 99 515 -0.1 88 291 75 70
160 21.946 0.138 0.045 1.92 97 -1.13 99 55 0.0 87 286 75 70
161 22.085 0.139 0.045 1.93 97 -1.4 100 55 0.0 87 280 75 70
162 22.221 0.136 0.045 1.94 97 -0.85 98 5.4 -0.1 87 276 75 70
163 22.362 0.141 0.045 1.94 97 -1.23 101 5.4 0.0 87 277 75 70
164 22.498 0.136 0.045 1.94 97 -1.29 98 5.4 0.0 87 282 75 70
165 22.638 0.140 0.045 1.93 97 -1.11 101 55 0.1 87 276 75 7
166 22.775 0.137 0.045 1.94 97 -0.87 98 513 -0.2 87 285 75 71
167 22.912 0.137 0.045 1.94 97 -1.45 98 513 0.0 87 287 75 71
168 23.053 0.141 0.045 1.94 97 -1.41 101 513 0.0 87 288 75 71
169 23.187 0.134 0.045 1.94 97 -0.81 96 &2 -0.1 87 284 75 70
170 23.329 0.142 0.045 1.95 97 -1.43 102 5.2 0.0 88 288 75 70
171 23.465 0.136 0.045 1.93 97 -1.36 98 5.2 0.0 88 293 75 71
172 23.602 0.137 0.045 1.95 97 -1.37 99 5.1 -0.1 88 292 75 71
173 23.744 0.142 0.045 1.94 97 -1.13 102 5.1 0.0 88 286 75 71
174 23.878 0.134 0.045 1.93 97 -1.05 96 5.1 0.0 88 285 75 71
175 24.019 0.141 0.045 1.93 97 -1.18 101 5.1 0.0 88 289 75 71
176 24.156 0.137 0.045 1.95 97 -1.39 99 5.0 -0.1 88 290 75 71
177 24.295 0.139 0.045 1.93 97 -1.04 100 5.0 0.0 88 289 75 71
178 24.433 0.138 0.045 1.93 97 -0.97 99 5.0 0.0 88 291 75 71
179 24.570 0.137 0.045 1.91 97 -0.96 99 5.1 0.1 88 289 75 71
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BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
180 24.711 0.141 0.045 1.94 97 -1.12 101 4.9 -0.2 88 289 75 71
181 24.846 0.135 0.045 1.94 97 -0.99 97 4.9 0.0 88 293 75 71
182 24.987 0.141 0.045 1.93 97 -1.2 101 4.9 0.0 88 292 75 71
183 25.123 0.136 0.045 1.94 97 -1.44 98 4.9 0.0 89 294 75 71
184 25.260 0.137 0.045 1.92 97 -1.37 99 4.7 -0.2 89 298 75 71
185 25.401 0.141 0.045 1.93 97 -1.16 102 4.8 0.1 89 292 75 71
186 25.535 0.134 0.045 1.92 97 -1.44 96 4.8 0.0 89 294 75 71
187 25.677 0.142 0.045 1.95 97 -1.25 102 4.8 0.0 89 293 75 71
188 25.814 0.137 0.045 1.94 97 -0.79 99 4.7 -0.1 89 289 75 71
189 25.951 0.137 0.045 1.92 97 -0.8 99 4.7 0.0 88 288 75 71
190 26.091 0.140 0.045 1.94 98 -1.42 101 4.7 0.0 89 287 75 71
191 26.227 0.136 0.045 1.94 97 -1.39 98 4.6 -0.1 89 285 75 71
192 26.368 0.141 0.045 1.94 97 -0.74 102 4.6 0.0 89 290 75 71
193 26.504 0.136 0.045 1.94 97 -1.41 98 4.5 -0.1 88 285 75 71
194 26.644 0.140 0.045 1.94 97 -0.98 101 4.6 0.1 88 286 75 71
195 26.781 0.137 0.045 1.92 98 -1.04 98 4.5 -0.1 89 290 75 71
196 26.918 0.137 0.045 1.93 98 -1.21 98 4.5 0.0 89 295 75 71
197 27.060 0.142 0.045 1.94 98 -1.1 102 4.5 0.0 88 289 75 71
198 27.194 0.134 0.045 1.93 98 -1.07 96 4.4 -0.1 89 288 75 71
199 27.336 0.142 0.045 1.93 98 -0.91 102 4.4 0.0 89 290 75 71
200 27.472 0.136 0.045 1.92 98 -1.14 98 4.4 0.0 89 291 76 71
201 27.609 0.137 0.045 1.94 98 -0.92 98 4.3 -0.1 89 288 76 71
202 27.750 0.141 0.045 1.94 98 -0.99 101 4.3 0.0 89 284 76 71
203 27.885 0.135 0.045 1.93 98 -1.42 97 4.2 -0.1 89 289 76 71
204 28.026 0.141 0.045 1.93 98 -1.33 101 4.3 0.1 89 289 76 71
205 28.163 0.137 0.045 1.94 98 -1.14 98 4.2 -0.1 89 286 75 71
206 28.302 0.139 0.045 1.95 98 -1.27 100 4.2 0.0 89 288 76 71
207 28.440 0.138 0.045 1.93 98 -0.83 99 4.2 0.0 88 283 76 71
208 28.577 0.137 0.045 1.92 98 -1.17 98 4.2 0.0 88 282 76 71
209 28.717 0.140 0.045 1.95 98 -1.09 101 4.1 -0.1 88 290 76 71
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BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
210 28.852 0.135 0.045 1.91 98 -1.23 97 4.1 0.0 89 296 76 71
21 28.994 0.142 0.045 1.92 98 -1.36 102 4.0 -0.1 89 300 76 71
212 29.130 0.136 0.045 1.93 98 -1.13 98 4.0 0.0 89 300 76 71
213 29.267 0.137 0.045 1.91 98 -1.33 98 4.0 0.0 89 302 76 71
214 29.408 0.141 0.045 1.93 98 -1.33 101 4.0 0.0 89 302 76 71
215 29.542 0.134 0.045 1.92 98 -0.83 96 4.0 0.0 89 301 76 71
216 29.684 0.142 0.045 1.94 98 -1.48 102 3.9 -0.1 89 298 76 71
217 29.821 0.137 0.045 1.92 98 -1.41 98 3.9 0.0 89 296 76 71
218 29.958 0.137 0.045 1.92 98 -1.04 98 3.8 -0.1 89 296 76 71
219 30.098 0.140 0.045 1.94 98 -0.95 101 3.9 0.1 89 291 76 71
220 30.234 0.136 0.045 1.92 98 -0.89 98 3.8 -0.1 89 291 76 71
221 30.374 0.140 0.045 1.93 98 -1.21 101 3.8 0.0 89 291 76 71
222 30.511 0.137 0.045 1.93 98 -1.43 98 3.8 0.0 89 290 76 71
223 30.651 0.140 0.045 1.92 98 -0.77 101 3.7 -0.1 89 283 76 71
224 30.788 0.137 0.045 1.93 98 -0.91 98 3.7 0.0 89 283 76 71
225 30.926 0.138 0.045 1.94 98 -1.17 99 3.7 0.0 88 281 76 71
226 31.066 0.140 0.045 1.93 98 -0.92 101 3.7 0.0 89 288 76 71
227 31.201 0.135 0.045 1.93 98 -1.35 97 3.6 -0.1 89 291 76 71
228 31.343 0.142 0.045 1.94 98 -1.05 102 3.6 0.0 89 287 76 71
229 31.480 0.137 0.045 1.92 98 -1.17 98 3.6 0.0 89 287 76 71
230 31.617 0.137 0.045 1.92 98 -1.33 98 3.6 0.0 89 291 76 71
231 31.758 0.141 0.045 1.93 98 -1.18 101 3.5 -0.1 89 295 76 71
232 31.893 0.135 0.045 1.92 98 -1.27 97 3.5 0.0 89 284 76 71
233 32.034 0.141 0.045 1.95 98 -0.9 101 3.6 0.1 89 281 76 71
234 32.171 0.137 0.045 1.93 98 -0.84 98 3.5 -0.1 89 290 76 71
235 32.309 0.138 0.045 1.93 98 -1.02 99 3.4 -0.1 89 296 76 71
236 32.447 0.138 0.045 1.93 99 -1.18 99 3.4 0.0 89 298 76 72
237 32.585 0.138 0.045 1.93 98 -1.46 99 3.4 0.0 89 293 76 72
238 32.725 0.140 0.045 1.93 99 -1.47 100 &3 -0.1 89 287 76 72
239 32.860 0.135 0.045 1.94 98 -1.37 97 &3 0.0 89 283 76 72
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BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
240 33.003 0.143 0.045 1.93 99 -1.46 103 3.2 -0.1 89 288 76 72
241 33.139 0.136 0.045 1.92 99 -0.93 98 3.2 0.0 89 292 76 72
242 33.276 0.137 0.045 1.93 99 -1.21 98 3.2 0.0 89 296 76 72
243 33.417 0.141 0.045 1.91 99 -1.35 101 3.2 0.0 89 292 76 72
244 33.551 0.134 0.045 1.93 99 -0.79 96 3.1 -0.1 89 290 76 72
245 33.693 0.142 0.045 1.91 98 -1.13 102 3.1 0.0 89 292 76 72
246 33.829 0.136 0.045 1.93 99 -1.53 98 3.1 0.0 89 288 76 72
247 33.968 0.139 0.045 1.92 99 -1.4 100 3.1 0.0 90 289 76 72
248 34.106 0.138 0.045 1.92 99 -1.38 99 3.0 -0.1 90 297 76 72
249 34.243 0.137 0.045 1.92 99 -1.4 98 3.0 0.0 90 295 76 72
250 34.384 0.141 0.045 1.92 99 -1.23 101 3.0 0.0 90 296 76 72
251 34.519 0.135 0.045 1.93 99 -1.02 97 2.9 -0.1 90 302 76 72
252 34.660 0.141 0.045 1.93 99 -1.45 101 2.9 0.0 89 295 76 72
253 34.797 0.137 0.045 1.93 99 -0.89 98 2.9 0.0 90 290 76 72
254 34.934 0.137 0.045 1.94 99 -1.47 98 2.8 -0.1 90 292 76 72
255 35.075 0.141 0.045 1.92 99 -1 101 2.9 0.1 89 293 76 72
256 35.210 0.135 0.045 1.91 99 -0.98 97 2.8 -0.1 89 291 76 72
257 35.351 0.141 0.045 1.93 99 -1.35 101 2.8 0.0 89 293 76 72
258 35.488 0.137 0.045 1.93 99 -0.89 98 2.8 0.0 89 291 76 72
259 35.625 0.137 0.045 1.91 99 -1.49 98 2.7 -0.1 89 292 76 72
260 35.766 0.141 0.045 1.94 99 -1.52 101 2.8 0.1 89 299 76 72
261 35.902 0.136 0.045 1.92 99 -1.31 98 2.7 -0.1 89 294 76 72
262 36.042 0.140 0.045 1.92 99 -0.96 101 2.6 -0.1 90 300 76 72
263 36.179 0.137 0.045 1.92 99 -0.9 98 2.6 0.0 90 304 77 72
264 36.319 0.140 0.045 1.92 99 -1.51 101 2.6 0.0 90 302 77 72
265 36.456 0.137 0.045 1.92 99 -1.18 98 2.6 0.0 91 301 77 72
266 36.593 0.137 0.045 1.93 99 -1.04 98 25 -0.1 90 296 77 72
267 36.734 0.141 0.045 1.92 99 -1.08 101 2.5 0.0 90 295 77 72
268 36.868 0.134 0.045 1.93 99 -1.48 96 2.5 0.0 90 298 77 72
269 37.011 0.143 0.045 1.93 99 -1.41 103 24 -0.1 90 298 77 72
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BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
270 37.146 0.135 0.045 1.91 99 -0.95 97 2.5 0.1 90 299 77 72
271 37.284 0.138 0.045 1.93 99 -1.28 99 2.4 -0.1 91 302 77 72
272 37.425 0.141 0.045 1.95 99 -1.51 101 2.4 0.0 90 302 77 72
273 37.560 0.135 0.045 1.93 99 -1.41 97 2.3 -0.1 90 296 77 72
274 37.701 0.141 0.045 1.93 99 -1.37 101 2.3 0.0 90 292 77 72
275 37.838 0.137 0.045 1.93 99 -0.95 98 2.3 0.0 90 287 77 72
276 37.976 0.138 0.045 1.93 99 -1.02 99 2.2 -0.1 90 284 77 72
277 38.115 0.139 0.045 1.92 99 -1.31 100 2.2 0.0 90 290 77 72
278 38.252 0.137 0.045 1.92 99 -1.47 98 2.2 0.0 90 289 77 72
279 38.392 0.140 0.045 1.92 99 -0.85 101 2.2 0.0 91 296 77 72
280 38.527 0.135 0.045 1.90 99 -1.03 97 21 -0.1 90 297 77 72
281 38.669 0.142 0.045 1.92 99 -1.07 102 21 0.0 90 292 77 72
282 38.805 0.136 0.045 1.92 99 -0.94 98 21 0.0 90 291 77 72
283 38.942 0.137 0.045 1.92 99 -1.54 98 21 0.0 90 281 77 72
284 39.084 0.142 0.045 1.91 99 -1.17 102 2.0 -0.1 91 292 77 72
285 39.218 0.134 0.045 1.91 99 -1.46 96 2.0 0.0 90 294 77 72
286 39.360 0.142 0.045 1.94 99 -1.16 102 21 0.1 90 295 77 72
287 39.496 0.136 0.045 1.93 99 -0.9 98 1.9 -0.2 90 295 77 72
288 39.634 0.138 0.045 1.91 100 -1.33 99 1.9 0.0 90 291 77 72
289 39.774 0.140 0.045 1.93 100 -0.85 100 1.9 0.0 90 289 77 72
290 39.910 0.136 0.045 1.91 100 -1.24 97 1.9 0.0 90 289 77 72
291 40.050 0.140 0.045 1.92 100 -1.08 100 1.8 -0.1 90 291 77 72
292 40.187 0.137 0.045 1.92 99 -1.11 98 1.8 0.0 90 295 77 72
293 40.327 0.140 0.045 1.92 100 -0.93 100 1.8 0.0 90 293 77 72
294 40.464 0.137 0.045 1.92 100 -1 98 1.8 0.0 90 284 77 72
295 40.601 0.137 0.045 1.93 100 -1.37 98 1.6 -0.2 90 282 77 72
296 40.742 0.141 0.045 1.92 100 -0.89 101 1.7 0.1 90 285 77 72
297 40.876 0.134 0.045 1.92 100 -1.53 96 1.7 0.0 89 279 77 72
298 41.019 0.143 0.045 1.92 100 -1.29 103 1.6 -0.1 90 283 77 72
299 41.155 0.136 0.045 1.91 100 -0.93 97 1.7 0.1 90 290 77 72
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BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
300 41.292 0.137 0.045 1.91 100 -1.29 98 1.6 -0.1 90 289 77 73
301 41.433 0.141 0.045 1.92 100 -0.92 101 1.7 0.1 90 291 77 72
302 41.568 0.135 0.045 1.91 100 -1.34 97 1.5 -0.2 90 293 77 73
303 41.709 0.141 0.045 1.91 100 -0.93 101 1.5 0.0 90 292 77 73
304 41.846 0.137 0.045 1.92 100 -1.39 98 1.5 0.0 90 291 77 73
305 41.985 0.139 0.045 1.91 100 -0.91 100 1.4 -0.1 91 290 77 73
306 42.123 0.138 0.045 1.92 100 -1.6 99 1.5 0.1 91 289 77 73
307 42.261 0.138 0.045 1.93 100 -1.11 99 1.4 -0.1 91 293 77 73
308 42.401 0.140 0.045 1.93 100 -0.84 100 1.4 0.0 91 293 77 73
309 42.536 0.135 0.045 1.93 100 -1.5 97 1.3 -0.1 91 297 77 73
310 42.678 0.142 0.045 1.91 100 -1.18 102 1.3 0.0 91 296 77 73
311 42.814 0.136 0.045 1.92 100 -0.93 98 1.3 0.0 91 294 77 73
312 42.952 0.138 0.045 1.92 100 -1.04 99 1.2 -0.1 91 296 77 73
313 43.093 0.141 0.045 1.90 100 -0.99 101 1.2 0.0 91 290 77 73
314 43.227 0.134 0.045 1.90 100 -1.16 96 1.2 0.0 91 287 77 73
315 43.369 0.142 0.045 1.90 100 -1.48 102 1.2 0.0 91 288 77 73
316 43.505 0.136 0.045 1.91 100 -1.23 97 1.2 0.0 90 284 77 73
317 43.643 0.138 0.045 1.90 100 -1.32 99 1.1 -0.1 90 285 77 73
318 43.782 0.139 0.045 1.90 100 -1.12 100 1.1 0.0 91 289 77 73
319 43.919 0.137 0.045 1.91 100 -0.9 98 1.1 0.0 91 286 77 73
320 44.060 0.141 0.045 1.90 100 -1.06 101 1.1 0.0 91 289 77 73
321 44.195 0.135 0.045 1.92 100 -1.46 97 1.0 -0.1 91 287 77 73
322 44 .337 0.142 0.045 1.91 100 -1.47 102 1.0 0.0 90 284 77 73
323 44 473 0.136 0.045 1.91 100 -0.94 98 1.0 0.0 91 289 77 73
324 44.611 0.138 0.045 1.92 100 -0.87 99 1.0 0.0 90 291 77 73
325 44.752 0.141 0.045 1.91 100 -1.4 101 0.9 -0.1 90 290 77 73
326 44.886 0.134 0.045 1.89 100 -1.32 96 0.9 0.0 91 292 77 73
327 45.028 0.142 0.045 1.92 100 -1.33 102 0.9 0.0 91 292 77 73
328 45.165 0.137 0.045 1.92 100 -0.99 98 0.8 -0.1 91 292 77 73
329 45.304 0.139 0.045 1.90 100 -0.95 100 0.8 0.0 91 290 77 73
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BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 In Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elalpsed Gas Meter| Sample Dilution | Orifice Meter Meter Pro. Rate | Scale Weight | Dilution } .
Time 3 Tunnel dP dH o Vacuum . Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) Rate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) (%) Reading | Change | Tunnel
330 45.443 0.139 0.045 1.93 100 -1.12 100 0.8 0.0 91 285 77 73
331 45.580 0.137 0.045 1.92 100 -0.98 98 0.7 -0.1 91 290 77 73
332 45.720 0.140 0.045 1.90 100 -0.92 100 0.7 0.0 91 292 77 73
333 45.857 0.137 0.045 1.92 100 -1.46 98 0.7 0.0 91 296 77 73
334 45.997 0.140 0.045 1.91 100 -1.32 100 0.7 0.0 91 295 77 73
335 46.134 0.137 0.045 1.91 100 -0.94 98 0.6 -0.1 91 300 77 73
336 46.271 0.137 0.045 1.93 100 -1.54 98 0.6 0.0 91 296 77 73
337 46.413 0.142 0.045 1.90 100 -1.14 102 0.6 0.0 91 293 77 73
338 46.547 0.134 0.045 1.93 100 -1.08 96 0.5 -0.1 91 294 77 73
339 46.689 0.142 0.045 1.91 100 -1.59 102 0.5 0.0 91 294 77 73
340 46.825 0.136 0.045 1.91 100 -0.89 98 0.5 0.0 91 290 77 73
341 46.963 0.138 0.045 1.92 101 -0.95 99 0.5 0.0 91 296 78 73
342 47.103 0.140 0.045 1.91 100 -1.05 100 0.4 -0.1 91 294 78 73
343 47.239 0.136 0.045 1.91 100 -1.33 98 0.4 0.0 91 292 78 73
344 47.380 0.141 0.045 1.91 101 -1.45 101 0.4 0.0 91 289 78 73
345 47.517 0.137 0.045 1.92 101 -1.55 98 0.3 -0.1 91 288 78 73
346 47.656 0.139 0.045 1.90 101 -0.93 100 0.3 0.0 91 289 78 73
347 47.794 0.138 0.045 1.91 100 -1.36 99 0.3 0.0 91 287 78 73
348 47.931 0.137 0.045 1.92 101 -1.15 98 0.3 0.0 91 285 78 73
349 48.072 0.141 0.045 1.91 101 -0.92 101 0.2 -0.1 91 289 78 73
350 48.207 0.135 0.045 1.91 101 -1.56 97 0.2 0.0 91 287 78 73
351 48.349 0.142 0.045 1.92 101 -1.1 102 0.2 0.0 91 292 78 73
352 48.484 0.135 0.045 1.91 101 -1.28 97 0.2 0.0 91 295 78 73
353 48.622 0.138 0.045 1.90 101 -1.43 99 0.1 -0.1 91 291 78 73
354 48.763 0.141 0.045 1.88 101 -1.55 101 0.1 0.0 91 291 78 73
355 48.897 0.134 0.045 1.91 101 -1.05 96 0.1 0.0 91 294 78 73
356 49.038 0.141 0.045 1.88 101 -1.35 101 0.0 -0.1 91 292 78 73
357 49.175 0.137 0.045 1.91 101 -1.39 98 0.0 0.0 91 295 78 73
358 49.313 0.138 0.045 1.90 101 -0.9 99 0.1 0.1 91 287 78 73
359 49.452 0.139 0.045 1.91 101 -1.5 100 0.0 -0.1 91 281 78 73
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BOX A TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co. Job #: 18-409 High Burn End Time (min): 60
Model: KP60 Tracking #: 002 Medium Burn End Time (min): 180
Run #: 1 Technician: SJB Total Sampling Time (min): 360
Beginning Time: 10:30 Date: 4/23/2018 Recording Interval (min): 1
Ambient Vol (L): 1667.105 Pellet Fuel MC (%DB):| 6.0
Meter Box Y Factor- 0.995 (A) Post-Test Leak Check (A): 0.001 cfm@ @ -15 !n. Hg
0.997 (Amb) Post-Test Leak Check (Amb): 0.000 cfm @ -10 in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Fuel Weight (Ib) Temperature Data (°F)
Elapsed Dilution Orifice Meter ) I
Time Gas l\életer RS:amp]Ice Tunnel dP dH . MeteEF Vacuum Pro.o/Rate RScz!e él\(]elght ?_I|ut|0r|1 Flue Filter Ambient
(min) (ft) ate (cfm) (in H,0) | (in H,0) emp (°F) (in Hg) (%) eading ange unne
360 49.588 0.136 0.045 1.90 101 -1.51 97 0.0 0.0 91 283 78 73
Avg/Tot | 49588 | 0138 | 0045 | 1.93 94 114 oo || > 323 76 71
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #: 18-409

Date: 4/23/2018

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Meter Box Y Factor: . 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in. Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm)| (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,0) 2 °
0 0.000 - 0.00 68 1 - 70 0.000 5.54 0.05
1 0.116 0.116 2.10 68 0.93 88 71 -0.040 6.22 0.03
2 0.257 0.141 2.09 68 1.79 107 72 -0.040 4.90 0.05
3 0.392 0.135 2.07 68 1.67 103 73 -0.040 6.22 0.02
4 0.532 0.140 2.08 69 0.76 106 73 -0.040 5.64 0.05
5 0.669 0.137 2.07 69 1.59 104 73 -0.040 6.88 0.03
6 0.807 0.138 2.08 69 2.63 105 74 -0.050 6.74 0.03
7 0.945 0.138 2.06 69 1.05 105 74 -0.040 5.67 0.06
8 1.081 0.136 2.06 69 1.73 103 74 -0.050 6.05 0.04
9 1.220 0.139 2.05 69 0.73 105 74 -0.050 6.51 0.05
10 1.356 0.136 2.06 70 2.78 103 75 -0.050 5.24 0.07
11 1.495 0.139 2.05 70 0.43 105 75 -0.050 6.19 0.02
12 1.632 0.137 2.05 70 0.48 104 75 -0.050 6.83 0.02
13 1.769 0.137 2.04 71 1.58 103 75 -0.050 6.50 0.06
14 1.908 0.139 2.04 71 0.78 105 75 -0.040 5.85 0.06
15 2.043 0.135 2.05 71 3.07 102 75 -0.050 6.26 0.04
16 2.182 0.139 2.04 72 0.61 105 76 -0.040 5.31 0.05
17 2.319 0.137 2.03 72 0.54 103 76 -0.040 5.19 0.04
18 2.456 0.137 2.04 72 2.39 103 76 -0.040 5.67 0.05
19 2.595 0.139 2.03 73 2.69 105 76 -0.040 6.54 0.04
20 2.730 0.135 2.04 73 2.57 102 76 -0.040 6.50 0.03
21 2.870 0.140 2.02 73 0.54 105 76 -0.050 4.56 0.06
22 3.006 0.136 2.02 74 1.52 102 76 -0.040 6.30 0.04
23 3.142 0.136 2.04 74 0.42 102 76 -0.040 7.27 0.04
24 3.283 0.141 2.03 74 2.74 106 76 -0.040 6.07 0.07
25 3.417 0.134 2.03 75 3.02 101 77 -0.040 6.11 0.04
26 3.558 0.141 2.03 75 0.5 106 77 -0.040 7.06 0.03
27 3.694 0.136 2.02 76 1.95 102 77 -0.040 6.07 0.04
28 3.831 0.137 2.02 76 2.92 103 77 -0.040 5.18 0.04
29 3.971 0.140 2.03 76 0.68 105 77 -0.050 6.70 0.02
30 4.106 0.135 2.04 77 2.92 101 77 -0.040 5.74 0.06
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: . 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in. Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm)| (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,0) 2 °
31 4.246 0.140 2.01 77 1.36 105 77 -0.040 6.12 0.04
32 4.383 0.137 2.03 77 0.4 102 77 -0.040 6.09 0.04
33 4.520 0.137 2.00 78 0.73 102 77 -0.050 6.92 0.03
34 4.659 0.139 2.02 78 1.69 104 77 -0.040 5.82 0.03
35 4.796 0.137 2.02 79 0.41 102 77 -0.050 6.15 0.05
36 4.936 0.140 2.01 79 1.25 104 77 -0.050 6.27 0.03
37 5.072 0.136 2.02 79 2.03 101 77 -0.040 4.36 0.09
38 5.212 0.140 2.02 80 2.47 104 77 -0.040 5.97 0.03
39 5.349 0.137 2.01 80 2.75 102 78 -0.050 6.36 0.03
40 5.487 0.138 2.02 80 297 103 78 -0.050 7.02 0.05
41 5.628 0.141 2.02 81 0.92 105 78 -0.040 6.99 0.02
42 5.763 0.135 2.02 81 1.66 100 78 -0.040 6.20 0.03
43 5.904 0.141 2.02 81 0.38 105 78 -0.040 6.56 0.03
44 6.041 0.137 2.02 82 0.43 102 78 -0.050 6.60 0.04
45 6.178 0.137 2.01 82 0.55 102 78 -0.050 5.87 0.03
46 6.319 0.141 2.01 82 3.06 105 78 -0.040 5.60 0.01
47 6.455 0.136 2.01 82 1.87 101 78 -0.050 6.33 0.05
48 6.596 0.141 2.01 83 2.55 104 78 -0.040 6.08 0.03
49 6.733 0.137 2.00 83 3.02 101 78 -0.050 6.53 0.02
50 6.872 0.139 2.00 83 2.23 103 78 -0.040 6.07 0.02
51 7.010 0.138 2.01 84 1.05 102 78 -0.050 5.02 0.07
52 7.148 0.138 2.01 84 2.18 102 78 -0.040 4.90 0.05
53 7.289 0.141 2.01 84 0.66 104 78 -0.040 5.18 0.04
54 7.425 0.136 2.00 84 0.46 100 78 -0.050 6.58 0.03
55 7.566 0.141 2.01 85 1.46 104 78 -0.040 7.66 0.03
56 7.704 0.138 2.01 85 0.62 102 78 -0.050 6.73 0.04
57 7.841 0.137 2.01 85 0.41 101 78 -0.040 6.32 0.03
58 7.982 0.141 2.01 85 2.9 104 78 -0.040 5.50 0.04
59 8.119 0.137 1.99 86 1.8 101 78 -0.040 5.01 0.04
60 8.259 0.140 2.01 86 3.06 103 79 -0.050 7.31 0.02
61 8.396 0.137 2.02 86 2.47 101 79 -0.050 7.15 0.03
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample O.rifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm) | (in HO) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,O) 2 °
62 8.537 0.141 2.01 86 0.73 104 79 -0.050 7.54 0.03
63 8.675 0.138 2.00 87 0.38 101 79 -0.050 6.24 0.03
64 8.813 0.138 2.01 87 0.53 101 79 -0.050 5.37 0.06
65 8.954 0.141 2.00 87 2.8 104 79 -0.050 4.77 0.05
66 9.090 0.136 2.01 87 0.43 100 79 -0.050 5.35 0.03
67 9.232 0.142 2.00 87 1.01 104 79 -0.050 6.49 0.02
68 9.370 0.138 1.99 88 0.51 101 79 -0.050 4.59 0.06
69 9.509 0.139 2.00 88 1.03 102 79 -0.040 5.33 0.04
70 9.649 0.140 1.99 88 2.57 102 79 -0.040 3.26 0.11
71 9.787 0.138 2.01 88 0.75 101 79 -0.040 2.46 0.13
72 9.928 0.141 2.00 88 3.02 103 78 -0.040 3.00 0.05
73 10.064 0.136 1.99 89 2.75 99 78 -0.040 2.14 0.10
74 10.206 0.142 2.01 89 1.99 103 78 -0.040 3.67 0.04
75 10.345 0.139 2.00 89 2.35 101 78 -0.040 3.15 0.06
76 10.483 0.138 1.99 89 2.88 100 78 -0.040 2.85 0.06
7 10.623 0.140 1.99 89 0.32 102 78 -0.040 3.18 0.04
78 10.762 0.139 1.99 90 2.95 101 78 -0.030 2.19 0.09
79 10.903 0.141 2.00 90 2.79 102 78 -0.030 2.1 0.13
80 11.040 0.137 2.00 90 0.43 99 78 -0.030 2.29 0.11
81 11.182 0.142 2.00 90 2.46 103 77 -0.030 4.32 0.02
82 11.320 0.138 2.00 90 0.43 100 77 -0.030 2.05 0.17
83 11.458 0.138 2.00 90 0.38 100 77 -0.030 2.64 0.06
84 11.600 0.142 2.00 91 1.05 102 77 -0.030 2.94 0.06
85 11.738 0.138 2.00 91 2.91 99 77 -0.030 3.64 0.03
86 11.879 0.141 2.01 91 1.62 102 77 -0.030 2.07 0.11
87 12.017 0.138 2.00 91 2.99 99 77 -0.030 1.78 0.13
88 12.159 0.142 2.00 91 2.92 102 77 -0.030 2.62 0.05
89 12.297 0.138 1.98 91 1.95 99 77 -0.030 3.54 0.03
90 12.435 0.138 1.99 91 0.98 99 77 -0.030 2.62 0.11
91 12.577 0.142 2.01 92 0.81 102 77 -0.030 4.25 0.03
92 12.715 0.138 2.00 92 1.43 99 77 -0.030 2.25 0.16
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm) | (in HO) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,O) 2 °
93 12.856 0.141 1.99 92 1.43 101 77 -0.030 2.67 0.08
94 12.994 0.138 2.00 92 0.68 99 76 -0.030 3.12 0.04
95 13.136 0.142 2.01 92 3 102 76 -0.030 3.39 0.03
96 13.274 0.138 1.99 92 3.02 99 76 -0.030 291 0.06
97 13.412 0.138 1.99 92 2.61 99 76 -0.030 3.46 0.05
98 13.554 0.142 2.00 92 0.97 102 76 -0.030 2.95 0.06
99 13.692 0.138 1.98 93 2.14 99 76 -0.030 2.78 0.07
100 13.834 0.142 1.99 93 1.34 102 76 -0.030 3.33 0.04
101 13.972 0.138 2.00 93 0.73 99 76 -0.030 2.32 0.14
102 14.114 0.142 2.00 93 0.74 102 76 -0.030 3.72 0.05
103 14.252 0.138 1.99 93 0.66 99 76 -0.030 2.15 0.12
104 14.390 0.138 1.99 93 1.22 99 76 -0.020 1.87 0.10
105 14.532 0.142 2.00 93 1.29 102 76 -0.030 3.32 0.04
106 14.670 0.138 1.99 93 0.49 99 76 -0.030 3.55 0.05
107 14.813 0.143 1.99 93 1.6 102 76 -0.030 3.57 0.03
108 14.950 0.137 2.00 93 0.44 98 76 -0.030 3.72 0.05
109 15.092 0.142 1.98 94 2.32 102 76 -0.030 3.23 0.04
110 15.231 0.139 1.99 94 2.02 100 76 -0.030 2.14 0.15
111 15.369 0.138 2.00 94 1.41 99 76 -0.030 222 0.09
112 15.510 0.141 2.00 94 2.96 101 76 -0.030 1.15 0.16
113 15.649 0.139 1.99 94 1.74 99 76 -0.020 2.28 0.07
114 15.791 0.142 2.00 94 2.38 102 76 -0.020 3.67 0.02
115 15.928 0.137 2.00 94 2.77 98 76 -0.020 4.04 0.04
116 16.070 0.142 2.00 94 0.93 102 76 -0.030 3.62 0.04
117 16.209 0.139 1.99 94 0.51 99 76 -0.030 2.34 0.14
118 16.348 0.139 1.98 94 2.28 99 76 -0.030 3.18 0.04
119 16.489 0.141 1.98 94 0.8 101 76 -0.030 3.68 0.03
120 16.628 0.139 1.98 94 1.03 100 76 -0.030 3.28 0.08
121 16.770 0.142 1.98 94 1.79 102 76 -0.030 4.19 0.04
122 16.906 0.136 1.99 95 1.3 97 76 -0.030 3.68 0.06
123 17.049 0.143 1.99 95 212 102 76 -0.020 2.06 0.15
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm) | (in HO) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,O) 2 °
124 17.188 0.139 1.99 95 2.93 99 76 -0.030 1.81 0.12
125 17.326 0.138 1.99 95 0.46 99 76 -0.030 3.42 0.02
126 17.468 0.142 2.00 95 2.54 102 76 -0.030 3.75 0.06
127 17.607 0.139 1.99 95 1.2 99 76 -0.030 2.96 0.08
128 17.749 0.142 1.99 95 0.54 102 76 -0.030 3.08 0.06
129 17.885 0.136 1.99 95 0.41 97 76 -0.030 212 0.13
130 18.027 0.142 2.01 95 1.39 102 76 -0.030 2.80 0.06
131 18.167 0.140 1.99 95 2.91 100 76 -0.040 3.60 0.04
132 18.306 0.139 1.98 95 0.43 99 76 -0.030 2.84 0.07
133 18.447 0.141 1.98 95 0.73 101 76 -0.030 2.95 0.09
134 18.585 0.138 1.98 95 1.48 99 76 -0.030 3.51 0.05
135 18.727 0.142 1.98 95 0.44 102 76 -0.030 3.18 0.06
136 18.864 0.137 1.97 95 2.98 98 76 -0.030 3.18 0.05
137 19.006 0.142 1.97 96 1.75 101 76 -0.030 244 0.09
138 19.145 0.139 1.97 96 0.38 99 76 -0.030 3.02 0.05
139 19.285 0.140 1.98 96 2.31 100 76 -0.030 2.89 0.04
140 19.425 0.140 1.98 96 2.97 100 76 -0.030 2.91 0.07
141 19.564 0.139 1.99 96 1.32 99 76 -0.030 2.81 0.06
142 19.706 0.142 1.98 96 1.93 101 76 -0.020 2.02 0.11
143 19.843 0.137 1.98 96 1.66 98 76 -0.020 1.97 0.06
144 19.985 0.142 1.99 96 1.55 101 76 -0.030 3.39 0.02
145 20.124 0.139 1.99 96 0.79 99 76 -0.030 3.98 0.04
146 20.264 0.140 1.99 96 2.44 100 76 -0.030 4.18 0.03
147 20.403 0.139 1.98 96 2.75 99 76 -0.030 3.25 0.09
148 20.542 0.139 2.00 96 0.6 99 76 -0.030 3.09 0.07
149 20.685 0.143 1.99 96 0.46 102 76 -0.030 3.51 0.05
150 20.822 0.137 2.00 96 1.45 98 76 -0.030 2.38 0.14
151 20.964 0.142 1.98 96 1.01 101 76 -0.030 3.33 0.04
152 21.103 0.139 1.98 96 1.18 99 76 -0.030 4.23 0.03
153 21.243 0.140 1.98 96 1.63 100 76 -0.030 2.71 0.10
154 21.382 0.139 1.97 96 0.93 99 76 -0.030 1.95 0.09
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm)| (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,0) 2 °
155 21.521 0.139 1.98 96 1.25 99 76 -0.030 2.45 0.08
156 21.664 0.143 1.97 96 0.51 102 76 -0.020 3.61 0.03
157 21.801 0.137 1.97 96 0.98 98 76 -0.030 2.73 0.08
158 21.942 0.141 1.98 97 2.48 100 76 -0.030 3.44 0.04
159 22.081 0.139 1.98 97 1.36 99 76 -0.030 3.29 0.04
160 22.222 0.141 1.98 97 1.25 100 76 -0.030 2.60 0.07
161 22.361 0.139 1.96 97 2.87 99 76 -0.030 2.10 0.11
162 22.499 0.138 1.98 97 0.47 98 76 -0.030 1.95 0.08
163 22.643 0.144 1.98 97 0.96 102 76 -0.030 2.89 0.04
164 22.779 0.136 1.97 97 0.66 97 76 -0.030 3.59 0.06
165 22.921 0.142 1.98 97 0.46 101 76 -0.030 2.05 0.16
166 23.059 0.138 1.98 97 2.28 98 76 -0.030 3.83 0.03
167 23.200 0.141 1.97 97 0.64 100 76 -0.030 3.36 0.04
168 23.339 0.139 1.97 97 0.48 99 76 -0.030 3.14 0.05
169 23.478 0.139 1.98 97 2.96 99 76 -0.030 2.41 0.10
170 23.621 0.143 1.97 97 1.32 102 76 -0.030 3.23 0.05
171 23.758 0.137 1.98 97 2.29 98 76 -0.030 3.69 0.02
172 23.899 0.141 1.98 97 2.62 100 76 -0.030 3.60 0.04
173 24.037 0.138 1.97 97 1.97 98 76 -0.020 2.28 0.13
174 24178 0.141 1.98 97 1.2 100 76 -0.030 2.09 0.09
175 24.318 0.140 1.98 97 1.06 100 76 -0.030 3.81 0.03
176 24.456 0.138 1.98 97 2.76 98 76 -0.030 2.78 0.06
177 24.599 0.143 1.97 97 0.62 102 76 -0.030 2.87 0.06
178 24.736 0.137 1.97 97 3.04 98 76 -0.030 3.10 0.04
179 24.877 0.141 1.98 97 3.04 100 76 -0.030 3.27 0.03
180 25.015 0.138 1.98 97 1.63 98 76 -0.030 2.78 0.09
181 25.156 0.141 1.97 97 2.6 100 76 -0.030 3.49 0.05
182 25.296 0.140 1.99 97 0.59 100 76 -0.030 3.29 0.04
183 25.434 0.138 1.97 97 0.99 98 76 -0.030 3.20 0.07
184 25.576 0.142 1.98 97 21 101 76 -0.030 3.93 0.05
185 25.714 0.138 1.96 97 1.87 98 76 -0.030 2.51 0.11
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm)| (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,0) 2 °
186 25.855 0.141 1.97 97 3.01 101 76 -0.030 3.28 0.05
187 25.993 0.138 1.97 97 2.51 98 76 -0.030 3.07 0.07
188 26.135 0.142 1.96 97 1.52 101 76 -0.030 2.61 0.06
189 26.274 0.139 1.97 97 1.18 99 76 -0.030 3.64 0.04
190 26.412 0.138 1.97 97 1.29 98 76 -0.020 2.71 0.07
191 26.554 0.142 1.96 97 1.69 101 76 -0.030 2.57 0.08
192 26.692 0.138 1.97 97 2.18 98 76 -0.030 3.84 0.02
193 26.833 0.141 1.96 97 2.74 100 76 -0.030 245 0.11
194 26.971 0.138 1.98 97 0.56 98 76 -0.030 3.02 0.07
195 27.113 0.142 1.96 97 1.04 101 76 -0.030 3.71 0.02
196 27.252 0.139 1.96 97 2.69 99 76 -0.030 3.83 0.04
197 27.390 0.138 1.97 97 0.52 98 76 -0.030 2.55 0.12
198 27.532 0.142 1.96 97 2.82 101 76 -0.030 2.61 0.08
199 27.669 0.137 1.97 97 1.46 98 76 -0.030 2.67 0.06
200 27.810 0.141 1.96 97 2.72 101 76 -0.030 3.19 0.03
201 27.948 0.138 1.96 97 1.15 98 77 -0.030 2.49 0.06
202 28.090 0.142 1.96 98 0.44 101 77 -0.030 2.60 0.08
203 28.229 0.139 1.96 98 1.5 99 77 -0.030 3.71 0.01
204 28.367 0.138 1.98 98 0.42 98 77 -0.030 3.45 0.02
205 28.509 0.142 1.97 98 1.69 101 77 -0.030 2.50 0.10
206 28.647 0.138 1.97 98 0.49 98 77 -0.030 3.19 0.05
207 28.788 0.141 1.97 98 0.52 100 77 -0.030 1.67 0.12
208 28.926 0.138 1.97 98 297 98 77 -0.030 2.69 0.03
209 29.067 0.141 1.95 98 2.96 100 77 -0.030 4.28 0.02
210 29.206 0.139 1.97 98 2.66 99 77 -0.030 3.66 0.03
211 29.344 0.138 1.97 98 2.55 98 77 -0.030 4.61 0.03
212 29.486 0.142 1.97 98 3.01 101 77 -0.030 3.82 0.06
213 29.623 0.137 1.96 98 0.64 97 77 -0.030 3.29 0.06
214 29.764 0.141 1.96 98 2.31 100 77 -0.030 4.04 0.02
215 29.903 0.139 1.97 98 1.7 99 77 -0.030 2.81 0.07
216 30.043 0.140 1.97 98 0.51 100 77 -0.030 2.86 0.06
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm)| (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,0) 2 °
217 30.183 0.140 1.96 98 211 100 77 -0.030 2.52 0.09
218 30.321 0.138 1.98 98 2.32 98 77 -0.030 3.77 0.02
219 30.463 0.142 1.97 98 0.81 101 77 -0.030 2.45 0.07
220 30.600 0.137 1.96 98 2.57 97 77 -0.030 3.00 0.04
221 30.741 0.141 1.96 98 2.21 100 77 -0.030 2.83 0.04
222 30.879 0.138 1.98 98 0.56 98 77 -0.030 3.22 0.04
223 31.020 0.141 1.96 98 0.41 100 77 -0.030 2.05 0.12
224 31.159 0.139 1.96 98 3.04 99 77 -0.030 217 0.08
225 31.297 0.138 1.95 98 1.58 98 77 -0.030 2.33 0.06
226 31.439 0.142 1.95 98 2.73 101 77 -0.030 3.93 0.03
227 31.576 0.137 1.96 98 2.95 97 77 -0.030 4.13 0.02
228 31.717 0.141 1.95 98 3.01 100 77 -0.030 2.03 0.15
229 31.856 0.139 1.97 98 1.16 99 77 -0.030 3.56 0.04
230 31.996 0.140 1.96 98 3.05 100 77 -0.030 3.18 0.05
231 32.135 0.139 1.96 98 0.44 99 77 -0.030 4.17 0.03
232 32.273 0.138 1.97 98 0.98 98 77 -0.030 1.55 0.19
233 32.415 0.142 1.96 98 1.25 101 77 -0.030 224 0.05
234 32.552 0.137 1.96 98 1.3 97 77 -0.030 3.83 0.02
235 32.693 0.141 1.97 98 1.45 100 77 -0.030 4.20 0.04
236 32.832 0.139 1.97 98 3 99 77 -0.030 3.74 0.06
237 32.971 0.139 1.95 98 2.08 99 77 -0.030 2.70 0.10
238 33.110 0.139 1.95 98 0.63 99 77 -0.030 1.88 0.14
239 33.249 0.139 1.96 98 2.51 99 77 -0.030 2.01 0.09
240 33.390 0.141 1.96 98 0.55 100 77 -0.030 3.50 0.01
241 33.526 0.136 1.95 98 1.33 97 77 -0.030 3.70 0.02
242 33.668 0.142 1.96 98 0.47 101 77 -0.030 4.10 0.04
243 33.807 0.139 1.95 98 0.58 99 77 -0.030 2.89 0.07
244 33.946 0.139 1.96 98 0.85 99 77 -0.030 227 0.09
245 34.086 0.140 1.96 98 1.37 100 77 -0.030 3.38 0.02
246 34.224 0.138 1.96 98 3.02 98 77 -0.030 2.38 0.09
247 34.365 0.141 1.95 99 1.69 100 77 -0.030 2.53 0.07
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm)| (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,0) 2 °
248 34.502 0.137 1.96 99 0.54 97 77 -0.030 4.16 0.01
249 34.643 0.141 1.96 99 3.01 100 77 -0.030 3.32 0.05
250 34.782 0.139 1.95 99 1.9 99 77 -0.030 2.82 0.11
251 34.919 0.137 1.95 99 2.62 97 77 -0.030 4.39 0.03
252 35.061 0.142 1.96 99 2.75 101 77 -0.030 2.65 0.10
253 35.198 0.137 1.94 99 1.88 97 77 -0.030 1.78 0.15
254 35.340 0.142 1.96 99 3.01 101 77 -0.030 3.61 0.02
255 35.477 0.137 1.97 99 1.26 97 77 -0.030 3.33 0.03
256 35.618 0.141 1.96 99 29 100 77 -0.030 2.85 0.05
257 35.756 0.138 1.96 99 2.66 98 77 -0.030 3.51 0.03
258 35.894 0.138 1.95 99 3.15 98 77 -0.030 2.65 0.06
259 36.036 0.142 1.95 99 0.85 101 78 -0.030 2.76 0.06
260 36.173 0.137 1.95 99 2.26 97 77 -0.030 4.67 0.01
261 36.313 0.140 1.94 99 0.64 99 77 -0.030 2.44 0.10
262 36.451 0.138 1.95 99 222 98 78 -0.030 4.39 0.03
263 36.591 0.140 1.95 99 1.25 100 78 -0.040 3.83 0.05
264 36.730 0.139 1.95 99 0.64 99 78 -0.030 3.57 0.04
265 36.867 0.137 1.95 99 2.84 97 78 -0.030 2.96 0.06
266 37.010 0.143 1.95 99 2.64 102 78 -0.030 3.14 0.04
267 37.146 0.136 1.95 99 1.13 97 78 -0.020 2.29 0.08
268 37.287 0.141 1.96 99 2.55 100 78 -0.030 4.16 0.01
269 37.426 0.139 1.96 99 0.6 99 78 -0.030 2.61 0.09
270 37.564 0.138 1.94 99 2.74 98 78 -0.030 3.80 0.05
271 37.704 0.140 1.95 99 213 100 78 -0.020 3.50 0.04
272 37.842 0.138 1.95 99 21 98 78 -0.030 3.29 0.05
273 37.983 0.141 1.95 99 0.57 100 78 -0.030 2.32 0.11
274 38.119 0.136 1.95 99 0.51 97 78 -0.030 2.60 0.06
275 38.261 0.142 1.96 99 1.97 101 78 -0.030 242 0.06
276 38.399 0.138 1.95 99 1.12 98 78 -0.030 2.15 0.06
277 38.536 0.137 1.94 99 2.58 97 78 -0.030 3.40 0.02
278 38.677 0.141 1.95 99 0.65 100 78 -0.030 2.67 0.06
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample O.rifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm) | (in HO) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,O) 2 °
279 38.815 0.138 1.93 99 2.78 98 78 -0.030 3.99 0.02
280 38.955 0.140 1.94 99 0.6 100 78 -0.030 3.84 0.03
281 39.093 0.138 1.93 99 0.82 98 78 -0.030 2.56 0.11
282 39.233 0.140 1.95 99 0.56 100 78 -0.030 3.50 0.03
283 39.372 0.139 1.96 99 1.73 99 78 -0.030 1.50 0.12
284 39.510 0.138 1.94 99 3.05 98 78 -0.030 3.91 0.03
285 39.652 0.142 1.95 99 0.5 101 78 -0.030 3.88 0.03
286 39.787 0.135 1.94 99 0.55 96 78 -0.030 3.41 0.04
287 39.928 0.141 1.95 99 0.65 100 78 -0.030 3.44 0.06
288 40.066 0.138 1.94 99 2.81 98 78 -0.030 2.53 0.07
289 40.206 0.140 1.95 99 2.97 100 78 -0.040 2.52 0.06
290 40.344 0.138 1.94 99 0.62 98 78 -0.030 2.51 0.06
291 40.482 0.138 1.95 99 1.4 98 78 -0.030 2.63 0.06
292 40.623 0.141 1.93 99 3.07 100 78 -0.030 3.93 0.02
293 40.759 0.136 1.93 99 2.92 97 78 -0.030 3.26 0.04
294 40.900 0.141 1.94 99 2.71 100 78 -0.030 2.1 0.08
295 41.039 0.139 1.94 99 2.16 99 78 -0.030 2.08 0.10
296 41.176 0.137 1.94 99 0.54 97 78 -0.030 3.03 0.04
297 41.317 0.141 1.95 99 1.24 100 78 -0.030 2.18 0.10
298 41.454 0.137 1.94 99 1.25 97 78 -0.030 2.61 0.05
299 41.595 0.141 1.94 100 3.06 100 78 -0.030 4.24 0.02
300 41.732 0.137 1.94 100 0.71 97 78 -0.030 2.96 0.07
301 41.872 0.140 1.93 100 1.72 99 78 -0.030 3.67 0.05
302 42.011 0.139 1.94 100 2.86 99 78 -0.030 3.40 0.03
303 42.148 0.137 1.94 100 0.64 97 78 -0.030 2.53 0.07
304 42.290 0.142 1.92 100 3.1 101 78 -0.030 3.14 0.04
305 42.426 0.136 1.94 100 1.02 97 78 -0.020 2.62 0.08
306 42.567 0.141 1.94 100 0.88 100 78 -0.030 2.64 0.06
307 42.705 0.138 1.94 100 2.76 98 78 -0.030 3.69 0.03
308 42.843 0.138 1.93 100 3.05 98 78 -0.030 3.08 0.03
309 42.982 0.139 1.94 100 0.89 99 78 -0.030 4.00 0.01
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) FIlue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm) | (in HO) Temp (°F) (in Hg) Rate (%) (in H,O) 2 °
310 43.120 0.138 1.94 100 3.2 98 78 -0.020 3.33 0.07
311 43.261 0.141 1.93 100 0.84 100 78 -0.030 2.35 0.07
312 43.397 0.136 1.93 100 0.62 97 78 -0.030 3.20 0.04
313 43.538 0.141 1.93 100 0.57 100 78 -0.030 2.73 0.05
314 43.676 0.138 1.93 100 1.09 98 78 -0.030 1.90 0.10
315 43.813 0.137 1.93 100 1.33 97 78 -0.030 2.89 0.03
316 43.955 0.142 1.94 100 0.92 101 78 -0.030 2.69 0.07
317 44.091 0.136 1.92 100 1.28 97 78 -0.030 3.22 0.04
318 44.231 0.140 1.93 100 2.96 99 78 -0.020 3.70 0.03
319 44.369 0.138 1.93 100 2.62 98 78 -0.030 2.49 0.07
320 44.509 0.140 1.93 100 1.07 99 78 -0.030 3.37 0.03
321 44.646 0.137 1.92 100 0.56 97 78 -0.030 2.79 0.04
322 44,784 0.138 1.94 100 0.51 98 78 -0.030 2.79 0.04
323 44.926 0.142 1.92 100 1.96 101 78 -0.030 3.86 0.02
324 45.061 0.135 1.91 100 0.78 96 78 -0.030 2.94 0.04
325 45.202 0.141 1.93 100 1.22 100 78 -0.030 2.87 0.07
326 45.340 0.138 1.93 100 0.87 98 78 -0.030 3.38 0.04
327 45.477 0.137 1.92 100 2.92 97 78 -0.030 2.85 0.08
328 45.618 0.141 1.93 100 1.31 100 78 -0.040 2.70 0.06
329 45.755 0.137 1.92 100 2.33 97 78 -0.030 2.96 0.05
330 45.895 0.140 1.93 100 2.74 99 78 -0.030 2.29 0.07
331 46.032 0.137 1.94 100 0.55 97 78 -0.030 3.39 0.02
332 46.172 0.140 1.92 100 0.56 99 78 -0.030 3.27 0.02
333 46.310 0.138 1.92 100 3.03 98 79 -0.030 3.92 0.02
334 46.447 0.137 1.93 100 0.55 97 79 -0.030 2.89 0.06
335 46.589 0.142 1.93 100 3.04 101 79 -0.030 4.40 0.02
336 46.725 0.136 1.92 100 1.14 97 79 -0.030 2.59 0.09
337 46.865 0.140 1.92 100 0.53 99 79 -0.030 2.80 0.04
338 47.003 0.138 1.92 100 1.13 98 79 -0.040 2.96 0.03
339 47.141 0.138 1.93 100 3 98 79 -0.030 2.99 0.05
340 47.281 0.140 1.91 100 0.5 99 79 -0.030 2.20 0.08
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BOX B TEST DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

Job #:

18-409

Tracking #: 002

Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Meter Box Y Factor: 1.000 (B) Post-Test Leak Check (B): 0.000 cfm @ -16  in.Hg
Particulate Sampling Data Flue Gas Data
Elapsed Gas Meter Sample | Orifice dH Meter V'Zl::i:n Pro. Filter (°F) Flue Draft CO, (%) CO (%)
Time (min) (%) Rate (cfm) | (in H,0) Temp (°F) (in Ha) Rate (%) (in H,0) 2 °
341 47.418 0.137 1.93 100 0.56 97 79 -0.030 3.75 0.03
342 47.559 0.141 1.93 100 0.72 100 79 -0.030 3.51 0.04
343 47.695 0.136 1.93 100 0.78 97 79 -0.030 2.15 0.14
344 47.836 0.141 1.92 100 0.6 100 79 -0.030 3.16 0.03
345 47.974 0.138 1.92 100 1.82 98 79 -0.030 2.75 0.03
346 48.111 0.137 1.91 100 2.23 97 79 -0.030 3.64 0.02
347 48.252 0.141 1.91 100 245 100 79 -0.030 2.84 0.05
348 48.388 0.136 1.92 100 1.83 97 79 -0.030 222 0.06
349 48.528 0.140 1.91 100 0.87 99 79 -0.030 3.1 0.02
350 48.666 0.138 1.91 100 0.6 98 79 -0.030 3.17 0.03
351 48.804 0.138 1.92 100 3.1 98 79 -0.030 3.09 0.07
352 48.943 0.139 1.92 100 0.95 99 79 -0.030 3.88 0.01
353 49.080 0.137 1.92 100 0.59 97 79 -0.030 3.20 0.07
354 49.221 0.141 1.93 100 0.61 100 79 -0.030 3.01 0.06
355 49.357 0.136 1.93 100 2.7 97 79 -0.030 3.55 0.02
356 49.497 0.140 1.91 100 0.62 99 79 -0.030 2.19 0.13
357 49.635 0.138 1.92 100 3.01 98 79 -0.030 3.99 0.03
358 49.772 0.137 1.92 100 0.62 97 79 -0.030 2.50 0.09
359 49.913 0.141 1.91 101 3.05 100 79 -0.030 1.89 0.10
360 50.048 0.135 1.92 100 0.85 96 79 -0.030 2.44 0.05
Avg/Tot 50.048 0.139 1.97 93 1,62 oo [ :- 0.06
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LAB SAMPLE DATA - ASTM E2779 /| ASTM E2515

Client: United States Stove Co.

Model: KP60

Run #: 1

TRAIN A (1st Hour)

Job #: 18-409
Tracking #: 002
Technician: SJB

Date: 4/23/2018

Filter, Probe, or O Weights
Sample Component Sample Type . - -
Ring # Final, mg Tare, mg Particulate, mg
A. Front filter catch Filter 3206 125.2 123.5 1.7
B. Rear filter catch Filter 0.0
C. Probe catch*® Probe 0.0
D. O-Ring catch* O-Ring 0.0
Sub-Total  [Total Particulate, mg: 1.7
TRAIN A (Post 1st hour)
i } Weights
Sample Component Sample Type Filter, Rrobe, or O - 9 -
Ring # Final, mg Tare, mg Particulate, mg
A. Front filter catch Filter 3207 122.6 117.6 5.0
B. Rear filter catch Filter 3208 123.9 124.0 -0.1
C. Probe catch*® Probe 1A 115626.7 115626.7 0.0
D. O-Ring catch* O-Ring 1A 3550.6 3550.1 0.5
Sub-Total  [Total Particulate, mg: 5.4
Train A Aggregate Total Particulate, mg: 741
TRAIN B
Filter, Probe, or O Weights
Sample Component Reagent . - -
Ring # Final, mg Tare, mg Particulate, mg
A. Front filter catch Filter 3209 124.3 117.7 6.6
B. Rear filter catch Filter 3210 121.0 121.1 -0.1
C. Probe catch*® Probe 1B 115901.6 115901.4 0.2
D. O-Ring catch* O-Ring 1B 3562.1 3561.2 0.9
\ Total Particulate, mg: \ 7.6
AMBIENT
i } Weight
Sample Component Reagent Filter, Rrobe, orO - eIgh's -
Ring # Final, mg Tare, mg Particulate, mg
A. Filter catch* Filter 3211 121.4 121.4 0.0
B. O-Ring Catch O-Ring 0.0
\ Total Particulate, mg: \ 0.0

*Particulate catch that results in a negative number, is assumed to be zero for probes and O-rings, negative numbers for
filters are assumed to be part of the O-Ring weight.
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ASTM E2779 Pellet Heater Run Sheets

Client:_United States Stove Company Job Number: 18-409

Model: KP60

Run Number:_1 Test Date: 4/23/2018

Pellet Heater Run Notes

Pellet Heater Control Settings

High Burn Rate Settings:_Heat Setting #5

Medium Burn Rate Settings: _Heat Setting #1

Low Burn Rate Settings: _Heat Setting #1

Preburn Notes

Preburn Start Time: 8:53

Time Notes
92 min Added 18.3 Ibs of pellets.
Test Notes
Test Burn Start Time:___10:30
Time Notes
60 min Changed 1-hour filter, set to medium burn rate setting.
180 min Low setting is same as medium setting, no change made.
360 min End of Test.

Test Burn End Time: 16:30

Background Filter Volume (L): __1667.105

Filter Data

Train A A A A A B B B B AMB

Front Filter Front Filter Rear O-Ring Front Rear O-Ring
Element Probe Probe Filter

(First Hour) (Remainder) Filter Pair Filter Filter Pair

ID# 3206 3207 3208 1A 1A 3209 3210 1B 1B 3211
Tare (mg) 123.5 117.6 124.0 115626.7 3550.1 117.7 121.1 115901.4 | 3561.2 | 121.4
Final Weight (mg) 125.2 122.6 123.9 115626.7 3550.6 1243 121.0 115901.6 | 3562.1 | 121.4

Sample Train Leak Check: A: 0.001 @-15 “Hg B: 0.000 @ -16 “Hg

Technician Signature: Date;4/30/2018
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ASTM E2779 Pellet Heater Run Sheets

Client:_United States Stove Company Job Number: 18-409
Model: KP60 Run Number:_1

Test Date: 4/23/2018

Flue Gas Concentration Measurement

Calibration Gas Values: Span Gas CO2(%):_17.06  CO (%):_4.25
Mid Gas CO02(%):_10.02 CO (%):2.52
Calibration Results:
Pre Test Post Test
Zero Mid Span Zero Mid Span
Time 10:08 10:15 10:11 16:50 16:59 16:55
CO, 0.00 10.11 17.06 0.02 10.17 17.12
CO 0.000 2.502 4.248 0.010 2.394 4.220
Flue Gas Probe Leak Check: Initial: No Leakage Final:_No Leakage
Dilution Tunnel Flow
Pitot Tube Leak Test: Initial: No Leakage Final:_No Leakage
Velocity Traverse Data
Pt.1 Pt.2 Pt.3 Pt.4 Pt.5 Pt.6 Pt.7 Pt.8 Center
dP (inH20): 0.042 | 0.046 | 0.050 | 0.040 | 0.040 | 0.048 | 0.048 | 0.044 0.045
Temp (°F): 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Dilution Tunnel Static Pressure (inH20): -0.130
Supplemental Data
Room Air Velocity (ft/min): Initial: <50 Final:_<50
Scale Audit (Ibs): Initial:_10 Final:_10
Stack Diameter (in): 3
Induced Draft (in H20): _0
% Smoke Capture:__100
Flue Pipe Cleaned Prior to First Test in Series: Date:__4/20/2018
Initial Middle Ending
P» (inHQ) 30.12 30.06 30.03
RH (%) 32.4 27.4 27.9
Technician Signature: Date: 4/30/2018
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‘(ﬁl’win PortsTestinginc.

Analytical Test Report

Twin Ports Testing, Inc.
1301 North 3rd Street
Superior, WI 54880

p: 715-392-7114
800-373-2562
715-392-7163
www.twinportstesting.com

inile]

Report No: USR:W218-0433-01
Issue No: 1

Client: PFS-TECO

11785 SE Hwy 212
Attention: Sebastian Button

PO No:

Clackamas, OR 97015

Signed: p " 1
)KUL_.\/{ Viicleebron

Katy Mickelson
Senior Chemist
Date of Issue: 5/11/2018
THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED EXCEPT IN FULL

Sample Details

Sample Log No:
Sample Designation:

W218-0433-01
purHeat Hardwood Pellets

Sample Date:
Sample Time:

Sample Recognized As: Wood Pellets Arrival Date: 5/7/2018
Test Results
MOISTURE AS

METHOD UNITS FREE RECEIVED
Moisture Total ASTM E871 wt. % 5.64
Ash ASTM D1102 wt. % 0.50 0.47
Volatile Matter ASTM D3175 wt. %
Fixed Carbon by Difference ASTM D3172 wt. %
Sulfur ASTM D4239 wt. % 0.014 0.013
SO, Calculated Ib/mmbtu 0.033
Net Cal. Value at Const. Pressure ISO 1928 GJ/tonne 18.30 17.13
Net Cal. Value at Const. Pressure ISO 1928 J/g 18298 17129
Gross Cal. Value at Const. Vol. ASTM E711 J/ig 19586 18482
Gross Cal. Value at Const. Vol. ASTM E711 Btu/lb 8421 7946
Carbon ASTM D5373 wt. % 49.37 46.59
Hydrogen* ASTM D5373 wt. % 5.91 5.57
Nitrogen ASTM D5373 wt. % < 0.20 < 0.19
Oxygen* ASTM D3176 wt. % > 44.01 > 41.52

*Note: As received values do not include hydrogen and oxygen in the total moisture.

Chlorine ASTM D6721 mg/kg
Fluorine ASTM D3761 mg/kg
Mercury ASTM D6722 mg/kg
Bulk Density ASTM E873 Ibs/ft®
Fines (Less than 1/8") TPT CH-P-06 wt.%
Durability Index Kansas State PDI
Sample Above 1.50" TPT CH-P-06 wt.%
Maximum Length (Single Pellet) TPT CH-P-06 inch
Diameter, Range TPT CH-P-05 inch to
Diameter, Average TPT CH-P-05 inch
Stated Bag Weight TPT CH-P-01 Ibs
Actual Bag Weight TPT CH-P-01 Ibs

Comments
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LABELING VENDOR NOTES:

MATERIAL: 0.012 THK. ALUMINUM / 3M 9672 ADEHESIVE BACKED.

FINISH: BLACK BACKGROUND SILVER TEXT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TEXT: ALL TEXT TO BE 0.06 HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

SERIAL & DATE BOX
DETAIL

| 1.50 |
‘ [38.1mm] ‘

0.10 TEXT HEIGHT

REVISION HISTORY

REV DESCRIPTION

HEATER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS:

DATE BY

INITIAL RELEASE

ALL PLATES ARE TO BE STAMPED BY THE HEATER MFG. WITH A
FACTORY IDENTIFIER NUMBER ISSUED BY USSC. (i.e. 00000-XX)

WHEN LABEL IS APPLIED TO THE HEATER, IT IS TO BE FIRMLY
PRESSED OVER THE ENTIRE SURFACE TO ENSURE IT PROPERLY
ADHERES TO THE MATING SURFACE OF THE HEATER.

5/14/18 SEH

ADDED G/HR AND EFF. UPDATED OMNI LOGO

10/21/19 SEH

CHANGED TO ONLY PFS

1/30/20 SEH

REMOVED (UM) 84-HUD

5/20/20 SEH

moo|w >

UPDATED ULC-S627

9/1/21

GSC

1 INCH SQ. BORDER, LOGS
AND FLAMES ARE TO BE RED

0.125 TEXT HEIGHT RED

0.25 TEXT HEIGHT RED
CAUT/|ON HOT WHILE IN OPERATION-DO NOT TOUCH KEEP
* CHILDREN AND CLOTHING AWAY-CONTACT
MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS. SEE NAMEPLATE AND INSTRUCTIONS.
KEEP FURNISHINGS AND OTHER COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS A
CONSIDERABLE DISTANCE AWAY FROM THE APPLIANCE.

CAUT'O » OPERATE THIS UNIT ONLY WITH THE FUEL HOPPER LID CLOSED.

* FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT INEMISSION OF PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION FROM THE HOPPER UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS. MAINTAIN
HOPPER SEAL IN GOOD CONDITION. DO NOT OVERFILL THE HOPPER.

CAUTION: Moving parts may cause injury. Do not operate with the side panels or repair panel removed. Do not place hands or fingers in the moving auger
area at the bottom of the hopper. Do not obstruct the combustion air inlet opening at the rear of the appliance.

DANGER: Risk of electrical shock. Disconnect power before servicing unit. Route power supply cord away from the appliance.

Keep viewing and ash removal doors tightly closed during operation. Replace glass with 5mm ceramic glass ONLY. IMPORTANT: When the hopper lid is
open, the auger will stop. Close the hopper lid to allow system to operate. Provide a source of fresh air to the room where the appliance is installed. Do not
obstruct the space beneath the appliance. Inspect and clean exhaust vent system frequently in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

Install and use only in accordance with the manufacturer's installation and operating instructions. Contact local building or fire officials about restrictions and
installation inspection in your area. Do not install in a sleeping room.

Do not connect this unit to a chimney flue serving another appliance. Refer to local building codes and the installation and operating instructions for
precautions required for passing an exhaust venting system through a combustible wall or ceiling.

Components required for residential or mobile home installation: Model PL Vent Chimney and Components - 3" (77mm) or 4" (102mm) diameter.

This wood heater needs periodic inspection and repair for proper operation. Consult the owner's manual for further information. It is against federal regulations
to operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent with the operating instructions in the owner's manual.

START-UP / AUTOMATIC IGNITION - Press the "ON/OFF" button. Power light begins to blink. When the light becomes solid, set the desired heat level.
SHUT DOWN - Press the "ON/OFF" button. Unit will shutdown automatically after fuel burns out and unit cools down.

MODEL / MODELE : KP60

TESTED TO/TESTE SELON: ASTM E1509-12 (2017), ULC-S627-00-REV1
Room Heater, Pellet Fuel-Burning Type, Also for Use in Mobile Homes (US Only). For
use with wood pellet fuel only. Use of other fuels will void warranty.

Appareil de chauffage inséré de combustible solide/de type de boulettes. I'installation
dans les maisons mobile (Seulement nous). Pour utilisation avec dec granulés
uniquement! L'utilisation d'autres combustibles annulera la garantie.

INPUT RATING: 20,700 BTU/HR - ELECTRICAL RATING: 120V, 60Hz, 3A

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Certified to comply with 2020 particulate emission
standards. Tested to ASTM E2779-10 & ASTM
E2515-17 at 1.5 g/hr. 66% Efficiency.

PFS:

Serial No. / c m

N° de série

Report No. / Rapport N°
F20-571

Manufacture Date. /
Date de Fabrication

U.S. Stove Company « 227 Industrial Park Road * South Pittsburg, TN 37380 « Phone: (800) 750-2723 « Web: www.usstove.com

ATFEN-“ON' CHAUD PENDANT LE FONCTIONNEMENT-NE PAS TOUCHER
« MAINTENIR LES ENFANTS ET LES VETEMENTS ELOIGNES. TOUT
CONTACT PEUT ENTRAINER DES BRULURES. CONSULTER LA PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE ET
LES INSTRUCTIONS. MAINTENIR LE MOBILIER ET LES AUTRES MATIERES COMBUSTIBLES
A BONNE DISTANCE DE L'APPAREIL.

ATTENT'O - FAIRE FONCTIONNER CETTE UNITE UNIQUEMENT AVEC LE

* COUVERCLE DE TREMIE DU COMBUSTIBLE FERME. NES PAS
LE FAIRE PEUT ENTRINER DES EMISSIONS DE PRODUITS DE LA TREMIE DANS CERTAINES
CONDITIONS. DASSURER LETANCHEITE TREMIE EN BON ETAT. NE PAS SURCHARGER LA TREMIE.

ATTENTION: Les piéces en mouvement peuvent provoquer des blessures. Ne pas faire fonctionner cette unité avec les panneaux latéraux ou le panneau arriére retirés. Ne pas placer les
mains ou les doigts a l'intérieur de la zone de la vis sans fin en bas de la trémie. N'obstruez pas I'admission d'air de combustion.
DANGER: Risque de choc électrique. Déconnecter I'alimentation avant de réaliser I'entretien de I'unité. Faire passer le cordon d'alimentation a distance de ['unité.

Maintenir les portes d'inspection et de retrait des cendres bien fermées pendent le fonctionnement. Remplacer le verre uniquement par du verre céramique (5mm). IMPORTANT: Quand le
couvercle de la trémie est ouvert, la vis sans fin d'alimentation s'arrétera. Fermer le couvercle pour permettre au systeme de fonctionner. Fournir une source d'air frais dans le chambre. Ne pas
obsturer I'espace sous I'app. de chauffage. Inspecter et nettoer fréquemment le systéme de ventilation d'évacuation conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Installer et utiliser conformément aux instructions du fabricant uniquement. Contacter les fonctionnaires locaux de construction ou fonctionnaires des services d'incendie concernant les
limitations et l'inspection de l'installation dans votre maison. Ne pas installer dans une chambre a coucher.

Ne pas connecter cette unité & un carneau de chiminée utilisé pour un autre appareil. Consulter le code local de construction et les instructions du fabricant pour les précautions requises pour
passer a travers un mur ou un plafond combustible.

Composants nécessaires pour une installation dans une résidence ou une maison mobile: Ventilation modéle PL chiminée et composants - Diamétre de 3" (77mm) ou 4" (102mm).

Ce poéle a bois doit inspection et la réparation périodique. Pour un fonctionnement correct, consultez le manuel du propriétaire pour plus d'informations. Ce est contre les réglements fédéraux
pour faire fonctionner ce poéle a bois d'une maniére incompatible avec les instructions d'utilisation dans le manuel du propriétaire.

MISE en MARCHE / Allumage Automatique - Appuyer sur le buoton "ON/OFF". Le voyant se met a clignoter. Lorsque le voyant s'arréte de clignoter et reste allumé, régler le thermostat au
niveau souhaité.

ARRET: Placer le réglage de chaleur sur "ON/OFF". L'unité s'éteindra automatiquement une fois que le combustible sera consumé et que I'unité ait refroidi.

Clearances to Combustibles: Residential and Mobile Home
Dégagements Combustibles: Dans Une Résidence ou Une Maison Mobile

1/2"(12.5mm) or 1"(25mm) Thick/Epais
Non-Combustible Floor Protection /
Un Protecteur de sol Non-Combustible

A | 10" (254 mm) Backwall/Sidewall Corner/Coin 7 6in (153mm)
B| 3" (77 mm) Mur Arriére/Paroi Latérale * Canada - 8 in (204mm)
c| 2" (51 mm) o D E lG
B 12 ¢ !
D| 3" (77 mm) L 1
E| 2 (651mm) e
F | 60" (152.4 cm) A A L &n (153mm)
G| 27" (68.6cm) E \ Canada - 18 in (458mm)

‘ DO NOT REMOVE OR COVER THIS LABEL / NE PAS RETIRER OU COUVRIR CETTE ETIQUETTE ‘ 853244D

[139.7mm]

_ 0.25
[6.4mm] 12.00
[304.8mm]
=S PSR ION o710 43 =
201 i ToLERANCES| HOLES
©2010 United States Stove Company + 005" SEE NOTE 1:1 5 ¢ | UNITED STATES STOVE COMPANY
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

THE DATA CONTAINED HEREIN |8 PROPRIETARY TO U, S, | U1 | DECIVAL FINISH DWN BY ESTABLISHED 1869
STOVE COMPANY. THIS DATA SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, AS XX=003 XXX =0010 SEE NOTE SEH TITLE NUMBER SHEET
ol ot O e O R

AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY U. S. STOVE COMPANY. NOTED |, 5o REFERENCE KP60 3/4/13 CERTIFICATION PLATE 853244 1 or1

2 | 1




4

| 2 Vi

LABELING VENDOR NOTES:

MATERIAL: 0.012 THK. ALUMINUM / 3M 9672 ADEHESIVE BACKED.

FINISH: BLACK BACKGROUND, ALUMINUM TO SHOW THRU
(ALL TEXT AND ILLUSTRATIONS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TEXT: ALL TEXT TO BE 0.06 HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

0.10 TEXT HEIGHT

SERIAL & DATE BOX

DETAIL
i 1.50 i
[38.1mm]
0.25

HEATER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS:

ALL PLATES ARE TO BE STAMPED BY THE HEATER MFG. WITH A
FACTORY IDENTIFIER NUMBER ISSUED BY USSC. (i.e. 00000-XX)

WHEN LABEL IS APPLIED TO THE HEATER, IT IS TO BE FIRMLY
PRESSED OVER THE ENTIRE SURFACE TO ENSURE IT PROPERLY
ADHERES TO THE MATING SURFACE OF THE HEATER.

REVISION HISTORY
REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY
A INITIAL RELEASE 5/14/18 SEH
B |ADDED G/HR AND EFF. UPDATED OMNI LOGO| 10/21/19 SEH
C CHANGED TO ONLY PFS 1/30/20 SEH
D REMOVED (UM) 84-HUD 5/20/20 SEH
E CHANGED TO ULC-S327-00-REV1 1/18/21 SEH

1 INCH SQ. BORDER, LOGS
AND FLAMES ARE TO BE RED

0.125 TEXT HEIGHT RED

0.25 TEXT HEIGHT RED
C AUT/| ON HOT WHILE IN OPERATION-DO NOT TOUCH KEEP
+ CHILDREN AND CLOTHING AWAY-CONTACT
MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS. SEE NAMEPLATE AND INSTRUCTIONS.
KEEP FURNISHINGS AND OTHER COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS A
CONSIDERABLE DISTANCE AWAY FROM THE APPLIANCE.

CAUT'O » OPERATE THIS UNIT ONLY WITH THE FUEL HOPPER LID CLOSED.

* FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN EMISSION OF PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION FROM THE HOPPER UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS. MAINTAIN
HOPPER SEAL IN GOOD CONDITION. DO NOT OVERFILL THE HOPPER.

CAUTION: Moving parts may cause injury. Do not operate with the side panels or repair panel removed. Do not place hands or fingers in the moving auger
area at the bottom of the hopper. Do not obstruct the combustion air inlet opening at the rear of the appliance.

DANGER: Risk of electrical shock. Disconnect power before servicing unit. Route power supply cord away from the appliance.

Keep viewing and ash removal doors tightly closed during operation. Replace glass with 5mm ceramic glass ONLY. IMPORTANT: When the hopper lid is
open, the auger will stop. Close the hopper lid to allow system to operate. Provide a source of fresh air to the room where the appliance is installed. Do not
obstruct the space beneath the appliance. Inspect and clean exhaust vent system frequently in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

Install and use only in accordance with the manufacturer's installation and operating instructions. Contact local building or fire officials about restrictions and
installation inspection in your area. Do not install in a sleeping room.

Do not connect this unit to a chimney flue serving another appliance. Refer to local building codes and the installation and operating instructions for
precautions required for passing an exhaust venting system through a combustible wall or ceiling.

Components required for residential or mobile home installation: Model PL Vent Chimney and Components - 3"/75mm or 4" 100mm diameter.
This wood heater needs periodic inspection and repair for proper operation. Consult the owner's manual for further information. It is against federal regulations
to operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent with the operating instructions in the owner's manual.

START-UP / AUTOMATIC IGNITION - Press the ON/OFF button. Power light begins to blink. When the light becomes solid, set the desired heat level.
SHUT DOWN - Press the "OFF" button. Unit will shutdown automatically after fuel burns out and unit cools down.

A‘l‘l‘ENTlON CHAUD PENDANT LE FONCTIONNEMENT-NE PAS TOUCHER
» MAINTENIR LES ENFANTS ET LES VETEMENTS ELOIGNES. TOUT
CONTACT PEUT ENTRAINER DES BRULURES. CONSULTER LA PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE ET
LES INSTRUCTIONS. MAINTENIR LE MOBILIER ET LES AUTRES MATIERES COMBUSTIBLES
A BONNE DISTANCE DE L'APPAREIL.

ATFEN-“ON FAIRE FONCTIONNER CETTE UNITE UNIQUEMENT AVEC LE
* COUVERCLE DE TREMIE DU COMBUSTIBLE FERME. NES PAS LE
FAIRE PEUT ENTRINER DES EMISSIONS DE PRODUITS DE LA TREMIE DANS CERTAINES
CONDITIONS. DASSURER LETANCHEITE TREMIE EN BON ETAT. NE PAS SURCHARGER LA TREMEE.

ATTENTION: Les pieces en mouvement peuvent provoquer des blessures. Ne pas faire fonctionner cette unité avec les panneaux latéraux ou le panneau arriere retirés. Ne pas placer les mains
ou les doigts a I'intérieur de la zone de la vis sans fin en bas de la trémie. N'obstruez pas I'admission d'air de combustion.

DANGER: Risque de choc électrique. Déconnecter |'alimentation avant de réaliser I'entretien de l'unité. Faire passer le cordon d'alimentation a distance de l'unité.

Maintenir les portes d'inspection et de retrait des cendres bien fermées pendent le fonctionnement. Remplacer le verre uniquement par du verre céramique (5mm). IMPORTANT: Quand le

couvercle de la trémie est ouvert, la vis sans fin d'alimentation s'arrétera. Fermer le couvercle pour permettre au systéme de fonctionner. Fournir une source d'air frais dans le chambre. Ne pas
obsturer 'espace sous l'app. de chauffage. Inspecter et nettoer fréquemment le systéme de ventilation d'évacuation conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Installer et utiliser conformément aux instructions du fabricant uniquement. Contacter les fonctionnaires locaux de construction ou fonctionnaires des services dincendie concernant les
limitations et linspection de l'installation dans votre maison. Ne pas installer dans une chambre & coucher.

Ne pas connecter cette unité a un carneau de chiminée utilisé pour un autre appareil. Consulter le code local de construction et les instructions du fabricant pour les précautions requises pour
passer a travers un mur ou un plafond combustible.

Composants nécessaires pour une installation dans une résidence ou une maison mobile: Ventilation modéle PL chiminée et composants - Diametre de 3"/75mm ou 4"/100mm.

Ce poéle a hois doit inspection et la réparation périodique. Pour un fonctionnement correct, consultez le manuel du propriétaire pour plus d'informations. Ce est contre les reglements fédéraux
pour faire fonctionner ce poéle a bois d'une maniére incompatible avec les instructions d'utilisation dans le manuel du propriétaire.

MISE en MARCHE / Allumage Automatique - Appuyer sur le buoton ON/OFF. Le voyant se met a clignoter. Lorsque le voyant s'arréte de clignoter et reste allumé, régler le thermostat au niveau
souhaité.

ARRET: Placer le réglage de chaleur sur "OFF". L'unité s'éteindra automatiquement une fois que le combustible sera consumé et que l'unité ait refroidi.

MODEL / MODELE: VG60

TESTED TO/TESTE SELON: ASTM E1509-12 (2017), ULC-S627-00-REV1
Room Heater, Pellet Fuel-Burning Type, Also for Use in Mobile Homes. For use with

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Certified to comply with 2020 particulate emission

Clearances to Combustibles: Residential and Mobile Home
Dégagements Combustibles: Dans Une Résidence ou Une Maison Mobile

1/2"(12.5mm) or 1"(25mm) Thick/Epais
Non-Combustible Floor Protection /

[139.7mm]

wood pellet fuel only. Use of other fuels will void warranty. standards. Tested to ASTM E2779-10 & ASTM A-10"/254mm Un Protecteur de sol Non-Combustible
i inséré i i i i E2515-17 at 1.5 g/hr. 66% Efficiency. . -
Appareil de phauﬁage insére de cgmbgstlble solide/de typg de l?oulettesA Ilvsthllat!on ¢! o Y B-3"/77mm Backwall/Sidewall Corner/Coin 6 in (152mm)
dans les maisons mobile. Pour Utilisation avec dec granulés uniquement! L'utilisation ) R ) W— R
) N . " Mur Arriére/Paroi Latérale / Canada - 8 in (203mm)
d'autres combustibles annulera la garantie. C-2"/51mm
INPUT RATING: 20,700 BTU/HR - ELECTRICAL RATING: 120V, 60Hz, 3A Pm G
® D-3"/77mm
Serial No. / E-2"/51mm F
N° de série c "B
F-60"/1.52M A
Report No. / Rapport N° 1 6in (152mm)
Manufacture Date. / F20-571 G-27"/0.68M Canada - 18 in (450
Date de Fabrication [ | anada in (450mm)
U.S. Stove Company * 227 Industrial Park Road « South Pittsburg, TN 37380 « Phone: (800) 750-2723 « Web: www.usstove.com [DO NOT REMOVE OR COVER THIS LABEL / NE PAS RETIRER OU COUVRIR CETTE ETIQUETTE | 853247E
12.00
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ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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LABELING VENDOR NOTES:

MATERIAL: 0.012 THK. ALUMINUM / 3M 9672 ADEHESIVE BACKED.

FINISH: BLACK BACKGROUND, ALUMINUM TO SHOW THRU
(ALL TEXT AND ILLUSTRATIONS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TEXT: ALL TEXT TO BE 0.06 HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

0.10 TEXT HEIGHT

SERIAL & DATE BOX

DETAIL
i 1.50 i
[38.1mm]
0.25

——
REVISION HISTORY

REV DESCRIPTION

HEATER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS: A

DATE BY

INITIAL RELEASE

ALL PLATES ARE TO BE STAMPED BY THE HEATER MFG. WITH A
FACTORY IDENTIFIER NUMBER ISSUED BY USSC. (i.e. 00000-XX)

WHEN LABEL IS APPLIED TO THE HEATER, IT IS TO BE FIRMLY
PRESSED OVER THE ENTIRE SURFACE TO ENSURE IT PROPERLY
ADHERES TO THE MATING SURFACE OF THE HEATER.

5/14/18 SEH

1 INCH SQ. BORDER, LOGS
AND FLAMES ARE TO BE RED

0.125 TEXT HEIGHT RED

0.25 TEXT HEIGHT RED
C AUT/l ON HOT WHILE IN OPERATION-DO NOT TOUCH KEEP
+ CHILDREN AND CLOTHING AWAY-CONTACT
MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS. SEE NAMEPLATE AND INSTRUCTIONS.
KEEP FURNISHINGS AND OTHER COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS A
CONSIDERABLE DISTANCE AWAY FROM THE APPLIANCE.

CAUT'O » OPERATE THIS UNIT ONLY WITH THE FUEL HOPPER LID CLOSED.

* FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN EMISSION OF PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION FROM THE HOPPER UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS. MAINTAIN
HOPPER SEAL IN GOOD CONDITION. DO NOT OVERFILL THE HOPPER.

CAUTION: Moving parts may cause injury. Do not operate with the side panels or repair panel removed. Do not place hands or fingers in the moving auger
area at the bottom of the hopper. Do not obstruct the combustion air inlet opening at the rear of the appliance.

DANGER: Risk of electrical shock. Disconnect power before servicing unit. Route power supply cord away from the appliance.

Keep viewing and ash removal doors tightly closed during operation. Replace glass with 5mm ceramic glass ONLY. IMPORTANT: When the hopper lid is
open, the auger will stop. Close the hopper lid to allow system to operate. Provide a source of fresh air to the room where the appliance is installed. Do not
obstruct the space beneath the appliance. Inspect and clean exhaust vent system frequently in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

Install and use only in accordance with the manufacturer's installation and operating instructions. Contact local building or fire officials about restrictions and
installation inspection in your area. Do not install in a sleeping room.

Do not connect this unit to a chimney flue serving another appliance. Refer to local building codes and the installation and operating instructions for
precautions required for passing an exhaust venting system through a combustible wall or ceiling.

Components required for residential or mobile home installation: Model PL Vent Chimney and Components - 3"/75mm or 4" 100mm diameter.

This wood heater needs periodic inspection and repair for proper operation. Consult the owner's manual for further information. It is against federal regulations
to operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent with the operating instructions in the owner's manual.

START-UP / AUTOMATIC IGNITION - Press the ON/OFF button. Power light begins to blink. When the light becomes solid, set the desired heat level.
SHUT DOWN - Press the "OFF" button. Unit will shutdown automatically after fuel burns out and unit cools down.

MODEL / MODELE : AP60
TESTED TO/TESTE SELON: ASTM E1509-12 (2017), ULC-S627-REV1
Room Heater, Pellet Fuel-Burning Type, Also for Use in Mobile Homes. For use with

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Certified to comply with 2020 particulate emission
standards. Tested to ASTM E2779-10 & ASTM

A-I—l-ENTION CHAUD PENDANT LE FONCTIONNEMENT-NE PAS TOUCHER
» MAINTENIR LES ENFANTS ET LES VETEMENTS ELOIGNES. TOUT
CONTACT PEUT ENTRAINER DES BRULURES. CONSULTER LA PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE ET
LES INSTRUCTIONS. MAINTENIR LE MOBILIER ET LES AUTRES MATIERES COMBUSTIBLES
A BONNE DISTANCE DE L'APPAREIL.

A‘l‘l‘ENTION FAIRE FONCTIONNER CETTE UNITE UNIQUEMENT AVEC LE
* COUVERCLE DE TREMIE DU COMBUSTIBLE FERME. NES PAS LE
FAIRE PEUT ENTRINER DES EMISSIONS DE PRODUITS DE LA TREMIE DANS CERTAINES
CONDITIONS. DASSURER LETANCHEITE TREMIE EN BON ETAT. NE PAS SURCHARGER LA TREMIE.

ATTENTION: Les piéces en mouvement peuvent provoquer des blessures. Ne pas faire fonctionner cette unité avec les panneaux latéraux ou le panneau arriére retirés. Ne pas placer les mains
ou les doigts a l'intérieur de la zone de la vis sans fin en bas de la trémie. N'obstruez pas I'admission d'air de combustion.
DANGER: Risque de choc électrique. Déconnecter |'alimentation avant de réaliser I'entretien de l'unité. Faire passer le cordon d'alimentation & distance de l'unité.

Maintenir les portes d'inspection et de retrait des cendres bien fermées pendent le fonctionnement. Remplacer le verre uniquement par du verre céramique (5mm). IMPORTANT: Quand le
couvercle de la trémie est ouvert, la vis sans fin d'alimentation s'arrétera. Fermer le couvercle pour permettre au systéme de fonctionner. Fournir une source d'air frais dans le chambre. Ne pas
obsturer I'espace sous I'app. de chauffage. Inspecter et nettoer fréquemment le systeme de ventilation d'évacuation conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Installer et utiliser conformément aux instructions du fabricant uniquement. Contacter les fonctionnaires locaux de construction ou fonctionnaires des services d'incendie concernant les
limitations et I'inspection de l'nstallation dans votre maison. Ne pas installer dans une chambre a coucher.

Ne pas connecter cette unité & un carneau de chiminée utilisé pour un autre appareil. Consulter le code local de construction et les instructions du fabricant pour les précautions requises pour
passer a travers un mur ou un plafond combustible.

Composants nécessaires pour une installation dans une résidence ou une maison mobile: Ventilation modéle PL chiminée et composants - Diametre de 3"/75mm ou 4"/100mm.

Ce poéle a bois doit inspection et la réparation périodique. Pour un fonctionnement correct, consultez le manuel du propriétaire pour plus dinformations. Ce est contre les réglements fédéraux
pour faire fonctionner ce poéle a bois d'une maniere incompatible avec les instructions d'utilisation dans le manuel du propriétaire.

MISE en MARCHE / Allumage Automatique - Appuyer sur le buoton ON/OFF. Le voyant se met a clignoter. Lorsque le voyant s'arréte de clignoter et reste allumé, régler le thermostat au niveau
souhaité.

ARRET: Placer le réglage de chaleur sur "OFF". L'unité s'éteindra automatiquement une fois que le combustible sera consumé et que l'unité ait refroidi.

Clearances to Combustibles: Residential and Mobile Home
Dégagements Combustibles: Dans Une Résidence ou Une Maison Mobile

1/2"(12.5mm) or 1"(25mm) Thick/Epais
Non-Combustible Floor Protection /

[139.7mm]

wood pellet fuel only. Use of other fuels will void warranty. E2515-17 at 1.5 g/hr. 66% Efficiency. A-10"/254mm Un Protecteur de sol Non-Combustible
Appareil de chauffage inséré de combustible solide/de type de boulettes. l'installation Can ) Corner/Coin 6in (152mm
dans les maisons mobile. Pour Utilisation avec dec granulés uniquement! L'utilisation B-3'/77mm Backwall/Sidewall ( ” )
§ . ; . Mur Arriére/Paroi Latérale Canada - 8 in (203mm)
d'autres combustibles annulera la garantie. PFS C-2"/51mm
INPUT RATING: 20,700 BTU/HR - ELECTRICAL RATING: 120V, 60Hz, 3A ® G
D-3"/77mm
Serial No. / C us E-2'/51mm F
N° de série
Report No. / Rapport N° F-60"/1.52M A
- 6in (152
Manufacture Date. / F20-571 G-27"/0.68M o Irt (18 : mTS)0
Date de Fabrication anada in (450mm)
U.S. Stove Company + 227 Industrial Park Road * South Pittsburg, TN 37380 « Phone: (800) 750-2723 + Web: www.usstove.com [ DO NOT REMOVE OR COVER THIS LABEL / NE PAS RETIRER OU COUVRIR CETTE ETIQUETTE | 853241
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Lencted Warnranty

The operation of this unit in a manner inconsistent with the owner’s manual
will void the warranty and is also against federal regulations. United States
Stove Company warrants this product to be free from defects in material and
workmanship, to the original retail purchaser only, for the time period identified
below, measured from the date of the initial purchase as evidenced on an
invoice, cancelled check, sales receipt, etc., to receipt of a claim by United
States Stove Company (“USSC”) or an authorized dealer, as follows:

TIME PERIOD
Firebox / Heat Exchanger Limited Lifetime
Door One Year
Cabinets and Trim One Year
Gaskets One Year
All. Electrical Components (Blf)wer, Auger One Year
/ Agitator Motor, PC Board, Switches)
Ceramic Glass One Year

WARRANTY CONDITIONS

»  This warranty only covers USSC appliances that are purchased through an
USSC authorized retailer, dealer or distributor.

»  This warranty is only valid while the USSC appliance remains at the site of
original installation. This warranty does not apply to products purchased for
rental use.

CLAIM PROCEDURE

Contact United States Stove Company for warranty service. You will be asked
to provide detailed descriptions and pertinent data, including proof or purchase
which will be returned upon request. Providing the heater has been installed
and used in accordance with the Owner’s Manual supplied with the heater
and the issue does not fall under a situation of exclusion, United States Stove
Company will either:

* Replace the defective part free of charge. Parts and/or service replacements
made under the terms of this warranty are warranted only for the remaining
period of the original heater warranty.

* Replace the heater free of charge. Should the heater be replaced by United
States Stove Company “free of charge”, all further warranty obligations are
thereby met.

e Where the defect is of a cosmetic (non-functional) nature, United States
Stove Company will bear reasonable expense to repair the heater, including
such items as welding, painting, and incidental labor. A “reasonable expense”
is defined by terms of this warranty as $30.00/hour with full refund for any
purchase of parts.

WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not cover the following:

»  Damage to or changes in surface finishes as a result of normal use. As a heating
appliance, some changes in color or interior and exterior surface finishes may
occur. This is not a flaw and is not covered under warranty.

* Damage to printed, plated, or enameled surfaces caused by fingerprints,
accidents, misuse, scratches, melted items, or other external sources and
residues left on the plated surfaces from the use of abrasive cleaners or polishes.

»  Repair or replacement of parts that are subject to normal wear and tear during
the warranty period. These parts include: paint, pellet, and the discoloration
of glass.

*  Minor expansion, contraction, or movement of certain parts causing noise.
These conditions are normal and complaints related to this noise are not
covered by this warranty.

»  Damages resulting from: (1) failure to install, operate, or maintain the appliance
in accordance with the installation instructions, operating instructions, and
listing agent identification label furnished with the appliance; (2) failure to
install the appliance in accordance with local building codes and/or authorities
having jurisdiction; (3) shipping or improper handling; (4) improper operation,
abuse, misuse, continued operation with damaged, corroded or failed
components, accident, alteration, or improperly/incorrectly performed repairs;
(5) environmental conditions, weather, inadequate ventilation, negative
pressure, or drafting caused by tightly sealed constructions, insufficient make-
up air supply, or handling devices such as exhaust fans or forced air furnaces
or other such causes; (6) use of fuels other than those specified in the operating

instructions; (7) installation or use of components not supplied with appliance
or any other components not expressly authorized and approved by USSC; (8)
modification of the appliance not expressly authorized and approved by USSC
in writing; and/or (9) interruptions or fluctuations of electrical power supply
to the appliance.

*  Non-USSC venting components, hearth components or other accessories used
in conjunction with the appliance.

» USSC’s obligation under this warranty does not extend to the appliance’s
capability to heat the desired space. Information is provided to assist the
consumer and the dealer in selecting the proper appliance for the application.
Consideration must be given to appliance location and configuration,
environmental conditions, insulation and air tightness of the structure.

»  Problems relating to smoking or creosote. Smoking is attributable to inadequate
draft due to the design or installation of the flue system or installation of the
heater itself. Creosote formation is largely attributable to improper operation of
the unit and/or draft as mentioned above.

* Any cost associated with product removal and re-installation, travel,
transportation, or shipping.

» Service calls to diagnose trouble (unless authorized in writing by the
manufacturer, distributor, or dealer).

THIS WARRANTY IS VOID IF

*  The appliance has been over-fired or operated in atmospheres contaminated by
chlorine, fluorine, or other damaging chemicals. Over-firing can be identified
by, but not limited to, warped plates or tubes, rust colored cast iron, bubbling,
cracking and discoloration of steel or enamel finishes.

»  The appliance is subjected to prolonged periods of dampness or condensation.

* There is any damage to the appliance or other components due to water or
weather damage which is the result of, but not limited to, improper chimney or

venting installation.
LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

The owner’s exclusive remedy and USSC’s sole obligation under this warranty,
under any other warranty, express or implied, or in contract, tort or otherwise,
shall be limited to replacement, repair, or refund, in USSC’s sole and absolute
discretion. In no event will USSC be liable for any incidental or consequential
damages. THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH HEREIN IS THE
SOLE WARRANTY PROVIDED TO PURCHASER AND IS IN LIEU OF
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED. USSC MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES
WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE
PRODUCT, OTHER THAN (i) THE LIMITED WARRANTY ABOVE, AND
(ii) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES IMPOSED BY APPLICABLE LAW
WHICH CANNOT BE WAIVED OR DISCLAIMED UNDER APPLICABLE
LAW.ALLOTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED
AND EXCLUDED TO THE FULLEST EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY
APPLICABLE LAW. This Limited Warranty gives the purchaser specific
legal rights; a purchaser may have other rights depending upon where he or
she resides. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special,
incidental or consequential damages, or state law may affect the duration of
limitations, so the above exclusion and limitations may not be applicable.

WARRANTOR

The warrantor of record is United States Stove Company, PO Box 151, 227

Industrial Park Road, South Pittsburg, Tennessee 37380. Phone number: (800)-

750-2723. Register your product on line at www.usstove.com. Save your proof

of purchase, as documented in a receipt or invoice, with your records for any
claims.

IMPORTANT

We congratulate you on your selection of United States Stove Company and
its products. As the oldest solid fuel manufacturer in the United States (since
1869), the United States Stove Company is very proud of its products, service,
employees, and satisfied customers. We would like to hear from you if you are
not satisfied with the manner in which you have been handled by our distributor,
dealer, representative, customer service department, parts department, or sales
department. Please reach out to us by using any of the contact information
listed above.
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7 vie limité

L’utilisation de cette unité en contradiction avec le manuel de I’utilisateur annulera
la garantie, tout en enfreignant les réglementations fédérales. United States Stove
Company garantit, uniquement a I’acheteur au détail original, que ce produit est
exempt de défectuosités des matériaux et de qualité de I’exécution, pendant la période
indiquée ci-dessous, de la date initiale d’achat prouvé par une facture, un chéque
oblitéré, un regu de vente, etc., de United States Stove Company (« USSC ») ou d’un
détaillant autorisé, comme suit:

DELAI PRESCRIT
Boite a feu/échangeur de chaleur A vie limitée
Porte Un an
Cabinets et garniture Un an
Joints d’étanchéité Un an
Tous les composants électriques (Souffleur,
moteur de la vis/agitateur, carte de circuit Un an
imprimé, commutateurs)
Vitre céramique Un an

CONDITIONS DE LA GARANTIE

* La garantie ne couvre que les appareils USSC achetés chez un détaillant ou
distributeur USSC autorisé.

»  Cette garantie n’est valide que si I’appareil USSC demeure sur le site d’installation
d’origine. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits achetés pour la location.

PROCEDURE DE RECLAMATION

Contactez United States Stove Company pour un service sur garantie. Il vous sera
demandé¢ de fournir les descriptions et données pertinentes, incluant la preuve
d’achat qui sera retournée sur demande. Sous réserve que I’appareil de chauffage ait
été installé et utilisé conformément avec le Manuel du propriétaire fourni avec cet
appareil de chauffage et que le probléme ne porte pas sur une situation d’exclusion,
United States Stove Company:

* Remplacera sans frais la piéce défectueuse. Les picces et/ou les remplacements
d’entretien effectués selon les termes de cette garantie le sont uniquement pour le
reste de la période originale de la garantie de ce produit.

*  Remplacer I’appareil de chauffage sans frais. Si I’appareil de chauffage doit étre
remplacé par United States Stove Company « sans frais », tous les engagements
au titre de cette garantie seront respectés.

e Si le défaut est de nature esthétique (non fonctionnel), United States Stove
Company assumera les frais pour réparation de I’appareil de chauffage, incluant
les éléments comme la soudure, la peinture et la main-d’ceuvre accessoire. Les
« frais raisonnables » définis aux termes de cette garantie sont de 30,00 $/heure
avec un remboursement complet pour tout achat de piéces.

EXCLUSIONS DE LA GARANTIE
Cette garantie ne couvre pas ce qui suit:

*  Dommage ou modification du fini de la surface causé¢ par une utilisation normale.
Comme il s’agit d’un appareil de chauffage, il pourrait se produire une certaine
modification de la couleur et des finis de la surface intérieure et extérieure. Il ne
s’agit pas d’un défaut et ce n’est pas couvert par la garantie.

*  Détérioration des surfaces imprimées, plaquées ou émaillées par les marques
de doigts, accidents, abus, égratignures et piéces qui ont fondu ou autres causes
externes, ainsi que les résidus laissés sur les surfaces plaquées par I’utilisation de
nettoyants ou produits a polir abrasifs.

*  Réparation ou remplacement des pi¢ces soumises a une usure normale pendant la
période de garantie. Ces piéces comprennent : peinture, granulés et décoloration
de la vitre.

*  Bruit causé par la dilatation, contraction ou déplacements mineurs de certaines
pieces. Ces conditions sont normales et les réclamations liées a ce bruit ne sont
pas couvertes par cette garantie.

e Dommages causés par: (1) I’installation, I’utilisation ou la maintenance de
I’appareil sans tenir compte des instructions d’installation et d’utilisation, et
sans consulter I’étiquette d’identification de 1’agent de listé; (2) le non-respect
des codes du batiment locaux et/ou des autorités ayant juridiction pendant
I’installation de I’appareil; (3) I’expédition ou la mauvaise manutention; (4)
la mauvaise utilisation, 1’abus, I’utilisation continue alors que des composants
sont endommagés, corrodés ou défectueux, 1’utilisation aprés un accident, des
modifications ou des réparations négligentes/incorrectes; (5) les conditions
liées a I’environnement et a la météo, une mauvaise ventilation, une pression
négative ou un mauvais tirage en raison de I’étanchéité de la construction,
I’approvisionnement insuffisant en air d’appoint ou d’autres dispositifs tels que

des ventilateurs de tirage, des chaudiéres a air pulsé ou toute autre cause; (6)
I’utilisation de combustibles autres que ceux mentionnés dans les instructions
d’utilisation; (7) I’installation ou I’utilisation de composants qui n’ont pas été
fournis avec 1’appareil ou de tout autre composant n’ayant pas été expressément
autorisé et approuvé par USSC; (8) les modifications de 1’appareil qui n’ont
pas été expressément autorisées et approuvées par écrit par USSC; et/ou (9) les
interruptions ou fluctuations de I’alimentation électrique de ’appareil.

»  Composants d’évacuation des gaz, composants de 1’atre ou accessoires utilisés
avec 1’appareil et qui n’ont pas été fournis par USSC.

*  Obligations de USSC, en vertu de cette garantie, ne couvrent pas la capacité
de I’appareil a chauffer I’espace souhaité. Des informations sont fournies pour
aider le consommateur et le détaillant lors de la sélection de 1’appareil adéquat
pour I’application envisagée. On doit tenir compte de I’emplacement et de la
configuration de 1’appareil, des conditions liées a I’environnement, de I’isolation
et de I’étanchéité de la structure.

*  Problémes liés a la fumée ou au créosote. La fumée provient généralement d’un
tirage inadéquat en raison de la conception ou de I’installation du systéme de
conduit ou de I’installation de I’appareil de chauffage lui-méme. La formation de
créosote est largement attribuable au mauvais fonctionnement de 1’unité et/ou du
tirage, comme il est mentionné ci-dessus.

* Tous les colts associés a I’enlevement et a la réinstallation du produit, son
déplacement, transport ou expédition.

*  Appels de service afin de diagnostiquer les problémes (& moins d’étre reconnu par
écrit par le fabricant, le distributeur ou le détaillant).

CETTE GARANTIE EST ANNULEE SI

e L’appareil a subi une surchauffe ou a été utilisé avec de I’air contaminé par le
chlore, le fluor ou d’autres produits chimiques nuisibles. La surchauffe peut étre
établie, sans s’y limiter, par la déformation des plaques ou tubes, la couleur rouille
de la fonte, I’apparition de bulles et de craquelures, et la décoloration des surfaces
en acier ou émaillées.

e Lappareil est soumis a I’humidit¢ ou a la condensation pendant de
longues périodes.

* Les dommages causés a I’appareil ou aux autres composants par 1’eau ou les
intempéries en raison, entre autres, d’une mauvaise installation de la cheminée
ou du conduit d’évacuation.

RESTRICTIONS DE LA GARANTIE

Le seul recours du propriétaire et la seule obligation de USSC en vertu de cette
garantie ou de toute autre garantie, explicite ou tacite, contractuelle, a tort ou a raison,
sont limités au remplacement, a la réparation ou au remboursement. En aucun cas,
USSC ne saurait étre tenue responsable des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs. LA
GARANTIE LIMITEE INCLUSE AUX PRESENTE EST LA SEULE DISPONIBLE
POUR L’ACHETEUR, TENANT LIEU DE TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES
OU DECLARATIONS, FORMELLE OU TACITE. USSC NE FAIT AUCUNE
DECLARATION OU GARANTIE DE TOUTE SORTE, QU’ELLE SOIT TACITE
OU FORMELLE, RELATIVEMENT AU PRODUIT, AUTRE QUE (i) LA
GARANTIE LIMITEE MENTIONNEE CI-DESSUS, ET (ii)) TOUTE GARANTIE
TACITE IMPOSEE PAR LE DROIT APPLICABLE PAR LAQUELLE ELLE NE
PEUT ETRE ANNULEE OU DECLINEE SELON LE DROIT APPLICABLE.
TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES DE TOUT GENRE, INCLUANT, MAIS SANS
S’Y LIMITER, AUX GARANTIES TACITES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU
D’APTITUDE A L’EMPLOI, SONT DONC AUX PRESENTES, DECLINEES
ET EXCLUES JUSQU’A LA LIMITE DU DROIT APPLICABLE. Cette garantie
limitée confére a I’acheteur des droits juridiques spécifiques; les droits de I’acheteur
pourraient différer selon son lieu de résidence. Certains Etats ne permettent pas
I’exclusion ou la limitation de dommages particuliers, accessoires ou indirects, ou des
lois d’Etat peuvent avoir un impact sur la durée des limitations; ainsi, I’exclusion et
les limitations précédentes pourraient ne pas s’appliquer.

GARANT

Le garant de ce dossier est United States Stove Company, PO Box 151, 227 Industrial
Park Road, South Pittsburg, Tennessee 37380. Numéro de téléphone : (800)-750-
2723. Enregistrez votre produit en ligne au www.usstove.com. Conservez votre
preuve d’achat, documentée sous forme de facture ou de regu, en cas de réclamation.

IMPORTANT

Félicitation d’avoir choisi United States Stove Company et ses produits. Etant le plus

ancien fabricant de combustible solide aux Etats-Unis (depuis 1869), United States

Stove Company est fiere de ses produits, son service, ses employés, et ses clients

satisfaits. Nous aimerions le savoir si vous étes insatisfait de la fagon dont vous aurait

répondu I'un de nos distributeurs, détaillants, représentants, service a la clientele,

service des piéces ou service des ventes. Veuillez nous joindre en utilisant I’'un des
moyens pour nous contacter indiqués ci-dessous.
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Owner’s Instruction and Operation Manual

UNITED STATES

STOVE (9

EST? 1869

Model Number:
KP60O

PFS
Report #: F20-571

Certified to ASTM E1509-12 (2017)
and Certified to ULC-S627-00-REV1
Mobile Home Approved

* All Pictures In This Manual Are For lllustrative Purposes Only. Actual Product May Vary. 853243J-0204K

Save These Instructions In A Safe Place For Future Reference.

SAFETY NOTICE: If this heater is not properly installed, a house fire may result. For
your safety, follow the installation instructions. Never use make-shift compromises
during the installation of this heater. Contact local building or fire officials about
permits, restrictions and installation requirements in your area. NEVER OPERATE
THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED.

& CAUTION! Please read this entire manual before you install or use your new room
heater. Failure to follow instructions may result in property damage, bodily injury, or
even death. Improper Installation Will Void Your Warranty!

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (> CALIFORNIAPROPOSITION 65 WARNING:

Certified to comply with 2020 particulate This product can expose you to chemicals including carbon

monoxide, whichis known to the State of Californiato cause

emissions standards. cancer, birth defects, and/or other reproductive harm. For

more information, go to www.P65warnings.ca.gov

THIS MANUAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

© 2021 United States Stove Company, 227 Industrial Park Rd., South Pittsburg, TN 37380 Ph. 800-750-2723



INTRODUCTION

Your pellet stove has been approved for installation in the USA and Canada. It may also be installed in a manufactured
or mobile home. Your stove is Certified to ASTM E1509-12 (2017) and Certified. This manual describes the installation
and operation of the USSC, KPB0O pellet stove. This heater meets the 2020 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s crib
wood emission limits for wood-heaters sold after May 15, 2020. Under specific EPA test conditions burning Douglas
Fir dimensional lumber this heater has been shown to deliver heat at a rate of 8,476 to 20,700 Btu/hr. This heater
achieved a particulate emissions rate of 1.5 g/hr when tested to method ASTM E 2779 and 66% efficiency.

Heating Specifications
Fuel Burn Rate* (lowest setting) | 1.5 Ibs./hr.

* Pellet size may effect the actual rate of fuel feed and

Burn Time (lowest setting) 32 hrs. (approximate) | burn times. Fuel feed rates may vary by as much as 20%.
Hopper Capacity 60 Ibs (27.2 kg) Use PFl listed fuel for best results.

Electrical Specifications

Electrical Rating 120V, 60 Hz, 3.0 Amps

Watts (operational) 180W

Watts (igniter running) 350W

Dimensions
Overall: Height x Width X Depth | 32.8” (834 mm) X 21”7 (534 mm) X 23.77” (604 mm)
Weight 145 Ibs (65.8 kg)

WARNING:

IT IS AGAINST FEDERAL REGULATIONS TO OPERATE THIS WOOD HEATER IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT
WITH THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IN THE OWNER’S MANUAL.

Note: Register your product online at For Customer Service, please call:
www.usstove.com or download the free 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5050 or;

app today. This app is available only Text to 423-301-5624 or;
on the App Store for iPhone and iPad. |

Emai t:
Search US Stove. Save your receipt with marfus a

your records for any claims customerservice@usstove.com

© 2021 United States Stove Company



INSTALLATION CHECKLIST e

Your Wood Stove should be installed by a qualified installer only. An NFI qualified Installer can be found at www.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
1-800-750-2723 ext 5050

Text to 423-301-5624

Email to: Customerservice@usstove.com

COMMISSIONING CHECKLIST
This checklist is to be completed in full by the qualified person who installs this unit. Keep this page for future reference.

Failure to install and commission according to the manufacturer’s instructions and complete this checklist will
invalidate the warranty.

Please Print

Customer Name: | Telephone Number:

Address:

Model:

serialNumber: | | | [ | | | [ [ [ | [ I [ { [P 11T [ ] 1 ]7]]
Installation Company Name: Phone Number:

Installation Technician’s Name: License Number:
DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Location of installed appliance:

Venting System: New Venting System |:| Yes |:| No If yes, Brand

If no, Date of inspection of existing venting system:

COMMISSIONING

Confirm Hearth Pad Installation as per Installation INStruCtiONS. ...t s ]
Confirm proper placement Of INTEINAI PAITS. ..ot e s e e e aesee e e aesae e e aesee e esesee e eneseen |:|
Check soundness of door gasket and dOOK SEAIS ...t bbb s ]
Confirm clearances to combustibles as per installation instructions in this manual ... [l
Check the operations of the Air CONTIOIS ... [l
Confirm the venting system is SECUIE and SEAIEM ..ot e e b e st e e esanan |:|
Confirm the stove starts and 0PErates PrOPEITY .ot e b et b et s et e s e nsnnn |:|
Check to ensure a CO alarm is installed as per local building codes and is functional........cccceiniceccncncneeinns ]
Explain the safe operation, proper fuel usage, cleaning, and routine maintenance requirements........ccccceveeeeriereseniennens |:|

Declaration of Completion: Asthe qualified person responsible for the work described above, | confirm that the appliance
as associated work has been installed as per manufacturer’s instructions and following any applicable building and
installation codes.

Signed: Print Name: Date:

Home Owner: RETAIN THIS INFORMATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

© 2021 United States Stove Company



INSTALLATION

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL: 800-750-2723 EXT 5050

SAFETY NOTICE

IF THIS STOVE IS NOT PROPERLY INSTALLED,
A HOUSE FIRE MAY RESULT. TO REDUCE THE
RISK OF FIRE, FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

CONTACT YOURLOCALBUILDINGOFFICIALSTO
OBTAIN A PERMIT AND INFORMATION ON ANY
ADDITIONALINSTALLATION RESTRICTIONS OR
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS IN YOUR AREA.

DO NOT PLACE CLOTHING OR OTHER
FLAMMABLE ITEMS ON OR NEAR THIS STOVE.

NEVER USE GASOLINE, GASOLINE-TYPE
LANTERN FUEL, KEROSENE, CHARCOAL
LIGHTER FLUID, OR SIMILARLIQUIDS TO START
OR ’FRESHEN UP’ A FIRE IN THIS STOVE. KEEP
ALL SUCH LIQUIDS WELL AWAY FROM THE
STOVE WHILE IT IS IN USE.

THIS APPLIANCE IS A FREESTANDING HEATER.
IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY
TYPEOFDUCTING.ITISNOTAFURNACE.DONOT
CONNECTTHISUNITTOANY AIRDISTRIBUTION
DUCT OR SYSTEM. THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT
INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED BY
THE VENT MANUFACTURER.

DO NOT INSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE
EXHAUST VENTING SYSTEM OF THIS UNIT.

YOUR STOVE REQUIRES PERIODIC
MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING (SEE
MAINTENANCE”). FAILURE TO MAINTAIN
YOUR STOVE MAY LEAD TO IMPROPER AND/OR
UNSAFE OPERATION.

A POWER SURGE PROTECTOR IS REQUIRED.
THIS UNIT MUST BE PLUGGED INTO A 110 -
120V, 60 HZ GROUNDED ELECTRICAL OUTLET.
DO NOT USE AN ADAPTER PLUG OR SEVER
THE GROUNDING PLUG. DO NOT ROUTE THE
ELECTRICAL CORD UNDERNEATH, IN FRONT
OF, OR OVER THE HEATER. DO NOT ROUTE THE
CORD IN FOOT TRAFFIC AREAS OR PINCH THE
CORD UNDER FURNITURE.

CAUTION:

BURNING FUEL CREATES CARBON MONOXIDE
AND CAN BE HAZARDOUS TO YOUR HEALTH IF

NOT PROPERLY VENTED.

ATTENTION:

A WORKING SMOKE DETECTOR MUST BE
INSTALLED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THIS
PRODUCT.

INSTALL A SMOKE DETECTOR ON EACH FLOOR
OF YOUR HOME; INCASE OF ACCIDENTAL FIRE
FROM ANY CAUSE IT CAN PROVIDE TIME FOR
ESCAPE.

THESMOKEDETECTORMUSTBEINSTALLED AT
LEAST 15 FEET (4,57 M) FROM THE APPLIANCE
INORDER TO PREVENT UNDUE TRIGGERING OF
THE DETECTOR WHEN RELOADING.

CAUTION:

USE OF OUTSIDE AIR IS NOT REQUIRED FOR
THIS UNIT.

DO NOT UNPLUG THE STOVE IF YOU SUSPECT
A MALFUNCTION. TURN THE ON/OFF SWITCH
TO ”OFF’ AND CONTACT YOUR DEALER.

THE HEATER WILL NOT OPERATE DURING A
POWER OUTAGE. IF A POWER OUTAGE DOES
OCCUR, CHECK THE HEATER FOR SMOKE
SPILLAGE AND OPEN A WINDOW IF ANY
SMOKE SPILLS INTO THE ROOM.

NEVER BLOCK FREE AIRFLOW THROUGH THE
OPEN VENTS OF THE UNIT.

US Stove highly recommends your stove be installed by a
qualified NFI (US) or WETT (Canada) technician. To find
the nearest qualified installer, go to:
https://www.wettinc.ca/

© 2021 United States Stove Company

4



INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION OPTIONS

Freestanding Unit - supported by pedestal/legs and
placed on a non-combustible floor surface in compliance
with clearance requirements for a freestanding stove
installation.

Alcove Unit - supported by pedestal/legs and placed
on a non-combustible floor surface in compliance with
clearance requirements for an alcove installation.

IMPROPER INSTALLATION

The use of other components other than stated herein
could cause bodily harm, heater damage, and void your
warranty. The manufacturer will not be held responsible
for damage caused by the malfunction of a stove due to
improper venting or installation.

FLOOR PROTECTION

This heater must have a non-combustible floor protector
(ember protection) installed beneath it if the floor is of
combustible material. If a floor pad is used, it should
be UL listed or equal. The floor pad or non-combustible
surface should be large enough to cover at least the area
under the product and 6” (153 mm) beyond the front
and beyond each side of the fuel loading and ash removal
openings. Floor protection must extend under and 2”
(51 mm) to each side of the chimney tee for an interior
vertical installation. Canadian Installations require a
minimum of 18” [458 mm] beyond the front of the unit
and 8” [204 mm] beyond each side of the unit.

—{mmn

Al

&:l“
B
|
US.A| 67 | 153 mm
A | Side to Stove
CAN | 8”7 | 204 mm
US.A| 6”7 | 15883 mm
B | Front to Stove
CAN [ 18” | 458 mm

CLEARANCES

Your pellet stove has been tested and listed for installation
in residential, mobile home in accordance with the
clearances given below. For safety reasons, please adhere

to the installation clearances and restrictions. Any
reduction in clearance to combustibles may only be done
by means approved by a regulatory authority.

N==L|
(akes)
| |otes] |

=

C | Side Wall To Appliance 10” | 254 mm
D | Side Wall To Flue 3” 77 mm
E | Back wall To Appliance 27 51 mm
F | Back wall To Flue 3” 77 mm
G | Wall To Corner Of Appliance | 2” 51 mm
H | Ceiling Height To Floor 60” | 1524 mm
J | Ceiling Height To Appliance | 27” | 686 mm

5
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INSTALLATION

OUTSIDE AIR SUPPLY (OPTIONAL, UNLESS
INSTALLING IN A MOBILE HOME)

Depending on your location and home construction,
outside air may be necessary for optimal performance.

Your stove is approved to be installed with an outside air

intake (69FAK) which is necessary for a mobile home.
You can purchase the B9FAK through your heater dealer.
Installation instructions are supplied with the air intake
kit.

ATTENTION:

DO NOT VENT UNDER ANY PORCH, DECK,
AWNING, OR IN ANY SEMI ENCLOSED OR
ROOFED AREA. DOING SO MAY RESULT IN
UNPREDICTABLE AIRFLOW AT THE VENT CAP
UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS AND CAN AFFECT
THE PERFORMANCE OF YOUR STOVE, AS WELL

AS, OTHER UNFORESEEABLE ISSUES.

SECURING APPLIANCE TO THE FLOOR

Use the designated holes to secure the unit to the floor.

=, LOCATED AT THE
= REAROF THE UNIT

—
9 ‘
)

HEARTH PAD
FLOORING

|

STEEL FRAME

GROUND WIRE, DIRECTLY
TO METAL CHASSIS

the mobile home using two 1/4” lag bolts that are long
enough to go through both a hearth pad, if used, and
the floor of the home.

The heater must be electrically grounded to the steel
chassis of the mobile home with 8 GA copper wire
using a serrated or star washer to penetrate paint or
protective coating to ensure grounding.

Vent must be 3 or 4-inch “PL” Vent and must extend
a minimum or 36” (914 mm) above the roof line of the
mobile home and must be installed using a certified
ceiling fire stop and rain cap.

When moving your mobile home, all exterior venting
must be removed while the mobile home is being
relocated. After relocation, all venting must be
reinstalled and securely fastened.

Outside Air is mandatory for mobile home installation.
See Outside Air Supply section and your dealer for
purchasing.

Check with your local building officials as other codes
may apply.

VENTING REQUIREMENTS
[=—= WARNING:
e INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED BY
= THE VENT MANUFACTURER.

* DONOTCONNECT THEPELLETVENTTOAVENT
SERVING ANY OTHER APPLIANCE OR STOVE.

e DO NOT INSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE
EXHAUST VENTING SYSTEM OF THIS UNIT.

The following installation guidelines must be followed
to ensure conformity with both the safety listing of this
stove and to local building codes. Do not use makeshift
methods or compromise in the installation.

WARNING! DO NOT INSTALL IN SLEEPING ROOM.

IMPORTANT:

CAUTION! THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
MOBILE HOME FLOOR, WALL, AND CEILING/ROOF
MUST BE MAINTAINED.

WHEN INSTALLED IN A MOBILE HOME, THE STOVE
MUST BE GROUNDED DIRECTLY TO THE STEEL

CHASSIS AND BOLTED TO THE FLOOR.

In addition to the previously detailed installation
requirements, mobile home installations must meet the

THIS UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH A NEGATIVE DRAFT
SYSTEM THAT PULLS AIR THROUGH THE BURN
POT AND PUSHES THE EXHAUST OUT OF THE
DWELLING.IFTHISUNITISCONNECTEDTOAFLUE
SYSTEM OTHER THAN THE WAY EXPLAINED IN
THIS MANUAL, IT WILLNOT FUNCTION PROPERLY.

MAXIMUM VENTING DISTANCE

Installation MUST include at least 3-feet of vertical pipe

following requirements: outside the home. This will create some natural draft to

« This stove must be securely fastened to the floor of reduce the possibility of smoke or odor during appliance

6
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shutdown and keep exhaust from causing a nuisance or
hazard by exposing people or shrubs to high temperatures.
The maximum recommend vertical venting height is 12-
feet for 3-inch type “PL” vent. Total length of horizontal
vent must not exceed 4-feet. This could cause back
pressure. Use no more than 180 degrees of elbows (two
90-degree elbows, or two 45-degree and one 90-degree
elbow, etc.) to maintain adequate draft.

IMPORTANCE OF PROPER DRAFT

Draft is the force which moves air from the appliance
up through the chimney. The amount of draft in your
chimney depends on the length of the chimney, local
geography, nearby obstructions and other factors. Too
much draft may cause excessive temperatures in the
appliance. Inadequate draft may cause backpuffing into
the room and ‘plugging’ of the chimney. Inadequate draft
will cause the appliance to leak smoke into the room
through appliance and chimney connector joints. An
uncontrollable burn or excessive temperature indicates
excessive draft. Take into account the chimney’s location
to ensure it is not too close to neighbours or in a valley
which may cause unhealthy or nuisance conditions.

PELLET VENT TYPE

A certified 3-inch or 4-inch type “PL” pellet vent exhaust
system must be used for installation and attached to the
pipe connector provided on the back of the stove (use a
3-inch to 4-inch adapter for 4-inch pipe). The connection
at the back of the stove must be sealed using Hi-Temp
RTV. Use a 4-inch vent if the vent height is over 12-
feet or if the installation is over 2,500 feet above sea
level. We recommend the use of Simpson Dura-Vent®
or Metal-Fab® pipe (if you use other pipes, consult your
local building codes and/or building inspectors). Do not
use Type-B Gas Vent pipe or galvanized pipe with this
unit. The pellet vent pipe is designed to disassemble for
cleaning and should be checked several times during the
burning season. The pellet vent pipe is not furnished with
the unit and must be purchased separately.

PELLET VENT INSTALLATION

The installation must include a clean-out tee to enable
collection of fly ash and to permit periodic cleaning of the
exhaust system. 90-degree elbows accumulate fly ash
and soot thereby reducing exhaust flow and performance
of the stove. Each elbow or tee reduces draft potential
by 30% to 50%. All joints in the vent system must be
fastened by at least 3 screws, and all joints must be
sealed with Hi-Temp RTV silicone sealant to be airtight.
The area where the vent pipe penetrates to the exterior of
the home must be sealed with silicone or other means to

maintain the vapor barrier between the exterior and the
interior of the home. Vent surfaces can get hot enough
to cause burns if touched by children. Noncombustible
shielding or guards may be required.

PELLET VENT TERMINATION

Do notterminate the ventin an enclosed or semi-enclosed
area, such as; carport, garage, attic, crawl space, under a
sun deck or porch, narrow walkway, or any other location
that can build up a concentration of fumes. Termination
in one of these areas can also lead to unpredictable
pressure situations with the appliance, and could result
in improper performance and/or malfunction. The
termination must exhaust above the outside air inlet
elevation. The termination must not be located where it
will become plugged by snow or other materials. Do not
terminate the venting into an existing steel or masonry
chimney.

VENT TERMINATION CLEARANCES

2-10-3 Rule

A. Minimum 4-foot (1.22m) clearance below or beside
any door or window that opens.

B. Minimum 1-foot (0.3m) clearance above any door or
window that opens.

C. Minimum 3-foot (0.91m) clearance from any
adjacent building.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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D. Minimum 7-foot (2.13m) clearance from any grade
when adjacent to public walkways.

E. Minimum 2-foot (0.61m) clearance above any grass,
plants, or other combustible materials.

F. Minimum 3-foot (0.91m) clearance from an forced
air intake of any appliance.

G. Minimum 2-foot (0.61m) clearance below eves or
overhang.

H. Minimum 1-foot (0.3m) clearance horizontally from
combustible wall.

I.  Must be a minimum of 3 foot (0.91m) above the roof
and 2 foot (0.61m) above the highest point or the roof
within 10 feet (3.05m).

HORIZONTAL EXHAUST VENT

INSTALLATION

1. Locate your pellet stove in a location which meets the
requirements of this manual, but in an area where it
does not interfere with the house framing, wiring, etc.

2. Install a non-combustible hearth pad underneath the
pellet stove. This pad should extend at least 6” (152
mm) in front of the unit.

3. Place the pellet stove approximately 15”7 (381 mm)
away from the interior wall.

4. Locate the center of the exhaust pipe of your unit.
This point should then be extended to the interior
wall of your house. Once you have located the center
point, on the interior wall, cut a 7” (175 mm) diameter
hole through the wall.

5. The next step is to install the wall thimble, refer to
the instructions which come with the wall thimble for
this step.

6. Install the appropriate length of exhaust vent pipe
into the wall thimble. See steps 11 and 12 when
determining the correct length of exhaust vent to use.

7. Outside Fresh Air is Mandatory when installing
this pellet stove room heater in airtight homes and
mobile homes. Be sure that the outside air vent
has an approved cap on it to prevent rodents from
entering. Be sure to install in location that won’t
become blocked with snow, etc.

8. Connect the exhaust vent pipe to the exhaust outlet
of your pellet stove.

9. Secure all vent joint connections with 3 screws.
Seal the exhaust vent joint connections with high
temperature silicone sealant.

10. Push the unit straight back to the interior wall,
being sure to maintain the minimum clearances to

combustibles 2” (51 mm) to the back of the unit. Seal
the annular space of the wall thimble and around the
vent pipe with high temperature silicone sealant.

11. The exhaust vent pipe must extend at least 12” (300
mm) out past the exterior wall. Seal the annular
space of the wall thimble and around the vent pipe
with high temperature silicone sealant.

12. Install an approved horizontal termination cap or if
necessary install a 90° elbow and appropriate length
of vertical venting. An approved vertical vent cap is
recommended.

THROUGH THE WALL INSTALLATION
(RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION)

90° ELBOW

/ _—— TERMINATION CAP
TYPICALTHROUGH THE C;[l
WALL INSTALLATION

/ SUPPORT BRACKET

(=1

30" (MIN)
VERTICAL PIPE

EXHAUST MOTOR

/ ADAPTER

a — PIPE ADAPTER

/ /ﬁ/ WALL THIBLE

= :s TEE
CLEAN-OUT COVER

(o
|

N

V NON-COMBUSTABLE
FLOOR PAD

[

Canadian installations must conform to CAN/CSA-B365.
To vent the unit through the wall, connect the pipe
adapter to the exhaust motor adapter. If the exhaust
adapter is at least 18” (457 mm) above ground level, a
straight section of pellet vent pipe can be used through
the wall. Your heater dealer should be able to provide
you with a kit that will handle most of this installation,
which will include a wall thimble that will allow the proper
clearance through a combustible wall. Once outside the
structure, a 3” (76 mm) clearance should be maintained
from the outside wall and a clean out tee should be

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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placed on the pipe with a 90-degree turn away from the
house. At this point, a 3ft (0.91m) (minimum) section of
pipe should be added with a horizontal cap, which would
complete the installation. A support bracket should be
placed just below the termination cap or one every 4ft
(1.22m) to make the system more stable. If you live in an
area that has heavy snowfall, it is recommended that the
installation be taller than 3ft (0.91m) to get above the
snowdrift line. This same installation can be used if your
heater is below ground level by simply adding the clean-
out section and vertical pipe inside until ground level is
reached. With this installation you have to be aware of the
snowdrift line, dead grass, and leaves. We recommend
a 3ft (0.91m) minimum vertical rise on the inside or
outside of the house. The “through the wall” installation
is the least expensive and simplest installation. Never
terminate the end vent under a deck, in an alcove, under
a window, or between two windows. We recommend
Simpson Dura-Vent® or Metal-Fab® kits.

THROUGH THE ROOF/CEILING

INSTALLATION

¢ When venting the heater through the ceiling, the pipe
is connected the same as through the wall, except the
clean-out tee is always on the inside of the house, and a
3” (76 mm) adapter is added before the clean-out tee.

¢ You must use the proper ceiling support flanges and
roof flashing (supplied by the pipe manufacturer; follow
the pipe manufacturer’s directions). It is important to
note that if your vertical run of pipe is more than 12ft
(8.7m), the pellet vent pipe size should be increased to
4” (102 mm) in diameter.

* Do not exceed more than 4ft (1.22m) of pipe on a
horizontal run and use as few elbows as possible. If
an offset is required, it is better to install 45-degree
elbows rather than 90-degree elbows.
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED

HOW YOUR STOVE WORKS
4 Digit Display
I _ 1
(] ] Display Selection
Indicators
Up/Down
Buttons : ’ ’
Heat Range Range (] Fan'
Room Fan $N¥ Auto Mode
Draft Fan Indicator
ooz
Delay
On Indicator A Del
& Button i uger Delay
O Cindicator Indicator & Button
& Button

Your pellet stove utilizes a inclined auger fuel feed
system that is operated by a microprocessor controlled
digital circuit board. The digital circuit board allows the
inclined auger fuel feed system to run in a timer-based,
non-continuous cycle; this cycling allows the auger to
run for a predetermined period of seconds. The auger
pushes pellets up a chute located at the front/bottom of
the hopper which in turn falls through another chute into
the burnpot. Your stove is equipped with an automatic
ignition system that should ignite the fuel within 5-10
minutes from pressing the ON button. As pellets enter
the burn pot and ignite, outside air is drawn across the
fuel and heated during the combustion process which is
then pulled through the heat exchanger by the exhaust
motor or draft fan. As the stove heats up, room air is
circulated around the heat exchanger by means of aroom
air blower, distributing warm air into the room.

The amount of heat produced by the stove is proportional
to the rate of the fuel that is burned, and this rate is
controlled by the “HEAT RANGE” setting. In order to
maintain combustion of the fuel at a desired rate, the
air provided to the burn chamber by the exhaust or
draft fan must be maintained precisely. Too little air
will result in a flame that is non-energetic or lazy. If the
fuel continues to flow with too little air for long enough,
the burn pot will fill with too much fuel and the fire will
smother out. To much air will result in a flame that is
overactive or aggressive. The flame in this situation is
typically very blue at the bottom and resembles a blow
torch. If this situation continues, the fuel in the burn pot

will be consumed and the fire will go out. Matching the
amount of air required for proper combustion to the fuel
rate is the primary objective in effectively burning pellets
of various brands and qualities in your stove. The air to
fuel ratio can be adjusted to allow almost any fuel quality
to burn effectively by following the procedures detailed
in the remainder of this manual. Because a forced draft
pressure is required for the combustion process inside
your stove, it is extremely important that the exhaust
system be properly installed and maintained. And, that
when operating your stove, you make sure that the
viewing door is properly sealed.

PANEL/REMOTE CONTROLS

The operation of this appliance can be controlled from
the panel located on the side of the stove and/or by the
remote control. The control functions are as follows:

A. On/Off Switch (“Power” Button)

* When pushed, the stove will automatically ignite. No
other fire starter is necessary. The igniter will stay
on for at least 10 and up to 12 minutes, depending on
when Proof of Fire is reached. The fire should start in
approximately 5 minutes.

e After pushing “POWER?”, the auger motor is on for 3.5
minutes, off for 1 minute. During the remainder of the
start-up period, the auger motor operates on the heat
range “1” setting.

» During start up the heat level advance (Up and Down
keys) will change the heat range indicator level
accordingly, but there is no change in the stoves
operating conditions until start-up is completed.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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e During start-up ignition must occur within 12 minutes
or the stove will error out and show E3.

e During the start-up phase, the Mode key does not
function.

B. Heat Range Arrow Buttons

¢ These buttons when pushed will set the pellet feed
rate, hence the heat output or heat range of your stove.
When using the hand-held remote this function can be
performed with the “Up/Down” buttons.

¢ The levels of heat output will incrementally change on
the bar graph starting from heat range “1” to heat range
“5”.

CONTROL PANEL OVERVIEW

Turning the heater ON/OFF, as well as adjustments for
the fuel feed rate and room fan speed are performed by
pressing the appropriate button(s) on the control panel
whichis located on the lower left-hand side of your heater.

* ON/OFF

Pressing the “ON” button on the control panel will begin
the start-up sequence for the heater. Fuel will begin to
feed through the auger feed system then ignite after
approximately 5 minutes.

Pressing the “OFF” button on the control panel will cause
the heater to enter its shut-down sequence. The fuel feed
system will stop pulling fuel from the hopper and, once
the fire goes out and the heater cools down, the fans will
stop running.

» HEAT RANGE

Pressing the “Heat Range” arrows, up or down, will adjust
the amount of fuel being delivered to the burnpot.

* DRAFT FAN

The draft fan (exhaust) will come on as soon as the “ON”
button is pressed. The fan will automatically adjust its
speed in accordance to the heat range setting. However,

1

this speed can be manually operated by pressing the
“Draft Fan” arrows up or down. “Draft Fan” when pressed,
the display will show “Df-A”, which is automatic. Press
the arrows again to adjust fan speed. When the heater
is in the manual mode, the optional thermostat will not
properly control the unit. When adjusting the Draft Fan
setting, try only 1 setting above or below the heat setting.
It is better to leave the stove in the automatic mode.

* ROOM FAN

The room fan will come on once the unit has reached
operating temperature. By pressing the “Room Fan”
buttons, the display will show “Rf-A” which is automatic
or “Rf-1” through “Rf-9” for manual settings. In auto
mode, the room fan’s speed will automatically be adjusted
in accordance with the heat range setting. By pressing
the “Room Fan” up arrow, you can adjust the fan speed
setting up to “Rf-9”. The room fan must operate at a level
greater than or equal to the heat range setting.

* AUX - USED TO RETURN THE STOVE TO THE
FACTORY SETTINGS

To return the stove to it’'s original factory settings,
press and hold the AUX UP and AUX DOWN buttons
simultaneously for 3 seconds.

« AUGER DELAY

The “Auger Delay” button can be used to pause rotation
of the Auger for approximately 1 minute. This can be
cancelled by pressing the “ON” button. The “Auger Delay”
is normally used only during the start up cycle to slow the
fuel delivery down during the initial ignition.

« MODE
The “Mode” button is not used on this model.

During normal operation, the unit is constantly monitored
for problems. In the event of an error condition, the unit
will stop and an error will be displayed. See the list of
error codes found at the end of this manual.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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THERMOSTAT HOOK-UP

The Jumper Must
Be Removed First

1. Put female terminals on the lead wires to
your low voltage thermostat.

2. Plug one thermostat lead onto each of the
terminal posts on the circuit board.

IMPORTANT NOTE: The purpose of the T’Stat is
to make the stove cycle between the
preselected desired heat range setting ("1” to
“5”) and the minimum heat range setting of “1”.
The T'Stat will not turn the stove on and off.

When the desired room temperature has been
reached and the T’Stat no longer requires heat
it will reduce to a minimum heat range setting of
“1”. The unit will not turn completely off. Once
the room temperature has dropped and the
T’Stat requires more heat, the unit will begin to
feed pellets at the preselected heat setting
ranging from “1” to “5”.

Use 18 gauge, 2
conductor wire

12
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WARNING:

e DO NOT USE CHEMICALS OR FLUIDS TO START
THE FIRE - NEVER USE GASOLINE, GASOLINE-
TYPE LANTERN FUEL, KEROSENE, CHARCOAL
LIGHTERFLUID, ORSIMILARLIQUIDS TO START
OR “FRESHEN UP” AFIRE IN THIS STOVE. KEEP
ALL SUCH LIQUIDS WELL AWAY FROM THE
STOVE WHILE IT IS IN USE.

e HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. KEEP CHILDREN,
CLOTHING AND FURNITURE AWAY. CONTACT
MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS.

This heater is designed to burn only PFI Premium grade
pellets. DO NOT BURN:

1. Garbage;

2. Lawn clippings or yard waste;

3. Materials containing rubber, including tires;

4. Materials containing plastic;

5. Waste petroleum products, paints or paint thinners,

or asphalt products;
Materials containing asbestos;
Construction or demolition debris;

Railroad ties or pressure-treated wood;

© ® N O

Manure or animal remains;

10. Salt water driftwood or other previously salt water
saturated materials;

11. Unseasoned wood; or

12. Paper products, cardboard, plywood, or particleboard.
The prohibition against burning these materials does
not prohibit the use of fire starters made from paper,
cardboard, saw dust, wax and similar substances
for the purpose of starting a fire in an affected wood
heater.

Burning these materials may result in release of toxic
fumes or render the heater ineffective and cause smoke.

PROPER FUEL

ATTENTION:

THIS APPLIANCE IS DESIGNED FOR THE USE OF

PELLETIZED FUEL THAT MEET OR EXCEED THE

STANDARD SET BY THE PELLET FUEL INSTITUTE
(PFI).

Your pellet stove is designed to burn premium hardwood
pellets that comply with the Pellet Fuels Institute (PFI)

13

standard (minimum of 40 lbs density per cubic ft, 1/4” to
5/16” diameter, length no greater than 1.5”, not less than
8,200 BTU/Ib, moisture under 8% by weight, ash under
1% by weight, and salt under 300 parts per million).
Pellets that are soft, contain excessive amounts of loose
sawdust, have been, or are wet, will result in reduced
performance. Store your pellets in a dry place. DO NOT
store the fuel within the installation clearances of the
unit or within the space required for refuelling and ash
removal. Doing so could result in a house fire. Do not over
fire or use volatile fuels or combustibles, doing so may
cause a personal and property damage hazards.

THIS STOVE IS APPROVED FOR BURNING PELLETIZED
WOOD FUEL ONLY ! Factory-approved pellets are those
1/4” or 5/16” in diameter and not over 1” long. Longer or
thicker pellets sometimes bridge the auger flights, which
prevents proper pellet feed. Burning wood in forms other
than pellets is not permitted. It will violate the building
codes for which the stove has been approved and will
void all warranties. The design incorporates automatic
feed of the pellet fuel into the fire at a carefully prescribed
rate. Any additional fuel introduced by hand will not
increase heat output but may seriously impair the stoves
performance by generating considerable smoke. Do
not burn wet pellets. The stove’s performance depends
heavily on the quality of your pellet fuel. Avoid pellet
brands that display these characteristics:

e Excess Fines — “Fines” is a term describing crushed
pellets or loose material that looks like sawdust or sand.
Pellets can be screened before being placed in hopper
to remove most fines.

e Binders — Some pellets are produced with materials to
hold the together, or “bind” them.

* High ash content — Poor quality pellets will often create
smoke and dirty glass. They will create a need for more
frequent maintenance. You will have to empty the burn
pot plus vacuum the entire system more often. Poor
quality pellets could damage the auger. We cannot
accept responsibility for damage due to poor quality
pellet.

CAUTION:
e KEEP FOREIGN OBJECTS OUT OF THE HOPPER.

¢ THE MOVING PARTS OF THIS STOVE ARE
PROPELLED BY HIGH TORQUE ELECTRIC
MOTORS. KEEP ALL BODY PARTS AWAY FROM
THE AUGER WHILE THE STOVE IS PLUGGED
INTO AN ELECTRICAL OUTLET. THESE MOVING
PARTS MAY BEGIN TO MOVE AT ANY TIME
WHILE THE STOVE IS PLUGGED IN.
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PRE-START-UP CHECK

Remove burn pot, making sure it is clean and none of the
air holes are plugged. Clean the firebox, and then reinstall
burn pot. Clean door glass if necessary (a dry cloth or
paper towel is usually sufficient). Never use abrasive
cleaners on the glass or door. Check fuel in the hopper,
and refill if necessary.

BUILDING A FIRE

Never use a grate or other means of supporting the fuel.
Use only the burn pot supplied with this heater. Hopper
lid must be closed in order for the unit to feed pellets.
During the start-up period:

*« Make sure the burn pot is free of pellets.

¢« DO NOT open the viewing door.

¢ The damper may need to be closed during startup.
¢ DO NOT add pellets to the burn pot by hand.

NOTE: During the first few fires, your stove will emit an
odor as the high-temperature paint cures or becomes
seasoned to the metal. Maintaining smaller fires will
minimize this. Avoid placing items on the stovetop during
this period because the paint could be affected. Attempts
to achieve heat output rates that exceed heater design
specifications can result in permanent damage to the
heater.

OPTIMAL OPERATION

This pellet stove has been certified by the US EPA to
meet strict 2020 guidelines. To Insure this unit produces
the optimal minimal emissions, it is critical to follow the
following guidelines. To achieve a “high burn” your stove
should be set on setting 5. To achieve a “medium burn”
your stove should be set on setting 1. To achieve a “low
burn” your stove should be set on setting 1.

NOTE: Itis possible you may want to use setting 2 for your
medium setting. During EPA testing, it was determined
setting 1 achieved a medium burn rate under laboratory
conditions. Settings 3 & 4 will give you a higher heat
output above medium. If the door is opened while the
stove is in operation it must be closed within 30 seconds
or the stove will shut down. If the stove shuts down push
the “On/Off” button to re-start your stove. The stove will

have to fully shut down and turn off before you will be
able to restart the stove.

IGNITOR

1. Fill hopper and clean burn pot.

2. Press the “On/Off” button. Make sure the green light
comes on.

3. Adjust the feed rate to the desired setting by pressing
the “Heat Level Advance” button.

If the fire doesn’t start in 12 minutes, press “On/Off”, wait
a few minutes, clear the burn pot, and start the procedure
again.

OPENING DOOR

CAUTION:

e DO NOT OPERATE YOUR STOVE WITH THE
VIEWING DOOR OPEN. THE AUGER WILL NOT
FEEDPELLETSUNDERTHESECIRCUMSTANCES
AND A SAFETY CONCERN MAY ARISE FROM
SPARKS OR FUMES ENTERING THE ROOM.

e THE DOOR MUST BE CLOSED AND SEALED
DURING OPERATION.

If the door is opened while the stove is in operation it
must be closed within 30 seconds or the stove will shut
down. If the stove shuts down push the “On/Off” button
to re-start your stove. The stove will have to fully shut
down and turn off before you will be able to restart the
stove.

ROOM AIR FAN

When starting your stove the Room Air Fan will not
come on until the stove’s heat exchanger warms up. This
usually takes about 10 minutes from start-up.

IF STOVE RUNS OUT OF PELLETS

The fire goes out and the auger motor and blowers will
run until the stove cools. This will take 30 minutes or
longer depending on the heat remaining in the appliance.
After the stove components stop running all lights on
the display will go out and the two digit display will begin
flashing “E3”

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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REFUELLING

CAUTION:

e THE HOPPER AND STOVE TOP WILL BE HOT
DURING OPERATION; THEREFORE, YOU
SHOULD ALWAYS USE SOME TYPE OF HAND
PROTECTION WHEN REFUELING YOUR STOVE.

e DO NOT TOUCH THE HOT SURFACES OF THE
STOVE. EDUCATE ALL CHILDREN ON THE
DANGERS OF A HIGH-TEMPERATURE STOVE.
YOUNG CHILDREN SHOULD BE SUPERVISED
WHEN THEY ARE IN THE SAME ROOM AS THE
STOVE.

e NEVER PLACE YOUR HAND NEAR THE AUGER
WHILE THE STOVE IS IN OPERATION.

e WE RECOMMEND THAT YOU NOT LET THE
HOPPER DROP BELOW 1/4 FULL.

WARNING:

e KEEP HOPPER LID CLOSED AT ALL TIMES
EXCEPT WHEN REFILLING.

e DONOT OVERFILL HOPPER.

TAMPER WARNING

This wood heater has a manufacturer-set minimum low
burn rate that must not be altered. It is against federal
regulations to alter this setting or otherwise operate this
wood heater in a manner inconsistent with operating
instructions in this manual.

SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

WARNING:

NEVER SHUT DOWN THIS UNIT BY UNPLUGGING
IT FROM THE POWER SOURCE.

Turning your stove off is amatter of pressing the “POWER”
button on the display board. The green light will turn back
to red when the “POWER” button is pushed. The auger
motor will stop, and the blowers will continue to operate
until the internal firebox temperatures have fallen to a
preset level.

1. Your stove is equipped with a high temperature
thermodisc. This unit has a manual reset thermodisc.
This safety switch has two functions.
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A. To recognize an overheat situation in the stove and
shut down the fuel feed or auger system.

B. In case of a malfunctioning convection blower, the
high-temperature thermodisc will automatically
shut down the auger, preventing the stove from
overheating.

NOTE: On some units, once tripped, like a circuit breaker,
the reset button will have to be pushed before restarting
your stove. On other units the thermodisc has no reset
button and will reset itself once the stove has cooled. The
manufacturer recommends that you call your dealer if
this occurs as this may indicate a more serious problem.
A service call may be required.

2. If the combustion blower fails, an air pressure switch
will automatically shut down the auger.

NOTE: Opening the stove door for more than 30 seconds
during operation will cause enough pressure change to
activate the air switch, shutting the fuel feed off. The stove
will shut down and show “E2” on the two digit display.
The stove has to fully shut down before restarting.

INTERIOR CHAMBERS

e Burn Pot - Periodically remove and clean the burn pot
and the area inside the burn pot housing. In particular,
it is advisable to clean out the holes in the burn pot to
remove any build up that may prevent air from moving
through the burn pot freely.

Over time ash or dust may accumulate on the blades
of the circulation & exhaust fans. The fans should be
inspected, periodically, and if any accumulation is
present vacuumed clean as the ash or dust can impede
the fans performance. It is also possible that creosote
may accumulate in the exhaust fan therefore, this must
be brushed clean. The exhaust fan can be found behind
the left side panel (facing the front of the heater), the
circulation fan can be found behind the right side panel.
To access the igniter, remove the air inlet tube and cover
(2 screws). The auger motor is located in the center rear
of the unit. Note: When cleaning, take care not to damage
the fan blades.

If a vacuum is used to clean your stove, we suggest
using the AV15E AshVac vacuum. The AV15E AshVac is
designed for ash removal. Some regular vacuum cleaner
(i.e. shop vacs) may leak ash into the room.

DO NOT VACUUM HOT ASH.
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MAINTENANCE

NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED

CAUTION:

e FAILURE TO CLEAN AND MAINTAIN THIS
UNIT AS INDICATED CAN RESULT IN POOR
PERFORMANCE, SAFETY HAZARDS, FIRE, AND
EVEN DEATH.

* NEVER PERFORM ANY INSPECTIONS,
CLEANING, OR MAINTENANCE ON A HOT
STOVE.

e DISCONNECT THE POWER CORD BEFORE
PERFORMING ANY MAINTENANCE! NOTE:
TURNING THE ON/OFF SWITCH TO ”OFF”
DOES NOT DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THE
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS OF THE STOVE.

* DONOTOPERATESTOVEWITHBROKENGLASS,
LEAKAGE OF FLUE GAS MAY RESULT.

e ATTEMPTS TO ACHIEVE HEAT OUTPUT
RATES THAT EXCEED HEATER DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS CAN RESULT IN PERMANENT

DAMAGE TO THE HEATER.

CREOSOTE FORMATION, INSPECTION, &
REMOVAL

CAUTION:

THE EXHAUST SYSTEM SHOULD BE CHECKED
MONTHLY DURING THE BURNING SEASON FOR
ANY BUILD-UP OF SOOT OR CREOSOTE.

When any wood is burned slowly, it produces tar and
other organic vapors, which combine with expelled
moisture to form creosote. The creosote vapors condense
in the relatively cool chimney flue or a newly started
fire or from a slow-burning fire. As a result, creosote
residue accumulates on the flue lining. When ignited, this
creosote makes an extremely hot fire, which may damage
the chimney or even destroy the house. Despite their high
efficiency, pellet stoves can accumulate creosote under
certain conditions. The chimney connector and chimney
should be inspected by a qualified person annually or per
ton of pellets to determine if a creosote or fly ash build-
up has occurred. If creosote has accumulated, it should
be removed to reduce the risk of a chimney fire. Inspect
the system at the stove connection and at the chimney
top. Cooler surfaces tend to build creosote deposits
quicker, so it is important to check the chimney from
the top as well as from the bottom. The creosote should
be removed with a brush specifically designed for the
type of chimney in use. A qualified chimney sweep can

perform this service. It is also recommended that before
each heating season the entire system be professionally
inspected, cleaned and, if necessary, repaired. To clean
the chimney, disconnect the vent from the stove.

FLY ASH

This accumulates in the horizontal portion of an exhaust
run. Though non-combustible, it may impede the normal
exhaust flow. It should therefore be periodically removed.

ASH REMOVAL & DISPOSAL

CAUTION:

ALLOWTHESTOVETOCOOLBEFOREPERFORMING
ANY MAINTENANCE OR CLEANING. ASHES
MUST BE DISPOSED IN A METAL CONTAINER
WITH A TIGHT FITTING LID. THE CLOSED
CONTAINER OF ASHES SHOULD BE PLACED ON
A NON-COMBUSTIBLE SURFACE OR ON THE
GROUND, WELL AWAY FROM ALL COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS, PENDING FINAL DISPOSAL.

Remove the ashes periodically to avoid unnecessary ash
build up. Remove ashes when unit has cooled. Ashes
should be placed in a metal container with a tight fitting
lid. The closed container of ashes should be placed on a
noncombustible floor or on the ground, well away from
all combustible materials, pending final disposal. If
the ashes are disposed of by burial in soil or otherwise
locally dispersed, they should be retained in the closed
container until all embers have been thoroughly cooled.
The container shall not be used for other trash or waste
disposal. If combined with combustible substances,
ashes and embers may ignite.

SMOKE & CO MONITORS

Burning wood naturally produces smoke and carbon
monoxide(CO) emissions. CO is a poisonous gas when
exposed to elevated concentrations for extended
periods of time. While the modern combustion systems
in heaters drastically reduce the amount of CO emitted
out the chimney, exposure to the gases in closed or
confined areas can be dangerous. Make sure you stove
gaskets and chimney joints are in good working order
and sealing properly to ensure unintended exposure. It is
recommended that you use both smoke and CO monitors
in areas having the potential to generate CO.

CHECK & CLEAN THE HOPPER

Check the hopper periodically to determine if there is any

© 2021 United States Stove Company

16



MAINTENANCE

UNITED STATES
STOVE (2

ESTS 1869

sawdust (fines) that is building up in the feed system or
pellets that are sticking to the hopper surface. Clean as
needed.

DOOR & GLASS GASKETS

Inspect the main door and glass window gaskets
periodically. The main door may need to be removed to
have frayed, broken, or compacted gaskets replaced
by your authorized dealer. This unit’s door uses a 3/4”
diameter rope gasket.

BLOWER MOTORS

Clean the air holes on the motors of both the exhaust
and distribution blowers annually. Remove the exhaust
blower from the exhaust duct and clean out the internal
fan blades as part of your fall start-up. If you have indoor
pets your power motors should be inspected monthly to
make sure they are free of animal hair build up. Animal
hair build up in blowers can result in poor performance or
unforeseen safety hazards.

PAINTED SURFACES

Painted surfaces may be wiped down with a damp cloth.
If scratches appear, or you wish to renew your paint,
contact your authorized dealer to obtain a can of suitable
high-temperature paint.

GLASS

We recommend using a high-quality glass cleaner. Should
a buildup of creosote or carbon accumulate, you may wish
to use 00O steel wool and water to clean the glass. DO
NOT use abrasive cleaners. DO NOT perform the cleaning
while the glass is HOT. Do not attempt to operate the unit
with broken glass. Replacement glass may be purchased
from your U.S. Stove dealer. If the glass is broken, follow
these removal procedures:

1. Once the heater has cooled, remove the door from
the heater.

2. Remove the rope gasket from the door followed by
the nuts holding the glass retainer in place.

3. While wearing gloves, carefully remove any loose
pieces of glass from the door frame.

4. Replace the glass and gasket, making sure the gasket
runs the full perimeter of the glass edge.

5. Re-install the retainer and eight nuts and rope gasket
using high-temperature silicone to adhere the gasket
to the door.

6. Never use substitute materials for the glass.

17

DO NOT abuse the door glass by striking, slamming, or
similar trauma. Do not operate the stove with the glass
removed, cracked, or broken.

FALL START UP

Prior to starting the first fire of the heating season,
check the outside area around the exhaust and air intake
systems for obstructions. Clean and remove any fly ash
from the exhaust venting system. Clean any screens on
the exhaust system and on the outside air intake pipe.
Turn all of the controls on and make sure that they are
working properly. This is also a good time to give the
entire stove a good cleaning throughout.

SPRING SHUTDOWN

After the last burn in the spring, remove any remaining
pellets from the hopper and the auger feed system. Scoop
out the pellets and then run the auger until the hopper
is empty and pellets stop flowing (this can be done by
pressing the “ON” button with the viewing door open).
Vacuum out the hopper. Thoroughly clean the burn pot,
and firebox. It may be desirable to spray the inside of the
cleaned hopper with an aerosol silicone spray if your stove
is in a high humidity area. The exhaust system should be
thoroughly cleaned.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Use the following as a guide under average use conditions.
Gaskets around door and door glass should be inspected
and repaired or replaced when necessary.

Monthl
Daily Weekly onthly or
as needed
Burn Pot Stirred Empty
Combustion
Chamber Brushed
Ashes Check Empty
Interior Chambers Vacuumed
Combustion Vacuumed
Blower Blades / Brushed
Convection Blower Vacuumed
Impeller / Brushed
Vent System Cleaned
Gaskets Inspected
Glass Wiped | Cleaned
Hopper (end of Empty &
season) Vacuumed

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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» Disconnect the power cord before performing any maintenance! NOTE: Turning the ON/OFF Switch to ”OFF” does
not disconnect all power to the electrical components of the stove.

¢ Never try to repair or replace any part of the stove unless instructions for doing so are given in this manual. All other
work should be done by a trained technician.

excessive fuel build-
up in the burnpot

PROBLEM CAUSE: To rich air/fuel mixture
Clean out the burnpot and burnpot housing
Orange, lazy flame | Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed properly. If not, adjust door catch and/

or replace door gaskets.
Check that all outside connections are clear of any obstructions.
Check the exhaust system; clean as needed.

PROBLEM

CAUSE: Burnpot burns out of fuel

Fire goes out or stove

Hopper is empty, refill the hopper.

Loss of draft pressure. Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed properly. If not,
adjust door catch and/or replace door gaskets. Check that all outside connections are clear
of any obstructions. Check the exhaust system; clean as needed.

hut .
shuts down Check that the pressure switch connection to the firebox is free of ash or clear of obstructions.
Auger system is jammed or there is a “bridging” of the fuel in the hopper, preventing fuel
from flowing into the auger feed system.
PROBLEM CAUSE: Auto-Start Igniter fails to ignite the fuel in the burn pot.

Stove does not start
a fire when the “ON”
button is pushed

Turn the stove “OFF”. Clear the unburned fuel from the burnpot and try again.

Check the pellet quality. Replace if moist, wet, or dirty.

Loss of draft pressure. Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed properly. If not,
adjust door catch and/or replace door gaskets. Check that all outside connections are clear
of any obstructions. Check the exhaust system; clean as needed.

Check that the auto-start igniter is not blocked with ash or soot. (The igniter is located
behind the burnpot on the back wall of the firebox.)

Check that the pressure switch connection to the firebox is free of ash or clear of obstructions.
The auto-start igniter gets “red hot” during start-up. If you can not visibly see the igniter
glowing during start-up, then the igniter may need to be replaced or there is a problem with
the electrical control system.

PROBLEM

CAUSE: Power outage

Experiencing low

exhaust pressure

Turn off the circuit board and turn it back on.

ATTENTION: THIS WOOD HEATER NEEDS PERIODIC INSPECTION AND REPAIR FOR PROPER OPERATION.
IT IS AGAINST FEDERAL REGULATIONS TO OPERATE THIS WOOD HEATER IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT

WITH OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.

18
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Error Code Error Description Possible Causes

Inadequate ventilation.
Room fan failure.
Exhaust Blockage.
Electrical Open in wiring.

Errl The high limit temperature sensor has tripped.

Hopper Empty.

Auger output failure or jam.

Flame of fuel quality caused fire to burn too slowly or
Err2 Stove ran out of fuel during normal operation. | go out.

Electrical Open in wiring.

The high limit thermosdisc has tripped and will need to
be manually reset.

Flame or Fuel quality caused the fire to burn too slowl
The stove was unable to reach the Room Fan a y y
Err3 L . or go out.
On temperature within the start-up time. . .

Auger output failure or jam Hopper empty on start-up.

The power failed while the stove was hot, and | Electrical Open in wiring.

Errd
" when power was restored, the fire was out. Power loss
Err5 The Auger output fuse has blown. Auger motor jammed or bad.
Erre The Ignitor output fuse has blown. Ignitor shorted out or bad.
Err7 The Draft Fan (Exhaust Fan) output fuse has Draft Fan motor jammed or bad.
blown.
Err8 The Room Fan output fuse has blown. Room fan motor jammed or bad.
DISPLAY INDICATORS

Several situations or events are indicated in normal operation by blinking display indicators or segments in the display:

Flashing On Indicator - This means that the stove is in the “Start Up” state waiting for the ignition procedure to
complete.

Flashing Off Indicator - This indicates that the stove is in the “Shut Down” state waiting for the off button, or for a15
minute period after the stove was turned off, or for the stove to cool down, or for the door to be closed.

Flashing dash in Heat Range Display - This indicates that the stove is in the normal run mode and is ramping from the
current heat range setting to the target heat range setting. Once the ramp is complete, the dash will stop flashing. For
ramping from heat range 1 to 5, the default time is 12 minutes (with a 90 second ramp time).

Flashing Automatic Mode Indicator - This indicates that the stove is in normal operation and is running in the
automatic mode. However, either the draft fan or room fan setting is manually configured.

Flashing Draft Fan Setting Indicator - This indicates that the stove is in normal operation and that the vacuum sensor
detects a loss of pressure either because the door is open or because there is a negative pressure in the room with
respect to the exhaust.

Flashing Aux Indicator - This indicates that the ignitor is on during the lighting stage.

Quickly (changes twice per second) Flashing Heat Range Setting Indicator - This indicates that the stove is in
normal operation and that an over-temperature condition exists causing the fuel to stop.

Slowly (changes once per second) Flashing Heat Range Setting Indicator - This indicates that the stove is in a cut
back condition in an attempt to prevent an over-temperature shut down.

FACTORY DEFAULTS
To return the control to its original factory default settings, press and hold the AUX UP and AUX DOWN buttons
together for three seconds.

19
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REPAIR PARTS

Key | Part# Description Qty
1 28844 | Hearth 1
2 28855 | Left Liner 1
3 28839 | Center Liner 1
4 69762 | Burn Pot 1
5 28838 | Right Liner 1
6 80798 | IR Sensor 1
7 28603 | Pedestal 1
8 | 610860 | Right Cabinet Side 1

Circuit Board (4-Digit) IR
Compatible

10 28837 | Left Cabinet Side

©

80778

—

11 610861 | Top Plate Assembly Key Part # Description Qty
12 80491 | Micro-switch 1 893011 | Handle 1
13 | 891148 | Plastic Handle 2 86895 | Handle Rod 1
14 | 80834 | Convection Blower 3 | ACO9185 | Roller Ball Kit 1
15 | 80480 | Thermistor 4 40586 | Feed Door 1
16 | 28873 | Drop Chute Cover 5 83575 [ Hinge Pin (370 DIAX1.00) | 2
17 891132 | Bushing 6 892194 | Bottom Glass Retainer 1
18 | 893012 | Auger 7 892195 | Top Glass Retainer 1
19 | 28846 | Auger motor Bracket 8 893013 | Door Glass 1
20 | 80782 | Combustion Blower 9 88082 | Door Gasket 1

21 | 88308 | Blower Gasket

22 | 80607 | Ignitor

23 | 40867 | Transition, Blower

24 80781 | Auger Motor

25 | 28845 | Motor Cover

26 | 28604 | Back Panel

27 | 28889 | Pressure Switch Bracket
28 | 80549 | Vacuum Switch

29 | 80609 | High Limit Thermodisc
30 | 80779 | Digital Wall Thermostat
31 | 80780 |IR Remote

32 | 80462 |3 Prong Receptacle

33 | 80461 | Power Cord

To order parts:

Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or

Email to: parts@usstove.com

| m R =R R R =R =R =R =R =R == === INND=m]=]=m]=m]=]=]=

To order parts:
Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or

Email to: parts@usstove.com

INORDERTO MAINTAINWARRANTY,COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED USINGUSSC PARTS PURCHASED
THROUGH YOUR DEALER OR DIRECTLY FROM USSC. USE OF THIRD PARTY COMPONENTS WILL VOID THE
WARRANTY.

21
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WIRING DIAGRAM

AUGER DRIVE WHITE I
MOTOR
HIGH
RED [@]RED
® Located on the heat sheild below the hopper
DISTRIBUTION
w BLOWER
O q | :
2 E |ao SIS
I x
al |z |¥ al |o
| I | HEEE | I |
w 12 4567 910
MICROSWITCH | £ PRESSURE
— E SWITCH ®
MOLEX PLUG TO CIRCUIT BOARD BLACK WHITE
BROWN
BROWN _— WHITE
o° = JEezs
= GRAY
IGNITER ﬂﬂ]l ﬂﬂﬂ
I —
- e - EXHAUST
— o MAIN o BLOWER
GREEN ® PCB sz
POWER | (g _
SUPPLY | (= N IGNITER @ "
PCB o THERMISTOR
WHITE oo O 0o
BLACK

/ Ensure the wires are connected to
the bottom two prongs of the hopper

switch as shown.

CORRECT WRONG

HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS

For Parts Assistance Call: 800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or Email: parts@usstove.com

The information in this owner’s manual is specific to your unit. When ordering replacement parts the information
in this manual will help to ensure the correct items are ordered. Before contacting customer service write down the
model number and the serial number of this unit. That information can be found on the certification label attached
to the back of the unit. Other information that may be needed would be the part number and part description of the
item(s) in question. Part numbers and descriptions can be found in the “Repair Parts” section of this manual. Once
this information has been gathered you can contact customer service by phone 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or Email
parts@usstove.com.

Model Information

Model Number

Serial Number
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SERVICE RECORD

It is recommended that your heating system is serviced regularly and that the appropriate Service Interval Record is
completed.

SERVICE PROVIDER
Before completing the appropriate Service Record below, please ensure you have carried out the service as described in
the manufacturer’s instructions. Always use the manufacturer’s specified spare part when replacement is necessary.

Service 01 Date:

Engineer Name:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:| Chimney Swept:

Items Replaced:

Service 02 Date:

Engineer Name:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:| Chimney Swept:

Items Replaced:

Service 03 Date:

Engineer Name:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:| Chimney Swept:

Items Replaced:

Service 04 Date:

Engineer Name:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:| Chimney Swept:

Items Replaced:

Service 05 Date:

Engineer Name:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:| Chimney Swept:

Items Replaced:

Service 06 Date:

Engineer Name:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:| Chimney Swept:

Items Replaced:

Service 07 Date:

Engineer Name:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:| Chimney Swept:

Items Replaced:

Service 08 Date:

Engineer Name:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:| Chimney Swept:

Items Replaced:

© 2021 United States Stove Company




NOTES

24
© 2021 United States Stove Company



Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

e

:@9Aeleq ssuiwayn

:goe|dway S80Iy

[] :e0edsujejgog

12U0yd9]93 3P oN

:olugedwo)

'90UB0I1| 8P oN

:@3eq

:anajussul,| 8p WON

80 op 99IA19S

[] :eofefeqaguiweyn

‘goe|dway s8|oIly

[] :e0edsujejgog

12U0y 993 3P oN

:olugedwo)

'90UB0I1| 8P oN

:@1eq

:Jnaugsul,| 8p WON

L0 op @91AI9S

:99Aele( 29UIWABYD

:ooe|dway s8]011IyY

[] :e0edsujejgog

12U0yd3]93 8P oN

:olugedwo)

1"90Ud01| 9P N

:o1e(

:anaiug3ul,| 8p WOoN

90 9p 29IAI0S

[] :eofejeqoguiweyn

:9oe|dway S80Iy

[] :e0edsujajgog

12U0Yd3]9} 8P oN

:alugedwo)

:"90Ud21| 9P N

;218

:Jnaiug3ul,| 8p WON

GO 9p 99INIDS

:@9Aejeq saulwayn

:90e|dWay S9|01Y

[] :e0edsuj ajg0g

12U0Yd9[91 OP 6N

:olugedwon

1'90UB2I| 9P oN

:21e(q

1najugsul,| 8p WON

70 op 291A108

[] :eofejeqsguiwayn

:90e|dWay S9|01Y

[] :e0edsujajg0g

19U0Yd9[91 9P 6N

:alugedwo)

:'90Ud2I| 8P oN

:21e(q

:Jnalugsul,| 8p WON

€0 9p 99IAIDS

:@9Aejeq saulway)

:90|dWay S901Y

[] :e0edsujajg0g

12U0Yd9[91 9P 6N

:olugedwon

1'90U82I| 9P oN

:21e(

1nalugsul,| 8p WON

20 °p 99IAI0S

[] :eofejeqsguiwayn

:90e|dWay $9|01Y

[] :e0edsujajg0dg

12U0Yd9[91 9P 6N

:alugedwo)

:'90U92I| 8P oN

:?1e(q

:Jnalugsul,| 8p WON

LO @p 92IAIDS

'911eSS909U 189
Jusweoe|duwal ap sJ0| Juedligey 8| Jed eanbipul 88ueydss op 9991d J8s!|13N SJN0INO| "JUBDlIge) NP SUOIIONJISUl SB| 9] SUBp 11109p anb
|91 ©J1AJI8S 8] §N10BYD ZBAE SNOA BNb J8INsSse SNOA 31e|d SNOA |18 ‘SN0Ssap-10 glidoidde 901AI9S Bp JUBWSIISISIUD, | JBUIWID) 8P JUBAY

S3JIAY3S 3@ IN3ASSINANOA

"'99uIWIB] 189
aludoidde Juswallsigalus [eAID1U| BOIAISS O] ©Nb 18 JUBWIBIRIINSDJ INIB8SSBP 188 98k Neyd 8P SWBISAS 8410A dNb spueLIWOD8 18D ||

JOIAYES 3Ad LNINFYLSIOTAN3




Auedwo) an01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

€2

MOTEUR
D'ENTRAINEMENT
DE LA VIS SANS FIN

BLANC

HAUTE

N ROUGE E ww ﬁ ROUGE

Situé sur le bouclier thermique sous la trémie

&
SOUFFLANTE DE
DISTRIBUTION
w L
Q x| |2 |o ol |2
[e) < |2 a <
pd a |9 [} o
O O o e}
EE EEHEE HEHH
m 12 4 5|6 7 910
MICRORUPTEUR M PRESSOSTAT
R — m - ®
- | MARRON  PRISE MOLEX AU CIRCUIT IMPRIME NOIR
A MARRON - BLANC
°oo° H —uuuuu_- um v O
e GRIS
ALLUMEUR E— _g—
_ 4 /M
- ® PGB PRINCI u <_wZ.:_|>ijm~
VERT & o PAL mow D'EVACUATION
‘ dh @ﬁ BC3
SOURCE G -
ELECTRIQUE | | I+ NI @ sEH——1 2 O)
PCB 0
ALLUMEUR Q THERMISTOR
BLANC ©o oo
NOIR
Assurez-vous que les fils sont connectés aux
deux broches inférieures de P'interrupteur de la
trémie, comme illustré.
CORRECT FAUX

BLANC

4

~

7
0
_ -
m
S
>
=)
m
0
>
w
1
>
[}
m




Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©

ca

“1138VddVa 3d LNVIRIaV4 Nd SFAdNV LNIINILOFAFIA NO dNIAANIATY FALOA 30 SFAdNV SIALIHOV LNVORHav4
NA ANIDINO.A S393Id S3A YVd STOVIdINTY FH.L3 LNIAIOA SLNVSOdINOI ST ‘FILNVIVYHD V1 HINILNIVIAN 3d NIdV

"AILNVAIVY V1 VIITNNNY SH31L SLNVSOdINOD 3d NOILVSITILNA

Wwo0o'9A01SSN@s1Jed (e [9144Nn00 un zekoAug

no |GOS X3 £€2/.2-0S52-008-1 8| zejeddy

:$9091d S9p JopUBLIWOD INOd

uoiyejuswife,gquopioy | 19¥08 | €€

seyooig € ¥ 0|oe3deddy | 2908 | z2¢

douelsiq v 41| 08108 LE

enbuswin [ean 1easownayl | 62208 | og

aywiq aney anbsipowsyl | 60908 | 62

SpIA v Jnaxdniieil [ 64508 | 82

uolissaid

8@ Jneleinwiwo) o 14oddng 68882 | /2

aJoluy neauued | 0982 | 92

Jnajo|N Joded | G882 | G2

alaue] aq naloN | 18208 | ve

- | —

JNd3e|llUdA ‘uolyisued] | 29801 ee wi09"8A01sSN@sed e [8144n0d un zaAoAu]
L Anewin|iv | 20908 | g2 no |G0G 1X3 £2£2-0G2-008-1 9| zojeddy
L SlUEIHNOS 8Q o | 8OEBS | 1S :59081d S8P JOPUBLIWOD INOd
L uolysnquiod aQ JndjelusA | 28208 | Oc
L aJsle] eQ Jnalo\ 8g 1oddns | 94882 Bl L 91J0d 8 uior | 28088 6
L aJ9ue] | 210e68 | 8L L 991N BMOd | €L0EBS 8
2 angeg | zel168 /1 L Jnaligdng aueA 8Q yoddng | G61268 /
L 9110|nN0Y BT 8Q 9|249AN0Y | £/882 9l L Jnaligiu| adieA 8 oddng | 61268 9
L souelsiwiay] | 08708 | SI 2 (00L X elp 0LE'D) #491UueYD 20 XY | G/GES S
L uol1199AU0D 8 Jnd1e|NUBA | €808 ! L uoljejusuwiije,goaiod | 98501 14
L anbiise|d ug egugiod | 811168 L L ajue|noy 9||1g 1M | 881603V | €
L Jnaydnusiul-ouoiN | 1608 | 21 L ssuglod 9@ 9811 [ 56898 2
. ainaligdng 198019 n L Je|ndivelN | 1L0E68 L
anbe|d e 8 a8e|quassy 210 uondiosaq e alied 910
L aJlowJe,7ad dydneyn 9100 | LEBBZS o]
a1 9|qyedwo) (saJyl
L ) IGLUI!Jdl(jl:IT 1!n01!g gq efj:g 8//08 6
L lsuiqe) nQ 104Q 9300 | 098019 | 8
L [e1s8pald | £€0982 YA
L dlinayded | 86208 9
L 8yloig aJniqnoQ | 8€88< S
L uonsnquiog eQgiod | 29269 14
L dleyusd aJn|gnoQ | 6€88< €
L ayoney ain|qnog | 95882 c
L Jako4 | 882 L
910 uondiiosa( e alled | 910

AONVHO3d 3a S3031d




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©
L2

AONVHO3d 3a S3031d



Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

(0]

'S9PU0I3S Ss1043 Juepuad NMOA XNV 3°
dN XNY U0inog sa| Juswigue}|nuis seoU0 U zauajulew 1o zeAndde ‘auisn, p XNeuiS110 s85e|SaJ SINg| e S8pUEBWWOD $8| 48A0AUBI JN0Od

ANISNa slnviaad

'9AISS90X8 84Nnjeiadwial SuUN B Np 184Je Un J81IA9,p 1uBAeSSS ‘U0I1ONPaJ 8P UOILIPUOD U 1S9

8|g0d 8| anb anbipul g|a) :(dpuosas Jed s104 dUN) JuUsWAIUI] JueIOUSI|D (d8Uey JedH) ANdJEYD dp hedAlu np a3e|sal ap Anajyedlpu]
'9|11SNQUI0D Np 184Jg,| JuenboAo.d ‘@1sIxe 8AISS8OX8 84nleladuwial 8p UOIIIPUOD BuN,Nb 18 JusWSEW.IOU BUUOI}0UO) 8|g0d

8| enb anbipui g8 :(epuodss Jed sioj xnap) Juswapide. Juerousi|o (dguey JeaH) Jndjeyd ap neaAlu hp age|SaJ ap Jnayedipu]
‘agewn|jep eseyd e| 1uepuad syoJew ud 1s8 Jna1udl| anb anbipul B2 :3ue3lousi|o «Xny» Jnajedipujl

‘uolyengeny,| e yioddeu Jed so91d

B| suep aAl3esau uolssaid aun,p uosiel Us NO 8148ANO0 110s 8140d €| anb 1rey ne enp uoissaid ap a11ed sun 810819 PIA 8p Und1ded 9|
anb 18 Juswis|eW.OU 8UU0I10UO4 B8]90d 8] 8nb anbipul g[8 :3ue3oUSIo («Uue Jyeag») agell) 9p Andje[13udA np a8e|SaJ4 np Anajyedlpu]
‘Juswig|[enuewW 94N31JU0D 1S8 8991d 8P ANB1.|IIUSA NP NO 85elI1 8P JNd1.|IIUBA NP 858|384 8| ‘S10481N0 | "aNbllewOolNE 8pOW U 8UUOII0UO0)
19 juswslewdou suuoiouos ajgod 8| anb enbipul 1990 :juejoUSID (XSPOIN d13eWOINY») dnbiyewoiny apow np Jnajedipul
"(S9pU028S OB 9P 84ANED US 8SIW 8P IB|9P UN D8AR) S81NUIW 2| 8P 18 1neop Jed rejgp

8| ‘G e | 8p INaBYD 9P NBBAIU NP BYOJBW U 8SIW B| IN0d 1910USI|0 9P 819.44E,S 18411 8] ‘DUILWIS) 188 84ANE0 US 8siw ap sdwe) 8| anb sioy
aun enbipul unsjeyd 8p nesAlu Np 88e|saJl nenbsn( |anjoe unseyd ap NesAlu np age|SaJ Np Jizred e syoew us 18w 8s |I,nNb 18 [ewliou
1UBWIBUUOIIOUO) 8P Bpow us 1se 8|god 8| 8nb anbipul g[e) :(a8uey JedH) 4ndjeyd ap neaAlu np ageydiye,| Ins juejousi|o 3all
"98s1ploJjal 9190d 8] dnb 8100US NO 1UIS1S 919 1le 8|90d 8| dnb saide seinuiw G| 8p 1e|gp un juepuad

no ‘@ssaud 110S 440 UOINOQ 9| 8nb 81Ud11e US ‘KUOIIDUIIXD> P SIN0D Ud 1s8 8|90d 8| &nb anbipul g|a) :3ue3ousi|d «j0> Jnajyedlpu|
‘agewn||e,p 84npPaoo0.d e| 8p Ui} B| JUBpUSIIE US «a5ellewa > 1e1g,| suep 1se 8|90d o] anb a11ugIs B|a) :3ue3jousi|o «uQ> Jnajedipu]
:ue109,| INS JUBIO0USI|O

s1uswges nNo aseyolyep sinsledlpul.p sielq 8| Jed [ew.ou JusLWIBUUOIIOUOS NP SI0| SBNDIPUI JUOS SIUBLWIBUDAS NO SUOIIBN1IS SINdISN|d

S3OVHOII44V.d SIN3LVIIANI

'Xnanjoajap
d ‘g1nes e 8991d e| 8p JNale|I3UsA NP 81110S 8p 9|qIshy a7 8443
no snbo|q 808id ¥| 8p JNd1e[I3UBA Np JINSI0N | *
'XNan10949 ‘g1nes e (uUo11enoeAy,
9P 7 (uo P /443

no onbojq 8SeJl} 8p JNale[IUSA NP JUNd1OA [ Jnalejiiuan) aSeui) op JN81e|IIUSA NP 81110S 8P 8|qIsn 8]

"XN9N30949P NO 91IND410-14N0D INAUUS| "93Nes e JNdUSI,| 9P 91310S 9P 8|qISny 7] 9413

"XNaNn10849p NO 9Nbo|q UL} SUES SIA B| 8P INSIO|A "91NES B Ul SUES SIA €] 9P 91110S 9p 3|qISny 97 GJJ3

"]1UI910 1e1d Ndj 9| ‘@9inelsal
aouessind ap 9149d / 4 ’

919 € UOI}EIUBWI|E,| 8NbSJO| 18 pneyo 11e1d ajgod 8] anb 3
"149AN0 anbli1os|e unoaY | 777 N

sipuel najl| na e anbl109|9 uoleIUBWIlEp duued aun

"aU0Jew us asiW e| ap SJo|
9PIA BIWDI| ULy SUES SIA B| 9P 913I0S €| 9p auued '91N0J U 9sIW ap

"1U1919,S | Ie|9p 8| suep 9931d B| 9P UNSIL[1IIUSA NP BYOJBL UD 3SIW 413
no juawelus| dod} 8|nig Inb N8 un auresius | sp ainjesodwal | a4pulellep o|qededsul 919 € ojgod a7
e 9|gIISNquiod np 9llfenb el no swwel e

"JIOANO0 BNb1I308|9 1NDIID

RIVIENERS
Nno 1uswelus| dosy 8|nig Inb na) un sujesius ‘lewJou JusWBUUOoII0UO)
4
e 9|g1Isnqwod np 3alljenb el no swwe|) e | 8] 1uepusad 8|q1ISNQWIOD 8P 1IN0J € 9qui0] 189 8|90d 7 el
‘Ul sues sIA | 9p 91110S e| ap 85e00|q ho auued
‘9pIA B1WBI |
"1J8AN0 8Nb14109[9 1INIID
‘uollendeAy,| ep egeodo|g ‘9yous|o9p
s s s 1
'9091d | ©p INd1e[1IUBA Np Buued [ 1S9, aJnjesodwal dp 99A8[9 S1wWl| 8p Jnsided o7 13
‘@1enbgpeul Uo.|IIUBA
so|qIssod sesne) JnaJis,| op uondiiosag Jnaus.p apon

d9VNNVd3ad 3a 3din9




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

6l

"HOVAOLLIN 3d ANAFO0¥Ud L1330 YIONININO0I 3A LNVAV LNINISSIAIod4Td
13dINOD NOS Z3AN3LLlY ‘SIINNVYY V 3730d NA LNINISSIAIOY4TY 37 NO LNIWINNOILONOH 31 LNViNd
ANDINYIHLINIONVHIAI3A S3IEGNLIAINIAOLLIN ITUINNOILONOL 31V 30 SVd ZIAVSSAN -LNIANISSILIIAV

“e|-zawin||eJ 18 swiiduwi 1IN2.410 8p 81Jed e| Zousgiel] Juswaeddeyos,p uoissaid 8|qies suN IAIA

1UBJINOD 9P duuUed :ISNVI 3N3190dd
‘anbi4108]9 8|043U00

op awvlsAs 8| oeAe awsg|qold un e A |I,nb no 9oe|dwal 8419 BAIOP Jnawn|ie| anb
1nad as |l suoje ‘@3eirewsp 8| Juepuad Jnswin|e,| ap 1uswal093N04 8| J9AI8Sq0 sed
zaAnod au SNOA IS a3eJiewap NP SJ0| « JIA 83N0J » 1UBIASP anbijewolne Jnawn|e,]
'uo11oNJ1sqo

IU 8JpUBD BUNDNE BUUBIIU0D BU J9A0) Ne 1e1s0ssald Np JusWepI0de) 8] anb ZaljlUA
("48A04 np 8J91uJe 104€d B INS UOIISNQWOD 8P 10d 8] 84914489P §N1IS 188 INdWIN|[ET)
'8INs | 9P NO sa4pudd sop Jed anbojq sed 110s au enbiyewolne Jnawin|e,| anb zalJlUsA 9ssaud 189 (Bydsew) «NO» uoinoq
'941ess909U | 9] puenb naj un sed ailewdp au 8|god 97

IS 8]-z8Aondu [ uoljelidse,p 8WYISAS 8| ZalJlU9/A "UOIIONIISCO Bundne juslussald au
S9UJBIXD SjuUBWBPI0dO.) S8 SN0) anb zalylu9A 8110d e| 8p sijulof s8] zeoe|dwal No
/18 8110d e| ap aunisws) B| zo|39J ‘Sed 9| sed 1S8,uU 90 IS "1UBWS109.1100 89(|89S 18
99wI8) 110S uonloadsul,p a1od el enb snoA-zeinssy "egedll 8p uoissaid ap 81489d
'S9|BS N0 Sapiwny ‘S9||INOW 1UOS S|I,S s8]-zade|dway 's9|nuess sep a1ljenb e| zalJ LU\
‘NeaANou ap zaAesso 18 UoIISNQW0D

8p 10d Np 9|nJq UOU 8|qIISNQUIOD 8| Z8J118y (38448) 440, uonisod us sjgod 8| zens|N

"uo13SNQUIOD

op 1od ®| suep 9|giIsNqwiod 8| sed swnjeu 8nbljewolne Jnswnjie] SNV INJ1804d

‘uly sues sine
Juswisuuolsinoidde p auwB1sAs 8| sUBP 18|N028,S 8P 8|qI3SNQUU0D 8| Byogdwe Inb ‘e1ws.)
©| suep 8|q11SNquIod 8p « 8INOA » aun e A |1 no anbo|q 18 Ul SUES SIA € BWIR1SAS o7
'uol119N.41sqo

IU 8JpUBD BUNDNE BUUBIIU0D BU J9A0) Ne Je1s0ssald Np JuswepI0dde) 8] 8Nb ZalylIGA
'841eSS808U "JusugIelg,s 8|90d 8| N0 N8y 87

IS 8]-z8Ao118u ! uoljelidse,p BWRISAS 8] ZBIJIU9A "UOIIONJIISCO dunone jusluasald au
S8UJ9IX8 SjUBWBPI0odRL s8] sno) anb zaljlgA "e1od e| ep siulof s8] zaoe|dwed nNo
/38 81o0d e| ep aunjswie;) e| zo|3aJ ‘Sed 9| sed 189,U 80 IS "JUBWS}08.I00 89||80S 18
99wWlia) 1108 uoljoadsul,p 81od e| enb snoA-zainssy "8gell} 8p uoissaid ap 81ied
"9l | zass||dwal ‘BpIA 188 81w} B

3[g11SNQqWIOD sues a|nJg uolsnquod ap 10d 87:3SNVO 3INIT808d

"941eSS809U IS 8|-z8A0118U | UoljeIIdSe,p BWBISAS 8| ZBIJIIBA

*U0110NJ1SO0 SUNJNE 1UB1USSaId BU SBUIIXE SIUBLIBPI0IDR) S8 SNOY 8nb ZalJlIoA
'9140d e| ap sjulof s8] zeoe|dwal no/18 8140d €| 8p 84n18wWI8) B| Z9|33aJ ‘sed 9| sed 1ss,u
90 IS "1UBWS1081100 99||90S 18 89WIIB) 110S Uoloadsulp 81iod €] 8nb SNOA-zainssy
uonsnqwod ap 10d Np JuswaB0o| 8| 38 UolISNqWoo ap 10d 8] zeAonaN

uonsnquioo ap 10d 8| suep 9|qlIsnqUIod
9p JIssa0xs 10d9p s3uelo ‘g|qle) swwe|

9]q13SNCUI0d/ire d3UB|9W 3] JIYDLIUB UN0d :ISNVO JNTT908d

*a1j1[enb uBIoIUYD9} UN Jed S9N10944e 9419 JUOIASP XNEAEI]) S9JINE S9| SNOJ "[oNUELW 89
Suep SaIUIN0J 1UBI0S dU aJley 8] Jnod suollonJisul sap anb sulow e 8jgod np 9291d sun Jade|dwal 8p No Jasedal ap slewe( zajual oN

"8]90d np senb1i109|9 syuesodw oo sep uoireuswife,| sed ednood su , 440, INs (3g4ie/ayosew)
440/NO J4nsidnuisiul,| 84118 :JNDYVINTY | US118J1us,p |leAel) 1N0) J8N1094S,p JUBAE UOIJRIUSWI[E,P UOPJOD 8] Z8108Uuu009(d e

d9VNNVdad 34 3din9




8l

Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

9149S 9p 0JBWINN

ajopow ap oJgwinN

9|9poW 8] UNS SUOITBLIOU|

‘wo9o'an0Issn@sited e |lew-o Jed no |GOgG 81sod

‘€2/2-0G/-008-| ne auoyda|ol Jed usl|0 92IAI9S B J91OBIUOD ZOANOM SNOA ‘S31[|19NJ8J SUOIJELLIOJUI SBD S0} UM ‘[anuew 80 ap
«uoljeledal ap s9991d>» UOI109S €| SUEP JUSANOI] 8S SUOIIALIOSAP SI| 18 SOOUDID4DJ SO "UOIISanb ua odi1ie,| 9p uoldlIosap e| 18 8091d
9p 0J9WINU 8| JUOS SBJIESSE09U 8419 Jualedinod Inb suoljew.ojul saJine,q ‘|loedde,| op a4alie,| e 99sodde UoI1ed1413499 ap 8139Nnb1g,|
JNsS 9ANO0J} 8S UOIleW.Io4Ul 91192 "|1aJedde 180 ap 9149S P 0JOWNU 9] 18 B|9POW BP 0JSWNU | Z8JOU ‘QUBID SDIAISS 9| J910eIU0D Bp
JUBAY "SOPUBLLWIOD UOS S9|011Je SU0q S9| anb JaiNsSSe SNOA € JUOJSPIE SNOA [9NUEBW 92 SUEP S8NUDIU0D SUollew.Iojul s8] ‘@5ueyoal
ap s9091d 9p spuBLIWOD B| 8p SI0T ‘|1asedde a110A e sanbiy1oads juos aJrelalidod Np [oNUBW 80 SUEP SBNUBIUOD SUOITEW.IOJUl SO

INOD'IAO0LSSN®S LAV 13 IJIAN0D

dvd NO LS0S 31S0d ‘€222-0S2-008 31 Z313ddV ‘S3031d ST 4NS IONVLSISSV1dN0d

FONVHO3Yd 3d S3031d 3d 3ANVININOD

ooJidse
’ (uostres ap uly) dlwal |
19 99PIA ’
99A0118N 99Anss3 QA
$9108dsu| sjuiop
aAoneN uoIlENOBAD, P BWBISAS
99ssolg UOI108AUO0D 8p
/ @aaidsy naje|ilusA np aulgang
s99ssoig uonsnquiod
/ soaJidsy ap Jnaje|llusA np sajed
soauldsy saunsliglul seaquey)
S8IPIA SO9ULIDA $8Jpus)
uonsnNquiod
99sso.g
ap aiqurey)d
SPIA U3V uonsNquiod ap 10d
sulosaq
s8] uojes ssulewss sanof
no sjow so| se1no)| | s8|snoj
s9| snoj.

"941eS8909U IS s9oe|dwal no saledal 18 s9108dsul 8439
JUBAIOP 8J1IA B| 8p 18 81iod e| 8p Jnoine siulof sa7 ‘sauusiow
uol1es||11n, P SUOIIIPUOD SBP SUBP SNOSSaP-10 J8LIPUS[ED 8] ZBAINS

N3IL34LN3.A JdIIEANTTVO

N3IL3d1N3




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

Ll

'9A0118U 1UBWIBSNBUSIOS 8419 110P UOIIBNIBAY, P 8WBISAS
97 "99A0118U BIWIY B| 9P JNBIIZIUI| B |0SOJ9E U BUODI|IS hp
JasigA|INd op s|gelleynos a41g 1nad |1 ‘epiwny 110Jpus un suep
189 8|90d 9| IS "UOIISNCWIOD 8P dJqWEBYD B[ 18 UOIISNW00 8p j0d
8| Juswasnau3ios zaA011eN "8lwaJ] e| suep Jnajedidse,| zessed
*(8348AN0 UOI3BAIBSO,p 8140d E| JUBpPJIES UB NO JN81dniisiul | Ins
JeAndde,p e|80 Jnod 114Ns |1) J8|N0D 8P JUSSSSD Sg|NuUeIS s8] anb
19 9pIA 110S BlwaJ) e| 8nb 80 g.nbsn( aJdlJe] €| J8UU0I10UO) SB1ley
sind ‘g||ad sun 298AE S9|NUEIS S8| PJOQE,P IN0) ZBAS|UT "Bldlie]
e uoljeiuswie,p 8wWalsAs np 18 8iWaJl | 9p Sjuelsal sgnuessd
$8| snoy zauned ‘sdwejund np egquiel} aJdiutep e| saidy

SdINALNIRd NV L3¥dV

‘a]god np 911[e101 e| puoy e Jekoyiau
Jnod juawow uoQg 9| ISSNe 1S9, "1USWS1098.4J100 JUSBUUOIIOUOY
S9||o,nb ZolJIUA 18 SOpPUBLILLIOD SB| S81IN01 ZBAIIDY "IN8LI9IXe
Jre,p @aiius,p NeAnl Np 18 UOIBNJBAY,P SWIBLISAS NP SaJl|l) S9|
Sn0) ZaA0118N "UOIIBNOBAY,P BWISAS NP S8IUB|OA S8IPUSD S|
zaJned 18 zaAonaN '99nJ1sqo sed 110s au Jdigp uolissiwpe.p 1o
UOI1BNOBAY,D SBWYISAS SBP JNBIISIX9,| & BUOZ €| danb ZaljlJdA
‘@dejjneyo ep uosles e| 8p Nnay Jsiweid 8| Joilewdp Bp JUBAY

ANIWOLNV1 VY IHOUVIA N3 3SIN

995580 N0 994NSS14 ‘©PAB|US BU1IA €| DOAR
8|90d 8| sed zss||1IN,N "SJle|lWIS swisijewnel] un juesiej us no
juenbe|o us ‘quedded) us a140d €| 9P BJ1IA €| J8llesljew S IN
'9448A 8] JN0d UOIIN1IISQNS 8P XNelIdlew ap slewelzesnN,N ‘9

"a140d €| € JuI0[ 8| Joaype aurey
Jnod ainjesadwal 91ney dUODI|IS Bp dple,| B 9pJ0od ap ulof
9] 18 SN0J29 1INy S3| 1@ @nudlaJ ap JlAIsodsIp 8| Jo|[eIsuIdy 'S

"84J49A NP pJoq Np d439wiied 8| 3n031 JuNooJed
julol 8] enb jueinsse sNOA us julof 8] 18 8J1IA e] zade|dway '

"9140d €| 9p 84pEO NP S9YOB19P 84J8A 3P XNEBSIIOW
SO| juswaesnauglos zaJnad ‘syued sep juenod us 1nol ‘g

"90€|d Ud 9J449A NP 9NUB1aJ 9P 413ISOodsIp 9|
1UBUS}A. SN0J29 S3| sind ‘@1Jod €| op 9pJ02 Bp JUIO[ 8] Zaundy 2

"Jnaje|pel Np 8140d €| zaJ13a4 ‘IploJjaJ JNSYEIPE. 9] SI0) dUN L

‘MeJial op saunpsoo.d
$80 ZBAINS ‘9S1IQ 188 8.I9A 8| IS "8A01S UlBDlIgWeE JUNspusAs.
8110A 9p saidne 918yde 8419 Inad juswaede|dwal Bp 844N 97
"9814q 8449A NP 09AE |19Jedde,| JoUUOI30UO) BJ1e) op sed zoAesso,N
"JANVHD 1s8 a.1IA e| anbsuo| ageAonau 8| SYd zeniosysN
'sjiseuqe syueAonau ap Sd Z3SITILN.N ‘@J448A 8] 48Aho1iau unod
nes | ap 19 J810€,p dule| e| 8p 48SI[13N zoAnod SNOA ‘B|NWNJoes
8U0(QJBD 8P NO 81080940 8P UOIIER|NWNJOE BuN IS "g1ljenb a1ney
9p Sa8J3IA Jnod 1ueA0118U UN JSSI|13IN,P SUOPUBLWIWOD3] SNOA SNON

JHAI3IA

‘o91depe ainjesadwsl 81ney e ainiuied sp uopiq un eauINoy
SNOA Inb 9848 JNBPUBABI NE SNOA-Z8SSaJpE ‘@iniulad el JoAoudl
z8}eynos ShoA IS ho ‘usassiesedde sainAes sep IS "apiwiny
uoyIyo un odAe so9Ansse 84319 1usAnad sejuled s8deyins soT

A0V4ANS 30 JAdNLNI3d

‘auwiolne
U ayoJew us asiw ap suoljesodo sap aipeod 9| suep sojed sos
z9A0119U 19 UOI1BNOEAY,P 1INPUOD NP UOIIBNJEA,P INSYB[IZUDA
9] zoJ139Y "UOIINQLIISIP 8P 19 UOIIBNJEAY,P SINIE[IIUSA SOp
SJN910W SOP UOIJEI9EP SIOIII0 SB| Sue S| SnO} zaA01dN

SUNILVIILNIA S3A SYNILON

‘@J19Welp ap 8pJod od {7/g julof
un asl|i1n |1esedde 180 sp 8110d €7 99436 UNgpPuUSASL 8410A Jed
sooe|duwal $910edW 0D NO s9sIiq ‘saYo0|1}4d sjulof sap JioAe anod
9A8|UD 8419, Ul0saq JloAe 1nad sjedioulid a1io0d e ‘sjulof aaueA
us seJ1gusy 19 sallod ssfediould s8| JuswalglNgaJ Je108dsu|

JdLIA 3d 13 3130d 3d SLNIOr

"8418SS809U IS §9|-28A0118N
"81WiaJ] 8| 8P 80BLINS B| B $9||00 $31S8J 1UOS S9|nues3 ssp IS no
uoneluswile,p awelsAs 8| suep 89|NWNode 1s9,s (Saul) sep)
2INI0S B| 9P IS JoUIWIBI9P Jnod 81wl e Juswanbipoliod Zal} oA

JINIYL
V130 I9VAOLLIN 13 NOLLYOIAINAA

‘00 J849U83 8p |813usl0d 8| JUBAR
$8U0Z S8| suep QO 9P 18 d9wWny 8P SUBIDY XNBP SO| J8sl|iIn,p
SpuBWIWIODS] 1S9 || "841B1UOJOAUI UOIlISOdXe aun Jainsse unod
1UBWS1084400 9119YOUBIP 18 1UBWSUUOIIOUO) B8P B9 UOoq
u® jJuos 8gulwBayd ap sjulof s8] 38 8|god Np siulof s8] sNOA anb
SNOA-Z8INssy "XnaJaguep 8419 1nad SouIJUOD NO SB3WIB) SBUOZ
s$op suep ze§ xne uolisodxs,| ‘@uiweyo e| Jed 8siwe Q) 8p
91/11uenb e| JUBWIS|QRIZPISUOD JUBSINPS. SINB NEeYD9] SBUI8pOoW
uolISNqUIod 8p sawRlsAs so| anb suoly ‘segsuojoid sdwe) 8p
sopollod sep Juepusd S89AB|9 SUOIIBIIUBIUOD SBP B 9S0dXd 189
[l.nbsio| enbixol ze§ un 1s8 Q) "egwnj e| ap 18 (QQ) duogJed
ap apAxouow 8| Juswa|jainieu 3npoid s10q NP uolISNqWIOD BT

SUN3LINOW 0D 13 33NN

N3IlL3d1N3



9l

‘uonsnquiod ap jod 8| zo|eISUIRY B

'S8}y S9|
Jaulwi[e Jnod [e109ds 0BS UN NO 8431} UN JIOAE }0p Indjelidse
9110/ '9091d €| suep sa1pudd sop Joddeyos Jessie| Jusanad
sinajeJidse surena) "Y3¥IdSV.d LNVAY ¥3IHONOL NV
S3AI0d4d LNOS S3IJAN3D S31T IND SNOA-ZIHNSSV
‘UOIISNQWIOD 9P aJquieyd e| 8P SaJpPudd sd| zaddsy ‘g
‘lerow us 1ualdioal UNn suep 8-ZaPIA 18 UOIISNQUI0D 3p
10d 9| zaJ13a4 ‘@140d B| ZaJANQ "419YDN01 9| 9P JUBAR dlUBIqUIE
ainjesedwe) e 1se sg|nuels e g|god 8| anb snoA-zeinssy g

"a1ueIqUE ainjesadwa)
e JiploJjal |1asedde,| zassie| 19 @4pulelgs nay 9| zassle] |

19]UBAINS €| 1S9
$8JpUSD SBP UOIBUIWIIGT “JoWwwWe|jus,s JusAnad sesielq s9| 18
$8J4pUB0D S8 ‘S8|(11ISNQWI0D S80UBISNS SOP D9AB S3UIQWIO0D JUOS
S|I,S "S18Y08p S8p UoNBUIWIIE,| NO S18Yo8p salinep Jnod 8si|i1n
9419 sed 1I0p 8U JNBuUBIU0D BT "SBIPIoJ4B] JuBWS1R|dWOD 819
1usle saslelq s8] s81n031 anb 80 g nbsn( swuJs) jusidioal 8| suep
S89AJ8SUO0D 8418 1USAIOP S8||8 ‘JUBWS|eD0| segsiadsIp Juswaline
NO [0S 8| SUBP 1UBWSSSINOJUS Jed S8aUulWI|® JUOS S8IPUBD S8 IS
‘[euly UOIBUIWIIS,| JUBPUSLIE U ‘©|(11SNCW0D NeLIgleW 1N01 8p
9u310[9 USIQ |0S 8] JNS NO B|QIISNQUUODUI [0S UN UNs §oe|d 8419 1I0p
$8JpUBO 8P JWIIB) 1UBUSBIUOD 87 "anbllguwiay 8|048AN0O UN O8AE
[erow us 1usldioal un suep segoe|d 8419 JUSAIOP S8IPUBD S97
"81P10.4J8J 811UN | SI0} BUN SBIPUBD S| ZBJI18Y "S8IPUBD 8P 3|11NUl
uolle|nwinooe,| 4811A9 Unod juswenbipoliad seipusd sa| zallley

"AAILINIZ3d NOILVNIWITAA LNVAVY
‘37911SN9N0D JY¥IILVIN 3LNOL 3d 13vo3a V N3Ig
‘105 374NS NO 3791LSNFINOD NON 30V4aNS ANN 4NS
AS0d3Aa 3J¥13 11040 ANYI4 STIANII V LN3IIdIOFY 31
"ANODILINYIH 370483AN0D NNQ 310a INOITIVLIN
AN3IdIO3d NN SNva S33NOVAI 3Jdl3 LIN3AIOA
SFHUAN3D S3T "FOVAOLLIN NO NIILIYLNI 1NOl
d3N103443.a LNVAV diAioydd3d 3730d 31 Z3sSIvi

:LNJW3SSILIIAVY

S34AN3D
S3A NOILLVNINITA 13 LNIW3ATTIN3

"s@9ulWI| Juswanbipoliad ai1e
JUOP JUSAIOP S9|F "UOIIBNOBAY,P [eWIOU XN|} 9] Jougs 1uaAnad
so||o ‘sa|glIsnqwiod sed 1Udl0S BU S9||9,Nb UBIg "UOIIENOBAS,P
}NPUOD NP 8Je}UOZIIOY UuolMOod B|] SUEP JUBINWNOJES S9||J

S3LNVIOA S3dAN3D

'9]90d Np UOIIBNDRBAY,|
19108UU099p ‘@gulWwayd e| JaAo11au Unod egejheyd ap uosies
anbeyo jueAe awvlsAs np 911|el0} el Josedal ap 841ess809U IS
19 JaAonsu ap ‘4s108dsulp 9||19SUOD J1UBWSESD 1S9 || "90IAISS

Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

80 Jluinoy 1nad aijljenb Jnsuowies un "9si|izn eguIWBYD 8p 8dA)
9] Jnod anduod jusWale0ads BSS0I] dUN JDAE S9UIWID 8419
1l0p 810s09.0 €7 'seq 9| Jed anb Isule 1ney 9| Jed sgulwayd e|
JalJLI9A op juellodwil ouop 188 |1 ‘Juswaplided snjd 81050940 8p
s10d9p s8] J8|NWINOJE B 80UBPUS] JUO S8PI0J) Sn|d $80eLINs soT
"'@9uIWBYD B| 8p 1ney us 18 9|god 8] 09AE PJOOJERI NP NEBBAIU Ne
awd1sAs 8| zeyoadsu| ‘eauiwBYd 8P Nay 8p enbsi 8| alinpaJ unod
99A8|UB 8419 1I0P 9[|9 ‘@9|NWINJOOE 188,S 810S09.0 €| IS "81inpoid
1S9,S S9JUB|OA S8IPUSD B8P NO 81050840 dP UOIlIR|NWNJOE 8un
IS JaulwJelgp Jnod sg|nuels ep suuol Jed no ue Jed sioj aun
991}Ilenb suuosiad sun Jed sg108dsul 8419 JUBAIOP BUIWBYD 8P
1INPUOD 8] 18 p4000E. 87 "SUOILIPUOD SBUIBLISO SUBP 810S09.40 B| 8P
Ja|nwinooe jusAnad sg|nuess e se|god s8] ‘9110e014e apuels Ing|
8p 11dop ug "UOSIBW B| 84INI1ISP BJI0A ‘@9UIWBYD B| Jegewwopus
1nad Inb pneyo juswswalixe Na) un 1inpoJd 8100840 81180 N8}
pua.d 8|8 IS "NeBSSIO 8| INS JUS|NWNOJJE,S 810S0910 8P SNPISa
$9| ‘IsUly "1UBWSIUS| 8|NJC NO J8Jiew9p 8p JUSIA nd) 8| IS nO
ploJ} JUBWIBAIIE[S) B3UIWBYD 8P 1INPUOD UN Suep JUBSUBPUOD
89S 91080940 8p sJnadeA so7 81080840 €| Jowo) dnod e918fe.
21Iplwiny,| 98Ae JuBUIqWod 8s Inb senbiuesio sinadeA saJinep
18 uoJpnog np 1npoud |I ‘quswelus| 8|NJq sloq 8| anbsioq

"3L0S03¥I 3d NO JINS 3A NOILLVINANDJJY LNOL
dN0d JdNTNdE 3Ad NOSIVS V1 LNVAN3d T3aNSNIN
JI4dI¥3A 3413 1100 LN3IN3IddVHOA.A FNIALSAS 31

:AQAYVO N3 3SIN

310S03dI V13Ad NOILLVYNINITZ
13 NOILO3dSNI ‘NOILLVINHO4

‘A9V44NVHO NV SLNIANVIARAd STOVININOA S3d
¥3ISNVI LNIAN3d 39V44dNVHI NA NOILAIONOD 3a
SNOILVII4193dS S37 LN3ASSVd3ad IND dN3TVHO 3a
JILAIO0S 3a XNV.L S3d dIN3La0.d SIAILVLNIL s31 -

‘NOILLSNENO0D
3d Zv9Y 34 31iNd INN d317NS3d N3 LIvddNod I
‘33SSVO 1S3 FULIA V1S 3730d 31SVd Z3SITILNN

‘anvHO
3730d NN dNS N3AILIYLNIA V NO IIVAOLLIN
NV ‘NOILO3dSNI VYV SIVINVF Z3a3o0dd 3N -

‘N3IL3dL1N3a
NO IYVAOLLIN 3d ‘NOILO3IdSNIA IHIVL I1lNOL
dN0d NOILVNOVAI.A 3ANWILSAS 37 dRANOQ
NO FAFIRNAV NVINNVd 3T d3HILId 3Ad LNVAV
3730d NA INOIRILIITI NOQUOD 37 Z3IHONVYEG3a -

‘ALI™ND3AS VI
dNO0d 3NODSIA NN 13 SIONVINYO4d3d S3a 3sSsiva
3NN H3NIVYLN3 LN3d ANOIANI FWINOD T134VddV
130 3A N3IL3IYLNIQA LI TOVAOLLIN 3A LNV4AaAA 3T -

*LNJW3SSILIIAVY

JONVTIIAAUNS SNVS 1LINAO0dd 30 d3SIT1LN SIVNVI 3N

N3IL3d1N3

LS
Qi




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

'SAANVHI SFAUANID S37 dAIIdSV SVd AN

'9091d | suep salpusd sep Jaddeyod
Jessie| Jusanad (Jsl|91ep sinajelidse s9| 841p-e-188,0) saJleulplo
sinajeJidse sulela) "sapuad sep uoleulwi|g,] Jnod Nduoo 1so

OBAYSY JGLAV.T OBAUSY GIAY Jndledidse | Jas]|lin p suoio33ns
SNOA snou ‘e|god 8430A J8A0310u Inod 8s1|13Nn 188 Jnajedidse un IS

"Jnaje|ilusA np soed sa| Jegewwopus sed au e za||19A ‘@geAon8u
Nnp sJ0| :@nbJeway '911un,| 8P J3liJe 841U Ne 9NiS 1S9 ulf
Sues S|A B| 8p Jnalow &7 *(SIA 2) 8|048AN0D 8| 18 Jig,p 8941us,p
agn1 8| zaJad ‘Anawin|e,| g 1epadde Unod "110Jp |ea1e| nesuued
8| 8J81448P ©ANOJ] ©S UOIIBINOJID 8P JNale|llusA 8| ‘(Jnajelpel
np 1ueAg,| g aoey}) syones |eJare| nesuued 8| 8431418p 8ANOJ] 8S
uOI110B.IIX9,p JNB1E[IIUBA 87 "8SS04( B| B 9A0118U 8419 JUOP 1I0p
|| ‘UOI10BIIX8,P JNBIE[IIUBA 8| SUBP Ja|nwinooe,s assind 81050910
e| anb s|qIssod Juswia|ess 188 || 'SINS81L|I1USA SBp S8ouewW.0)iad
Xne alinu jusAnad 8J9issnod e| N0 S81pudd s9| Jed Unajedidse,|
e JsAonsu s9| ‘uolje|nwinooe,p sed us ‘1@ juswsenbipolisad
$9100dSUl 9419 1UBAIOP SINBIE[IIUBA S8 "UOIIOBIIXOP 18
uoIle|NJJID BP SJNdIB|IIUBA S8p sojed S9| UNS JU9|NWINDDES
jusAnad eaugissnod e| 8p no aJpusd Bl 8p ‘sdwel np [} Ny

‘uo11SNqWIOD Bp
10d 8| suep juswaIgl| 48|N2JID Bp Jdie,| Jeyosdws ernod inb
uolzg|nWINooe 91N03 Jaulwl|g anod uollsngquwiod ap 10d Np snoay
$8| J8Ao110U B 9||18SU0D 189 |I “48l|ndi1sed U3 "uOIISNQUIOD Bp
10d np J811]0g Np J4NaLIg1ul| & 8U0Z B| 18 uollsnqwoo ap 1od
8| 1uswenbipoliad zaAo118u 18 ZoJ119y - UOIISNCWIOD 3P 30d -

SFANIIYILNI STIGINVHI

"8JJeWgpal 8419 J10AN0d 8p JueAR JUBWS18|dWOD J818.JeS
110p 8|g0d 87 *S$8444140 XNBP B UBIOZ,| JNS 8YDIYE,S « 23 » Uoljusw
e[ 18 1UI819,s 8|g0d &7 '8|(1ISNQWIOD US UOIjBlUBWI|E,| 818.le Inb
anbnewnaud unsidnuaialul,| J8Aloe unod juesiyns uoissaid ap
juswagueyd un anboAoad JuswauuOoI10uU0) 8] JuepuUSd SBPUOISS
Ogepsn|diuepuads|god np 8140d €| 8P 84N1IBANO,T:INDYVINIY

‘aJgliel
el Juswenbiyewolne ydwouialul snbiyewnaud analdniiaiul
un ‘uolISNQUIOD 8P JNBJB|IIUBA NP Bdue|(le}dp 8p sed uz 2

‘uolyesedal ap 80IAIBS 8| Jojodde,p allessaosu
JaugAe.s 1nad || "8AeJS sn|d swg|gqoid un Jenbipul 1nad B|8d Jed
1npoud 8s e|9d IS UIN9PUSASI NE J9SSaIPE SNOA 9P SPUEBLUWIODD

Sl

SNOA juedlIge) 87 “IploJjal B 8|9od o] anbslo| esijenniulal s 19
uonesieniulal ap uoinog ap sed anl0dwod au snbsipowsayl
9| ‘s|lasedde saJinep Jng "9|9od 9| Jalrewspal Jnod snssep
JaAndde 1ney |1 4n83ouo(sip UN BUWWOD ‘DYOUB|O9P UolIesI[el}IulDl
9p uolnoq 9| SIo) aun ‘sjilvdedde suleBd JNS ANDEVINIY

'ajgod np
a4ineyoauns aun jusiAgid Inb 80 ‘@islie] el Juswanbiyewolne
alge aunjesodwel einey enbsipowisyl 8| ‘UOII0BAUOD

9p JN8JE|IIUBA NP  JUBWAUUOIIOUOSAP 8P Sed uj 'g

"8J91JE€] B[ NO 9|C13SNQUIOD US uoleIuBWIleP
aWwisAs 9| Jolgiie 18 9|g0d Np 8yNEYDINS BUN U810819Q VY

"SUOI10UOJ XNap B 9111N08s 8p J4naidn.aisiul 189 "|[anuew
juswieweal e anbsipowsayy un 8yiodwod |lesedde 3180
‘aanjesadwa) 83ney enbsipowssyy un p adinbe ise sjgod 8y |

‘luIyepaId NesAlu un g.nbsnf gssieq 1le suiaiul
uollsNquiod ep aiquueyo e| ap ainyesadwel el enb 8o gnbsn(
JBuuoIl0u0) 8P 1UBNUIIUOD SINBIE[IIUBA SB| 18 8184JeS 8Jdliel
B| 9p Jnajow 97 '« ¥YIMOd » @yonoy e| uns aindde uonbs.io|
a8noJ ne essedel 1J9A ulowdl 87 ‘afeyodlye.p nes|gelr np «
d3IMOd » 8yonoa | uns ueAndde,p 1144ns |1 ‘©|god 8| J8184J€ IN0d

‘NOILVLNANITV.A 30¥N0S V13d LNVHONVYE3a
37 N3 TIFFVddV 130 d3ILIF¥YIV  SIVAVE 3N

*LNINISSILIIAVY

13dyv.a 3¥NA3d0ud

‘[anuew 99 Sp uolESs!|IIN P
SUOI110NJISUI XNE 8WI0JUOD UOU 8JgIueW 8uUn, p Si0q g Jnajelpe. 80
J8si|iIn,p No aJ1gweled 80 JS1JIPOW 8P 8[eI9P) UoIBIUSWS|SS
B| B 841eJ1U09 189 || "91}1Ipow 84319 sed 110p au Inb ‘uedligey 9| Jed
UI}SP ‘WnWiuiW 8|gle} UOIISNQWIOD 8P XNk} un e siog e 8|god 89

39V108VS 3d LNIWNISSILIIAVY

"AINFAL VI dOUL SVd ZASSITdINIYIN -

*39VSSITdINIY 37 LNVAN3d 4NVS ‘LNINOI LNOL
V JNY34 JINF™YL V1 30 3T7083IAN0D 3T Z3QUVY -

LN3NISSILYIAVY

NOILVTIVLSNI NOILVSITILNQ SNOILONYULSNI



i

"NI37d /1 NA SN0SS3A N3 ¥39IN0L FINTAL V1
Y3ASSIVT SVd 3N 3a SNOANVININOD3d SNOA SNON -

"JHOYVIAI N3 1S3 3730d 37 3N0SA0T IUIRIVL
V1 3a S3dd NIVIN JH1OA SIVIAVF Z3JVid AN -

"3730d 373N0 3031d NI VI SNVA LNIANOYL IS
STLNDSYOT SIATTIAYNS 1T LNIAIOA SLNVINA
SANNAr S37 "JUNLVIIdNEL 31LNVH V S3730d s3a
SYIONVA S3T SLNVAN3I XNV ZINODIISN3 "3730d
Na s3aadnvHO s3advadNs XNV Svd Z3iHONOL 3N -

‘3730d NA 39VSSITdINTY
NAa SYO0T SNIVIN SOA d39310dd SYNOrnNOL zaAn3aad
SNOA ‘ LNIW3INNOILONO4 37 LNVAN3d SANVHO
ANOS 3730d NA 3TOH3IAN0D 3T 13 JINIFAL v -

-LN3IN3SSILIIAVY

J74911LSNAINOD N3 3DAVHIOIY

"Juejousglo us « £3 »
ayolyje salllydo Xnap e ueldy,| 18 1UsUSIS19,S UBIDY,| 8P SUIOWS]
$98| snoj ‘g|god np sjuesodwood sep 18.44e,| saidy ‘[1esedde,| suep
8||enplisal unajeyo .| op Uo0I10U0} Us ‘snid no seynuiw Qg a4puaid
1nad e|a) "Ipioijed 1e 8|god 8| enb 80 g,nbsnfjuswauuollouo) us
1UB1S8J SINB1e[11UBA S9| 10 8491Ie] B| 9P UNS10W 3| 1UId19,S N8 87

SIATNNVYO 3d AINONVIA 3730d 3T IS

‘a3elrewgp 9|
saide sejnuiw Q| UoJiAUS JuUsW||aNliqey puaid e[a) ‘pneyo sed
1s8,u 81g0d np snbiwusyl Jnegueyoy,| enb juey syosew us sed
19W 9s au 909Id B| 8p 4Nd1EB|11UBA 3] ‘9|90d Np 83eiIewWwdp NP SI07

303d1d V13A dN3LVIILNIA

"LNJIW3INNOILONO4 31
ANVAN3Id 3371308 1333 N¥343413110031L40d Vvl -

*303id
V1 SNVA LNVYLN3 S33NN4 S3Aa NO S3TT3ONILA
S3A Y3INVOAO0YUd LN3d FLRINIIS 3A INITI0Ud NN
13 STIONVLSNOJYUID S3D SNVA SATNNVHY 3a svd
VUALNIWITV.N FHIRVL V1 "3L43AN0 3NA 31Ld0d
VI1J33AVITIOdIHLOAYINNOILONOIASVdSILIVAAN -

:LNJW3SSILIIAVY

"8JJeWpal 8419 J10AN0d 8p 1ueAR ByoURIgepP
19 919/Je JusWL1”|dWwOoD 8419 Hop 8|god o7 Jallewdpal 9| Jnod
440/NO 4ns1dnuisiul | Jns zeAndde qu1819,s 8|g0d 9| IS "1UIBIY,S
8|god 8| UOUIS ‘sBPUODBS OE SO| Suep SowWisjel 8119 1l0p 9|8
‘@|god np juswBUUOIlOUO) 8] Juepuad 81I8ANO 1S8 81iod E| IS

3130d V134 3ANLIIANO

'91NP900.d B| Z8oUBWWO0084 18 UOIISNW00
op jod 8| zegedop ‘seinuiw senbjenb zepusne ‘«igly /
ayaJe|N» ans zeAndde ‘selnuiw g| suep sed allew9p su nay 9 1S

Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

«INa|eyd ap NBSBAIU NP 8dUBAY» U01INOQ 8| Ins 1ueAndde
us 91reynos a3e|3a) ne uoljeluswije,p 8ssallA el zeisnly g

‘awin||es 19A JueAoA 9| anb
SNOA-Z8JNSSY "«184ly / 8yose|\» uoinoq 8| Jns zeAnddy g

‘uonsnquiod ap 1od 8| zaAoylau 19 alwaJy e| zassidway |

N3 LINOI

Jnajineyoa. ne sjusuewad safewwop sap Jaujelius Juaanad
Jnayneyoal np uonndadsuod ep suoneodlloads so| juessedop
Jnajeyo ap s1gap sep aipulenie anod saAllelUL] S8 99108Je
8419 jledunod ainjuied e| Jed spoliad 81180 juepuad 843IuIsSIND
B| INS S3|9114e sop Jaoe|d 9p zolIAg 'e|9d BJSSIWIUIW SBIPUddUl
s111ed ap usipuIEW 97 "[R1OW he egu/uos!esse BJIPUSIASP NO H2UNP
ainjesodwel a1ney e ainjuiad e| anbsio| JNdpo aun ea1oWw
9g0d a110A ‘saipusoul sielweld sep s4N0O Ny JNDYVINIY

urew
el & uonisnquwod ap 1od 9| suep sg|nuels ap Syd zeinole,N e

‘ogelrewsp
9| juepusd suws) 8419 BAIOp 8JisiSed 8 onb 1nad 8s || .

‘uolyesi|ensiA ap a110d e| Sd ZoJANO,N

'sg|nue.s
ap sed 1U811U0D BU UOIISNQWI0D 8p 10d 8| 8Nb SNOA-ZBINSSY »

:o8elrewsp
8p apoliad e| Juepusd "sg|nuels sep Jejuswije essind aiiun,| enb
Jnod gwiJs) 8419 110 81WaJ] B] 8P 8|0489AN0D 87 "INdlelpel 80 JoAe
1uINo4 uonsnquod ap 1od 8| uswenblun zasi|iin ‘lueingJed
9| Joyoddns sp usAow euine no 9||Ug ep slewel zasi|nNN

N34 NN FAINAJLSNOD

'911ess909U Is e|-zass||dwaJ 18 ‘@1waJ] B| suep 8|q11snquiod
3| ZalJlI9A "8140d | NO B841IA €| Uns sjiselge siueAonlau sinpoad
ap srewel zsesijinn,N -(Quswslelguasd yyns Joided us 91181AI0S
8uUN NO 08S UOHIYO UN) 841eSS809U IS 8140d B| 8p 8JUA ¥
zaAoneN ‘uollsngquwod ap 1od 8| zs||e1sulad sind uolISNQWoo ap
aiquieyo e| zaAo118N '9Yyonoq 110S au Jle,p S8214140 s8p unonenb
18 aJdoud 1108 |I,nb JBIHUBA ‘UolISNqWIOD Bp 10d B ZB8Jiley

JHOUVIN
N3 3SIA V1 LNVAV NOLLVOIdIM3IA

"'AHONVYHSE 1S3 37130d 31
ANOVSUOTLNINWOWN LNOL VYV HION0E VYIONININOD
1N3IAN3d S3TI90N S303id S30 "ANDIYNLI3ITA IS
V1dNS FHONVYE 1S3 3730d 37 3NDSAUO0T FHI VL
V1 3d SdY0J NA Ss3lLdvd S37 S3LNO0L ZANOIOT3A
"AA3TI 37dNOD NV S3ANDIYLI3TI SdN3ILON s3a
dVd S3N LNOS 3730d 30 3@ S3TI90N S303Id S31  »

"FAINIAL
V1 3a SYOH SY3AYNVYLI S13rdo S3T d3@uvo -

LNINISSILIIAVY

NOILVTIVLSNI NOILVSITILNQ SNOILONYULSNI

\Y
11V1S @ILINN




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

€l

'81l|enb esieAnew
ap s9|nueJs sep e snp safewwop ap sed us ailjiqesuodsal
aunone 191d82oe suoAnod au snoN "eJaliel e| Jegewwopus
1uaressnod ailjenb asieAnew ap sg|nues3 se "Juswiwanbaly
sn|d awg1sAs np 91le10]1 B| Jadidse 18 uollsnqwod ap 1od
8| JBpIA eipne) || ‘lusnbail snid 8419 eJIABP UBNB.IUL.]
"9J1IA B| luU8SSI|es 18 d9wWny B| 9P JUSANOS 1U89I0 B1ljenb
asleAnew ap sg|nues3 S8 — S2JPUBD UB DAZ[® NUBIUOD UM

"« judl| » s8] ‘JusuiIn|Sge s9| Inb sjuel| xnelglew
S$9p Od8Ae synpoJd 1Uu0s s9|NUEIS sulelld) - Sluel| s8Q .

'sauly sep 1edn|d e| Jauiwile Jnod siwaJ) | suep Jsoe|d s9|
ap 1ueAE s9|nueJ3 S8 Josiwe] ap 9|qissod 1S8 || "9|qes hp B ho
2JN10S B| 9p € 1ug|quiassal Inb salqi| Xneli91ew sa| No s9se.d9
sg|nueJ3 s9| 11109P « S8Ul) » BWI8) 87 — SBul} 9P SBIX8 UM e

: s@1UBAINS senbilsiigloeled so| Juslusssid
Inb sg|nuels ap senbJiew ss| zellAg ‘s9|nueJs sap a1ljenb e| sp
juswello) juspusdsp s|god np éaouewmped $97 ‘sg||Inowl
sg|nuess sp sed zs|nig oN ‘8dwWn} ap dnoonesaq jueisuss us
8|god np ssouewJoled XNe jusweAels adinu llesinod srew
‘Jnajeyo ap uoljonpo.d e| sed jlesoiuswisSne U urew el e 1INpoJiul
8|g11SNQWIOD 841Nk un "9|Nd|ed JUsWasNau3Ios swylAl un uojes
nej 8| suep sg|nuel3 ssp anbijewolne uonejuswije,| 8.591ul
8[god np uo11deouU0D e "s8ljueles so| $81N0} llelg|nuUe €[8d 18
‘@Anoidde 919 e 8|90d 8| s|gnbss| 4nod juswiieq np s8POO S8p
uone|olAaun,p1leises || ‘sg|nuels sep anb sew.o) saJine,p snos
S10Q Np J3|Niq 8p 1IpJelul 188 || 'S9|NUBIS US UOIlBIUBWIE BUUO(
aun syogdwse Inb 80 ‘eigliel e| op send|le s| Jenbo|q jusAnad
sledsg sn|d no sguo| sn|d sg|nuessd se ‘suo| 8q "od | 8p sn|d sed 18
aJigwelp ag od g| /g nQ "od {7/| 1usinssw saanosdde sg|nuess
$87 | Sl0q 8p sg|nuUeI3 8P BWIO04 SNOS JueINGIED NP J8|NIg Jnod
anb angojowoy 31ss,u |leJedde 18] "g1914doud €| € 18 seuuosiad
Xne sogewlwop sep Jasned 1edinod ejed ‘sa|qiasnquiod sap
Nno S$8|11B|0A $8|qI3SNqWI0D S8p Jasl|iih no Js|niq doJy sed aN
‘alpuaoul unaenbonoud yresunod gja) ‘'saipuad so| JoAs|us 1o uis|d
9| aJre} unod sinbaJ adoedss,| suep no [1aJedde,| ap uolye|eisulp
sjuswoegeSop S8| suep jueingJed 8| Syd Zoex001S JN "08S
110Jpud un suep s19||ad SOA zaguey ‘seourwWI0Iad S8 JU0IINPSI
‘S9|[INOW 1UOS NO 919 1UO INb ‘OBIA US S10Q 8P 84NI0S 8P BAISS8IXD
9113uenb sunN jueUS1UO0D ‘Snow sg|nuels sa7 "(uol||iw Jed salyred
00Eg € Jnalgjul [8S 18 splod U 9| B 8inalJ9iul S8Jpudd ‘spiod us
%8 & ainaligul s1ipiuny ‘ql / NLg 002 8 @p sulow gL/g e /|
ap aJ3dwelp ‘@gno paid Jed q| O 8p SjeWIUIW d1IsUBp) (81N11Isu|
s|en4 18||8d) |dd @wJou e| e saw.0juod aunaladns 91ijenb sp unp
s100 op s9|nue.S sap J9|nJqg nod nduoo 1se sa|nuess e aj9od 8110

"AILNVAVO V1 3TNNNV S374911L.SNaiNo0d
sS3¥LNV.d NOILVSITILNA “(1dd) 3LNLILSNI 13nd
13773d 37 dvd 31M8vli3 JWHON V1 LNvaiodx3 no
V 3JNYOANOD SITNNVHO N3 3I791LSNanod na
O3AV ISIiLN 3¥l3 dnod NANOD 1S3 TIFUVddVA

*LNIW3SSILIIAVY

A"dOoUddV LNVINGAVI

"9sned 10 90BdIydUl
oawny €| ap ofeyneyo op |i2Jedde,| aipuss 8p NO sonbixoy
So9WNy 9p UOIIEIDMI| €| Jouleliud 1nad Xneldjew sao Jajnig

'9)1084)e sloq e 8|god
un suep 8IpuUBIUI UN JBYOUSB|IBP 8P INQ 8| Suep sadle|lwls
$90UEB1SUNS 18 8410 8p ‘@4N10S 8P ‘UolIed Bp ‘sided sp Jiyied e
sonbliqe) N8y 8p sinallewdp sep uolyesl|iin,| sed jipJaiulu
XNeLIglew $8d 8p UOIISNQWIOD g| 8p UOI1101pJ81ulT] *s8|noliied
8p no enbe|deiiuod ep ‘uoired ap ‘usided sp sinpouad se ‘Z|

no lsp siog ‘LL

‘saJunjes 99|es nes jusws|qe|es.d
Xneuglew saJingp Nno neg| 8p 910|} sloq 8p [8S Ol
Xnewiue,p s831s84 NO Jalwn

{peou|rey uoissaid snos 911eJ) S10q 9p NO SuUdIT

{UOI11|OWIP P NO UOIIONIISUOD Bp SLIGIP 87

© N O O

fajuelWe,| 9P JUBUIUOD XNeLI9)ew s

‘o1eydsep synpoad ap no ainjulad ap sjuen|ip
ssp no sainjuled sep ‘sygyoop sep sJaljodidd sinpold

‘anbiise|d &p JUBUSIUOD XNELIDIEW S8

{senbiyewnaud
$9| sidwod A ONOYOINOED NP JUBUSIUOD XNELIDIEW S97

‘ulpJel ep s18Yyosp s8| No uozes sp saindnoH
‘syoyogpseq L

*4370¥49 Svd 3N "g1ijenb wniwaid
s39jjed |4d wewsaenbiun Jsjnig Jnod nduoo 3se |lesedde 189

‘nvad
V1 34 sS3dNIQda S3a 33asnvd 1n3id LOVLINOD
37 "LdVvO3,1 YV S37aNn3N §31 13 SLNIWALIA s31
‘SINVAN3 STTHINIL LNIJWINNOILONOA NI ANVHO -

‘NOILVSITILN NOS LNVAN3d 3730d NA SANYOIOT3A
S$3AINDIT S30 SNOL Z3ayVvY "3730d 30 SNVA N34
NN «dIHJIVd4AVY» NO ¥3NNTTV dNOd SFHIVIINIS
S3AINDIT 3a NO NOGYWVHI V 13N0KRIFG V 34ainOI1
34 ‘INIS0YIN 3A ‘IJONISST IdAL 3A INYILNVI
dnod 3I191LSNdN0D 3d ‘ION3ASS3.A  SIVINVE
Z3SITILN.N - N34 37 d3NNTTV 3dN0d s3diNid 3a
NO S3NDINIHO SsliNdodd 3Ad Svd Z3SITlLNN -

*LNINISSILIIAVY

8981 5153

NOILVTIVLSNI NOILVSITILNQ SNOILONYULSNI



Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®
cl

SIN312NPUO 7 ‘T
aiqired ap iy un zasijin

G € LT
9p 1ue|e auuonogesald Ingreyo ap abe|bal
9| DdAe sg|nuelb s9| JIsuBWIE B BI9dUSWWOD
joredde,] ‘lnsjeyo oap snid op uloseq e
1e18.] 9] 9nb 18 assreq e ajueiqwe ainjeladwal
el onb s} aun Cwswalgdwoo sed
BIPUISLS,S BU 911UN,T "«T» INS IUDP 1SS SrewiuIW
abejineyos ap abe|d e| ap abe|bal 9] ‘Ingreyd
ap ulosaq snid e, u 1e18,] 9] anb 18 aiene 159
2391eynos aleique ainteladwal e| anbsiol

"'9190d 9] BIPUISID BU IU BIBWN|R,U
18181 91 «I» 9P 9rewiuiw Inaeys ap abed
©| 9p abe|bal 9] 18 («g» ' «T») 93IIs9P INdreyd
op abe|d e| ap suuonoo|osalid abe|bal 9] anua
sawwelboid as ajgod a| anb a10s usa ale} ap
159 1e1S.1 Np 13[go,7 FINVIHOdAI INOUVINTY

‘awidwi UIN2JID NP sauIoq
S9P UNd®BYD INS 1BISOWIBY] 3P |I} Un zayouelg ‘g

"uOoIsSUD] asse( 1LI1SOWIBY] S110A 3p
SIN210NPUOD S|Ij $3| INS S3||BWIB) sBuloq s3] zade|d ‘T

Jalwaid ua anajus
2119 110p JBleAeD o7

LVLSOWY3IHL NA LNIN3AQJ0IIVH

NOILVTIVLSNI NOILVSITILNQ SNOILONYULSNI




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

‘lonuew 92 9p U1} ¥
© Unalle,p S8P09 Sap 83SI| B| Z81|NSU0) "BJ8Ydle,S Jnaile aun 18
el919lJes 911un,| Unalig p sed ug 'sewg|qoJd so| Jnod 89||IeAINns
1UBWIWEISUOD 1S9 21IUN,| |BULIOU 1UBWBUUOIIOUO) 8] JuBpuad

"9]9POW 92 JNS 9s|13N Sed 1S9,U K9PO|A>» U0INOC 87

3ddON -

‘[ennul egewn|e,| uepuad
9|q13Shqui09d ud Juswauuolisirnoidde,| Jijusje. Jnod 81noJ us esiw
8p 8|0A0 8| JuepuBd 8SI|1IN JUBWS|BW.IOU 188 KU} SUES SIA 8| 8p
1uswepIeIay» 97 "N Q> U0INoq 8| uns jueAndde us 9|nuue 8413
nad g9 'a1nuiw | UOJIAUL JuepUSd UL} SUES SIA B| 9P UOI3B10J B|
asned us a4138W Jnod 8si|13n 8418 1nad «Aejeg 13Ny >» UoINoQ &7

NId SNVS SIA V134 LNIN3IQAVL3Y -

'sepuodes g 1uepuad NMOA XNV 18 dN XNV
SUO0INOQ S| judBWBUEYINWIS S9OUOJUS ZBUdIUlRW 18 ZBAndde

‘auisn,p xneuiglio sede|Sed ses e 9|god 9| Jssijeniuldl Jnod

ANISN.a S39V193d
XNV 3730d 37 d3SITVILINIZY dNn0d 3SITlLNn - XNV -

"JN8eyd 8p NesAlu np 88e|8a.J ne [e89 No Jnsliadns NesAlu
un g Jauuollouoy 11op 8991d e| 8p Inaje|llusA 87 "«E-1y» gnbsn(
Jna3e|1lusA np 8ss81lA e| 8p o3e|3aJ 8] 48|88 zaanod snoA ‘@o91d
©| 9p JN3B|IIUBA NP «KUeq WOO0Y» Seq 18 1ney sayog|} so| Ins
jueAndde u3 “unsjeyo ap nesAlu np 83e|Sal Ne JUBWSWIOLU0D
99|39. JuswWeNnbijewolne elas 9091d €| 9P INB1E|IIUBA NP 8SSBIIA
€| ‘Olne spow u3z ‘s|anuew soge|ol s9| JINod «E-4Y» e «|
-}4>» no enbijewolne e puodssliod INb 80 ‘Ky-jy>» elanbipul
ageyolyje,| ‘©091d €| 8p INSB1EB|IIUBA NP KUe4 WOO0Y>» SU0IN0Q SI|
Jns jueAndde u3z -juBWBUUOIIOUOY Bp BJnjessdwal e| julene
eine 911un,| enb s104 aun eJawn|es 8991d B| 8p JNdIR|IIUSBA 87

303I1d V13A dNILVIILNIA -

‘anbiyewolne spow us s|jgod
9| Jossie| op o|qeld)a.d 189 || "Inajeyo ap age|3a4 NP Snossep ue
no snssap-ne o3e|3a4 | JUsWB|NSS zaAessa ‘@Fe.l] 8P INa1e|IIUBA
np ege|3aJ4 8| zaisnle sNOA 8nbsioT '911uN,| 1UBWS1084400 sed
©19|0J41U00 Bu uondo Us JBISOWJBY] 9| ‘|@nuewl apow Uud 188
ageneyo ap aWL1SAs 8| pueny "INd1e[IIUSA NP 9SSB1IA B| 49|30
Jnod sayos|y s8] UNs nesAnou sp zeAnddy ‘enbiyewolne 1se Inb
‘«y-4@» esenbipul o5eyoiye | ‘eAndde 1ss (9511 9p INd1e|1IUDA)
«ue4 el uolnog 8| enbsioT ‘(ue4 1yeaq) e5elll 8p JNJe[1IUBA
np seq 18 iney sayos|} se| Jns jueAndde us jusws|enuew
899|804 8119 1nad ©ss8lIA 81190 ‘Quepuada) 'Jngleyd 8p NesAlu

L

np oge|Sal Nne 1usWBUWIOJUOD BSSSLIA BS juswanbijewoline
el9|8o4 Jnole(lausA o7 -gssald euSS «KNQO» uoinoq 8| anb
s9p eJsawnjes (uonenoeag) oedly P JINBIB|IIUBA 97

AOVHIL 3 JINILVIILNEA -

‘uol3snqwod ep jod ne sguuoisinosdde 3se Inb
8|q11snquiod ap a11auenb el Js|SaJ ep Jowied (JNsjeyd 8p NesAIN)
«aguey 1eaH>» seq 8| SI8A 18 Iney 8| SU8A S8Y08|} 8] Jns JeAnddy

JdNIATVHO 3d 3¥93a -

*JBUUOI10UO) B 1U0J8134JE,S SiNale[llusA
$9| ‘UploJjal e8e neyo ap aWISAS 9| 18 1UISIS BIBS Nd) 9| anb
S10J 8un 18 Ul sues SIA | ap Jiied B 9|g11sNquIod np Jauswe,p
eJ9l9lle 9|qIIsnquiod np juswauuolsiroiddep swolshs o7
‘194Jep @ousnbgs es suep e3eyneyd sp OSWISAS 9| Jaslud
BJd) 9|043U00 Bp nesuued np «44Q» uoinoq 8| Jns JaAnddy

'S@}NUIW G
uoJiAue saide esswn||e,s sind ulj sues sIA g Juswauuolsiroidde,p
8WoYISAs ne 9orIZ 9lUBWIE 9419 B BI9OUBWWOD 8|g13SNqW0d
97 "eSeyneyo op awWdISAS Np sydJew us asiw sp sousnbos e|
BJOIBWIP 8]041U00 8P Neauued Np «NO» Uo1No( 8| ns JaAnddy

440/NO -

‘ogeneyo ap |1 edde 8410A 8P 8YONES INBIISIUI
91Q0 9| JNS 9N1IS dpUBWIWOD dp nesuued 8| Uns (s) sldoidde
(s) uoinoq (s) e| Jns jueAndde us s9niosye JUO0S ©091d €| Bp
JN931e|13UBA NP 8SSBIA €| 8p 18 JueJNQgJed us uoljeluswijep 19sp
np sage|894 s8] onb Isure ‘©feyneyo Np 19.e /8ydoJew us asiw e

31Q¥.LNOD
30 NVaNNVd Nd 3718N3SN3.a 3nNA

G, An8eyo ep ade|d e| g,nbsn( |, Jnajeyo sp ase|d |
Jed jueduswiwod us salseq e swweISelp 9| INS 9|[913UusWaIoul
aJgluew 8p jussueyD JNSJEYD B8P OI11I0S 8P XNBBAIU S8

Seg / 1neH,, Seyonol sg| 99Ae
89N108148 8418 1Nad UOIIOUO) 81180 ‘B||8NUBW SPUBWIWOY|9]
©| 8p uonesi|iin,| ap sioT "8|90d 8410A 8p Undjeyo ap age|d g|
no anbijliojeo souessind B| No,p ‘sg|nuels us uoljejuswijep
1g9p 9| 419|394 op JusdWISd ‘s9ssnod s104 BUN ‘SUOINOQ SBY

2Yo9|4 2@ suojhog Jndjeys ag dwiwey g

‘sed
8UU0I10U0) BU BPOIA 8YyOoNno) B| ‘@8el ewsp ap eseyd g|iuepuad e

"€3 BJaydlyJe 19 JNalid aun BJ118W 8|90d 8| No se1nUIW 2|
S| suep nal| JIOAE }10p 9FewWN|e,| ‘OYIoJEW UD BSIW €| 8P SI0T

NOILVTIVLSNI NOILVSITILNQ SNOILONYULSNI



‘agelrewsp np
ul} e| JueAe 8|90d NP JUBWBUUOIIOUO) 8P SUOILIPUOD SB| Suep
juswesueyd unone e AU |I slew ‘@ousnbesuod us Jnsjeyo
ap o3e|d op Jnajedlpul| 8p NeaAlu 8| ailpow (seg 18 1neH
$84oN01) AN8Jeyd 8P NBBAIU NP 8oUBAR,| ‘9FelIeWp 8| JUBpUdd

ang[eyo op o8e|d €| 8p |, ©5€|F9J 8] JNS BUUOIIOUOY
Ul sues SIA B| 8p Inaiow 9| ‘@fel ewsp ap spoliad e| ap 81sal
9| JuepUSd "gInuUIW | juepuad 1ulele ‘seinuiw g‘c juepusd
9AI110€ 189 SIA B| 8P JNdI0W 3| JOMOd,, inS 9Andde JjoAe saudy

'S9INUIW G UOJIAUS suep
J20UBWIWOD 1IeJABP BIPUSBDUIT "81ule11e 1S9 411 8P 8Anald e| no
juswiow 8| uojes ‘seynuiw g| gnbsnf e Q| sulow ne juepuad
awin||e elo1sal JnawIN||e] "241eSS809U 1S9,U Naj-awn|je aline
unony ‘juswenbijewolne swnjjes 8|god 9| ‘@ssnod sio} dun

(«uoneuUaWI|Y,, uoinog) 1244y / ayose anaydniiagu] 'y

S91UBAINS $8] 1UOS 9]QJ1U0D 8P SUOIIOU0Y) S8
‘opueWWO09|9] B| Jed no /18 8|90d Np 9190 8 INS 9nyis nesuued
9| sIndap 9|QJ3U0D 8439 1nad [18Jedde 190 Bp JUBWBUUOIIOUOS 87

SIANVININOOI13L / 13NV

"99||90S 1UdWIS1084400 }10S Uoi3oadsul,p ayod
€| anb zslnsse SNOA ‘990d 8J10A 8P JUBWSUUOIIOUOS NP SUO|
anb 93 ‘nusjulew 1o 1UBWS1084400 3|[BISUl 1I0S UOIIBNDBAS,P
awe1sAs | anb jueliodwi JuBWIBWIRIIXS 188 |l ‘©]90d B410A Bp
JNaLIgIuUl,| B UOIISNQUIOD 8P SNSSe004d Ne 811ess809u 1S9 990404
ageldl} ep uoIssald aun swwWO) ‘|@nuew 80 8p 81sal 8| suep
S8g||le19p saunpooosd s8] 1ue108dSal US JUBWSORDIYS B|Niq
9[q1isnquiod ap g1lenb ajjenb aiodwi,u enbsaud enb sinewaied
Jnod 9|8a4 8439 1nad 8|qlasnquiod/iie 1ioddes 87 8|90d 8410A Bp
JnalIglul,| B saluslaylp solljenb 18 senbiew ep s9|nuess sep
20eOIye uonsnqwod e| ap |edioulid 41308[qo,| 188 8|gI13Shquiod
8p XNne1 8| 08AE UOIISNQUWIOD BUUOQ BuNn Jnod 8J1esSS8d9u Jig,p

(0]}

Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

s11uenb e| sipuodsellod alieq "BIPUISIY,S N8 8] 18 SWNSUOD
eJes uollsnqwod ap j1od 9| suep s|qnsnqwod 8| ‘eisisiad
uol1BN1IS 81180 IS "NBBWN|BYD UN,P 8||90 B 8|quIassal 18 aseq e|
B 8N8|q S841 JusWe|eIgUSS 1S8 UOIIBN1IS 81180 SUBP swwel) e
‘9AIssalge no aAnoesadAy swuwel) sun eianboaoud Jre,p douy
"eJ9JN019,S N8} 8| 18 8|qIISNquIod ap doJy do8Ae edljdwal 8s
uonsnquiod ap jod 8| ‘eyuesiyns 994np sun juepuad Jre,p nad
doJy 08Ae suuoIsiAcIddE 8419,p SNUIIUOD B|qI3SNqUI0D 8] IS "B|qle}
no enbigsious nad swuwely sun eisenboaosd Jie,p zesse sed
*9s1094d uodey ap NusUlewW 31319 1I0p a5kl 8P NO UOIIENIBAY,P
Jnaje|ilusA 8| Jed UOIISNQWOD 8P 8iquieyd e| B Iuinoj Jieg|
‘91/lBYNOS Xnel ne 8|gIIsNqWiod NP UOIISNQWI0D 8uNn J8AJIS8SU0D
9p uly ", Andreyn oq 9489Q, np o5e|So4 9| Jed 9|QJ1U0D 1SS XNEe)
90 10 ‘99|nJq 188 Inb 9|ql3sNqWod 8p Xnel ne 8||suuoiyijodold 19
8|g0d 8| Jed 81inpoud unsjeyd ap 8113uenb e ‘vo91d | suep pneyo
Aie,| Juessiiedsas ‘Jueiquie Jlie,p JNS8EJIIUBA UN B 8del3 Jnajeyd
8p Jnadueyoy,| 8p JNoine 8|NJUIID JuelqWe Jie,| ‘@yneyd a|god 9|
puenp "IN81e|I3usA UNn NO UOI1BNOBAY,P JNa10w un Jed inaeyod ap
Jnadueyog,| sieAe.] e aJidse 189 sind uolIsSnNquiod ap snsseo0.4d
8| Juepuad aNeyos 18 3|gIISNQUIOD NP UOI10aJIP US gujelIuS 1S9
JNalIg1IXe Jdle,| ‘quswn||e,s 18 uollsnquiod ap 10d 8| suep 1uaJlud
sg|nueJs so| puenp ‘(d8ydJel\) NO uoinog 9| Jns jueAndde ue
Se1NuUlW QL B G 8p IB|9p UN Suep 8|qIISNquIod 8| Jawn|e BIAsp
Inb snbijewoine sgewn|e,p swglsAs un,p adinbs 1ss s|god
8410/ "UOIISNQWIOD 8p 10d 8] SUBP 1INPUOD 8JINE UN SJdABI B
aquwioy ‘@||@ ‘Inb 8IwWaJ} €| 8p seq Ud/IUBABP BN}IS IINPUOD un,p
snsssp-ne sg|nues3 s8] essnod Ui} SUBS SIA BT 'S9PU0I8s ap
sgulwJelepald spoliad sun jueinp JBUUOIIOUOS B8P Ul} Sues
SIA B| B Judnowad s9|0A0 80 ! 8LI8INUIW B NUIIUOD UOU 8|2AD
un suep JauuoI10UO0) 8P 83UIOUIl UlJ SUBS SIA B 8|q11snquiod np
uoljeiuswife,p awaisAs ne jawiad snbuswnu swdwi 1IN2JID
97 "4nassadoJdoJdlw Jed 9|QJ3U0D SnblsWNU dwdwi 1IN2JID
un Jed gpueWWOD 188 INb d9uIOUl Ul SUBS SIA B 9|qI1SNgqW09
Nnp uoljeiuswije,p 9Wa1sAs un 8sl|ian sg|nuels e 9jgod 8410/

HO uoymogq
29 IndYedIpuU|

UIJ SUeS SIA B] 9P JUOWOPILIOI
9p U0JN0q 29 MA}EIIPU]

uQ uomoq
29 IN3)edIpU]

fejoq
1960y

HE

one apowr
np najesIpuy

oSem op MmojeuoA
2991d ©] op INGIB[NUSA
INA[EYO 9P NBIAIN

: seq / ey

suomog

INJYPDIJJE,| 9P UOIOIIS
9p sInjesIpuy

1H_i
[

SAFID & SOV

3730d JHLOA 3NNOILONO4 LNIWWINOD

JONVTIIAUNS SNVS 1LINAO0dd 30 d3SITILN SIVNVI 3N

NOILVTIVLSNI NOILVSITILNQ SNOILONYULSNI




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

'se48ep 06 € S9pN02 sap anb 101n|d s9u58p G, € S8PN0D
Sap Ja||e1sulp a|qeJlasa.id 1S9 || ‘@41esS909U 158 93B[eD9pP UN IS
'9|q1ssod Sepnoo 9p sulow 9| zasl|11n 18 d|eluozLIoy Jnanguo|
aun uns neAny ep (w 2g2‘)) speld ¢ ep sn|d sed zessedop aN

"al1@welp ep (Ww gQ|) od 1 e 8gjuswsne
8419 110p s9|nueJs B JUBAY,p NeAny np ajjrer el ‘(w 2g)1d gL e
ainaligdns 188 NeAnl op 8|ed11IBA JNBNSUO| 8410A IS 8nb Jdiou
8p 1ueyiodwi 189 || *(XneAny sp juedlige) NP SUOI1ONJISUl S9|
ZaAIns XxneAny ap juedliqey 8| Jed siuinoy) seridosdde 31031 op
uljos 9| 18 puoje|d ap 110ddns ap sOpPIIQ SO JOSI|1IN ZOASP SNOA

'991 88eA01189U 9] JUBAE 91N0fe 188 (WW 9/) 0d g op Unajeidepe
un.nb 18 uosiew e| 8p JNaLIB1UL | € SIN0[N0) 188 85eA0118U 8p 91
9| dnb jnes Unw 9| suep anb aigiueW SWYW €| 9P §108UUO0D 1S9
neAny 8| ‘puoje|d 8| sieAeJ] B UNB)RIPEI NP UOIIE|IJUBA B[ BP SI0T]

ANO4V1d 31/L101 31 4Vd NOILVTIVLSNI

'$8419U8J XN8P 841UB NO ‘©119UB) BUN SNOS ‘BAQO|e
aun suep ‘auod un SNOS Ul BP JUBAY,| & Ul} 8J118W slewel aN
'g|dwis sn|d e| 18 81940 SUIOW B| UOI1B||e1Sul | 1S INW 8| SIBAEBI)
e, UOI1B||e1sul] "UOSIiew e| 8p JNaLIgIXs,| B NO JNaliglul,| e spaid
€ 9P djeWIUIW B|EDIIIBA UOIIBAYID (W |B‘0Q) UN SuopuUBLIWODD
SNON "S9||In8) S8| 18 ‘@14ow aqJay,| ‘@3I1au B| 8p Jnainey e| ap
1UBI0SU0D 8419 ZOABP SNOA ‘UOIIE||B]1SUI 81180 O8AY "JUIS1IE 188 |0S
Nnp nesAlu 8| 8nb 80 g,nbsn[.naligiul [ed1148A neAny 18 88eAoneu
9p u01108s | Jusaws|dwis Juelnofe us |0S NP NeaAIU NP SNOSSap
U® 188 nes-aNeyd 8410A IS 89sl1|11n 8418 1nad uolje||eisul swgw
81180 '8493U00 8P BUSI| B| 8P snssep-ne J1us1qo Jnod (W [60)
spaid ¢ enb pueJg sn|d 110s uolje||elsul,| ®nb spueLIWOD8. 1S9
|| ‘@818 8p $8INYD $81404 € Inb UOIS8I BUN SUEp Zd8ligey SNOA IS
"8]qels sn|d swlsAs 8| aipual unod (W 22‘l) spald {y s8] snoy un
No uosieulw.lal 8p uoyonoq 8| snos aisnf goe|d 8439 110p 1oddns
ap aned aun "uolle||eisul,| 41819|dwod 1leIpuUBIA INb ‘BleIUOZIIOY
uoyonog un d9aAe 9inofe 8419 1eJIABP 81INPUOD B 8p (Wnwiuiw)
(w 1B6°0) speld g 8p u0I108S BUN ‘BpE]S 8D Y "UOSIeW €| 8p UIO|
Jauinol saugep QG Un 09AE neAny 8| Uns §oé|d 8319 1op aidoud
9140SS8J 98] UN 18 UNSLIYIX3 INW 8| SUBP SnUSlUIBW 8419 1IeIASP
1uswegesdop ap (Ww 9/) od £ un ‘@unionJis e| ep sioy slo} aun
'9]q13SNQUUOD UNW UN SJ9AE.] 19944090 hal 8] eap3ewlad Inb sjeanw
angeq aun eJpusidwoo Inb ‘uoiye|jeisul 81180 8p 1sedn|d e| 418493

BA INb 113 un JIUuJNoO) SNOA 8P 8JNSBW Ud 8419 1lelAsp aseyneyd
9P 94IBUUOISSEOUOD 8J10A JNW 8| SI9AeJ] B 9sljian an1e 1nad
1UBA9,p NBAN] 8P 8110JP UOI108S dUN ‘|0S NP NBBAIU NP Snssap-ne
(ww /G1) od g| sulow ne,p 1se Juswaddeyoy,p Jneyerdepe,| IS
Juswaddeyod,p unajow ap 4najeidepe,| e neAny ap najeidepe|
Zzayouelq‘lolede|siaAeI1EB1IUN,|18N2BADIN0d 'G9EFG-VSD /NVO
SWLIOU B| B J8WI0JUOD 8S 1UBAIOP SBUUSIpeUED SUOlle|[e1sul ST

a|geisnquiod-uou A
Jayoue|d ap ped .
31N0-3]949AN0D %J :
9] 19A01dN
aaj__.s:| [] 1
— AP0
L1

=7

[eanw
uoyoue |

jJuswaddeyosy,p
| Anajow ap
/_]E[ anajeydepy
yoddns
op ened ] neAn} ap
inajeydepy

leonaaA are3neAn] (fuiw, €) IN 6" —

T/

uosieulwId} \

7

ap den
Mmoqi3 006

(33ANVIWINOO3d NOILVTIVLSNI)
3N 3d NOLLVTIVLSNIA VY 30VHH

NOILVTIVLSNI



‘9puBWIWOOal 158 9ANnoJdde [edl1ioA
1UBA9,p uoyonded un '8|edIIIBA UOolle[lluUBA 8p 8lidosdde
Jnanguo| | 1@ , OB & 9PN0O un Js|[elsul 841esSsad9u IS o
aAnoidde |ejuoziioy uOSIeUIWIS) 8P UOYONOQ un zo|jeisu| ‘2|

"8U001|IS ainjeiodwal 81neY B UOIIR|IIUSA
ap neAniy np Jnoine 18 8|0JIA 10Jed e| ap alle|nuue aoedss,|
J8[|808 “INdLIPIXe JNnw np gep-ne Juns (wwQQEg) od 2|
sulow nep Jessedsp 110p Juswaddeyoy,p JUBAY,p NeANY &7 ||

"8u09||Is ainjesodwal e1ney e
UOI3E|13USA 9P NeANl Np JNo3INe 18 9|0JIA 10Jed | 9p dJle|nuue
aoedsy,| J9||90g ‘|losedde| op aigle| B (Ww |G) od 29
$9[g11SNQWIOD B S3[elIUIW S8dUB1SIP S9| Jludlulew ap InNs
1uel9 ue ‘ednaliglul joJed e| e aJaliig,| SJ8A 91lun,| Zzassnod ‘Ol

‘2UOll|Is GJnlE.l?dUJal 2lney dd8Ae
SBUNWWOD SUOIXBUUOD S3P UOIIENDEBADP 1INPUOD 8] U8||80S
*SIA £ 09AB S91UI0[UOD UOIJE[IJUBA 9P SPJ0dDk) S8| SN0 JoXI4 6

'sg|nueJs e 8|9od 8410A 8p Juswaddeyoy,p 81110S ¥|
e 1uswaddeyoy,p zes sep uoilendeAy,p neAny 8| zejosuuo) ‘g

030 ‘@gIau €| ap 99Ae 9nbojq Jluanap
sed eaas au Inb j104pud un suep J3|jeISuUl,p SNOA-Z3INSSY
1943udp sinaguod s3] 1oyos2gdwd Anod 3|9 Ans dAnoidde
puoje|d un e ind1193Xa JIe,| 9p JUIAY,| danb SNOA-zainssy
*S9JIqow suosiew s3] 39 J1g,| € Sayoue1d suosiew sa| suep
ageyneyo ap ajgod ap ajjes a||13sed 21392 ap uone|jeIsul|
op sJ0] 2410)eSI|O0 1S9 Sled) Jlg| 9p Saoysp uz /.

*J9S1|13N € UOI}ENOBAY,P 1INPUOD
ap Jnanguo| auuoq | Jauiweldp Jnod Z| 1o || sadeld
S9| JIOA ‘oeunw sules e| suep juswaddeyogp zeg sop
uol}eNdeAd,p 1UNpPuod np agdoidde unanduo| €| zo|jeisu| ‘g

"ade19 811890 Jnod |einw naj
-8dn02 8] 98AE JUBUUBIA INb SUOI10NJISUl XNE SNOA-Z8140d8.
‘leanw naj-8dnoo 8| J9||eISUl B 81SISUOD 8lueAINs adely] ‘G

nw 8| suep asigwelp sp (ww
G/1) od / noJy un Jadnod ‘einaligiul losed e Uns ‘fesiusd
julod o] 9s1jED0| ZOAE SNOA 8nb S104 BUN "UOSIEW 8410A Bp
9inaLI91ul 1o4ed B| @ Npusl® 8419 81INsus 1leldAsp julod 89
'911UN 8410A 8p Juswaddeyoy,p neAny np 841Us0 9| Z8sI[ed0T  “f
‘@4naligiul losed el ap
uio| (ep ww |8g) od G| uodiAue sg|nuess e 8|god 8| zede|d ‘g
'91uN | 8p 904 UB (W
2Gl) od g sulow ne,p Jessedsp 110p UISSNOD 8] ‘sg|nuels e
8|90d 8| SNOS 8|(11SNQUI0D Uou J8Akoy ep uodwel un zg|eisu| g
'010 ‘©8e|qed 9| ‘uosiew e| op aiuadieyo e| sed saugs
38U |1 NO BUOZ 8UN SUeP Slew ‘|ehuew 82 8p S80UdSIXe Xne
puodaJ Inb j10Jpusd un suep sg|NuUeIs e 8|90d 8410A Z8s||[e00T] |
NOILVTIVLSNI
SIATVLNOZIYOH LN3IIN3ddVHO3

Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

‘al1ueles a410A Jg|nuue 18 ‘egeyneyd
9p sodewwop sd| ‘s9|[aJ0dI0D SUOISY| sOp Jasned iledinod
10 sguuolIUBW 8nb saiine syuesodwod saJinep uonesi|ing
‘uolle|llusA 8p s|nuelss siinposd d, seonod {, no seonod g
2JoWINU® 298AE Uuoljesl|iin aun Junod 81411480 1s8 |leJedde 180

"LH4ON VI INWIN
NO SIT1IY04U0I SFUNSSITE S3A ‘STARILVIN
SIVVININOA S3A d3AN]VHLN3 LN3d SNOILONALSNI
S30 3Ad 193dS3Y-NON 31 ‘NOILVTIVLSNIA dnod
AAN0UddV TIRIALVIN NN LNIWWINDINN Z3siiLn -

"LN3AIA 30 LNVYORIGVd 37dvd
SAIdI03AdS SLNINIOVIOIA XNV LNIAITIITIVLSNI -

“1IAAVddV NO 3SIVNINOL
‘39V44NVHO I¥LNV NN LNVAY3IS I3ANINIHO 3d
JIANINTHO NN V 7138VddV 130 SVd Z3QJO0JIOVHd AN -

“1138vddVv 130 34
1AN3IN3ddVHIIANOILVNIVAIAINILSASITSNVA
J3NN4d 3ad JdN3SSILIO0ONV.Ad d3TIVLSNI SVd AN -

"ATLNIA
JAUIAVN 3d 30VdS3 NNQ dlLdVd ¥V NOILSNENO0D
34 AV 3A JIN3LE0 ZIAN0d SNOA "33TILNIA NON
INOZ I¥LNV ILNOL 3d NO IIVHVO NA ‘YIINIYH
Na NOILSNAGNO0D 3a dlv.d dINILE0 Svd 3N -

*LNJN3ISSILIIAVY

'59€4-VSO /
NVO 8WJOU B| 8 8W.I0JU0D 8418 110p UOIB|[el1sul,| ‘©11eYynos 188
9]I11SNQUI0Y UOIIONJISUOD 9P UOSIO[D dUN NO JNW UN SJ9AEBI)
e ogessed un,nbsioT "9si|iin 188 9Anoidde nehny ) Is 1101 9 10
puoje|d 8| JesieAel] 1nad UOIIB|IIUBA BT "91UB]ISIXS 99UIWaYD B|
81N01 SUBP 8SI[11N 188 «K» NO «]d>» UOIIE[IIUBA 8p neAn) 8| IS
91UE1SIXd [e19W UD NO SLIBUUOSEW US 99UIWBYD dun suep Nno
JNBLISIXS JNW UN SJ8ARJY B 9|11UBA 8419 1nad so|nuess e 91god a1
's9|nueJs e 8|90d 8410A 8p enbiigjeusis 8119nbiig,| Ans 1o [anuEBW
90 suep soglidoidde Juswesesop op seinsaw s J8AN0J) ZzeAnod
SNOA "9nlis eJss o8ejjneyo ap |1osedde 8410A no 8991d €| suep
$9|Q13SNQUI0D XNell9lew No seoelins xne jiodded Jed ssridoidde
siuswegesop sop Jiusjulew 8p jueniodwl JUBLIBWQIIXS 1S9
|| "©149AN0 18 dpueJs 9091d dun Zz8SSISIOYD UOSIEW 8J10A Bp
9J1U80 Ne 99Nn1is 909Id BUN JSFeSIAUS ZBLIABP SNOA ‘©9|NdJI08.
Jnaeyo e| ap s|qissod aoeoiys snjd e| uollesijiin J1usigqo
Inod ‘sg|nuess g 8|90d NESANOU 8J10A J8|[elsul NO Jauiwisleq

‘(wgo‘e) 1d O @p sulow e agnyIs

1101 np aJg1yle) 81n01 8p snsssp-ne (W [9Q) '1d 2 e 18 110}
np snssep-ne (W |5Q) 'Id £ B wnwiulw ne JsAnoJy 8s 11oq |

'8[g11SNQUIOD NeLI9IeW Us JnW 1IN0l
8p sjeiuozuioy,| e (W g‘0) 'Id | ep wnuwiulw juswegdeseq ‘H

'squio|duns no 84n3103} 9p
segoueAe s8] snos (W |9°Q) 'Id g ep wnwiuiw juswaegessg 9

NOILVTIVLSNI




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

‘l1esedde 1n01 8p 890404 J1e,p

89.11u9,| 8p J4noine (W [B‘D) 'Id £ 8p wnwiulw Jusweseseg A
'9]q13SNquI0d nellglew aline no agJay ‘ejue|d

81n01 9p snssep-ne (W |9‘0) '1d g op wnuwiuiw Juswegessg '3
'o11gnd agessed

1no} ep snssep-ne (W g|‘2) '1d 2 8p wnwiuiw juswesgeseq ‘A
Jusoe(pe

juswiyeq inoy ep (W |‘0) ‘1d € 8p wnwiuiw juswegessq O
"91UBJANO 819U} NO 81l0d

81n01 8p snssop-ne (W Q) Id | 8p wnwiulw Juswaesessg g

"9}UBJANO 9.112Ud) NO 8110d 91N0}
9p 2100 B no snos (W gg‘l) ‘1d { wnwiuiw juswegesoq 'V

T JC - C JC JC L JC L C - - L JC L L L~
T o S s B B "

C - T - T - T T T - - T T T
T - T C 0 T T T - JC T >

S B s
il 1 Il 1 Il 1 Il 1 Il 1 I~

<~
obeye id o) # uwd g
uwidg

€-01-¢ oIb9y

1N3A3Q
NOSIVNIWY3L 3d SLNIW3oVv93a

"91Ue1SIXd 91JoUUOIBW UD
NO 43I0 U8 89UIWBYD SUN SUBP UOIIBNIBAY,P 1INPUOD 8| Joulw.a)
sed aN ‘xnelglew sainep no ogleu e| Jed 89N41SqO BISS 9|9
NO gl 99N1s 419 sed 110p 8uU UOSIBUIWLIB) BT “INdLI9IXe Jep
99.11U9,| 8P UOI1BAR|Y,| Bp snssep-ne Jaddeyos,s 110p uosleulw.ial
BT "JUBWBUUOII0U04SAp UN NO / 18 $8108.100Ul sedouew.I0liad
sep Jaulesius 1o |lesedde,| Os8Ae so|qisinssdwl uolssesd 8p
SuOI1eNn1Is Sap Jaulellus JUBWS|eSS 1nad SBU0Z $80 Bp BuUN | suep
uosleulw.la) 8UMN "S8WINS BP UOIILIIUSOUOD 8UN J8|NWNJJe 1nad
Inb 1104pud 8431N€ 1N01 NO 8110419 89| BUN ‘BYdJ0d UN NO BSSELIB]
aun snos ‘aJreliues aplA ‘Usiuaigd ‘egeles ‘oine,p lige anb a|e)
‘99WI9)-1LUSS NO 89ULIBS BUOZ BUN SUBP JUBAY,| sed zaulwisl 8N

SIATNNVYO V LN3AIA NOSIVNINY3L

'S9.11eSS909U 8419 JusAnad
$9|g13ISNqWI0d uou sSuo1109104d Sap no 8fepul|q UN ‘SlIUBjUd
sop Jed s89YyoNo)l 1UOS s8||8 IS saun|nig sep Jenboaoid unod
SOpPNEYD JUSLWIWESIHNS JIUSASP JUSANSd UOIIB|1IUSA P S808LINS
$97 "UOSIewWw e| 9p JINSLIv1UL| 18 JNBII2IX9,| 8J1us UnadeA-ated 9|
Jluslurew Jnod susAow se41ne,p N0 BUODI|IS NP DOAE 89||89S 8419
110p UOSleW B| 8p INaLI9IX9,| € 8439udd UoIIe|1IUsA 8p NeAnl 8| NO
auoz e ‘sanbiowisy 8419 Jnod ALY dwa]-IH 8uool|is d1sew
Np 08AB S$9||90S 8419 JUSAIOP S1UIO[ §8] SN0 18 ‘SIA € sulow he
Jed s9xl1) 8419 JUBAIOP UOIIB|IIUBA 8P B8WISAS np siulof s8] sno |
'%0S € %0E op 85ed11 op |a13uslod 9] 1INpaJ 91 N0 8pnod anbeyy
'sjgod np ss8ouewloyled ss| 18 jusweddeyog,p 11g9p 8| Isule
1uesinpaJ ‘eIns B| 18 S81UB|OA S8IPUSD S$8| JUS|NWNJ2E SU38p 06
© $8pNn00 s87 "Juswaddeyoy,p swaisAs np enbipoliad eehoieu
9| @1130wWad unod 19 S91UB|OA SBIPUBD SOP 9109||00 B| a4139wW1ad
Jnod egeAoneu 8p 981 un 8alpussdwod 1l0p UuOlle|[EeIsul]

SATNNVYO V LN3IAIA NOILVTIVLSNI

JuswaJedss 918yoe 8419 110p 18 |18Jedde,| 08AE [UINO) sed 1s8,u
sg|nue.J3 B 1UBAQ,p neAn] 87 "UoIISNQW0D ap uosies e| Juepuad
s10J sJunaisn|d S141U9A 8419 110p 18 93eA0118U 8| JNOd S1UOWSP
21439 Jnod nduoo 188 s9|NUEIS B 1UBAY,P neAny o7 ‘|1asedde 189
Oo8AB gsiueAles neAny sp no g odAl ap zes op 1usAg,p neAny
ap sed zes||n,N "(3uswileq us singyoadsul §8| NO / 18 XNeJOo|
1uswileq Np sepod $9| Z81|NSU0I ‘XNeANn] saiinep zasi|lan SNOA
IS) @ded4-|BI9A NO glUudA-BINQ Uosdwig xneAny ap uonesi|iin,|
SuUOpUBWIWODaJ SNON “JoW B| 8p heaAlu hp snssep-ne spaid
00Gg2 @p sn|d e 1s8 uolije|jeisul,| Is no spald Z| e ainaliadns 1s8
1UBA9,| Bp Jnalney e| IS seonod { 9p 1UBA9 un zas!|ilN ‘ALY dwa]|
-1H 8p ople,| e 99||99s 8419 110p 8|90d Np 8JdLLIE| B UOIXBUUOD
e '(neAny seonod 4, unod saonod 1 e seonod ¢ op Jnsijeidepe
un zss||1an) 8|god Np 8J3liie| B 1UINO) NeAn) 8p PJodoeRI Ne oxly
18 uone|jeisul,| Jnod asi|iin 8119 110p seonod {y no seonod g ap
91111480 «d» 8dAl 8p s9|nueJs S8p UOIIBNOBAY,P BWdlIsAs un

SATNNVHO V LNIAIQA AdAL

'$9|qISINU NO SaJqN[esul SUOI}PUOD Sap Jasned 1nad
Inb 89|jeA BUN suep NO suIsIoA 8p ayooud douy sed 110s au |i,nb
Jainsse Jnod esuiwayd el op Juswede|dws,| 83dw0od us aipudld
'}ISseox@ 9geldl} un enbipul 8AISS8oXd 8Jnjesadwisl sun no
8|gB|QJ41U00Ul UOIISNQUIOD BUN “SIUI0f 89UIWBYD 8P JN8108UU0D
9| 1o |19 edde Jed 2091d €| suep @9wny op 81Ny dun e [1vJedde|
eJsUleJ1US 1BNbopeUl 8541 UN "83UIWBYD 8| 8P «Jayoueiq» 18
9091d ®| suep 8wn} 8p Jnoldl un Jsnboaosd 1nad yenbspeul
ageJl} un ‘|1esedde,| suep SBAISSE0Xd Sainjeladuwis) sep Jesned
1nad 1afoid doJ] *sunaloey saline,p 18 S81UBUISIOAE SUOIIONIISOO
$9| ‘9|ed0| a1ydes3093 e| ‘@auiwayd €| 8p Jnanguo| e| op pusdsp
99UIWBYD BJ410A suep 18foid np jueluOW O "BPUIWBYD E|
sJoAed) e |laJedde,| ep Jre| 2oe|ddp INb 82404 €| 1S 9FeJ1} 97

31033d0I 13rodd Nd 3DONV.LIOdI

"yenbgpe a5eJ1} un JI8AIBSUOD
Jnod ("0318 ‘sgidep OB € ©pN0D UN 18 S8JS8P Gy B S8PN0D XNap
no ‘sai8ep OB & S9pN0d xnap) 88epnod ap saigep QgL op snid
sed zas||13n,N "uolssaid-a43u0d sun Jenboaoud yresinod 1989 (W
22‘1) 'd { yessedop Syd L10Q IN ©|elu0ziioy UollendeAy,| ap

NOILVTIVLSNI



9

8[e103 unenguo| e "(ww 9/) od g 8p « d » 8dA} 8p uolzenoeAs
aun Jnod (w 99‘c) Id Z| ©p 1S8 SBOYWNS SBP UOIIBNIBAY|
Jnod 8gpueLIWIOdd) BjeWIXEW B|edllIsA Jnainey e ‘Se9As|d
saunjesadwal sep e suossing s8| No ssuuosJtad sg| Juesodxs us
Je3uep un 1e ssouesinu sep anboAoid su uoljendeAg,| enb 81iAe
19 |laJedde,| &p 184J€,| B S40| INBPO,P NO B3WNY 8P BNbSII 8] 811Wl|
Inb |ainyeu Jrep [adde un 8910 1080 "UOSIEW €| 8P SI0Y [eDI1IdA
1npuod sp (W | ) Id £ sulow ne Js3iodwod | |OQ uolie|[eisul]

FTVINIXVIAN NOLLVNIOVAI.A IONVLSIA

"LNIINILOIHA0D
SVd VYINNOILONOA 3N 11 “TINNVIN 32 SNVA 11io3a
INT30 3ND 3JLNV FIANINIHD 3Ad JFWIALSAS NN V
AL03NNOD 1S3 TI3¥VddV 130 IS "LN3IWW3O0T Na
SHOH LN3NW3ddVHO3A1 3ISSNOd 13 NOILSNANO0D
3d 10d 37 SH3AVYL V dIvVa JdIdSVY IND dILVO3AN

Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

e| Jaa1ouad Jnod 91019 US NO 89[91UBP d|9PUOI BUN,P Bple,| B
V5 8 8p 8JAIND 8P |1} UN DBAE 9|IOW UOSIEW €| 9p J910E Ud
SISSEUD NE 1UsWanbli109]9 9.49) B| & SIW 8.19 110p Jnajeipel a7

‘uosiew e| ap Jayoue|d g|
19 ‘9s1|13n 189 |18 49404 Bp UISSNOD un Jed s|o4 e| e Jossed Jnod
S8U0| zasse JU0s Inb, {7/ 8P SPU04-B413 XNBp dp Bple,| e djiqow
uosiew e| ap Jayoue|d ne oxi} JuswepI|os 8419 1I0p 8jgod 89

:S91UBAINS S9OUDZIXD
XNe aJpuodal JUSAIOP S9|IOW SUOSIeW 9P Suolle|[elsul S|
‘s99||le19p 1UBWWBP9oaid uolle|elsul,p saouagixe sap snid uj

"10S NV ANNOTNO0A 13 4310V.d SISSYHO 37dNS
LANINFLOFAIA JHH3L V1 V SIN 3d.13 1104 3730d 31
‘37190 NOSIVIN 3NN SNVA NOILVTIVLSNIA SVO N3

"FIAYISTdUd 3¥13 1104 Li0L
Nad 13 SYNIA S3A ‘TG0 NOSIVIN V1 3d ¥3IHONV1d

JA9VAIL V JINTLSAS NNQ 3dIND3 1S3 1134VvddV 130 Na ITIRANLONYLS FLRIOILNIA - i NOILN3ILLVY
:LNVLIOdNI JIHONOD V FUGINVHO 3NN SNVA
TIAVddVA SVd ZITIVLSNELN - i LNIW3ISSILIIAV
‘uolnje|jeisul,|
9P 40| SIWO04dWOD S8P B NO 8UN1LIOJ 8P SBPOYISW SBP B J1JN0dal
sed 9N °XNedo| UOI}ONJISUOD BpP SBPO0D S| ddAENb Bjg0od 80 INOITIVLIN SISSYHD NV 4310V N3
9P 9114N298S 9p 83SI| €| O9AE 1ue)l 91ILWI0JU0D e| Jiueses unod ANJNILOFHIQ FHH3) 3d 1A FANLONLS

segnoedseu 9419 JUBAIOP SNOSS|P-I0 Uolje||elsul p S8A08Ip S8

"1138VddV 130 3d NOILVNIVAI.A AINITLSAS
37 3NS FOVAULL 3d FJLSI9FY 30 SVd ZITTVLSNEKN -

"3730d 3HLNV NN NO T13dVddV JdLNV
NN dNO0d 33SIT1LN NOILLVNOVAI 3NN V SATNNVIO
V 3730d dN0d NOILVNIOVAIA Svd Z3IN3d 3N -

'SNOILVNOVAI.Q LNVYOIRIEavd 31
dVd S31dI03AdS SLNIN3AOVOIAA S3T LNVLO3IdS3Y
N3 S33NNd $S3Ad NOILVNIOVAIA ZITIVLSNI -

:LNJW3SSILIIAVY

NOILLVNIOVAI1 JdNO0d S3ION3IOVIX3

Jonbijdde,s yuaAnad sapoo sesinep
Jed juswileq Np xneoo| se|jgesuodsal SOA op saidne ZaljlIdA

"}eyoE,| Jnod JN9pUBASI 810N
19 JUNali91Xa JIe Us UOIIBIUSWI|Y UOI108S €| Z8)|Nsuo) "a|iqow
uoslew aun,p uole|eisul | Jnod a4101eS1|go 1S9 INSIIBIXS I o

"S9XIJ JUBLIBPI|OS 18 S3|[e1SUIS] 8419 1USAIOP SIUBAY S8| SNO1
‘Jusweoe|dop 8| saJdy "dliqow uosiew e| 8p juswaeoe|dsp
8| 1uepusd ©3AB|US 8419 1IOP 8JNBLIGIXS  UOIIB[IIUBA
91N01 ‘9|IqOW UOS[eW 8J10A Bp 1USWSFEUWSP NP SIOT

"ain|d ep neadeyd un,p 1o 91413480 puoje|d
ap naj-adnod un,p aple,| e 9|je1sul 8413 110p 18 d[Iqow uosiew
e| 8p 110} 8p 8usl| B| 8p snssep-ne (Ww /|6) od 9g sulow
ne,p Jassedap 110p 18 «d» 0d { NO £ 8P 8419 1I0P 1UBAY

‘@li9) el e
9SIW e| JaJnsse.p ulje Jnayoaloud juswialgAal 8] no aJnJ,u!ad

v
N
HYIHONV1d /

| dN3ILONANOD SIdvl |

ALNNT 3A FHFHEV
NV 3nlLis =

'|os ne a11un,| Jax1y unod saugisap snoJy sa| zasi|iiN

70S NV 1134VddV:13a NOILVXId

'S374ISIAIAd
NI S3INTT90dd SIFYLNV.Ad IND ISNIV ‘I730d FHLOA
3ad S3IONVINHOA¥Id $S37 dy31034ddv 1lnad 13
SNOILIANOD SANIV.LY3ID SNVA LNIAZ.A NOHONOA NV
FTgISIATUdINIL AIV.A XNTd NN Y3N]VYLN3 1LN3d 3d1v4d
37°LIOL NO SOTIO-IN3S INOZ 3LNOL SNVA NO LNIANY
NN ‘LNOd 3NN ‘FHO¥O0d INN SNOS ¥ITILNIA Svd 3N

‘NOILN3LLV

NOILVTIVLSNI

\Y
11V1S @ILINN



Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

“Jle,p uolissiwpe,p 1y 9|
D9AEB S81UJIN0J JUOS UOlje|[e1Sul P SUOI1ONJISUl S "ageneyo ap
s|iesedde,p unapusAal 8410A 8p saudne Y469 8| 1818yde zeanod
SNOA "8|Iqow uosiew aun unod aJressedsu (MY469) INsl9Ixe
Jre,p @s1ud sun O8Ae 9||e1sul 8419 Jnod sngojowoy 188 8|90d 8410/
‘alewldo souewo)iad sun nod 841esse09u 8419 1nad InslIgIXe
Jle | ‘uosiew 8410A 8P UOI}ONIISUOD B| 18 Juawade|dwa 8410A UO|eS

(31190 NOSIVIA 3NN SNVa ATIVLSNI IS ANVS ‘NolLdO

N3) YNIIRIILXI U1V NI NOILLVLNIWITVY

989 12 |leJedde,| e puoje|d np uneiney r
2GSl 09 |0s ne puoje|d np unaineH | H
1S 2 |1oaedde,| 8p UI02 Ne UNIA 9)
Ll e dgulWayd e| sueA asgle NN | 4
1S 2 |leJedde,| e aiaLire NN 3
yA € 1UNnpuod ne [esgrelnA | Q
1451 (o] |lededde,| e [esore| NN [ O
wuw od

=7

0 0

"allejusws|Sa. 911101ne duN Jed soAnoidde
susAow sep Jed enb ssniosyse au3g inad su s8|qlISNQqUIOD
Xne nal Nnp uoll0NpPaJ 81N0| "uolle|elsulp SuololIISal 18
sjuswegesop s8] J9109dsal Z9||INBA ‘©11IN09S Bp suosiel sep
JNOd "Snossep-10 sonbipul sjuswesessp XNe JusuwdwWIoju0d
9|lgow 18 J|[ollUdPISEI UOS/eW BUN Suep uolle[elsul aun
Jnod ouiouedal 18 931s8) 919 B s9nuels e 9|god 8410A

SLN3IW3IvVHIA

8Gt | 8L | NVO
€S| 9 | VSN
0S| 8 NVO
€SL | 9 | VSN

ajgod nejuene|aqg | g

9190d € 9100 [ V

A
Y
A
Y

T —

‘lloredde,| ©p 9100 enbeyo ep ejop-ne
[ww ,02] od g &p 1o [184eddE,| B8P JUEBAR,| Bp B|9p-NE [WW 8Gt/]
od g| 8p wnuwiulWw uNn 1u8)iSS8J9U SBuUsIpeURD SuOll1e|[eISUl
$87 '84N81491Ul 8|BDI1I8A UOIlE|[eISUl 8UN Unod 8gulwayod ap 81 Np
9100 enbeyo ep (Ww |G), 2 18 SNOs 8Jpusly,s 110p Jayoue|d np
U0110910.d B "S2JPUSD SOP 1IBJ18] 9P 18 JUBINgIED 9P JUsWaZIeyd
8p S8IN1JBANO S8P 8100 8nbeYO 8p g|ep-ne 18 1UeAg,| 8p g|ap-ne
(ww gg1) od 9 18 1INpo.d 8] SNOS BUOZ €| SUIOW NE J1JANOD Jnod
pueJ3 JuswWwWes|}JNs 8419 110P 9|qI1SNCWIO0D UOU 82BLINS B| NO [0S
ap side)l 87 "|ed9 No N §nSojowoy 8419 1Op |I ‘©S!|13N 189 |0S Bp
sidel un IS "9|q1ISNQWI0D NeLIgIBW US 1s8 Jayoue|d | IS snossap
use 9|leisul (sesledq SO 843U0D UuO01308104d) B|gIISNQUIODU]
Jayoue|d ap uns1093104d UN Jl0AR 1l0p 85eneyo ap |1asedde 180

70S NA NOILD3.10dd

'91094400U] UOIYE||BISUl BUN,P NO
UOI3€|13UBA BUN p UOSIel Ud 8|90d un,p JuswauUOoII0U04sAp 8| Jed
$9Sned segewwop sap a|qesuodsal nus) sed elas su juedliqe)
97 ‘ellueded 8J10A Jojnuue 1o Jnaleipel ne sogewwop Ssep
‘s9||940d100 s8INSS8|Q S8P JOSNeD jelinod Juswnoop Jussald 9|
suep sanbipul xnad anb saJine sjuesodwod salinep uolles!|iin

JL03HHOINI NOILVTIVLSNI

"9AQOe UB uone|jeisul sun anod juswagesop ap s8ous3Ixe
XNe 1usWdWI04u0d 3|gIsNquuodul Jayoue|d sp 90eLINS dun Uns
o9oe|d 10 spald sep / [e1sepaid un Jed 8g1ioddns - aAQ|ep d3UN

‘ojueliodolne
8|god 8p uolie|eisul sun Jnod juswesesop op seouUBSIXe Xne
1usWdWIOU0D 8|qIISNquodulIByoue|d 8p adelINns aun Jns agoe|d
18 spaid / |eisepald un Jed s9iioddns - ajuelsodoiyne 9yun

NOILVTIVLSNId SNOILdO

NOILVTIVLSNI



Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

1%
"331R-MdOUddV NOILVIILNIA INNQA
JE0OUTHOM MMM //-STTIY JON3SAV N3 ALNVS V1 dN0d XNIAIINVA YFHIAV:S
1N3d IND 3INOANVO 3Ad 3FAAXONOW NA 3FJd3IN3Y
‘BI0"pIIIISoNU// STy S

J791LSNGIN0d NA NOILSNEGINOD V1 :NOILN3ILLV
‘NOILN3LLlV

‘e zopoooe ‘ayooud sn|d 8| 81jl|enb unaje||eisul,| J8ANOI]

Jnod ‘(epeue)d) 1 13M Nno (SN) I4N dienb usioiuyosl un Jed
9||e1sul 110s 8|90d 8410A aNb 1UBWISLI0) SPUBWIWIODSI BA01S SN

"1134Vdd V1 3d S3LYIANO NOILLVYHIV.d STTTIHO
S3A IV 3Ad NOLLVYINDAUID VI SIVIAVE Z3INAL1Sa0:N

‘3031d V1 SNVA ANVd3d 3S
3NN V1 IS FAL3IN3I4 3NN ZIJANO 13 3730d NA
33NN 3d SNOILLVNVINA XNV Z3TTIFA ‘LNVIN0D
3d INNVd 3d SVO N3 'LNVINOD 3d S3dNdNOI
S37 LNVAN3d SVd 3ANNOILONOd 3IN 3I730d 31

‘FYIVNNOISS3IONOD 371 D3AV LOVLNOD
Z3IN3¥d SINd « 440 » ¥NS 440/NO ¥NILOVLINOD 31
Z39V1d "LNIW3INNOILONO4SAAd NN ZANNOIdNOS
SNOA IS 3730d 37 SVd Z3IHONVYa3ia 3N

“1138VddV 130 4N0d JdIVSS3IIN
SVd L1SaANN dN3NILX3 divd NOILvSITILNA

‘NOILN3LLVY

‘3730d NA LNINFDIVHIIY NA S0
ANIAFTILANI FHON3TO3A 3S 3N N0 d3ALIAIAQ
NIdV T138vddVva 3a (W 2S‘y) sa3ld S SNIOW NV
V ITIVLSNI 3413 11040 33NN4 30 ¥N3103.1340 31

‘43ddVHI3S
3d SdIN3L 37 J¥3SSIV1 1n3d 4diLlisodsia 30
‘AsNvO 3773ND ILIOdWIN V Qd T3LNIAIOOV
JIANIONIA SVO N3 ‘NOSIVIN FJLOA 3d I9VLd
ANOVHO V J3NN4 3d ¥4N310313d NN Z3TTVLSNI

"3130d
31 3ANOYL 3S NO 3931d V1 SNVA ITTVLSNI 4L
1100 73NNOILONO4 33WN4 3@ ¥N3LO3LIA NN

‘NOILN3LLV

‘'S379N3AN S3TSNOS
SVd Z3ONIOD 37 3N 13 3II9VSSVd 3a SINOZ s31
SNVA 3NDIRELIITI NOQA0D 3T dIbNO0I SVd S3 LIV
3N "3730d 317 ¥NS NO LNVA3A ‘SNOS INOINLOITT
NOQJ0D 37 SVd ZINIWNIHOV:N "3dd31 3d 3HOI4 V1
SVd Z3dNOJ 3N 13 3Siid 3d 3dNn3lvidvav.a svd
Z3SITILNN "Z 09 ‘A 021-0LL 3d FYJIL OFAV ITVININ
3Siid 3ANN ¥NS FHONVHE F¥l3d 1104 T1F¥VddV
130 "FATIVLSNI Fdl3 1I0d dN3ILONOrsia NN

XNIY3ONVA 13
ARIdOUddVNI LNIJWIANNOILONO4 NN ¥YINJVILN3
1n3d 3730d NA N3ILIYINIQG 1lNv43ad 3T (K
N3IILIYINT » NOILOIS V1 HIOA) JAOLLIN 13
NAN3LIAYLNI LNIFJNFFIITNOFY 313 1104 3730d 3D

"1134VddV 130 3d NOILVNOVAI.A AINILSAS
37 dNS F9VAIL 30 FALSI193d 3d SVd ZITTVLSNIN

"LN3A3T 30 LNVYORIGVd 37dvd
SAIdI0AdS SLNIANIOVIIAA XNV LNIAZTIITIVLSNI

‘'NVANYNOL NN Svd
1S3:N 3D "dIv.d NOILLNGIRILSIA 3d SLINANOD s3aa v
31738 J¥L3I INO0d N3N0 Svd LS3:N 11 'FNONOLNY
39V44dNVHIO 3Aa T138VddV NN 1S3 T134VddV 13D

"JHOYUVIAI N3 1S3 71:.NDSUO0T 3730d NA SANVIOTA
$3AiN0IT S30 SNOL Z3AuVY '3730d 3D SNVA
N3ad 37 d3AIAVY NO JINNTIV dNOd SAAIVIINIS
$3dIN0IT S3d.LNV.d N0 NI4-INNTIV.d IDONISSA.d
‘ANISOYIN 3A ‘IONISS3I IdAL 3A INYIALNVI VY
37911LSNEN0D 3a ‘FONISS3A SIVIAVF Z3sITILNN

"3730d NA S3dd NO ¥NS TaVININVTANI
13/ra0 331NV NO LNIW3LIA NNONV Z3JVid AN

‘NOIO3Y FULOA SNVA NOILO3dSNI.A STON3IVIX3
S37 dNS 13 NOILVTIVLISNI1 V NOILOINLS3N
JdlNV 3ILNOL dNS SLNIWINODIISNIAd s3a 13
SINAb3d NN JINILE0 dNOd FNSINVa&INaA 3a
S$3TVvO01 S3ALROLNY XNV  SNOA-Z3ss3jyav

‘NOILVTIVLSNILA SNOILONAULSNI
S$37 Z3AINS ‘JIANIONIA SINOSIY S3T IAINAIY
dN0d "H31INS3d N3 1N3d 3IAN3ONI NN
‘LNJNILOTHHO0I FTTIVLSNI SVd LS3AN 37304 30 IS

311¥ND3S 3d SIAV

0SO0S 1X3 €222-0S2-008 :4373ddV ITALNIINTO V1V AJIAN3S 37dN0d

NOILVTIVLSNI

153

nots
SIIVLS Q2NN




Auedwo) ano01g saje1s pariun 1202 ©

FAN.LNd IONFYIATH YNOd NOILLVINYOANI 31L1L3D ZIAYISNOD :9[1d1wop np aJegiidoid

:91eQ :$99|N0OW S8.1119| US WON ousig

'sa|qeol|dde
uolle||eisul,p 18 UOI1ONJISUOD 8P S9POI SB| JUBAINS US 18 1UBDLICE) NP SUOIIONJISUI S8 UO|8S 9|[e1Sul 919 e 9I100SSE |leAeJ] anb juel us
|1eredde,| enb awuJIjuod 8f ‘snssep-10 S11109p XNeAel) s8p d|qesuodsal o9ljijenb suuosiad anb juel U3 :JUSWBABYDE,P UOl eIE|09(]

D ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... aunnou

ap UdI18J43Ua,p S90UaSIXe S8 19 98eA0118U 9 ‘QueinaJed np a9lidoidde uolyes]|iin,| ‘91LIN0YS 9IN0] US JUBWBUUOIIOUO) 9 Janbijdx3

[ [aUUOI30UO} 383 [I,Nb 38 XNEDO| JUBWIIEQ NP SBPOD XNE JUBISWI04UOD 9][BISUI 188 0O SP JNSSSIIISAE Un,Nb SNOA-Z8INSSY
D .................................................................................................................................. JUBWS}084100 GUUOIZI.OUO} 10 G.IJE‘LUIQP elgod SI enb Janl}uoo
D ............................................................................................................................... Ie“eos 10 ?SIJHOQS 1S9 u0|1‘6|I1USA ep SLUE\HS/(S el anb zele}uoo
D ..................................................................................................................................... Senb'lewnaud SBpUBUJLUOO Sep lueUJBUUOIlOUOJ Gl .,IGI}I.,IIS/\
D .............................................................. |BI"IUELU 20 ep UOIle”‘elSUI‘p SUOIlOnJlSUI SS| UOIBS SS|quSﬂqLUOO xne SlUSUJes'eg?p Sel Jew‘“}uoo
D .......................................................................................................................................... GJJOd ap SlUIO[ SSp 10 GlJOd ap 1u|o[ np ?llpllos el JeIJ—IJIeA
D .......................................................................................................................................................... sauJo1ul SGOE\)Id Sep 1u9LU90‘€|d uoq el Jele}uoo
[ UOI3E|[eISULP SUOIIONIISUI XNE JUBLUSIOUOD J9A0) ap side) NP Uolye|[eIsul,| JoWuo)

JFOIAA3S N3 3SIN

1JUB1SIXS UOIIE|I3USA 8P 8WIsAs np uolyoadsulp 83ep ‘uou IS

anbJew ‘N0 IS UON |:| Ino |:| UOIIE|11UBA 9P SWDISAS NESANOU :UOIYE|IJUBA P SWDISAS

'9||easul |1aedde,| ep Juswade|dw]

TIVAVYL NA NOILLAIYOS3A

:90U92|| BP 0JOWNN :UOIYe|[EISULP UBIOIUYDD} NP WON
:auoyda|ol ap oJownN :uolje|[eISUl,P 919190S B| 9P WON

I O O I T
:2]9POIN

:9ssalpy

:auoyda|91 ap 0IaWNN | 11U8]|0 NP WON

swdwi yed 81 1,

‘aljueles
| BJ9|nuuUe 8|0J1U0D Bp 91s!| 911990 JljdWwal 8P 19 JUedlIge) NP SUOIIONJISUI SB| UO|aS 99IAI9S US 9J119W 19 Jd|[e1sul sed au ap 1le) o7

'94N1NJ 80UBI9)8
Jnod aged 81180 zaAlasuo) ‘|1osedde 180 8|eisul Inb 8914i|enb suuosiad e| Jed JuswoleSo1ul 81jdwal 8419 110p 8]QJ3U0D Bp 81S1| 8118)

JOIAY3S N3 3SIN 3A 3TO0HLNOD 3d Al1SI1

WO0J'9A03}SSN@IDIAISSIDWO0ISND [k |lew -]

7295-10E-Ecy Ne 91Xa L

0506 @1s0d £2/2-05.-008-1
SLN3ITD ADIAH3S

MM 9SS81PE,| B 9|qIuodsip 158 [N 21jl[enb unaje|eisul un ‘aiijenb unaje|ieisul un Jed anb 9|jeIsul 8419 0P U S10q € 8]90d aJ10A

NOILLVTIVLSNIA 3T0dLNOD 3A 31SI1




Auedw o) aA01S sa1e1s paliun 1202 ©®

"UOI}EWE|024 93N0) N0 SIBISSOP SOA DOAE
nda.4 8430A ZOAIDSUOY) "9A01S SN 48Yd48yoay ‘ped! 10

W09"9N01SSN®DIIAIDSI2WI0}SND

8 SNOU-ZIALLD
v 13 auoyd! 41nod ai01g ddy,| Jns juswaenbiun a|qiuodsip

ino £295-10€-€2t ne 81xaL 1se uoneojdde e1e) ‘Iny,pinolne ssp o1Nnes3
‘no 0505 91s0d £272-0S2-008-1 uoiyeoljdde,| ze3Jeyog|pl NO  WODBAOISSITMMM
:19]9dde za||InaA ‘3udl|9 99IAI9S 3] An0d ans audl| ua 1npoJd a410A zauisiSesuo :anbaeway

"FHIVLIRIdOYdd NA TINNVIN NA NOILVSITILNA SNOILONYLSNI S37 23AV
3791LVdINOINI FYIINVIA ANN.A S108 V 3730d 3D 43S1T1LNA 3TVHAA34 NOILVLNINITOFY V1 V JAIVILNOD 1S3 I

LN3IN3ISSILIIAVY

(3ezL) sq1 gyl spiod

(ww $09) od //'€2 X (WwEG) od |12 X (Ww £8) od 8°2E Jnapuojoid X 4nagieT X JnaineH
suolsuawiq

MOSE (®yosew us Jnswn|e) SEA

MO8L (Jjsuuoiresado) suepp

sdwy 0'€ ZH 09 ‘A 02! anb1108|2 810N

sonbiJ108|3 suoljeolyioadg

'S1e1|NSaJ SUNd||1oW 9p (8% 222) 'sq1 09 o1wa €| op ay0ede)
Jnod 81si| 1ueINgJed |{d 48S1|13N "% 02 enb jueine
Jed JalieA 1nad jueJnaaed us uoeluswiiep xnel | (yiewixoidde) 'suy zg (seq sn|d 8| 88e|SaJ) UolISNqUIOD Bp sdwia|
'SI0) J8|NJQ 8p 18 jueJngJed us uoneluswIEp
|98l xney 8| Jenioeye inad 19|j8d 8P 9||lBl « AY/sqi G| (seqsnid o a5e|394) 4 J14e] 9P 9|01ISNCLIOD 3] J3|NIg

ey ney) eQ suoiyeolyoeds

%699 9P 911081148 8UN 18 6/ /2 T INLSV ©P0Yl1aW €| Uo|as 1881 UOS 8p s40| Y / 8 G| ep sa|noilted sp uoissiwg,p
XNne} un juislie e ege neyo ap jiisodsip 89 *84nay/nigq 00L 02 € 9/t 8 8p Xxnel un e .unsjeyod e| ap yinpo.d |1esedde 180 anb sijuowsp
e se|3noQ uides us [auuoisuswiIp s10q NP J8|NJg ‘Vd3,| op senbilogds resse,p sUOIIIPUOD S8P sue ‘0202 'ew G| 9| saide snpusa
sloq ne ageyneyo ap s|iesedde so| unod 0gOZ 4nod AousSy UO0I1108104d [BIUBWUOIIAUT SN €| SUBP INBNSIA US SI0Q 8P UOISSIWY,P
$8}1Wli| s8] 8108dsal 88k neyd ap [1eJedde 180 "09dM ‘OSSN S9|NUEeIS e 8|90d NP JUBLWBUUOIIOUOS 8| 18 UOIIE|[B1SUl,| 1409p [nueW 89
‘0002 229S 01N dwiou e e $91411489 18 (£102) 21-60G13 INLSY SwW.ou e| e 91411482 188 8|90d 8410/ "8|Iqow ho 8gnbiigelaid uosrew
aun suep 9|leisul 8419 Juswoless 1nad || "epeuE) Ne 19 SluN-sielq Xxne uolje|eisul sun unod sAnosdde 919 e s9|nueJs e 8]9od 8410/

NOILONAOY!LNI




€2/2-052-008 'Ud 08€.€ N1 BIngsnid Yinos “py 3Jed [erisnpu) £2g ‘Auedwio) aA01S s81els padiun 1202 ®

"'SIAVIdd SNVS NOILVOI4IdON V L3rNS 1S3 T3NNVIN 30

A0S BOSSUTUTEMGOd MMM Z31ISIA OZOZ Sean!lJed ep
‘suolrewiojulp snjd unod ‘uonronpoudes | 89p S9|qNOoJ} saline.p
no / 1o s9|elludsu0d saljewoue sep ‘4soued 8| Jenboaoud unod SUO!SS!LUIG‘p Sdw.ou Xne awJojuod 19!;”“30
aluJojled ap 1e13,| Suep NUUOD 1s8 INb ‘auog.ed ap spAxouow 8|
sudwooﬂ‘senbgfu!qo s1inpoJd sap e Jesodxs snoA 3nad 1inpoid 8) LNIININNOJMIANAA 3A

AINYO4ITVD
V1 30 S9 NOILISOdO¥d V1 dns iNawassiyaav /| [ NOLLOILOdd 3A ANIVIIIINYV JONIOV

ialnuesed
8J10A Jg|nuUuUe Jleainod 81084400U UOIIe|[BISUI UM "1JOW B| 8WW NO $8[|8410d100 S81NSs8|q sap
‘s|al1g1BW S8FEWWOP SBP Jaulellus 1nad suoi1oNJIsul Sep 108dsal-Uuou 87 *najelpel NnesAnou
©J10A J8SI[11N,P NO J3|[e1Sul P JUBAR |[SnUBW 82 8P 911|ed891Ul,| 8J1| Z8|[INBA (3AYVH NI ISIN @

"'JONVTTIAYNS SNVS LINAOYd IO ¥IASITILN SIVINVN IN "UOISI 8110A SUBP UONIE|[BISULP
SaouagIxe s9| 18 suol1ol41sad s9| ‘siwiad s8] aJyjeuuod Jnod sueidwod sep no juswileq np

XNeoo| s9|gesuodsal s8] za10e1uo0) *INdlelpe. 99 9P UOIIE||e1SUl,| 9P SJ0]| 8UN1I04 8p siwoiduwod
op slewe( zas||lIN,N "UOI1E|[eISUl P SUOIIONIISUl S| ZAAINS ‘911UNJ9S BJ4JOA UNOd "19}|NSdJ
us 1nad |jpuadUl UN ‘9[[BISUl UBWS10a.I00 sed 1sd,U Jnajelpes 99 IS 31 14NO3IS IA SIAVY W

‘@Jnaligl|n sdusislal Jnod A0S 110JpUd UN suep sSUoIldNJIISUl S83 ZBAISSUOD

"JalreA 1nad |8aJ 1inpoud 87 "Juswenblun uoIleJ1ISN|[I P SUl} SBP B JUOS [dnuew 82 8p seFew! S8| S8IN0]

aAnoidde swoy 31O\
IA3Y-00-229S-071N 91411480 19
(£102) 21-60S13 INLSV dwJou €| uo|as 91411480

1/G-024 :oJowinp o7 J9[eusis

09dM
:9|9POIA 2Q 0JoWNN

6981 alS3

0) 4N0IS

S1VIS QLN

aJre3diidosd np uonesi|ianp 19 SUOIIONJIISULP [dNUEA



Owner’s Instruction and Operation Manual

VOGELZANG

Model Number:
VG60

Report #: F20-571

Certified to ASTM E1509-12 (2017)
and Certified to ULC-S627-00-REV1
Mobile Home Approved

* All Pictures In This Manual Are For lllustrative Purposes Only. Actual Product May Vary. 853246J-0303K

Save These Instructions In A Safe Place For Future Reference.

SAFETY NOTICE: If this heater is not properly installed, a house fire may result. For
your safety, follow the installation instructions. Never use make-shift compromises
during the installation of this heater. Contact local building or fire officials about
permits, restrictions and installation requirements in your area. NEVER OPERATE THIS
PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED.

CAUTION! Please read this entire manual before you install or use your new room
heater. Failure to follow instructions may result in property damage, bodily injury, or
even death. Improper Installation Will Void Your Warranty!

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency & CALIFORNIAPROPOSITION 65WARNING:

] . . This product can expose you to chemicals

Certified to comply with 2020 particulate | |including carbon monoxide, which is known to the

. tandard State of California to cause cancer, birth defects,

emissions standards. and/or other reproductive harm. For more
information, go to www.P65warnings.ca.gov

THIS MANUAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

© 2021 United States Stove Company, 227 Industrial Park Rd., South Pittsburg, TN 37380  Ph. 800-750-2723



VOGELZANG INTRODUCTION

Your pellet stove has been approved for installation in the USA and Canada. It may also be installed in a manufactured or
mobile home. Your stove is Certified to ASTM E1509-12 (2017) and Certified. This manual describes the installation and
operation of the Vogelzang, VG60 pellet stove. This heater meets the 2020 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s crib
wood emission limits for wood-heaters sold after May 15, 2020. Under specific EPA test conditions burning Douglas Fir
dimensional lumber this heater has been shown to deliver heat at a rate of 8,476 to 20,700 Btu/hr. This heater achieved a
particulate emissions rate of 1.5 g/hr when tested to method ASTM E 2779 and 66% efficiency.

Heating Specifications

Fuel Burn Rate* (lowest setting) [ 1.5 Ibs./hr. * Pellet size may effect the actual rate of fuel feed and
Burn Time (lowest setting) 32 hrs. (approximate) | burn times. Fuel feed rates may vary by as much as 20%.
Hopper Capacity 60 Ibs. Use PFl listed fuel for best results.
Electrical Specifications
Electrical Rating 120V, 60 Hz, 3.0 Amps
Watts (operational) 180W
Watts (igniter running) 350W
Dimensions
Height X Width X Depth | 32.8" (834 mm) X 21" (534 mm) X 23.77” (604 mm)
WARNING:

IT IS AGAINST FEDERAL REGULATIONS TO OPERATE THIS WOOD HEATER IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT WITH THE
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IN THE OWNER'S MANUAL.

Note: Register your product online at For Customer Service, please call:
www.usstove.com or download the free 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5050 or;
app today. This app is available only
on the App Store for iPhone and iPad.
Search US Stove. Save your receipt with
your records for any claims.

Text to 423-301-5624 or;
Email us at:

customerservice@usstove.com
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Your Wood Stove should be installed by a qualified installer only. An NFI qualified Installer can be found at www.nficertified.

org/public/find-an-nfi-pro/

CUSTOMER SERVICE
1-800-750-2723 ext 5050

Text to 423-301-5624

Email to: Customerservice@usstove.com

COMMISSIONING CHECKLIST

This checklist is to be completed in full by the qualified person who installs this unit. Keep this page for future reference.

Failure to install and commission according to the manufacturer’s instructions and complete this checklist will invalidate

the warranty.

Please

Print

Customer Name:

| Telephone Number:

Address:

Model:

Serial Number: | | | | | | | |

Installation Company Name:

Phone Number:

Installation Technician's Name:

License Number:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Location of installed appliance:

Venting System: New Venting System |:| Yes |:| No If yes, Brand

If no, Date of inspection of existing venting system:

COMMISSIONING

Confirm Hearth Pad Installation as per Installation INSTrUCTIONS ............cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiirccce e ]
Confirm proper placement Of INTEINAI PAMTS..........oi ittt ettt ettt e ete s eneeeenaeneens [l
Check soundness of door gasket and dOOr SIS ..o [l
Confirm clearances to combustibles as per installation instructions in this manual ...................cco, ]
Check the operations Of the @Ir CONTIOIS ...........cciiiiuiiiiie ettt ]

Confirm the venting system is secure and sealed

Confirm the stove starts and operates properly

Check to ensure a CO alarm is installed as per local building codes and is functional...............c.ccooeieeiiiiiiiiieee ]

Explain the safe operation, proper fuel usage, cleaning, and routine maintenance requirements..............ccccceceevveeviennen. ]

Declaration of Completion: As the qualified person responsible for the work described above, | confirm that the appliance
as associated work has been installed as per manufacturer’s instructions and following any applicable building and

installation codes.

Signed:

Print Name:

Date:

Home Owner: RETAIN THIS INFORMATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL: 800-750-2723 EXT 5050

SAFETY NOTICE

* IF THIS STOVE IS NOT PROPERLY INSTALLED, A
HOUSE FIRE MAY RESULT. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
FIRE, FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

+ CONTACT YOUR LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIALS TO
OBTAIN A PERMIT AND INFORMATION ON ANY
ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION RESTRICTIONS OR
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS IN YOUR AREA.

« DO NOT PLACE CLOTHING OR OTHER FLAMMABLE
ITEMS ON OR NEAR THIS STOVE.

* NEVER USE GASOLINE, GASOLINE-TYPE LANTERN
FUEL, KEROSENE, CHARCOAL LIGHTER FLUID, OR
SIMILAR LIQUIDS TO START OR 'FRESHEN UP’
A FIRE IN THIS STOVE. KEEP ALL SUCH LIQUIDS
WELL AWAY FROM THE STOVE WHILE IT IS IN USE.

e THIS APPLIANCE IS A FREESTANDING HEATER.
IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY
TYPE OF DUCTING. IT IS NOT A FURNACE. DO NOT
CONNECT THIS UNIT TO ANY AIR DISTRIBUTION
DUCT OR SYSTEM. THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT
INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

* INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED BY THE
VENT MANUFACTURER.

* DONOT INSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE EXHAUST
VENTING SYSTEM OF THIS UNIT.

* YOUR STOVE REQUIRES PERIODIC MAINTENANCE
AND CLEANING (SEE "MAINTENANCE"). FAILURE
TO MAINTAIN YOUR STOVE MAY LEAD TO
IMPROPER AND/OR UNSAFE OPERATION.

* A POWER SURGE PROTECTOR IS REQUIRED. THIS
UNIT MUST BE PLUGGED INTO A 110 - 120V, 60
HZ GROUNDED ELECTRICAL OUTLET. DO NOT USE
AN ADAPTER PLUG OR SEVER THE GROUNDING
PLUG. DO NOT ROUTE THE ELECTRICAL CORD
UNDERNEATH, IN FRONT OF, OR OVER THE HEATER.
DO NOT ROUTE THE CORD IN FOOT TRAFFIC AREAS
OR PINCH THE CORD UNDER FURNITURE.

CAUTION:

BURNING FUEL CREATES CARBON MONOXIDE AND
CAN BE HAZARDOUS TO YOUR HEALTH IF NOT
PROPERLY VENTED.

ATTENTION:

A WORKING SMOKE DETECTOR MUST BE
INSTALLED IN THE SAMEROOM AS THIS PRODUCT.

* INSTALL A SMOKE DETECTOR ON EACH FLOOR OF
YOUR HOME; INCASE OF ACCIDENTAL FIRE FROM
ANY CAUSE IT CAN PROVIDE TIME FOR ESCAPE.

 THE SMOKE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED AT
LEAST 15 FEET (4,57 M) FROM THE APPLIANCE IN
ORDER TO PREVENT UNDUE TRIGGERING OF THE
DETECTOR WHEN RELOADING.

CAUTION:

* USE OF OUTSIDE AIR IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS
UNIT.

* DO NOT UNPLUG THE STOVE IF YOU SUSPECT A
MALFUNCTION. TURN THE ON/OFF SWITCH TO
"OFF’ AND CONTACT YOUR DEALER.

 THEHEATER WILL NOT OPERATE DURING A POWER
OUTAGE. IF A POWER OUTAGE DOES OCCUR,
CHECK THE HEATER FOR SMOKE SPILLAGE AND
OPEN A WINDOW IF ANY SMOKE SPILLS INTO THE
ROOM.

* NEVER BLOCK FREE AIRFLOW THROUGH THE OPEN
VENTS OF THE UNIT.

US Stove highly recommends your stove be installed by a
qualified NFI (US) or WETT (Canada) technician. To find
the nearest qualified installer, go to:

https://nficertified.org,

https://www.wettinc.ca/
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INSTALLATION OPTIONS

Freestanding Unit - supported by pedestal/legs and
placed on a non-combustible floor surface in compliance
with clearance requirements for a freestanding stove
installation.

Alcove Unit - supported by pedestal/legs and placed
on a non-combustible floor surface in compliance with
clearance requirements for an alcove installation.

IMPROPER INSTALLATION

The use of other components other than stated herein
could cause bodily harm, heater damage, and void your
warranty. The manufacturer will not be held responsible
for damage caused by the malfunction of a stove due to
improper venting or installation.

FLOOR PROTECTION

This heater must have a non-combustible floor protector
(ember protection) installed beneath it if the floor is of
combustible material. If a floor pad is used, it should
be UL listed or equal. The floor pad or non-combustible
surface should be large enough to cover at least the area
under the product and 6” (153 mm) beyond the front and
beyond each side of the fuel loading and ash removal
openings. Floor protection must extend under and 2” (51
mm) to each side of the chimney tee for an interior vertical
installation. Canadian Installations require a minimum of
18" [458 mm)] beyond the front of the unit and 8” [204 mm]
beyond each side of the unit.

— W)

A A

B
Y

USA| 6" | 153 mm
A | Side to Stove

CAN 8" | 204 mm

US.A 153 mm
B | Front to Stove

CAN | 18" | 458 mm

CLEARANCES
Your pellet stove has been tested and listed for installation
in residential, mobile home in accordance with the

5

clearances given below. For safety reasons, please
adhere to the installation clearances and restrictions. Any
reduction in clearance to combustibles may only be done
by means approved by a regulatory authority.

A==l
(L1
| feest] |

=

C | Side Wall To Unit 10" | 254 mm
D | Side Wall To Flue 3" 77 mm
E [ Back wall To Unit 2" 51T mm
F | Back wall To Flue ! 77 mm
G | Wall To Corner Of Unit 2" 51 mm
H [ Ceiling Height To Floor 60" | 1524 mm
J | Ceiling Height To Unit 27" | 686 mm

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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OUTSIDE AIR SUPPLY (OPTIONAL, UNLESS INSTALLING

IN A MOBILE HOME)

Depending on your location and home construction,

outside air may be necessary for optimal performance.

Your stove is approved to be installed with an outside air

intake (69FAK) which is necessary for a mobile home.
You can purchase the 69FAK through your heater dealer.
Installation instructions are supplied with the air intake kit.

ATTENTION:

DO NOT VENT UNDER ANY PORCH, DECK, AWNING,
OR IN ANY SEMI ENCLOSED OR ROOFED AREA. DOING
SO MAY RESULT IN UNPREDICTABLE AIRFLOW AT THE
VENT CAP UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS AND CAN
AFFECT THE PERFORMANCE OF YOUR STOVE, AS

WELL AS, OTHER UNFORESEEABLE ISSUES.

SECURING APPLIANCE TO THE FLOOR

Use the designated holes to secure the unit to the floor.

=2 LOCATED AT THE
EAR OF THE UNIT

HEARTH PAD

/
‘ ‘

GROUND WIRE, DIRECTLY
STEEL FRAME TO METAL CHASSIS

WARNING! DO NOT INSTALL IN SLEEPING ROOM.

CAUTION! THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
MOBILE HOME FLOOR, WALL, AND CEILING/ROOF
MUST BE MAINTAINED.

WHEN INSTALLED IN A MOBILE HOME, THE STOVE
MUST BE GROUNDED DIRECTLY TO THE STEEL

CHASSIS AND BOLTED TO THE FLOOR.

In addition to the previously detailed installation
requirements, mobile home installations must meet the
following requirements:

+ This stove must be securely fastened to the floor of

the mobile home using two 1/4” lag bolts that are long
enough to go through both a hearth pad, if used, and the
floor of the home.

+ The heater must be electrically grounded to the steel

chassis of the mobile home with 8 GA copper wire using
a serrated or star washer to penetrate paint or protective
coating to ensure grounding.

* Vent must be 3 or 4-inch “PL” Vent and must extend a

minimum or 36" (914 mm) above the roof line of the
mobile home and must be installed using a certified
ceiling fire stop and rain cap.

+ When moving your mobile home, all exterior venting must

be removed while the mobile home is being relocated.
After relocation, all venting must be reinstalled and
securely fastened.

+ QOutside Air is mandatory for mobile home installation.

See Outside Air Supply section and your dealer for
purchasing.

+ Check with your local building officials as other codes

may apply.

VENTING REQUIREMENTS

WARNING:

* INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED BY THE
VENT MANUFACTURER.

* DO NOT CONNECT THE PELLET VENT TO A VENT
SERVING ANY OTHER APPLIANCE OR STOVE.

* DONOTINSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE EXHAUST
VENTING SYSTEM OF THIS UNIT.

The following installation guidelines must be followed
to ensure conformity with both the safety listing of this

stove and to local building codes. Do not use makeshift
methods or compromise in the installation.

IMPORTANT:

THIS UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH A NEGATIVE DRAFT

SYSTEM THAT PULLS AIR THROUGH THE BURN POT

AND PUSHES THE EXHAUST OUT OF THE DWELLING.

IF THIS UNIT IS CONNECTED TO A FLUE SYSTEM

OTHER THAN THE WAY EXPLAINED IN THIS MANUAL,
IT WILL NOT FUNCTION PROPERLY.

MAXIMUM VENTING DISTANCE

Installation MUST include at least 3-feet of vertical pipe

outside the home. This will create some natural draft to
reduce the possibility of smoke or odor during appliance
shutdown and keep exhaust from causing a nuisance or
hazard by exposing people or shrubs to high temperatures.
The maximum recommend vertical venting height is 12-
feet for 3-inch type “PL” vent. Total length of horizontal vent
must not exceed 4-feet. This could cause back pressure.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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Use no more than 180 degrees of elbows (two 90-degree
elbows, or two 45-degree and one 90-degree elbow, etc.)
to maintain adequate draft.

IMPORTANCE OF PROPER DRAFT

Draft is the force which moves air from the appliance up
through the chimney. The amount of draft in your chimney
depends on the length of the chimney, local geography,
nearby obstructions and other factors. Too much draft
may cause excessive temperatures in the appliance.
Inadequate draft may cause backpuffing into the room and
‘plugging’ of the chimney. Inadequate draft will cause the
appliance to leak smoke into the room through appliance
and chimney connector joints. An uncontrollable burn or
excessive temperature indicates excessive draft. Take into
account the chimney’s location to ensure it is not too close
to neighbours or in a valley which may cause unhealthy or
nuisance conditions.

PELLET VENT TYPE

A certified 3-inch or 4-inch type “PL” pellet vent exhaust
system must be used for installation and attached to the
pipe connector provided on the back of the stove (use a
3-inch to 4-inch adapter for 4-inch pipe). The connection
at the back of the stove must be sealed using Hi-Temp
RTV. Use a 4-inch vent if the vent height is over 12-feet or
if the installation is over 2,500 feet above sea level. We
recommend the use of Simpson Dura-Vent® or Metal-
Fab® pipe (if you use other pipes, consult your local
building codes and/or building inspectors). Do not use
Type-B Gas Vent pipe or galvanized pipe with this unit. The
pellet vent pipe is designed to disassemble for cleaning
and should be checked several times during the burning
season. The pellet vent pipe is not furnished with the unit
and must be purchased separately.

PELLET VENT INSTALLATION

The installation must include a clean-out tee to enable
collection of fly ash and to permit periodic cleaning of the
exhaust system. 90-degree elbows accumulate fly ash
and soot thereby reducing exhaust flow and performance
of the stove. Each elbow or tee reduces draft potential by
30% to 50%. All joints in the vent system must be fastened
by at least 3 screws, and all joints must be sealed with Hi-
Temp RTV silicone sealant to be airtight. The area where
the vent pipe penetrates to the exterior of the home must
be sealed with silicone or other means to maintain the
vapor barrier between the exterior and the interior of the
home. Vent surfaces can get hot enough to cause burns if
touched by children. Noncombustible shielding or guards
may be required.

PELLET VENT TERMINATION

Do not terminate the vent in an enclosed or semi-enclosed
area, such as; carport, garage, attic, crawl space, under a
sun deck or porch, narrow walkway, or any other location
that can build up a concentration of fumes. Termination in
one of these areas can also lead to unpredictable pressure
situations with the appliance, and could result in improper
performance and/or malfunction. The termination
must exhaust above the outside air inlet elevation. The
termination must not be located where it will become
plugged by snow or other materials. Do not terminate the
venting into an existing steel or masonry chimney.

VENT TERMINATION CLEARANCES

2-10-3 Rule

2 FT Min.

A. Minimum 4-foot (1.22m) clearance below or beside
any door or window that opens.

B. Minimum 1-foot (0.3m) clearance above any door or
window that opens.

C. Minimum 3-foot (0.91m) clearance from any adjacent
building.

D. Minimum 7-foot (2.13m) clearance from any grade
when adjacent to public walkways.

E. Minimum 2-foot (0.61m) clearance above any grass,
plants, or other combustible materials.

F.  Minimum 3-foot (0.91m) clearance from an forced air
intake of any appliance.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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G. Minimum 2-foot (0.61m) clearance below eves or
overhang.

H. Minimum 1-foot (0.3m) clearance horizontally from
combustible wall.

I.  Must be a minimum of 3 foot (0.91m) above the roof
and 2 foot (0.61m) above the highest point or the roof
within 10 feet (3.05m).

Determining where to install your new pellet stove heater.
To get the most efficient use of re-circulated heat, you
should consider a room that is centrally located within
your home. Choose a room that is large and open. It is
Extremely Important to maintain proper clearances from
any combustible surfaces or materials in the room where
your heater will be located. You can find proper clearance
measurements in this manual and on the rating label of
your pellet stove. The pellet stove can be vented through an
exterior wall or into an existing masonry or metal chimney
if “PL” vent pipe is used throughout existing chimney.
Venting can pass through the ceiling and roof if approved
pipe is used. Where passage through a wall, or partition of
combustible construction is desired, the installation must
conform to CAN/CSA-B365.

WARNING:

« DO NOT OBTAIN COMBUSTION AIR FROM THE
ATTIC, GARAGE OR ANY OTHER UNVENTILATED
AREA. YOU MAY OBTAIN COMBUSTION AIR FROM
A VENTILATED CRAWL SPACE.

e DO NOTINSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE EXHAUST
VENTING SYSTEM OF THIS UNIT.

* DO NOT CONNECT THIS UNIT TO A CHIMNEY
FLUE SERVING ANOTHER HEATER, FURNACE OR
APPLIANCE.

* INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED BY THE
VENT MANUFACTURER.

* ONLY USE APPROVED MATERIAL FOR
INSTALLATION, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT
IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, BODILY INJURY, OR EVEN
DEATH.

This applianceis certified for use with listed 3 inch or 4 inch
“PL” pellet venting products. The use of other components
other than stated herein could cause bodily harm, heater
damage, and void your warranty.

HORIZONTALEXHAUSTVENTINSTALLATION
1. Locate your pellet stove in a location which meets the
requirements of this manual, but in an area where it
does not interfere with the house framing, wiring, etc.

2. Install a non-combustible hearth pad underneath the

pellet stove. This pad should extend at least 6" (152
mm) in front of the unit.

3. Place the pellet stove approximately 15" (381 mm)
away from the interior wall.

4. Locate the center of the exhaust pipe of your unit. This
point should then be extended to the interior wall of
your house. Once you have located the center point,
on the interior wall, cut a 7” (175 mm) diameter hole
through the wall.

5. The next step is to install the wall thimble, refer to the
instructions which come with the wall thimble for this
step.

6. Install the appropriate length of exhaust vent pipe
into the wall thimble. See steps 11 and 12 when
determining the correct length of exhaust vent to use.

7. Outside Fresh Air is Mandatory when
installing this pellet stove room heater in
airtight homes and mobile homes. Be sure
that the outside air vent has an approved
cap on it to prevent rodents from entering.
Be sure to install in location that won't
become blocked with snow, etc.

8. Connect the exhaust vent pipe to the exhaust outlet of
your pellet stove.

9. Secure all vent joint connections with 3 screws.
Seal the exhaust vent joint connections with high
temperature silicone sealant.

10. Push the unit straight back to the interior wall,
being sure to maintain the minimum clearances to
combustibles 2" (51 mm) to the back of the unit. Seal
the annular space of the wall thimble and around the
vent pipe with high temperature silicone sealant.

11. The exhaust vent pipe must extend at least 12" (300
mm) out past the exterior wall. Seal the annular space
of the wall thimble and around the vent pipe with high
temperature silicone sealant.

12. Install an approved horizontal termination cap or if
necessary install a 90° elbow and appropriate length
of vertical venting. An approved vertical vent cap is
recommended.

THROUGH THE WALL [INSTALLATION
(RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION)

Canadian installations must conform to CAN/CSA-B365.
To vent the unit through the wall, connect the pipe adapter
to the exhaust motor adapter. If the exhaust adapter
is at least 18” (457 mm) above ground level, a straight
section of pellet vent pipe can be used through the wall.
Your heater dealer should be able to provide you with a

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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kit that will handle most of this installation, which will
include a wall thimble that will allow the proper clearance
through a combustible wall. Once outside the structure,
a 3" (76 mm) clearance should be maintained from the
outside wall and a clean out tee should be placed on the
pipe with a 90-degree turn away from the house. At this
point, a 3ft (0.91m) (minimum) section of pipe should be
added with a horizontal cap, which would complete the
installation. A support bracket should be placed just below
the termination cap or one every 4ft (1.22m) to make the
system more stable. If you live in an area that has heavy
snowfall, it is recommended that the installation be taller
than 3ft (0.91m) to get above the snowdrift line. This same
installation can be used if your heater is below ground level
by simply adding the clean-out section and vertical pipe
inside until ground level is reached. With this installation
you have to be aware of the snowdrift line, dead grass, and
leaves. We recommend a 3ft (0.917m) minimum vertical
rise on the inside or outside of the house. The “through
the wall” installation is the least expensive and simplest
installation. Never terminate the end vent under a deck, in
an alcove, under a window, or between two windows. We
recommend Simpson Dura-Vent® or Metal-Fab® kits.

90° ELBOW

/ _—— TERMINATION CAP
TYPICAL THROUGH THE Cr[i
WALL INSTALLATION

]/ SUPPORT BRACKET

3-0" (MIN)
VERTICAL PIPE

EXHAUST MOTOR

/ ADAPTER

4 — PIPE ADAPTER

.. / /WALL THIMBLE

= ‘\s TEE
CLEAN-OUT COVER

(o

V NON-COMBUSTABLE
FLOOR PAD

THROUGH THE ROOF/CEILING

INSTALLATION

+ When venting the heater through the ceiling, the pipe
is connected the same as through the wall, except the
clean-out tee is always on the inside of the house, and
a 3" (76 mm) adapter is added before the clean-out tee.

* You must use the proper ceiling support flanges and
roof flashing (supplied by the pipe manufacturer; follow
the pipe manufacturer’'s directions). It is important to
note that if your vertical run of pipe is more than 12ft
(3.7m), the pellet vent pipe size should be increased to
4” (102 mm) in diameter.

« Do not exceed more than 4ft (1.22m) of pipe on a
horizontal run and use as few elbows as possible. If an
offset is required, it is better to install 45-degree elbows
rather than 90-degree elbows.
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED

HOW YOUR STOVE WORKS
4 Digit Display
I _ _ |
(] [} Display Selection
Indicators
Up/Down
Buttons: ‘ ‘
Heat Range Range || Fan'
Room Fan $ ¥ Auto Mode
Draft Fan Indicator
oufforfz 4
Delay
On Indicator Auger Delay
& Butt i
utton OCndicator Indicator & Button
& Button

Your pellet stove utilizes a inclined auger fuel feed
system that is operated by a microprocessor controlled
digital circuit board. The digital circuit board allows the
inclined auger fuel feed system to run in a timer-based,
non-continuous cycle; this cycling allows the auger to
run for a predetermined period of seconds. The auger
pushes pellets up a chute located at the front/bottom of
the hopper which in turn falls through another chute into
the burnpot. Your stove is equipped with an automatic
ignition system that should ignite the fuel within 5-10
minutes from pressing the ON button. As pellets enter the
burn pot and ignite, outside air is drawn across the fuel
and heated during the combustion process which is then
pulled through the heat exchanger by the exhaust motor
or draft fan. As the stove heats up, room air is circulated
around the heat exchanger by means of a room air blower,
distributing warm air into the room.

The amount of heat produced by the stove is proportional
to the rate of the fuel that is burned, and this rate is
controlled by the “HEAT RANGE” setting. In order to
maintain combustion of the fuel at a desired rate, the air
provided to the burn chamber by the exhaust or draft fan
must be maintained precisely. Too little air will result in a
flame that is non-energetic or lazy. If the fuel continues
to flow with too little air for long enough, the burn pot
will fill with too much fuel and the fire will smother out.
To much air will result in a flame that is overactive or
aggressive. The flame in this situation is typically very blue
at the bottom and resembles a blow torch. If this situation
continues, the fuel in the burn pot will be consumed and

the fire will go out. Matching the amount of air required for
proper combustion to the fuel rate is the primary objective
in effectively burning pellets of various brands and
qualities in your stove. The air to fuel ratio can be adjusted
to allow almost any fuel quality to burn effectively by
following the procedures detailed in the remainder of this
manual. Because a forced draft pressure is required for
the combustion process inside your stove, it is extremely
important that the exhaust system be properly installed
and maintained. And, that when operating your stove, you
make sure that the viewing door is properly sealed.

PANEL/REMOTE CONTROLS

The operation of this appliance can be controlled from
the panel located on the side of the stove and/or by the
remote control. The control functions are as follows:

A. On/Off Switch (“Power” Button)

+ When pushed, the stove will automatically ignite. No
other fire starter is necessary. The igniter will stay on
for at least 10 and up to 12 minutes, depending on
when Proof of Fire is reached. The fire should start in
approximately 5 minutes.

+ After pushing “POWER”, the auger motor is on for 3.5
minutes, off for 1 minute. During the remainder of the
start-up period, the auger motor operates on the heat
range “1” setting.

+ During startup the heat level advance (Up and Down keys)
will change the heat range indicator level accordingly,
but there is no change in the stoves operating conditions
until start-up is completed.

+ During start-up ignition must occur within 12 minutes or
the stove will error out and show E3.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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« During the start-up phase, the Mode key does not
function.

B. Heat Range Arrow Buttons

« These buttons when pushed will set the pellet feed
rate, hence the heat output or heat range of your stove.
When using the hand-held remote this function can be
performed with the “Up/Down” buttons.

+ The levels of heat output will incrementally change on
the bar graph starting from heat range “1” to heat range
wgy

CONTROL PANEL OVERVIEW

Turning the heater ON/OFF, as well as adjustments for
the fuel feed rate and room fan speed are performed by
pressing the appropriate button(s) on the control panel
which is located on the lower left-hand side of your heater.

- ON/OFF

Pressing the “ON” button on the control panel will begin
the start-up sequence for the heater. Fuel will begin to
feed through the auger feed system then ignite after
approximately 5 minutes.

Pressing the “OFF” button on the control panel will cause
the heater to enter its shut-down sequence. The fuel feed
system will stop pulling fuel from the hopper and, once the
fire goes out and the heater cools down, the fans will stop
running.

+ HEAT RANGE

Pressing the “Heat Range” arrows, up or down, will adjust
the amount of fuel being delivered to the burnpot.

- DRAFT FAN

The draft fan (exhaust) will come on as soon as the “ON”
button is pressed. The fan will automatically adjust its
speed in accordance to the heat range setting. However,
this speed can be manually operated by pressing the

11

“Draft Fan” arrows up or down. “Draft Fan” when pressed,
the display will show “Df-A”, which is automatic. Press the
arrows again to adjust fan speed. When the heater is in
the manual mode, the optional thermostat will not properly
control the unit. When adjusting the Draft Fan setting, try
only 1 setting above or below the heat setting. It is better
to leave the stove in the automatic mode.

- ROOM FAN

The room fan will come on once the unit has reached
operating temperature. By pressing the “Room Fan”
buttons, the display will show “Rf-A” which is automatic
or “Rf-1" through “Rf-9” for manual settings. In auto mode,
the room fan's speed will automatically be adjusted in
accordance with the heat range setting. By pressing the
“Room Fan” up arrow, you can adjust the fan speed setting
up to “Rf-9”. The room fan must operate at a level greater
than or equal to the heat range setting.

+ AUX - USED TO RETURN THE STOVE TO THE
FACTORY SETTINGS

Toreturnthe stove toit’s original factory settings, press and
hold the AUX UP and AUX DOWN buttons simultaneously
for 3 seconds.

+ AUGER DELAY

The “Auger Delay” button can be used to pause rotation
of the Auger for approximately 1 minute. This can be
cancelled by pressing the “ON" button. The “Auger Delay”
is normally used only during the start up cycle to slow the
fuel delivery down during the initial ignition.

- MODE
The “Mode” button is not used on this model.

During normal operation, the unit is constantly monitored
for problems. In the event of an error condition, the unit
will stop and an error will be displayed. See the list of error
codes found at the end of this manual.
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VOGELZANG OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

THERMOSTAT HOOK-UP

The Jumper Must
Be Removed First

1. Put female terminals on the lead wires to
your low voltage thermostat.

2. Plug one thermostat lead onto each of the
terminal posts on the circuit board.

IMPORTANT NOTE: The purpose of the T’Stat is
to make the stove cycle between the
preselected desired heat range setting (”1” to
“5”) and the minimum heat range setting of “1”.
The T'Stat will not turn the stove on and off.

When the desired room temperature has been
reached and the T’Stat no longer requires heat
it will reduce to a minimum heat range setting of
“1”. The unit will not turn completely off. Once
the room temperature has dropped and the
T’Stat requires more heat, the unit will begin to
feed pellets at the preselected heat setting
ranging from “1” to “5”.

Use 18 gauge, 2
conductor wire

12
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

VOGELZANG

WARNING:

DO NOT USE CHEMICALS OR FLUIDS TO START
THE FIRE - NEVER USE GASOLINE, GASOLINE-
TYPE LANTERN FUEL, KEROSENE, CHARCOAL
LIGHTER FLUID, OR SIMILAR LIQUIDS TO START
OR “FRESHEN UP” A FIRE IN THIS STOVE. KEEP
ALL SUCH LIQUIDS WELL AWAY FROM THE STOVE
WHILE IT IS IN USE.

e HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. KEEP CHILDREN,

CLOTHING AND FURNITURE AWAY. CONTACT MAY
CAUSE SKIN BURNS.

This heater is designed to burn only PFI Premium grade
pellets. DO NOT BURN:

1. Garbage;

2. Lawn clippings or yard waste;

3. Materials containing rubber, including tires;

4. Materials containing plastic;

5. Waste petroleum products, paints or paint thinners, or

asphalt products;

Materials containing asbestos;
Construction or demolition debris;
Railroad ties or pressure-treated wood;

Manure or animal remains;

= v © N o

0. Salt water driftwood or other previously salt water
saturated materials;

11. Unseasoned wood; or

12. Paper products, cardboard, plywood, or particleboard.
The prohibition against burning these materials does
not prohibit the use of fire starters made from paper,
cardboard, saw dust, wax and similar substances
for the purpose of starting a fire in an affected wood
heater.

Burning these materials may result in release of toxic
fumes or render the heater ineffective and cause smoke.

PROPER FUEL

ATTENTION:

THIS APPLIANCE IS DESIGNED FOR THE USE OF

PELLETIZED FUEL THAT MEET OR EXCEED THE

STANDARD SET BY THE PELLET FUEL INSTITUTE
(PFI).

Your pellet stove is designed to burn premium hardwood
pellets that comply with the Pellet Fuels Institute (PFI)
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standard (minimum of 40 Ibs density per cubic ft, 1/4” to
5/16" diameter, length no greater than 1.5”, not less than
8,200 BTU/Ib, moisture under 8% by weight, ash under 1%
by weight, and salt under 300 parts per million). Pellets
that are soft, contain excessive amounts of loose sawdust,
have been, or are wet, will result in reduced performance.
Store your pellets in a dry place. DO NOT store the fuel
within the installation clearances of the unit or within the
space required for refuelling and ash removal. Doing so
could result in a house fire. Do not over fire or use volatile
fuels or combustibles, doing so may cause a personal and
property damage hazards.

THIS STOVE IS APPROVED FOR BURNING PELLETIZED
WOOD FUEL ONLY ! Factory-approved pellets are those
1/4” or 5/16" in diameter and not over 1” long. Longer or
thicker pellets sometimes bridge the auger flights, which
prevents proper pellet feed. Burning wood in forms other
than pellets is not permitted. It will violate the building
codes for which the stove has been approved and will void
all warranties. The design incorporates automatic feed of
the pellet fuel into the fire at a carefully prescribed rate. Any
additional fuel introduced by hand will not increase heat
output but may seriously impair the stoves performance
by generating considerable smoke. Do not burn wet
pellets. The stove's performance depends heavily on the
quality of your pellet fuel. Avoid pellet brands that display
these characteristics:

+ Excess Fines — “Fines” is a term describing crushed
pellets or loose material that looks like sawdust or sand.
Pellets can be screened before being placed in hopper
to remove most fines.

+ Binders — Some pellets are produced with materials to
hold the together, or “bind” them.

+ High ash content — Poor quality pellets will often create
smoke and dirty glass. They will create a need for more
frequent maintenance. You will have to empty the burn
pot plus vacuum the entire system more often. Poor
quality pellets could damage the auger. We cannot
accept responsibility for damage due to poor quality
pellet.

CAUTION:
* KEEP FOREIGN OBJECTS OUT OF THE HOPPER.

e THE MOVING PARTS OF THIS STOVE ARE
PROPELLED BY HIGH TORQUE ELECTRIC MOTORS.
KEEP ALL BODY PARTS AWAY FROM THE
AUGER WHILE THE STOVE IS PLUGGED INTO AN
ELECTRICAL OUTLET. THESE MOVING PARTS MAY
BEGIN TO MOVE AT ANY TIME WHILE THE STOVE
IS PLUGGED IN.
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VOGELZANG

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

PRE-START-UP CHECK

Remove burn pot, making sure it is clean and none of the
air holes are plugged. Clean the firebox, and then reinstall
burn pot. Clean door glass if necessary (a dry cloth or
paper towel is usually sufficient). Never use abrasive
cleaners on the glass or door. Check fuel in the hopper,
and refill if necessary.

BUILDING A FIRE

Never use a grate or other means of supporting the fuel.
Use only the burn pot supplied with this heater. Hopper lid
must be closed in order for the unit to feed pellets. During
the start-up period:

+ Make sure the burn pot is free of pellets.

+ DO NOT open the viewing door.

+ The damper may need to be closed during startup.
+ DO NOT add pellets to the burn pot by hand.

NOTE: During the first few fires, your stove will emit an odor
as the high-temperature paint cures or becomes seasoned
to the metal. Maintaining smaller fires will minimize this.
Avoid placing items on the stovetop during this period
because the paint could be affected. Attempts to achieve
heat output rates that exceed heater design specifications
can result in permanent damage to the heater.

OPTIMAL OPERATION

This pellet stove has been certified by the US EPA to
meet strict 2020 guidelines. To Insure this unit produces
the optimal minimal emissions, it is critical to follow the
following guidelines. To achieve a “high burn” your stove
should be set on setting 5. To achieve a “medium burn”
your stove should be set on setting 1. To achieve a “low
burn” your stove should be set on setting 1.

NOTE:It is possible you may want to use setting 2 for your
medium setting. During EPA testing, it was determined
setting 1 achieved a medium burn rate under laboratory
conditions. Settings 3 & 4 will give you a higher heat output
above medium. If the door is opened while the stove is in
operation it must be closed within 30 seconds or the stove
will shut down. If the stove shuts down push the “On/Off"
button to re-start your stove. The stove will have to fully
shut down and turn off before you will be able to restart
the stove.

IGNITOR

1. Fill hopper and clean burn pot.

2. Press the “On/Off” button. Make sure the green light
comes on.

3. Adjust the feed rate to the desired setting by pressing
the “Heat Level Advance” button.

If the fire doesn’t start in 12 minutes, press “On/0ff”, wait
a few minutes, clear the burn pot, and start the procedure
again.

OPENING DOOR

CAUTION:

* DO NOT OPERATE YOUR STOVE WITH THE VIEWING
DOOR OPEN. THE AUGER WILL NOT FEED PELLETS
UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES AND A SAFETY
CONCERN MAY ARISE FROM SPARKS OR FUMES
ENTERING THE ROOM.

* THE DOOR MUST BE CLOSED AND SEALED DURING
OPERATION.

If the door is opened while the stove is in operation it must
be closed within 30 seconds or the stove will shut down. If
the stove shuts down push the “On/Off" button to re-start
your stove. The stove will have to fully shut down and turn
off before you will be able to restart the stove.

ROOM AIR FAN

When starting your stove the Room Air Fan will not come
on until the stove’s heat exchanger warms up. This usually
takes about 10 minutes from start-up.

IF STOVE RUNS OUT OF PELLETS

The fire goes out and the auger motor and blowers will run
until the stove cools. This will take 30 minutes or longer
depending on the heat remaining in the appliance. After
the stove components stop running all lights on the display
will go out and the two digit display will begin flashing “E3”

REFUELLING

WARNING:

* KEEP HOPPER LID CLOSED AT ALL TIMES EXCEPT
WHEN REFILLING.

* DO NOT OVERFILL HOPPER.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

VOGELZANG

CAUTION:

« THE HOPPER AND STOVE TOP WILL BE HOT
DURING OPERATION; THEREFORE, YOU SHOULD
ALWAYS USE SOME TYPE OF HAND PROTECTION
WHEN REFUELING YOUR STOVE.

* DONOTTOUCH THE HOT SURFACES OF THE STOVE.
EDUCATE ALL CHILDREN ON THE DANGERS OF A
HIGH-TEMPERATURE STOVE. YOUNG CHILDREN
SHOULD BE SUPERVISED WHEN THEY ARE IN THE
SAME ROOM AS THE STOVE.

* NEVER PLACE YOUR HAND NEAR THE AUGER
WHILE THE STOVE IS IN OPERATION.

* WE RECOMMEND THAT YOU NOT LET THE HOPPER
DROP BELOW 1/4 FULL.

TAMPER WARNING

This wood heater has a manufacturer-set minimum low
burn rate that must not be altered. It is against federal
regulations to alter this setting or otherwise operate this
wood heater in a manner inconsistent with operating
instructions in this manual.

SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

WARNING:

NEVER SHUT DOWN THIS UNIT BY UNPLUGGING IT
FROM THE POWER SOURCE.

Turning your stove off is a matter of pressing the “POWER”
button on the display board. The green light will turn back
to red when the “POWER" button is pushed. The auger
motor will stop, and the blowers will continue to operate
until the internal firebox temperatures have fallen to a
preset level.

1. Your stove is equipped with a high temperature
thermodisc. This unit has a manual reset thermodisc.
This safety switch has two functions.

A. To recognize an overheat situation in the stove and
shut down the fuel feed or auger system.

B. In case of a malfunctioning convection blower, the
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high-temperature thermodisc will automatically shut
down the auger, preventing the stove from overheating.

NOTE: On some units, once tripped, like a circuit breaker,
the reset button will have to be pushed before restarting
your stove. On other units the thermodisc has no reset
button and will reset itself once the stove has cooled. The
manufacturer recommends that you call your dealer if this
occurs as this may indicate a more serious problem. A
service call may be required.

2. If the combustion blower fails, an air pressure switch
will automatically shut down the auger.

NOTE: Opening the stove door for more than 30 seconds
during operation will cause enough pressure change to
activate the air switch, shutting the fuel feed off. The stove
will shut down and show “E2” on the two digit display. The
stove has to fully shut down before restarting.

INTERIOR CHAMBERS
« Burn Pot - Periodically remove and clean the burn pot
and the area inside the burn pot housing. In particular,
it is advisable to clean out the holes in the burn pot to
remove any build up that may prevent air from moving
through the burn pot freely.

Over time ash or dust may accumulate on the blades of the
circulation & exhaust fans. The fans should be inspected,
periodically, and if any accumulation is present vacuumed
clean as the ash or dust can impede the fans performance.
It is also possible that creosote may accumulate in the
exhaust fan therefore, this must be brushed clean. The
exhaust fan can be found behind the left side panel (facing
the front of the heater), the circulation fan can be found
behind the right side panel. To access the igniter, remove
the air inlet tube and cover (2 screws). The auger motor is
located in the center rear of the unit. Note: When cleaning,
take care not to damage the fan blades.

If a vacuum is used to clean your stove, we suggest
using the AV15E AshVac vacuum. The AV15E AshVac is
designed for ash removal. Some regular vacuum cleaner
(i.e. shop vacs) may leak ash into the room.

DO NOT VACUUM HOT ASH.

© 2021 United States Stove Company



VOGELZANG

MAINTENANCE

NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED

CAUTION:

* FAILURE TO CLEAN AND MAINTAIN THIS UNIT AS
INDICATED CAN RESULT IN POOR PERFORMANCE,
SAFETY HAZARDS, FIRE, AND EVEN DEATH.

* NEVER PERFORM ANY INSPECTIONS, CLEANING,
OR MAINTENANCE ON A HOT STOVE.

* DISCONNECT THE POWER CORD BEFORE
PERFORMING ANY MAINTENANCE! NOTE:
TURNING THE ON/OFF SWITCH TO "OFF” DOES NOT
DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS OF THE STOVE.

* DO NOT OPERATE STOVE WITH BROKEN GLASS,
LEAKAGE OF FLUE GAS MAY RESULT.

 ATTEMPTS TO ACHIEVE HEAT OUTPUT RATES
THAT EXCEED HEATER DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS
CAN RESULT IN PERMANENT DAMAGE TO THE
HEATER.

vent from the stove.

FLY ASH

This accumulates in the horizontal portion of an exhaust
run. Though non-combustible, it may impede the normal
exhaust flow. It should therefore be periodically removed.

ASH REMOVAL & DISPOSAL

CAUTION:

ALLOW THE STOVE TO COOL BEFORE PERFORMING
ANY MAINTENANCE OR CLEANING. ASHES MUST BE
DISPOSED IN A METAL CONTAINER WITH A TIGHT
FITTING LID. THE CLOSED CONTAINER OF ASHES
SHOULD BE PLACED ON A NON-COMBUSTIBLE
SURFACE OR ON THE GROUND, WELL AWAY FROM
ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, PENDING FINAL
DISPOSAL.

CREOSOTE FORMATION,
REMOVAL

INSPECTION, &

CAUTION:

THE EXHAUST SYSTEM SHOULD BE CHECKED
MONTHLY DURING THE BURNING SEASON FOR ANY
BUILD-UP OF SOOT OR CREOSOTE.

When any wood is burned slowly, it produces tar and other
organic vapors, which combine with expelled moisture
to form creosote. The creosote vapors condense in the
relatively cool chimney flue or a newly started fire or
from a slow-burning fire. As a result, creosote residue
accumulates on the flue lining. When ignited, this creosote
makes an extremely hot fire, which may damage the
chimney or even destroy the house. Despite their high
efficiency, pellet stoves can accumulate creosote under
certain conditions. The chimney connector and chimney
should be inspected by a qualified person annually or per
ton of pellets to determine if a creosote or fly ash build-up
has occurred. If creosote has accumulated, it should be
removed to reduce the risk of a chimney fire. Inspect the
system at the stove connection and at the chimney top.
Cooler surfaces tend to build creosote deposits quicker, so
it is important to check the chimney from the top as well as
from the bottom. The creosote should be removed with a
brush specifically designed for the type of chimney in use.
A qualified chimney sweep can perform this service. It is
also recommended that before each heating season the
entire system be professionally inspected, cleaned and, if
necessary, repaired. To clean the chimney, disconnect the

Remove the ashes periodically to avoid unnecessary ash
build up. Remove ashes when unit has cooled. Ashes
should be placed in a metal container with a tight fitting
lid. The closed container of ashes should be placed
on a noncombustible floor or on the ground, well away
from all combustible materials, pending final disposal. If
the ashes are disposed of by burial in soil or otherwise
locally dispersed, they should be retained in the closed
container until all embers have been thoroughly cooled.
The container shall not be used for other trash or waste
disposal. If combined with combustible substances, ashes
and embers may ignite.

SMOKE & CO MONITORS

Burning wood naturally produces smoke and carbon
monoxide(CO) emissions. CO is a poisonous gas
when exposed to elevated concentrations for extended
periods of time. While the modern combustion systems
in heaters drastically reduce the amount of CO emitted
out the chimney, exposure to the gases in closed or
confined areas can be dangerous. Make sure you stove
gaskets and chimney joints are in good working order
and sealing properly to ensure unintended exposure. It is
recommended that you use both smoke and CO monitors
in areas having the potential to generate CO.

CHECK & CLEAN THE HOPPER

Check the hopper periodically to determine if there is any
sawdust (fines) that is building up in the feed system or
pellets that are sticking to the hopper surface. Clean as
needed.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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MAINTENANCE

VOGELZANG

DOOR & GLASS GASKETS

Inspect the main door and glass window gaskets
periodically. The main door may need to be removed to
have frayed, broken, or compacted gaskets replaced
by your authorized dealer. This unit’s door uses a 3/4"
diameter rope gasket.

BLOWER MOTORS

Clean the air holes on the motors of both the exhaust and
distribution blowers annually. Remove the exhaust blower
from the exhaust duct and clean out the internal fan blades
as part of your fall start-up. If you have indoor pets your
power motors should be inspected monthly to make sure
they are free of animal hair build up. Animal hair build up
in blowers can result in poor performance or unforeseen
safety hazards.

PAINTED SURFACES

Painted surfaces may be wiped down with a damp cloth. If
scratches appear, or you wish to renew your paint, contact
your authorized dealer to obtain a can of suitable high-
temperature paint.

GLASS

We recommend using a high-quality glass cleaner. Should
a buildup of creosote or carbon accumulate, you may wish
to use 000 steel wool and water to clean the glass. DO
NOT use abrasive cleaners. DO NOT perform the cleaning
while the glass is HOT. Do not attempt to operate the unit
with broken glass. Replacement glass may be purchased
from your U.S. Stove dealer. If the glass is broken, follow
these removal procedures:

1. Once the heater has cooled, remove the door from the
heater.

2. Remove the rope gasket from the door followed by the
nuts holding the glass retainer in place.

3. While wearing gloves, carefully remove any loose
pieces of glass from the door frame.

4. Replace the glass and gasket, making sure the gasket
runs the full perimeter of the glass edge.

5. Re-install the retainer and eight nuts and rope gasket
using high-temperature silicone to adhere the gasket
to the door.

6. Never use substitute materials for the glass.

DO NOT abuse the door glass by striking, slamming, or
similar trauma. Do not operate the stove with the glass
removed, cracked, or broken.

FALL START UP

Prior to starting the first fire of the heating season, check
the outside area around the exhaust and air intake systems
for obstructions. Clean and remove any fly ash from the
exhaust venting system. Clean any screens on the exhaust
system and on the outside air intake pipe. Turn all of the
controls on and make sure that they are working properly.
This is also a good time to give the entire stove a good
cleaning throughout.

SPRING SHUTDOWN

After the last burn in the spring, remove any remaining
pellets from the hopper and the auger feed system. Scoop
out the pellets and then run the auger until the hopper
is empty and pellets stop flowing (this can be done by
pressing the “ON” button with the viewing door open).
Vacuum out the hopper. Thoroughly clean the burn pot,
and firebox. It may be desirable to spray the inside of the
cleaned hopper with an aerosol silicone spray if your stove
is in a high humidity area. The exhaust system should be
thoroughly cleaned.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Use the following as a guide under average use conditions.
Gaskets around door and door glass should be inspected
and repaired or replaced when necessary.

Daily Weekly I;Aso:g:():lle(ijr
Burn Pot Stirred Empty
Coan
Ashes Check Empty
Interior Chambers Vacuumed
Combustion Vacuumed /
Blower Blades Brushed
Convection Blower Vacuumed /
Impeller Brushed
Vent System Cleaned
Gaskets Inspected
Glass Wiped | Cleaned
Hopper (end of Empty &
season) Vacuumed

17
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VOGELZANG

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

+ Disconnect the power cord before performing any maintenance! NOTE: Turning the ON/OFF Switch to "OFF” does not
disconnect all power to the electrical components of the stove.

+ Never try to repair or replace any part of the stove unless instructions for doing so are given in this manual. All other
work should be done by a trained technician.

excessive fuel build-
up in the burnpot

PROBLEM CAUSE: To rich air/fuel mixture
Clean out the burnpot and burnpot housing
Orange, lazy flame | Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed properly. If not, adjust door catch and/

or replace door gaskets.
Check that all outside connections are clear of any obstructions.
Check the exhaust system; clean as needed.

PROBLEM

CAUSE: Burnpot burns out of fuel

Fire goes out or stove

Hopper is empty, refill the hopper.

Loss of draft pressure. Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed properly. If not,
adjust door catch and/or replace door gaskets. Check that all outside connections are clear of
any obstructions. Check the exhaust system; clean as needed.

shuts down. Check that the pressure switch connection to the firebox is free of ash or clear of obstructions.
Auger system is jammed or there is a “bridging” of the fuel in the hopper, preventing fuel from
flowing into the auger feed system.

PROBLEM CAUSE: Auto-Start Igniter fails to ignite the fuel in the burn pot.

Stove does not start
a fire when the “ON”
button is pushed

Turn the stove “OFF”. Clear the unburned fuel from the burnpot and try again.

Check the pellet quality. Replace if moist, wet, or dirty.

Loss of draft pressure. Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed properly. If not,
adjust door catch and/or replace door gaskets. Check that all outside connections are clear of
any obstructions. Check the exhaust system; clean as needed.

Check that the auto-start igniter is not blocked with ash or soot. (The igniter is located behind
the burnpot on the back wall of the firebox.)

Check that the pressure switch connection to the firebox is free of ash or clear of obstructions.
The auto-start igniter gets “red hot” during start-up. If you can not visibly see the igniter
glowing during start-up, then the igniter may need to be replaced or there is a problem with the
electrical control system.

PROBLEM

CAUSE: Power outage

Experiencing low

exhaust pressure

Turn off the circuit board and turn it back on.

ATTENTION: THIS WOOD HEATER NEEDS PERIODIC INSPECTION AND REPAIR FOR PROPER OPERATION. IT
IS AGAINST FEDERAL REGULATIONS TO OPERATE THIS WOOD HEATER IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT WITH

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

VOGELZANG

Error Code Error Description Possible Causes
Inadequate ventilation.
The high limit temperature sensor has | Room fan failure.
Err1 .
tripped. Exhaust Blockage.
Electrical Open in wiring.
Hopper Empty.
Auger output failure or jam.
Stove ran out of fuel during normal Flame of fuel quality caused fire to burn too slowly or go
Err2 operation out.
P ’ Electrical Open in wiring.
The high limit thermosdisc has tripped and will need to be
manually reset.
The stove was unable to reach the Room | Flame or Fuel quality caused the fire to burn too slowly or
Err3 Fan On temperature within the start-up | go out.
time. Auger output failure or jam Hopper empty on start-up.
The power failed while the stove was hot, . L
Electrical Open in wiring.
Errd and when power was restored, the fire was
Power loss
out.
Err5 The Auger output fuse has blown. Auger motor jammed or bad.
Erré The Ignitor output fuse has blown. Ignitor shorted out or bad.
Err7 The Draft Fan (Exhaust Fan) output fuse Draft Fan motor jammed or bad.
has blown.
Err8 The Room Fan output fuse has blown. Room fan motor jammed or bad.
DISPLAY INDICATORS Flashing Draft Fan Setting - This indicates that the

Several situations or events are indicated in normal
operation by blinking display indicators or segments in the
display:

Flashing On - This means that the stove is in the “Start
Up” state waiting for the ignition procedure to complete.

Flashing Off - This indicates that the stove is in the
“Shut Down” state waiting for the off button, or for a 15
minute period after the stove was turned off, or for the
stove to cool down, or for the door to be closed.

Flashing dash in Heat Range Display - This
indicates that the stove is in the normal run mode and is
ramping from the current heat range setting to the target
heat range setting. Once the ramp is complete, the dash
will stop flashing. For ramping from heat range 1 to 5, the
default time is 12 minutes (with a 90 second ramp time).

Flashing Automatic Mode - This indicates that the
stoveis in normal operation and is running in the automatic
mode. However, either the draft fan or room fan setting is
manually configured.
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stove is in normal operation and that the vacuum sensor
detects a loss of pressure either because the door is open
or because there is a negative pressure in the room with
respect to the exhaust.

Flashing Aux - This indicates that the ignitor is on
during the lighting stage.

Quickly (changes twice per second) Flashing
Heat Range Setting - This indicates that the stoveisin
normal operation and that an over-temperature condition
exists causing the fuel to stop.

Slowly (changes once per second) Flashing
Heat Range Setting - This indicates that the stove is
in a cut back condition in an attempt to prevent an over-
temperature shut down.

FACTORY DEFAULTS
To return the control to its original factory default settings,
press and hold the AUX UP and AUX DOWN buttons
together for three seconds.

© 2021 United States Stove Company



VOGELZANG REPAIR PARTS
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REPAIR PARTS VOGELZANG
Key | Part# Description Qty 19 | 28846 | Auger motor Bracket 1
1 28844 | Hearth 1 20 | 80782 [Combustion Blower 1
2 28855 | Left Liner 1 21 | 88308 | Blower Gasket 1
3 28839 | Center Liner 1 22 | 80607 | Ignitor 1
4 69762 | Burn Pot 1 23 | 40867 | Transition, Blower 1
5 28838 | Right Liner 1 24 | 80781 | Auger Motor 1
6 80798 | IR Sensor 1 25 | 28845 | Motor Cover 1
7 28603 | Pedestal 1 26 | 28604 |Back Panel 1
8 | 610860 | Right Cabinet Side 1 27 | 28889 [ Pressure Switch Bracket 1
9 80778 Circuit Bpard (4-Digit) IR ] 28 | 80549 |Vacuum Switch 1
Compatible 29 | 80609 |High Limit Thermodisc 1
10 | 28837 | Left Cabinet Side 1 30 | 80779 |Digital Wall Thermostat 1
11 | 610861 | Top Plate Assembly 1 31 80780 | IR Remote 1
12 | 80491 | Micro-switch 1 32 | 80462 |3 Prong Receptacle 1
13 | 891148 | Plastic Handle 1 33 | 80461 | Power Cord 1
14 | 80834 | Convection Blower 1
15 | 80480 | Thermistor 1 To order parts:
16 28873 | Drop Chute Cover 1 Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or
17 | 891132 | Bushing 2 Email to: parts@usstove.com
18 | 893012 | Auger 1
Key | Part# Description Qty
1 893011 | Handle 1
2 86895 | Handle Rod 1
3 | AC09185 | Roller Ball Kit 1
4 40586 | Feed Door 1
5 83575 | Hinge Pin (.370 DIA X 1.00) 2
6 892194 | Bottom Glass Retainer 1
7 892195 | Top Glass Retainer 1
8 893013 | Door Glass 1
9 88082 | Door Gasket 1

To order parts:

Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or

Email to: parts@usstove.com

IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WARRANTY, COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED USING VOGELZANG PARTS PURCHASED
THROUGH YOUR DEALER OR DIRECTLY FROM VOGELZANG. USE OF THIRD PARTY COMPONENTS WILL VOID THE

WARRANTY.
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HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
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Ensure the wires are connected to the
bottom two prongs of the hopper switch
as shown.

WRONG

For Parts Assistance Call: 800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or Email: parts@usstove.com

The information in this owner’s manual is specific to your unit. When ordering replacement parts the information in this
manual will help to ensure the correct items are ordered. Before contacting customer service write down the model
number and the serial number of this unit. That information can be found on the certification label attached to the back of
the unit. Other information that may be needed would be the part number and part description of the item(s) in question.
Part numbers and descriptions can be found in the “Repair Parts” section of this manual. Once this information has been
gathered you can contact customer service by phone 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or Email parts@usstove.com.

Model Information

Model Number

Serial Number

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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SERVICE RECORD

VOGELZANG

It is recommended that your heating system is serviced regularly and that the appropriate Service Interval Record is

completed.

SERVICE PROVIDER

Before completing the appropriate Service Record below, please ensure you have carried out the service as described
in the manufacturer’s instructions. Always use the manufacturer's specified spare part when replacement is necessary.

Engineer Name:
License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

ltems Replaced:

Stove Inspected: []

Chimney Swept:

Service 01 Date: Service 02

Engineer Name: Engineer Name:

License No.: License No.:

Company: Company:

Telephone No.: Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: [] Chimney Swept: Stove Inspected: [] Chimney Swept: []
Items Replaced: Items Replaced:

Service 03 Date: Service 04

Engineer Name:
License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: []

ltems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: []

Service 05
Engineer Name:
License No.:

Date:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Items Replaced:

Stove Inspected: []

Chimney Swept:

Service 06
Engineer Name:
License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: []

Items Replaced:

Chimney Swept: []

Service 07
Engineer Name:
License No.:

Date:

Company:

Telephone No.:

ltems Replaced:

Stove Inspected: []

Chimney Swept:

Service 08
Engineer Name:
License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: []

Items Replaced:

Chimney Swept: [_]
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VOGELZANG NOTES
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NOTES VOGELZANG
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Owner’s Instruction and Operation Manual

America’s Hearth Since 1905

Model Number:
APG6O

Report #: F20-571

Certified to ASTM E1509-12 (2017)
and Certified to ULC-S627-00-REV1
Mobile Home Approved

* All Pictures In This Manual Are For lllustrative Purposes Only. Actual Product May Vary. 853240J1-0204k

Save These Instructions In A Safe Place For Future Reference.

SAFETY NOTICE: If this heater is not properly installed, a house fire may result.
For your safety, follow the installation instructions. Never use make-shift
compromises during the installation of this heater. Contact local building or
fire officials about permits, restrictions and installation requirements in your
area. NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED.

CAUTION! Please read this entire manual before you install or use your new room
heater. Failure to follow instructions may result in property damage, bodily injury,
or even death. Improper Installation Will Void Your Warranty!

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency | | > CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING:

Certified to comply with 2020 particulate This product can expose you to chemicals including carbon

monoxide, which is known to the State of California to cause

emissions standards. cancer, birth defects, and/or other reproductive harm. For

more information, go to www.P65warnings.ca.gov

THIS MANUAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

© 2021 United States Stove Company, 227 Industrial Park Rd., South Pittsburg, TN 37380 Ph.800-750-2723



Ashley INTRODUCTION

Your pellet stove has been approved for installation in the USA and Canada. It may also be installed in a
manufactured or mobile home. Your stove is Certified to ASTM E1509-12 (2017) and Certified. This manual
describes the installation and operation of the Ashley, AP60O pellet stove. This heater meets the 2020 U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency’s crib wood emission limits for wood-heaters sold after May 15, 2020.
Under specific EPA test conditions burning Douglas Fir dimensional lumber this heater has been shown to
deliver heat at a rate of 8,476 to 20,700 Btu/hr. This heater achieved a particulate emissions rate of 1.5 g/hr
when tested to method ASTM E 2779 and 66% efficiency.

Heating Specifications

Fuel Burn Rate* (lowest setting) |15 lbs./hr. * Pellet size may effect the actual rate of fuel

Burn Time (lowest setting) 32 hrs. (approximate) feed and burn times. Fuel fegd rates may vary
by as much as 20%. Use PFI listed fuel for best

Hopper Capacity 60 lbs (27.2 kg) results.

Electrical Specifications

Electrical Rating 120V, 60 Hz, 3.0 Amps

Watts (operational) 180W

Watts (igniter running) 350W

Dimensions
Overall: Height x Width X Depth |32.8" (834 mm) X 21" (534 mm) X 23.77" (604 mm)
Weight 145 |bs (65.8 kg)

WARNING:

IT IS AGAINST FEDERAL REGULATIONS TO OPERATE THIS WOOD HEATER IN A MANNER
INCONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IN THE OWNER'’S MANUAL.

Note: Register your product online at For Customer Service, please call:
www.usstove.com or download the 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5050 or;
freeapptoday. Thisappisavailable only Text to 423-301-5624 or:

?

on the App Store for iPhone and iPad.
Search US Stove. Save your receipt with
your records for any claims.

Email us at:

customerservice@usstove.com

© 2021 United States Stove Company



INSTALLATION CHECKLIST Ashley

America’s Hearth Since 1905

Your Wood Stove should be installed by a qualified installer only. An NFI qualified Installer can be found at
www.nficertified.org/public/find-an-nfi-pro/

CUSTOMER SERVICE
1-800-750-2723 ext 5050

Text to 423-301-5624

Email to: Customerservice@usstove.com

COMMISSIONING CHECKLIST
This Checklist is to be completed in full by the qualified person who installs this unit. Keep this page for
future reference.

Failure to install and commission according to the manufacturer’s instructions and complete this checklist
will invalidate the warranty.

Please Print

Customer Name: Telephone Number:
Address:

Model:

Serial Number:

Installation Company Name: Phone Number:
Installation Technician's Name: License Number:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Location of installed appliance:

Venting System: New Venting System [] Yes [] No Ifyes, Brand

If no, Date of inspection of existing venting system:

COMMISSIONING

Confirm Hearth Pad Installation as per INstallation INSTIUCTIONS. ... crrminererrmienessssssesessesesssssmsssssssesnnsese ]
Confirm proper PlacemMENT Of INTEINAI PAITS .. |:|
Check soundness of dOOr Gasket aNd AOOF SEAIS ... e sersieessessessssessesssssssessseessssssesssessssessssssessssssssssnsseses ]
Confirm clearances to combustibles as per installation instructions in this Manual ... ]
Check the 0perations Of The @IF CONTIOIS ... eeseesssee s sssssses s ssssssee s ssses s sessssss s sesssssnse e ]
Confirm the venting system iS SECUIE aNd SEAIEA ...ttt ses et sess sttt sttt sssene [l
Confirm the stove starts anNd OPEIATES PIOPREIY ... et ssssssss s [l
Check to ensure a CO alarm is installed as per local building codes and is functional ..., |:|
Explain the safe operation, proper fuel usage, cleaning, and routine maintenance requirements................ |:|

Declaration of Completion: As the qualified person responsible for the work described above, | confirm that
the appliance as associated work has been installed as per manufacturer’s instructions and following any
applicable building and installation codes.

Signed: Print Name: Date:

Home Owner: RETAIN THIS INFORMATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

© 2021 United States Stove Company



America’s Hearth Since 1905 ’é

INSTALLATION

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL: 800-750-2723 EXT 5050

SAFETY NOTICE

e IFTHISSTOVEIS NOTPROPERLY INSTALLED,
A HOUSE FIRE MAY RESULT. TO REDUCE THE

CAUTION:

BURNING FUEL CREATES CARBON MONOXIDE
AND CAN BE HAZARDOUS TO YOUR HEALTH

RISK OF FIRE, FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

CONTACTYOURLOCALBUILDINGOFFICIALS
TO OBTAIN A PERMIT AND INFORMATION
ON ANY ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION
RESTRICTIONS OR INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS IN YOUR AREA.

DO NOT PLACE CLOTHING OR OTHER
FLAMMABLE ITEMS ON OR NEAR THIS
STOVE.

NEVER USE GASOLINE, GASOLINE-TYPE
LANTERN FUEL, KEROSENE, CHARCOAL
LIGHTER FLUID, OR SIMILAR LIQUIDS TO
START OR 'FRESHEN UP’ A FIRE IN THIS
STOVE. KEEP ALL SUCH LIQUIDS WELL
AWAY FROM THE STOVE WHILE IT IS IN USE.

THIS APPLIANCE IS A FREESTANDING
HEATER. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE
ATTACHED TO ANY TYPE OF DUCTING. IT
IS NOT A FURNACE. DO NOT CONNECT THIS
UNIT TO ANY AIR DISTRIBUTION DUCT OR
SYSTEM. THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT INTENDED
FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED
BY THE VENT MANUFACTURER.

DO NOT INSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE
EXHAUST VENTING SYSTEM OF THIS UNIT.

YOUR STOVE REQUIRES PERIODIC
MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING (SEE
”"MAINTENANCE"”). FAILURE TO MAINTAIN
YOUR STOVE MAY LEAD TO IMPROPER
AND/OR UNSAFE OPERATION.

A POWER SURGE PROTECTOR IS REQUIRED.
THIS UNIT MUST BE PLUGGED INTO A 110
- 120V, 60 HZ GROUNDED ELECTRICAL
OUTLET. DO NOT USE AN ADAPTER
PLUG OR SEVER THE GROUNDING PLUG.
DO NOT ROUTE THE ELECTRICAL CORD
UNDERNEATH, IN FRONT OF, OR OVER
THE HEATER. DO NOT ROUTE THE CORD IN
FOOT TRAFFIC AREAS OR PINCH THE CORD
UNDER FURNITURE.

IF NOT PROPERLY VENTED.

ATTENTION:

A WORKING SMOKE DETECTOR MUST BE
INSTALLED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THIS
PRODUCT.

INSTALL A SMOKE DETECTOR ON EACH
FLOOR OF YOUR HOME; INCASE OF
ACCIDENTAL FIRE FROM ANY CAUSE IT
CAN PROVIDE TIME FOR ESCAPE.

THE SMOKE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED
AT LEAST 15 FEET (4,57 M) FROM THE
APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO PREVENT UNDUE
TRIGGERING OF THE DETECTOR WHEN
RELOADING.

CAUTION:

USE OF OUTSIDE AIR IS NOT REQUIRED FOR
THIS UNIT.

DO NOT UNPLUG THE STOVE IF YOU
SUSPECT A MALFUNCTION. TURN THE ON/
OFF SWITCH TO "OFF’ AND CONTACT YOUR
DEALER.

THE HEATER WILL NOT OPERATE DURING
A POWER OUTAGE. IF A POWER OUTAGE
DOES OCCUR, CHECK THE HEATER FOR
SMOKE SPILLAGE AND OPEN A WINDOW IF
ANY SMOKE SPILLS INTO THE ROOM.

NEVER BLOCK FREE AIRFLOW THROUGH
THE OPEN VENTS OF THE UNIT.

US Stove highly recommends your stove be installed
by a qualified NFI (US) or WETT (Canada) technician.
To find the nearest qualified installer, go to:

https:/nficertified.org,

https://www.wettinc.ca/

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION OPTIONS
Freestanding Unit - supported by pedestal/legs
and placed on a non-combustible floor surface
in compliance with clearance requirements for a
freestanding stove installation.

Alcove Unit - supported by pedestal/legs and
placed on a non-combustible floor surface in
compliance with clearance requirements for an
alcove installation.

IMPROPER INSTALLATION

The use of other components other than stated
herein could cause bodily harm, heater damage,
and void your warranty. The manufacturer will not
be held responsible for damage caused by the
malfunction of a stove due to improper venting or
installation.

FLOOR PROTECTION

This heater must have a non-combustible floor
protector (ember protection) installed beneath it if
the floor is of combustible material. If a floor pad
is used, it should be UL listed or equal. The floor
pad or non-combustible surface should be large
enough to cover at least the area under the product
and 6" (153 mm) beyond the front and beyond each
side of the fuel loading and ash removal openings.
Floor protection must extend under and 2" (51
mm) to each side of the chimney tee for an interior
vertical installation. Canadian Installations require a
minimum of 18" [458 mm] beyond the front of the
unit and 8" [204 mm] beyond each side of the unit.

—— (o

A= A

&:ﬂt
B
|
USA| 6" | 153 mm
A | Side to Stove
CAN [ 8" [204 mm
USA| 6" | 153 mm
B | Front to Stove
CAN [ 18" | 458 mm

CLEARANCES

Your pellet stove has been tested and listed
for installation in residential, mobile home in
accordance with the clearances given below. For
safety reasons, please adhere to the installation
clearances and restrictions. Any reduction in
clearance to combustibles may only be done by
means approved by a regulatory authority.

N==L|
(akus)
| |otes] |

=

C [ Side Wall To Unit 10" | 254 mm
D | Side Wall To Flue 3" | 77 mm
E [ Back wall To Unit 2" 51 mm
F [ Back wall To Flue " 77 mm
G [ Wall To Corner Of Unit 2" 51 mm
H | Ceiling Height To Floor 60" | 1524 mm
J | Ceiling Height To Unit 27" | 686 mm

© 2021 United States Stove Company



America’s Hearth Since 1905 ’é

INSTALLATION

OUTSIDE AIR SUPPLY (OPTIONAL, UNLESS
INSTALLING IN A MOBILE HOME)

Depending on your location and home

construction, outside air may be necessary for
optimal performance. Your stove is approved to be
installed with an outside air intake (69FAK) which
is necessary for a mobile home. You can purchase
the 69FAK through your heater dealer. Installation
instructions are supplied with the air intake Kit.

ATTENTION:

DO NOT VENT UNDER ANY PORCH, DECK,
AWNING, OR IN ANY SEMI ENCLOSED OR
ROOFED AREA. DOING SO MAY RESULT IN
UNPREDICTABLE AIRFLOW AT THE VENT
CAP UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS AND CAN
AFFECT THE PERFORMANCE OF YOUR STOVE,
AS WELL AS, OTHER UNFORESEEABLE ISSUES.

SECURING APPLIANCE TO THE FLOOR
Use the designated holes to secure the unit to the
floor.

[

LOCATED AT THE
REAR OF THE UNIT

@

HEARTH PAD

/ FLOORING
r il

GROUND WIRE, DIRECTLY
STEEL FRAME TO METAL CHASSIS

WARNING! DO NOT INSTALL IN SLEEPING
ROOM.

CAUTION! THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY
OF THE MOBILE HOME FLOOR, WALL, AND
CEILING/ROOF MUST BE MAINTAINED.

WHEN INSTALLED IN A MOBILE HOME, THE
STOVE MUST BE GROUNDED DIRECTLY TO THE
STEEL CHASSIS AND BOLTED TO THE FLOOR.

In addition to the previously detailed installation
requirements, mobile home installations must
meet the following requirements:

- This stove must be securely fastened to the floor

of the mobile home using two 1/4" lag bolts that
are long enough to go through both a hearth pad,
if used, and the floor of the home.

- The heater must be electrically grounded to the
steel chassis of the mobile home with 8 GA copper
wire using a serrated or star washer to penetrate
paint or protective coating to ensure grounding.

- Vent must be 3 or 4-inch “PL" Vent and must
extend a minimum or 36" (914 mm) above the roof
line of the mobile home and must be installed
using a certified ceiling fire stop and rain cap.

- When moving your mobile home, all exterior
venting must be removed while the mobile home
is being relocated. After relocation, all venting
must be reinstalled and securely fastened.

- Outside Air is mandatory for mobile home
installation. See Outside Air Supply section and
your dealer for purchasing.

- Check with your local building officials as other
codes may apply.

VENTING REQUIREMENTS

WARNING:

¢ INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED
BY THE VENT MANUFACTURER.

e DO NOT CONNECT THE PELLET VENT TO A
VENT SERVING ANY OTHER APPLIANCE OR
STOVE.

e DO NOT INSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE
EXHAUST VENTING SYSTEM OF THIS UNIT.

The following installation guidelines must be
followed to ensure conformity with both the safety
listing of this stove and to local building codes. Do
not use makeshift methods or compromise in the
installation.

IMPORTANT:

THIS UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH A NEGATIVE

DRAFT SYSTEM THAT PULLS AIR THROUGH

THE BURN POT AND PUSHES THE EXHAUST

OUT OF THE DWELLING. IF THIS UNIT IS

CONNECTED TO A FLUE SYSTEM OTHER THAN

THE WAY EXPLAINED IN THIS MANUAL, IT
WILL NOT FUNCTION PROPERLY.

© 2021 United States Stove Company




INSTALLATION

MAXIMUM VENTING DISTANCE

Installation MUST include at least 3-feet of vertical
pipe outside the home. This will create some natural
draft to reduce the possibility of smoke or odor
during appliance shutdown and keep exhaust from
causing a nuisance or hazard by exposing people
or shrubs to high temperatures. The maximum
recommend vertical venting height is 12-feet for
3-inch type “PL" vent. Total length of horizontal
vent must not exceed 4-feet. This could cause back
pressure. Use no more than 180 degrees of elbows
(two 90-degree elbows, or two 45-degree and one
90-degree elbow, etc.) to maintain adequate draft.

IMPORTANCE OF PROPER DRAFT

Draft is the force which moves air from the
appliance up through the chimney. The amount of
draft in your chimney depends on the length of the
chimney, local geography, nearby obstructions and
other factors. Too much draft may cause excessive
temperatures in the appliance. Inadequate
draft may cause backpuffing into the room and
‘plugging’ of the chimney. Inadequate draft will
cause the appliance to leak smoke into the room
through appliance and chimney connector joints.
An uncontrollable burn or excessive temperature
indicates excessive draft. Take into account the
chimney’'s location to ensure it is not too close
to neighbours or in a valley which may cause
unhealthy or nuisance conditions.

PELLET VENT TYPE

A certified 3-inch or 4-inch type “PL" pellet vent
exhaust system must be used for installation and
attached to the pipe connector provided on the
back of the stove (use a 3-inch to 4-inch adapter
for 4-inch pipe). The connection at the back of
the stove must be sealed using Hi-Temp RTV. Use
a 4-inch vent if the vent height is over 12-feet or if
the installation is over 2,500 feet above sea level.
We recommend the use of Simpson Dura-Vent® or
Metal-Fab® pipe (if you use other pipes, consult your
local building codes and/or building inspectors). Do
not use Type-B Gas Vent pipe or galvanized pipe
with this unit. The pellet vent pipe is designed to
disassemble for cleaning and should be checked
several times during the burning season. The pellet
vent pipe is not furnished with the unit and must
be purchased separately.

PELLET VENT INSTALLATION

The installation must include a clean-out tee to
enable collection of fly ash and to permit periodic
cleaning of the exhaust system. 90-degree elbows
accumulate fly ash and soot thereby reducing
exhaust flow and performance of the stove. Each
elbow or tee reduces draft potential by 30% to 50%.
All joints in the vent system must be fastened by
at least 3 screws, and all joints must be sealed with
Hi-Temp RTV silicone sealant to be airtight. The
area where the vent pipe penetrates to the exterior
of the home must be sealed with silicone or other
means to maintain the vapor barrier between the
exterior and the interior of the home. Vent surfaces
can get hot enough to cause burns if touched by
children. Noncombustible shielding or guards may
be required.

PELLET VENT TERMINATION

Do not terminate the vent in an enclosed or semi-
enclosed area, such as; carport, garage, attic,
crawl space, under a sun deck or porch, narrow
walkway, or any other location that can build up
a concentration of fumes. Termination in one of
these areas can also lead to unpredictable pressure
situations with the appliance, and could result
in improper performance and/or malfunction.
The termination must exhaust above the outside
air inlet elevation. The termination must not be
located where it will become plugged by snow or
other materials. Do not terminate the venting into
an existing steel or masonry chimney.

VENT TERMINATION CLEARANCES

© 2021 United States Stove Company



America’s Hearth Since 1905 ’é

INSTALLATION

2-10-3 Rule

2 FT Min.

A. Minimum 4-foot (1.22m) clearance below or
beside any door or window that opens.

B. Minimum 1-foot (0.3m) clearance above any
door or window that opens.

C. Minimum 3-foot (0.91m) clearance from any
adjacent building.

D. Minimum 7-foot (2.13m) clearance from any
grade when adjacent to public walkways.

E. Minimum 2-foot (0.61m) clearance above any
grass, plants, or other combustible materials.

F. Minimum 3-foot (0.91m) clearance from an
forced air intake of any appliance.

G. Minimum 2-foot (0.61m) clearance below eves
or overhang.

H. Minimum 1-foot (0.3m) clearance horizontally
from combustible wall.

[.  Must be a minimum of 3 foot (0.91m) above the
roof and 2 foot (0.61m) above the highest point
or the roof within 10 feet (3.05m).

Determining where to install your new pellet stove
heater. To get the most efficient use of re-circulated
heat, you should consider a room that is centrally
located within your home. Choose a room that
is large and open. It is Extremely Important to
maintain proper clearances from any combustible
surfaces or materials in the room where your heater
will be located. You can find proper clearance
measurements in this manual and on the rating
label of your pellet stove. The pellet stove can be
vented through an exterior wall or into an existing
masonry or metal chimney if “PL" vent pipe is used
throughout existing chimney. Venting can pass
through the ceiling and roof if approved pipe is
used. Where passage through a wall, or partition of
combustible construction is desired, the installation
must conform to CAN/CSA-B365.

WARNING:

e« DO NOT OBTAIN COMBUSTION AIR FROM
THE ATTIC, GARAGE OR ANY OTHER
UNVENTILATED AREA. YOU MAY OBTAIN
COMBUSTION AIR FROM A VENTILATED
CRAWL SPACE.

e DO NOT INSTALL A FLUE DAMPER IN THE
EXHAUST VENTING SYSTEM OF THIS UNIT.

e DO NOT CONNECT THIS UNIT TO A CHIMNEY
FLUE SERVING ANOTHER HEATER, FURNACE
OR APPLIANCE.

e INSTALL VENT AT CLEARANCES SPECIFIED
BY THE VENT MANUFACTURER.

e ONLY USE APPROVED MATERIAL FOR
INSTALLATION, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY
RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, BODILY
INJURY, OR EVEN DEATH.

This appliance is certified for use with listed 3 inch
or 4 inch “PL" pellet venting products. The use of
other components other than stated herein could
cause bodily harm, heater damage, and void your
warranty.

HORIZONTAL EXHAUST VENT

INSTALLATION

1. Locate your pellet stove in a location which
meets the requirements of this manual, but
in an area where it does not interfere with the
house framing, wiring, etc.

2. Install a non-combustible hearth pad
underneath the pellet stove. This pad should
extend at least 6" (152 mm) in front of the unit.

3. Place the pellet stove approximately 15" (381
mm) away from the interior wall.

4. Locate the center of the exhaust pipe of your
unit. This point should then be extended to
the interior wall of your house. Once you have
located the center point, on the interior wall, cut
a 7" (175 mm) diameter hole through the wall.

5. The next step is to install the wall thimble, refer
to the instructions which come with the wall
thimble for this step.

6. Install the appropriate length of exhaust vent
pipe into the wall thimble. See steps 11 and 12
when determining the correct length of exhaust
vent to use.

© 2021 United States Stove Company



INSTALLATION

America’s Hearth Since 1905 ’é

7. Outside Fresh Air is Mandatory when
installing this pellet stove room heater in
airtight homes and mobile homes. Be sure
that the outside air vent has an approved
cap on it to prevent rodents from entering.
Be sure to install in location that won't
become blocked with snow, etc.

8. Connect the exhaust vent pipe to the exhaust
outlet of your pellet stove.

9. Secure all vent joint connections with 3 screws.
Seal the exhaust vent joint connections with
high temperature silicone sealant.

10. Push the unit straight back to the interior
wall, being sure to maintain the minimum
clearances to combustibles 2" (51 mm) to the
back of the unit. Seal the annular space of the
wall thimble and around the vent pipe with
high temperature silicone sealant.

1. The exhaust vent pipe must extend at least 12"
(300 mm) out past the exterior wall. Seal the
annular space of the wall thimble and around
the vent pipe with high temperature silicone
sealant.

12. Installanapproved horizontaltermination cap or
if necessary install a 90° elbow and appropriate
length of vertical venting. An approved vertical
vent cap is recommended.

THROUGH THE WALL INSTALLATION
(RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION)
Canadian installations must conform to CAN/
CSA-B365. To vent the unit through the wall,
connect the pipe adapter to the exhaust motor
adapter. If the exhaust adapter is at least 18" (457
mm) above ground level, a straight section of
pellet vent pipe can be used through the wall.
Your heater dealer should be able to provide you
with a kit that will handle most of this installation,
which will include a wall thimble that will allow
the proper clearance through a combustible
wall. Once outside the structure, a 3" (76 mm)
clearance should be maintained from the outside
wall and a clean out tee should be placed on the
pipe with a 90-degree turn away from the house.
At this point, a 3ft (0.91m) (minimum) section of
pipe should be added with a horizontal cap, which
would complete the installation. A support bracket
should be placed just below the termination cap
or one every 4ft (1.22m) to make the system more
stable. If you live in an area that has heavy snowfall,

9

it is recommended that the installation be taller
than 3ft (0.91m) to get above the snowdrift line.
This same installation can be used if your heater is
below ground level by simply adding the clean-out
section and vertical pipe inside until ground level is
reached. With this installation you have to be aware
of the snowdrift line, dead grass, and leaves. We
recommend a 3ft (0.91m) minimum vertical rise on
the inside or outside of the house. The “through the
wall” installation is the least expensive and simplest
installation. Never terminate the end vent under a
deck, in an alcove, under a window, or between two
windows. We recommend Simpson Dura-Vent® or
Metal-Fab® kits.

90° ELBOW

TERMINATION CAP
ﬂ/j;;

TYPICALTHROUGH THE
WALL INSTALLATION

]/ SUPPORT BRACKET

EXHAUST MOTOR
ADAPTER

30" (MIN)
VERTICAL PIPE

f—| — PIPE ADAPTER

A i WALL THIMBLE
= |~

‘

o] |

1 o - I m B TEE
\CLEAN-OUT COVER

V NON-COMBUSTABLE
FLOOR PAD

THROUGH THE ROOF/CEILING

INSTALLATION

- When venting the heater through the ceiling, the
pipe is connected the same as through the wall,
except the clean-out tee is always on the inside
of the house, and a 3" (76 mm) adapter is added
before the clean-out tee.

- You must use the proper ceiling support
flanges and roof flashing (supplied by the pipe
manufacturer; follow the pipe manufacturer's
directions). It is important to note that if your
vertical run of pipe is more than 12ft (3.7m), the
pellet vent pipe size should be increased to 4" (102
mm) in diameter.

- Do not exceed more than 4ft (1.22m) of pipe on a
horizontal run and use as few elbows as possible. If
an offsetisrequired, itis better to install 45-degree
elbows rather than 90-degree elbows.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED

HOW YOUR STOVE WORKS

4 Digit Display

I_l

|
I I

Display Selection

Indicators

Up/Down

Buttons: ‘ f
Heat Range Ronge || Eon'

Room Fan ‘ ‘ Auto Mode
Draft Fan Indicator
(on Jorrfizs uee
Delay
On Indicator I’ Del
& Button i uger elay
OCndicator Indicator & Button

& Button

Your pellet stove utilizes a inclined auger fuel
feed system that is operated by a microprocessor
controlled digital circuit board. The digital circuit
board allows the inclined auger fuel feed system
to run in a timer-based, non-continuous cycle; this
cycling allows the auger to run for a predetermined
period of seconds. The auger pushes pellets up a
chute located at the front/bottom of the hopper
which in turn falls through another chute into the
burnpot. Your stove is equipped with an automatic
ignition system that should ignite the fuel within
5-10 minutes from pressing the ON button. As
pellets enter the burn pot and ignite, outside air
is drawn across the fuel and heated during the
combustion process which is then pulled through
the heat exchanger by the exhaust motor or draft
fan. As the stove heats up, room air is circulated
around the heat exchanger by means of a room air
blower, distributing warm air into the room.

The amount of heat produced by the stove is
proportionaltotherate ofthefuelthatisburned,and
this rate is controlled by the “HEAT RANGE" setting.
In order to maintain combustion of the fuel at a
desired rate, the air provided to the burn chamber
by the exhaust or draft fan must be maintained
precisely. Too little air will result in a flame that is
non-energetic or lazy. If the fuel continues to flow
with too little air for long enough, the burn pot will
fill with too much fuel and the fire will smother out.
To much air will result in a flame that is overactive

or aggressive. The flame in this situation is typically
very blue at the bottom and resembles a blow torch.
If this situation continues, the fuel in the burn pot
will be consumed and the fire will go out. Matching
the amount of air required for proper combustion
to the fuel rate is the primary objective in effectively
burning pellets of various brands and qualities in
your stove. The air to fuel ratio can be adjusted to
allow almost any fuel quality to burn effectively by
following the procedures detailed in the remainder
of this manual. Because a forced draft pressure is
required for the combustion process inside your
stove, it is extremely important that the exhaust
system be properly installed and maintained. And,
that when operating your stove, you make sure that
the viewing door is properly sealed.

PANEL/REMOTE CONTROLS

The operation of this appliance can be controlled
from the panel located on the side of the stove and/
or by the remote control. The control functions are
as follows:

A. On/Off Switch (“Power” Button)

- When pushed, the stove will automatically ignite.
No other fire starter is necessary. The igniter
will stay on for at least 10 and up to 12 minutes,
depending on when Proof of Fire is reached. The
fire should start in approximately 5 minutes.

- After pushing “POWER”, the auger motor is on for
3.5 minutes, off for 1 minute. During the remainder
of the start-up period, the auger motor operates

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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on the heat range “1” setting.

- During start up the heat level advance (Up and
Down keys) will change the heat range indicator
level accordingly, but there is no change in the
stoves operating conditions until start-up is
completed.

- During start-up ignition must occur within 12
minutes or the stove will error out and show E3.

- During the start-up phase, the Mode key does not
function.

B. Heat Range Arrow Buttons

- These buttons when pushed will set the pellet
feed rate, hence the heat output or heat range
of your stove. When using the hand-held remote
this function can be performed with the “Up/
Down" buttons.

- The levels of heat output will incrementally
change on the bar graph starting from heat
range “1" to heat range “5".

CONTROL PANEL OVERVIEW

Turning the heater ON/OFF, as well as adjustments
for the fuel feed rate and room fan speed are
performed by pressing the appropriate button(s)
on the control panel which is located on the lower
left-hand side of your heater.

- ON/OFF

Pressing the “ON” button on the control panel will
begin the start-up sequence for the heater. Fuel
will begin to feed through the auger feed system
then ignite after approximately 5 minutes.

Pressing the “OFF” button on the control panel will
cause the heater to enter its shut-down sequence.
The fuel feed system will stop pulling fuel from the
hopper and, once the fire goes out and the heater
cools down, the fans will stop running.

- HEAT RANGE

Pressing the “Heat Range” arrows, up or down, will
adjust the amount of fuel being delivered to the
burnpot.

- DRAFT FAN

The draft fan (exhaust) will come on as soon as the
“ON" button is pressed. The fan will automatically
adjust its speed in accordance to the heat range
setting. However, this speed can be manually

n

operated by pressing the “Draft Fan” arrows up or
down. “Draft Fan” when pressed, the display will
show “Df-A", which is automatic. Press the arrows
again to adjust fan speed. When the heater is in
the manual mode, the optional thermostat will
not properly control the unit. When adjusting the
Draft Fan setting, try only 1 setting above or below
the heat setting. It is better to leave the stove in the
automatic mode.

- ROOM FAN

The room fan will come on once the unit has
reached operating temperature. By pressing the
“Room Fan” buttons, the display will show “Rf-
A" which is automatic or “Rf-1" through “Rf-9” for
manual settings. In auto mode, the room fan's
speed will automatically be adjusted in accordance
with the heat range setting. By pressing the “Room
Fan” up arrow, you can adjust the fan speed setting
up to “Rf-9". The room fan must operate at a level
greater than or equal to the heat range setting.

- AUX - USED TO RETURN THE STOVE TO THE
FACTORY SETTINGS

To return the stove to it's original factory settings,
press and hold the AUX UP and AUX DOWN buttons
simultaneously for 3 seconds.

- AUGER DELAY

The “Auger Delay” button can be used to pause
rotation of the Auger for approximately T minute.
This can be cancelled by pressing the “ON” button.
The “Auger Delay” is normally used only during the
start up cycle to slow the fuel delivery down during
the initial ignition.

- MODE

The “Mode” button is not used on this model.

During normal operation, the unit is constantly
monitored for problems. In the event of an error
condition, the unit will stop and an error will be
displayed. See the list of error codes found at the
end of this manual.
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Ashley OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

THERMOSTAT HOOK-UP

The Jumper Must
Be Removed First

1. Put female terminals on the lead wires to
your low voltage thermostat.

2. Plug one thermostat lead onto each of the
terminal posts on the circuit board.

IMPORTANT NOTE: The purpose of the T’Stat is
to make the stove cycle between the
preselected desired heat range setting (”1” to
“5”) and the minimum heat range setting of “1”.
The T'Stat will not turn the stove on and off.

When the desired room temperature has been
reached and the T’Stat no longer requires heat
it will reduce to a minimum heat range setting of
“1”. The unit will not turn completely off. Once
the room temperature has dropped and the
T’Stat requires more heat, the unit will begin to
feed pellets at the preselected heat setting
ranging from “1” to “5”.

Use 18 gauge, 2
conductor wire

12
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WARNING:

e DO NOT USE CHEMICALS OR FLUIDS TO
START THE FIRE - NEVER USE GASOLINE,
GASOLINE-TYPE LANTERN FUEL,
KEROSENE, CHARCOAL LIGHTER FLUID, OR
SIMILAR LIQUIDS TO START OR “FRESHEN
UP” A FIRE IN THIS STOVE. KEEP ALL SUCH
LIQUIDS WELL AWAY FROM THE STOVE
WHILE IT IS IN USE.

e HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. KEEP
CHILDREN, CLOTHING AND FURNITURE
AWAY. CONTACT MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS.

This heater is designed to burn only PFI Premium
grade pellets. DO NOT BURN:

1. Garbage;

2. Lawn clippings or yard waste;

3. Materials containing rubber, including tires;

4. Materials containing plastic;

5. Waste petroleum products, paints or paint

thinners, or asphalt products;
Materials containing asbestos;
Construction or demolition debris;

Railroad ties or pressure-treated wood;

© ® N o

Manure or animal remains;

10. Salt water driftwood or other previously salt
water saturated materials;

1. Unseasoned wood; or

12. Paper products, cardboard, plywood, or
particleboard. The prohibition against burning
these materials does not prohibit the use of fire
starters made from paper, cardboard, saw dust,
wax and similar substances for the purpose of
starting a fire in an affected wood heater.

Burning these materials may result in release of
toxic fumes or render the heater ineffective and
cause smoke.

PROPER FUEL

ATTENTION:

THIS APPLIANCE IS DESIGNED FOR THE USE

OF PELLETIZED FUEL THAT MEET OR EXCEED

THE STANDARD SET BY THE PELLET FUEL
INSTITUTE (PFI).
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Your pellet stove is designed to burn premium
hardwood pellets that comply with the Pellet Fuels
Institute (PFI) standard (minimum of 40 lbs density
per cubic ft, 1/4" to 5/16” diameter, length no greater
than 15", not less than 8,200 BTU/Ib, moisture under
8% by weight, ash under 1% by weight, and salt
under 300 parts per million). Pellets that are soft,
contain excessive amounts of loose sawdust, have
been, or are wet, will result in reduced performance.
Store your pellets in a dry place. DO NOT store the
fuel within the installation clearances of the unit
or within the space required for refuelling and ash
removal. Doing so could result in a house fire. Do
not over fire or use volatile fuels or combustibles,
doing so may cause a personal and property
damage hazards.

THIS STOVE IS APPROVED FOR BURNING
PELLETIZED WOOD FUEL ONLY ! Factory-approved
pellets are those 1/4" or 5/16" in diameter and not
over 1" long. Longer or thicker pellets sometimes
bridge the auger flights, which prevents proper
pellet feed. Burning wood in forms other than
pellets is not permitted. It will violate the building
codes for which the stove has been approved and
will void all warranties. The design incorporates
automatic feed of the pellet fuel into the fire at
a carefully prescribed rate. Any additional fuel
introduced by hand will not increase heat output
but may seriously impair the stoves performance
by generating considerable smoke. Do not burn
wet pellets. The stove's performance depends
heavily on the quality of your pellet fuel. Avoid pellet
brands that display these characteristics:

- Excess Fines—"“Fines" is a term describing crushed
pellets or loose material that looks like sawdust or
sand. Pellets can be screened before being placed
in hopper to remove most fines.

- Binders - Some pellets are produced with
materials to hold the together, or “bind” them.

- High ash content — Poor quality pellets will often
create smoke and dirty glass. They will create a
need for more frequent maintenance. You will
have to empty the burn pot plus vacuum the
entire system more often. Poor quality pellets
could damage the auger. We cannot accept
responsibility for damage due to poor quality
pellet.
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION:

« KEEP FOREIGN OBJECTS OUT OF THE
HOPPER.

e THE MOVING PARTS OF THIS STOVE ARE
PROPELLED BY HIGH TORQUE ELECTRIC
MOTORS. KEEP ALL BODY PARTS AWAY
FROM THE AUGER WHILE THE STOVE IS
PLUGGED INTO AN ELECTRICAL OUTLET.
THESE MOVING PARTS MAY BEGIN TO
MOVE AT ANY TIME WHILE THE STOVE IS
PLUGGED IN.

PRE-START-UP CHECK

Remove burn pot, making sure it is clean and none
of the air holes are plugged. Clean the firebox, and
then reinstall burn pot. Clean door glass if necessary
(@ dry cloth or paper towel is usually sufficient).
Never use abrasive cleaners on the glass or door.
Check fuel in the hopper, and refill if necessary.

BUILDING A FIRE

Never use a grate or other means of supporting
the fuel. Use only the burn pot supplied with this
heater. Hopper lid must be closed in order for the
unit to feed pellets. During the start-up period:

- Make sure the burn pot is free of pellets.
- DO NOT open the viewing door.

- The damper may need to be closed during
startup.

- DO NOT add pellets to the burn pot by hand.

NOTE: During the first few fires, your stove will
emit an odor as the high-temperature paint cures
or becomes seasoned to the metal. Maintaining
smaller fires will minimize this. Avoid placing items
onthestovetop during this period because the paint
could be affected. Attempts to achieve heat output
rates that exceed heater design specifications can
result in permanent damage to the heater.

OPTIMAL OPERATION

This pellet stove has been certified by the US EPA
to meet strict 2020 guidelines. To Insure this unit
produces the optimal minimal emissions, it is
critical to follow the following guidelines. To achieve
a “high burn” your stove should be set on setting 5.
To achieve a “medium burn” your stove should be
set on setting 1. To achieve a “low burn” your stove
should be set on setting 1.

NOTE: It is possible you may want to use setting
2 for your medium setting. During EPA testing, it
was determined setting 1 achieved a medium burn
rate under laboratory conditions. Settings 3 & 4 will
give you a higher heat output above medium. If
the door is opened while the stove is in operation
it must be closed within 30 seconds or the stove
will shut down. If the stove shuts down push the
“On/Off” button to re-start your stove. The stove will
have to fully shut down and turn off before you will
be able to restart the stove.

IGNITOR
1. Fill hopper and clean burn pot.

2. Press the “On/Off” button. Make sure the green
light comes on.

3. Adjust the feed rate to the desired setting by
pressing the “Heat Level Advance” button.

If the fire doesn't start in 12 minutes, press “On/Off",
wait a few minutes, clear the burn pot, and start the
procedure again.

OPENING DOOR

CAUTION:

e DO NOT OPERATE YOUR STOVE WITH
THE VIEWING DOOR OPEN. THE AUGER
WILL NOT FEED PELLETS UNDER THESE
CIRCUMSTANCES AND A SAFETY CONCERN
MAY ARISE FROM SPARKS OR FUMES
ENTERING THE ROOM.

e THE DOOR MUST BE CLOSED AND SEALED
DURING OPERATION.

If the door is opened while the stove is in operation
it must be closed within 30 seconds or the stove
will shut down. If the stove shuts down push the
“On/Off" button to re-start your stove. The stove will
have to fully shut down and turn off before you will
be able to restart the stove.

ROOM AIR FAN

When starting your stove the Room Air Fan will not
come on until the stove’'s heat exchanger warms up.
This usually takes about 10 minutes from start-up.

IF STOVE RUNS OUT OF PELLETS

The fire goes out and the auger motor and blowers
will run until the stove cools. This will take 30 minutes
or longer depending on the heat remaining in
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the appliance. After the stove components stop
running all lights on the display will go out and the
two digit display will begin flashing “E3”

REFUELLING

WARNING:

o KEEP HOPPER LID CLOSED AT ALL TIMES
EXCEPT WHEN REFILLING.

e DO NOT OVERFILL HOPPER.

CAUTION:

¢« THE HOPPER AND STOVE TOP WILL BE
HOT DURING OPERATION; THEREFORE,
YOU SHOULD ALWAYS USE SOME TYPE
OF HAND PROTECTION WHEN REFUELING
YOUR STOVE.

¢« DO NOT TOUCH THE HOT SURFACES OF
THE STOVE. EDUCATE ALL CHILDREN ON
THE DANGERS OF A HIGH-TEMPERATURE
STOVE. YOUNG CHILDREN SHOULD BE
SUPERVISED WHEN THEY ARE IN THE SAME
ROOM AS THE STOVE.

e NEVER PLACE YOUR HAND NEAR THE
AUGER WHILE THE STOVE IS IN OPERATION.

¢« WE RECOMMEND THAT YOU NOT LET THE
HOPPER DROP BELOW 1/4 FULL.

TAMPER WARNING

This wood heater has a manufacturer-set minimum
low burn rate that must not be altered. It is against
federal regulations to alter this setting or otherwise
operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent
with operating instructions in this manual.

SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

WARNING:

NEVERSHUTDOWNTHISUNITBY UNPLUGGING
IT FROM THE POWER SOURCE.

Turning your stove off is a matter of pressing the
“POWER" button on the display board. The green
light will turn back to red when the “POWER"”
button is pushed. The auger motor will stop, and the
blowers will continue to operate until the internal
firebox temperatures have fallen to a preset level.

1. Your stove is equipped with a high temperature
thermodisc. This unit has a manual reset
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thermodisc. Thissafety switch hastwo functions.

A. To recognize an overheat situation in the stove
and shut down the fuel feed or auger system.

B. In case of a malfunctioning convection
blower, the high-temperature thermodisc will
automatically shut down the auger, preventing
the stove from overheating.

NOTE: On some units, once tripped, like a circuit
breaker, the reset button will have to be pushed
before restarting your stove. On other units the
thermodisc has no reset button and will reset
itself once the stove has cooled. The manufacturer
recommends that you call your dealer if this occurs
as this may indicate a more serious problem. A
service call may be required.

2. If the combustion blower fails, an air pressure
switch will automatically shut down the auger.

NOTE: Opening the stove door for more than
30 seconds during operation will cause enough
pressure change to activate the air switch, shutting
the fuel feed off. The stove will shut down and show
“E2" on the two digit display. The stove has to fully
shut down before restarting.

INTERIOR CHAMBERS
- BurnPot - Periodically remove and clean the burn
pot and the area inside the burn pot housing. In
particular, it is advisable to clean out the holes in
the burn pot to remove any build up that may
prevent air from moving through the burn pot
freely.

Overtimeash ordust mayaccumulate onthe blades
of the circulation & exhaust fans. The fans should
be inspected, periodically, and if any accumulation
is present vacuumed clean as the ash or dust can
impede the fans performance. It is also possible
that creosote may accumulate in the exhaust fan
therefore, this must be brushed clean. The exhaust
fan can be found behind the left side panel (facing
the front of the heater), the circulation fan can
be found behind the right side panel. To access
the igniter, remove the air inlet tube and cover (2
screws). The auger motor is located in the center
rear of the unit. Note: When cleaning, take care not
to damage the fan blades.

If a vacuum is used to clean your stove, we suggest
using the AV15E AshVac vacuum. The AV15E AshVac
is designed for ash removal. Some regular vacuum
cleaner (i.e. shop vacs) may leak ash into the room.

DO NOT VACUUM HOT ASH.
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MAINTENANCE

NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED

CAUTION:

e FAILURE TO CLEAN AND MAINTAIN THIS
UNIT AS INDICATED CAN RESULT IN POOR
PERFORMANCE, SAFETY HAZARDS, FIRE,
AND EVEN DEATH.

e NEVER PERFORM ANY INSPECTIONS,
CLEANING, OR MAINTENANCE ON A HOT
STOVE.

¢ DISCONNECT THE POWER CORD BEFORE
PERFORMING ANY MAINTENANCE! NOTE:
TURNING THE ON/OFF SWITCH TO "OFF"”
DOES NOT DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO
THE ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS OF THE
STOVE.

e DO NOT OPERATE STOVE WITH BROKEN
GLASS, LEAKAGE OF FLUE GAS MAY RESULT.

¢« ATTEMPTS TO ACHIEVE HEAT OUTPUT
RATES THAT EXCEED HEATER DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS CAN RESULT IN
PERMANENT DAMAGE TO THE HEATER.

CREOSOTE FORMATION, INSPECTION,
& REMOVAL

CAUTION:

THE EXHAUST SYSTEM SHOULD BE CHECKED
MONTHLY DURING THE BURNING SEASON FOR

ANY BUILD-UP OF SOOT OR CREOSOTE.

When any wood is burned slowly, it produces tar
and other organic vapors, which combine with
expelled moisture to form creosote. The creosote
vapors condense in the relatively cool chimney
flue or a newly started fire or from a slow-burning
fire. As a result, creosote residue accumulates
on the flue lining. When ignited, this creosote
makes an extremely hot fire, which may damage
the chimney or even destroy the house. Despite
their high efficiency, pellet stoves can accumulate
creosote under certain conditions. The chimney
connector and chimney should be inspected by
a qualified person annually or per ton of pellets
to determine if a creosote or fly ash build-up has
occurred. If creosote has accumulated, it should
be removed to reduce the risk of a chimney fire.
Inspect the system at the stove connection and

at the chimney top. Cooler surfaces tend to build
creosote deposits quicker, so it is important to
check the chimney from the top as well as from the
bottom. The creosote should be removed with a
brush specifically designed for the type of chimney
in use. A qualified chimney sweep can perform this
service. It is also recommended that before each
heating season the entire system be professionally
inspected, cleaned and, if necessary, repaired. To
clean the chimney, disconnect the vent from the
stove.

FLY ASH

This accumulates in the horizontal portion of an
exhaust run. Though non-combustible, it may
impede the normal exhaust flow. It should therefore
be periodically removed.

ASH REMOVAL & DISPOSAL

CAUTION:

ALLOW THE STOVE TO COOL BEFORE
PERFORMING ANY MAINTENANCE OR
CLEANING. ASHES MUST BE DISPOSED IN A
METAL CONTAINER WITH A TIGHT FITTING
LID. THE CLOSED CONTAINER OF ASHES
SHOULD BE PLACED ON A NON-COMBUSTIBLE
SURFACE OR ON THE GROUND, WELL AWAY
FROM ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS,
PENDING FINAL DISPOSAL.

Remove the ashes periodically to avoid unnecessary
ash build up. Remove ashes when unit has cooled.
Ashes should be placed in a metal container with a
tight fitting lid. The closed container of ashes should
be placed on a noncombustible floor or on the
ground, well away from all combustible materials,
pending final disposal. If the ashes are disposed
of by burial in soil or otherwise locally dispersed,
they should be retained in the closed container
until all embers have been thoroughly cooled. The
container shall not be used for other trash or waste
disposal. If combined with combustible substances,
ashes and embers may ignite.

SMOKE & CO MONITORS

Burning wood naturally produces smoke and
carbon monoxide(CO) emissions. CO is a poisonous
gas when exposed to elevated concentrations

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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for extended periods of time. While the modern
combustion systems in heaters drastically reduce
the amount of CO emitted out the chimney,
exposure to the gases in closed or confined areas
can be dangerous. Make sure you stove gaskets
and chimney joints are in good working order and
sealing properly to ensure unintended exposure. It
is recommended that you use both smoke and CO
monitors in areas having the potential to generate
CO.

CHECK & CLEAN THE HOPPER

Check the hopper periodically to determine if there
is any sawdust (fines) that is building up in the feed
system or pellets that are sticking to the hopper
surface. Clean as needed.

DOOR & GLASS GASKETS
Inspect the main door and glass window gaskets
periodically. The main door may need to be removed
to have frayed, broken, or compacted gaskets
replaced by your authorized dealer. This unit's door
uses a 3/4" diameter rope gasket.

BLOWER MOTORS

Clean the air holes on the motors of both the
exhaust and distribution blowers annually. Remove
the exhaust blower from the exhaust duct and
clean out the internal fan blades as part of your fall
start-up. If you have indoor pets your power motors
should be inspected monthly to make sure they
are free of animal hair build up. Animal hair build
up in blowers can result in poor performance or
unforeseen safety hazards.

PAINTED SURFACES

Painted surfaces may be wiped down with a damp
cloth. If scratches appear, or you wish to renew your
paint, contact your authorized dealer to obtain a
can of suitable high-temperature paint.

GLASS

We recommend using a high-quality glass cleaner.
Should a buildup of creosote or carbon accumulate,
you may wish to use 000 steel wool and water to
clean the glass. DO NOT use abrasive cleaners. DO
NOT perform the cleaning while the glass is HOT.
Do not attempt to operate the unit with broken
glass. Replacement glass may be purchased from
your U.S. Stove dealer. If the glass is broken, follow
these removal procedures:
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1. Once the heater has cooled, remove the door
from the heater.

2. Remove the rope gasket from the door followed
by the nuts holding the glass retainer in place.

3. While wearing gloves, carefully remove any
loose pieces of glass from the door frame.

4. Replace the glass and gasket, making sure the
gasket runs the full perimeter of the glass edge.

5. Re-install the retainer and eight nuts and rope
gasket using high-temperature silicone to
adhere the gasket to the door.

6. Never use substitute materials for the glass.

DO NOT abuse the door glass by striking, slamming,
or similar trauma. Do not operate the stove with the
glass removed, cracked, or broken.

FALL START UP

Prior to starting the first fire of the heating season,
check the outside area around the exhaust and air
intake systems for obstructions. Clean and remove
any fly ash from the exhaust venting system. Clean
any screens on the exhaust system and on the
outside air intake pipe. Turn all of the controls on
and make sure that they are working properly. This
is also a good time to give the entire stove a good
cleaning throughout.

SPRING SHUTDOWN

After the last burn in the spring, remove any
remaining pellets from the hopper and the auger
feed system. Scoop out the pellets and then run
the auger until the hopper is empty and pellets
stop flowing (this can be done by pressing the “ON”"
button with the viewing door open). Vacuum out
the hopper. Thoroughly clean the burn pot, and
firebox. It may be desirable to spray the inside of
the cleaned hopper with an aerosol silicone spray
if your stove is in a high humidity area. The exhaust
system should be thoroughly cleaned.
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MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Use the following as a guide under average use
conditions. Gaskets around door and door glass
should be inspected and repaired or replaced when
necessary.

Daily | Weekly ';Aso:ézge%r
Burn Pot Stirred | Empty
gﬁ?rggiion Brushed
Ashes Check Empty
lanE;r’fkr)ers Vacuumed
Combustion Vacuumed
Blower Blades / Brushed
Convection Vacuumed
Blower Impeller / Brushed
Vent System Cleaned
Gaskets Inspected
Glass Wiped | Cleaned
Hopyper (end of Empty &
season) Vacuumed

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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- Disconnect the power cord before performing any maintenance! NOTE: Turning the ON/OFF Switch to
"OFF" does not disconnect all power to the electrical components of the stove.

- Never try to repair or replace any part of the stove unless instructions for doing so are given in this manual.
All other work should be done by a trained technician.

PROBLEM

CAUSE: To rich air/fuel mixture

Orange, lazy flame
excessive fuel build-
up in the burnpot

Clean out the burnpot and burnpot housing

Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed properly. If not, adjust door
catch and/or replace door gaskets.

Check that all outside connections are clear of any obstructions.

Check the exhaust system; clean as needed.

PROBLEM

CAUSE: Burnpot burns out of fuel

Fire goes out or
stove shuts down.

Hopper is empty, refill the hopper.

Loss of draft pressure. Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed
properly. If not, adjust door catch and/or replace door gaskets. Check that all
outside connections are clear of any obstructions. Check the exhaust system; clean
as needed.

Check that the pressure switch connection to the firebox is free of ash or clear of
obstructions.

Auger system isjammed or there is a “bridging” of the fuel in the hopper, preventing
fuel from flowing into the auger feed system.

PROBLEM

CAUSE: Auto-Start Igniter fails to ignite the fuel in the burn pot.

Stove does not
start a fire when
the “ON” button is
pushed

Turn the stove “OFF". Clear the unburned fuel from the burnpot and try again.
Check the pellet quality. Replace if moist, wet, or dirty.

Loss of draft pressure. Make sure that the viewing door is closed and sealed
properly. If not, adjust door catch and/or replace door gaskets. Check that all
outside connections are clear of any obstructions. Check the exhaust system; clean
as needed.

Check that the auto-start igniter is not blocked with ash or soot. (The igniter is
located behind the burnpot on the back wall of the firebox.)

Check that the pressure switch connection to the firebox is free of ash or clear of
obstructions.

The auto-start igniter gets “red hot"” during start-up. If you can not visibly see the
igniter glowing during start-up, then the igniter may need to be replaced or there
is a problem with the electrical control system.

PROBLEM

CAUSE: Power outage

Experiencing low
exhaust pressure

Turn off the circuit board and turn it back on.

ATTENTION: THIS WOOD HEATER NEEDS PERIODIC INSPECTION AND REPAIR FOR PROPER
OPERATION. IT IS AGAINST FEDERAL REGULATIONS TO OPERATE THIS WOOD HEATER IN A
MANNER INCONSISTENT WITH OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.

19

© 2021 United States Stove Company



America’s Hearth Since 1905 ’é

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Error Code Error Description Possible Causes
Inadequate ventilation.
The high limit temperature sensor | Room fan failure.
Err .
has tripped. Exhaust Blockage.
Electrical Open in wiring.
Hopper Empty.
Auger output failure or jam.
Stove ran out of fuel during normal Flame of fuel quality caused fire to burn too slowly
Err2 operation or go out.
P ' Electrical Open in wiring.
The high limit thermosdisc has tripped and will
need to be manually reset.
The stove was unable to reach the SFlls\;/r}eoorr FousLtquahty caused the fire to burn too
Errs Room Fan On temperature within Au e{ ou‘EJ ut failure or jam Hopper empty on start-
the start-up time. upg P ] PP Pty
The power failed while the stove was . ) .
Electrical Open in wiring.
Err4 hot, and when power was restored,
. Power loss
the fire was out.
Err5 The Auger output fuse has blown. Auger motor jammed or bad.
Erre The Ignitor output fuse has blown. Ignitor shorted out or bad.
Err7 The Draft Fan (Exhaust Fan) output Draft Fan motor jammed or bad.
fuse has blown.
Err8 The Room Fan output fuse has blown. | Room fan motor jammed or bad.
DISPLAY INDICATORS or room fan setting is manually configured.
Several situations or events are indicated in

normal operation by blinking display indicators or
segments in the display:

Flashing On - This means that the stove is in the
“Start Up” state waiting for the ignition procedure
to complete.

Flashing Off - This indicates that the stove is in the
“Shut Down” state waiting for the off button, or for
a 15 minute period after the stove was turned off,
or for the stove to cool down, or for the door to be
closed.

Flashing dash in Heat Range Display - This
indicates that the stove is in the normal run mode
and is ramping from the current heat range setting
to the target heat range setting. Once the ramp is
complete, the dash will stop flashing. For ramping
from heatrange 1to 5, the default time is12 minutes
(with a 90 second ramp time).

Flashing Automatic Mode - This indicates that
the stove is in normal operation and is running in
the automatic mode. However, either the draft fan

Flashing Draft Fan Setting - Thisindicatesthat the
stove is in normal operation and that the vacuum
sensor detects a loss of pressure either because the
door isopen or because there is a negative pressure
in the room with respect to the exhaust.

Flashing Aux - This indicates that the ignitor is on
during the lighting stage.

Quickly (changes twice per second) Flashing
Heat Range Setting - This indicates that the stove
isinnormal operation and thatan over-temperature
condition exists causing the fuel to stop.

Slowly (changes once per second) Flashing
Heat Range Setting - This indicates that the stove
is in a cut back condition in an attempt to prevent
an over-temperature shut down.

FACTORY DEFAULTS

To return the control to its original factory default
settings, press and hold the AUX UP and AUX
DOWN buttons together for three seconds.

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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REPAIR PARTS
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Ashley REPAIR PARTS

Key | Part # Description Qty 19 | 28846 | Auger motor Bracket 1
1 28844 | Hearth 1 20 | 80782 | Combustion Blower 1
2 | 28855 | Left Liner 1 21 | 88308 | Blower Gasket 1
3 | 28839 | Center Liner 1 22 | 80607 |Ignitor 1
4 69762 | Burn Pot 1 23 | 40867 | Transition, Blower 1
5 | 28838 | Right Liner 1 24 [ 80781 | Auger Motor 1
6 | 80798 | IR Sensor 1 25 | 28845 | Motor Cover 1
7 | 28603 [ Pedestal 1 26 | 28604 | Back Panel 1
8 | 610860 | Right Cabinet Side 1 27 | 28889 | Pressure Switch Bracket 1
9 | 80778 ggrcY:JFi)taicg?erd (4-Digit) IR 1 28 | 80549 V:?\cuurjn ?Witch . 1

29 | 80609 [High Limit Thermodisc 1

10 | 28837 | Left Cabinet Side ! 30 | 80779 | Digital Wall Thermostat 1
11 | 610861 | Top Plate Assembly 1 21 | 80780 | IR Remote 1
12 | 80491 | Micro-switch L 32 | 80462 |3 Prong Receptacle 1
13 | 891148 | Plastic Handle 1 23 | 80461 | Power Cord 1
14 | 80834 | Convection Blower 1
15 | 80480 | Thermistor 1 To order parts:

16 | 28873 | Drop Chute Cover 1 Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or
17 | 891132 | Bushing 2 Email to: parts@usstove.com
18 | 893012 | Auger 1

Key | Part# Description Qty
1 893011 [Handle 1
2 86895 [ Handle Rod 1
3 | AC09185 | Roller Ball Kit 1
4 40586 | Feed Door 1
5 83575 | Hinge Pin (370 DIAX1.00) | 2
6 892194 [ Bottom Glass Retainer 1
7 892195 | Top Glass Retainer 1
8 893013 | Door Glass 1
9 88082 | Door Gasket 1

To order parts:
Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or

Email to: parts@usstove.com

IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WARRANTY, COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED USING ASHLEY PARTS
PURCHASED THROUGH YOUR DEALER OR DIRECTLY FROM ASHLEY. USE OF THIRD PARTY
COMPONENTS WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.
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WIRING DIAGRAM Ashley

America’s Hearth Since 1905

AUGER DRIVE WHITE I
MOTOR —
RED [@]RED
® Located on the heat sheild below the hopper
DISTRIBUTION
w BLOWER
O g | :
2 E |ao g %
I x
al |z |¥ al |o
| I | HEEE | I |
w 12 4567 910
MICROSWITCH | £ PRESSURE
— E SWITCH ®
- BROWN MOLEX PLUG TO CIRCUIT BOARD BLACK WHITE
BROWN — WHITE
GRAY
IGNITER
I —
N ® EXHAUST
= BLOWER
GREEN e
POWER | ( g
SUPPLY || o+ N GNITER =< 0)
PCB THERMISTOR
WHITE
BLACK

/ Ensure the wires are connected
to the bottom two prongs of the

hopper switch as shown.

CORRECT WRONG

HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS

For Parts Assistance Call: 800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or Email: parts@usstove.com

The information in this owner's manual is specific to your unit. When ordering replacement parts the
information in this manual will help to ensure the correct items are ordered. Before contacting customer
service write down the model number and the serial number of this unit. That information can be found on
the certification label attached to the back of the unit. Other information that may be needed would be the
part number and part description of the item(s) in question. Part numbers and descriptions can be found
in the “Repair Parts” section of this manual. Once this information has been gathered you can contact
customer service by phone 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or Email parts@usstove.com.

Model Information

Model Number

Serial Number
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America’s Hearth Since 1905 ’é

SERVICE RECORD

It is recommmended that your heating system is serviced regularly and that the appropriate Service Interval
Record is completed.

SERVICE PROVIDER

Before completing the appropriate Service Record below, please ensure you have carried out the service
as described in the manufacturer’s instructions. Always use the manufacturer's specified spare part when

replacement is necessary.

Service 01

Engineer Name:

Date:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:
Stove Inspected: |:|
ltems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: |:|

Service 02

Engineer Name:

Date:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:
Stove Inspected: |:|
ltems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: |:|

Service 03
Engineer Name:

Date:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:
Stove Inspected: |:|
I[tems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: |:|

Service 04
Engineer Name:

Date:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:
Stove Inspected: |:|
Iltems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: |:|

Service 05
Engineer Name:

Date:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:
Stove Inspected: |:|
Iltems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: |:|

Service 06
Engineer Name:

Date:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:
Stove Inspected: |:|
Iltems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: |:|

Service 07

Engineer Name:

Date:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:

Stove Inspected: |:|
ltems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: |:|

Service 08

Engineer Name:

Date:

License No.:

Company:

Telephone No.:
Stove Inspected: |:|
ltems Replaced:

Chimney Swept: |:|

© 2021 United States Stove Company
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Bulletin D-57

Model 1430 Microtector® Electronic Point Gage
Jwyer, J

Installation and Operating Instructions

Model 1430 Microtector® Portable
Electronic Point Gage combines mod-
ern, solid-state integrated circuit elec-
tronics with a time-proven point gage
manometer to provide fast, accurate
pressure measurements.

SPECIFICATIONS AND FEATURES

e Accurate and repeatable to + .00025
inches water column

+ Pressure range: 0 - 2" w.c., positive,
negative, or differential pressures

« Non-toxic and inexpensive gage fluid
consists of distilled water mixed with
a small amount of fluorescein green
color concentrate

e Convenient, portable, lightweight
and self-contained, the unit requires
no external power connections and
is operated by a 1.5 volt penlight cell

¢ A.C. detector current eliminates
point plating, fouling and erosion

¢ Micrometers are manufactured in accor-
dance with ASME B89.1.13-2001, and
are traceable to a standard at the National
Institute of Standards and Technology

Tygon® is a registered trademark of Saint-Gobain Corporation

DWYER INSTRUMENTS, INC.
P.O. BOX 373
MICHIGAN CITY, INDIANA 46361,U.S.A

Three-point mounting, dual leveling
adjustment, and circular level vial
assure rapid setup

Durablock® precision-machined acrylic
plastic gage body

Sensitive 0 - 50 microamp D.C. meter
acts as a detector and also indicates
battery and probe condition

Heavy 2" thick steel base plate
provides steady mounting

Top-quality glass epoxy circuit board
and solid-state, integrated circuit
electronics

Electronic enclosure of tough, molded
styrene acrylonitrile provides maximum
protection to components yet allows
easy access to battery compartment

Rugged sheet steel cover and carrying
case protects the entire unit when not
in use

Accessories included are (2) 3-foot
lengths Tygon® tubing, (2) 1/8" pipe
thread adapters and 3/4 oz. bottle of
fluorescein green color concentrate
with wetting agent

Maximum pressure: 100 psig with
optional pipe thread connections.

Phone: 219/879-8000 www.dwyer-inst.com
Fax: 219/872-9057 e-mail: info@dwyer-inst.com












U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA)
2015 Standards of Performance for New Residential Wood Heaters, New Residential
Hydronic Heaters and Forced-Air Furnaces Application
40 CFR PART 60 SUBPARTS AAA AND QQQQ

Disclaimer: The statutory provisions and the EPA regulations described in this document contain legally binding requirements. This
document is not a substitute for those provisions or regulations, nor is it a regulation itself. In the event of a discrepancy, please
refer to 40 CFR PART 60 Subparts AAA AND QQQQ, Sections 60.533(b), 60.5475(b), and Appendix A-8. This document may be
revised periodically without public notice. If you have additional questions, please contact Rafael Sanchez at 202-564-7028 or via
email at sanchez.rafael@epa.gov.

Contents

Application for us epa wood heater certification pursuant to 40 cfr PART 60 Subparts AAA and QQQQ

Application for A Certificate of Compliance pursuant to 40 cfr PART 60 Subparts AAA and QQQQ
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO 40 CFR
PART 60 SUBPARTS AAA AND QQQQ

2015 STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL WOOD HEATERS, NEW
RESIDENTIAL HYDRONIC HEATERS AND FORCED-AIR FURNACES

GENERAL INFORMATION

Manufacturer’s Name: United States Stove Company

Heater Type Adjustable Burn Rate Pellet Single Burn Hvdronic Heater Forced Air Other:
(Circle One): Wood Heater Stove Rate Heater Y Furnace ’
Hydronic Heater

Type (Circle Traditional Full Storage Partial Storage | Indoor/Outdoor | Other: N/A

One):

Forced-Air

Furnace Type glr;rlalllJ t()Iess than 65,000 BTU/hr heat Ir.]zggteoﬁ%riatger than 65,000 BTU/hr Other: N/A

(Circle One): P P

Fuel Tested: Crib Pellet Cordwood Wood Chips Other:

Test Method(s): ASTM E2779, ASTM E2515 Catalyst: Yes |/ No

Model Name and Design Number (The model name and design number must clearly distinguish one model from
another. The name and design number cannot include the EPA symbol or logo or name or derivatives such as
“EPA): King KP60, Ashley AP60, Vogelzang VG60

Physical Address (Street number and Address, not P.O. | Mailing Address: 227 Industrial Park Road
Box): 227 Industrial Park Road

City: South Pittsburg State: TN ZIP Code: 37380

Phone: (423) 837-2100 Email: brandon@usstove.com Website: www.usstove.com

EPA Submission Date of 30 day Notice: March 21, 2018

MANUFACTURER’S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION

Name: Brandon Barry

Position/Title: Vice President of Engineering

Address: 227 Industrial Park Road

City: South Pittsburg State: TN ZIP Code: 37380
Phone: (423) 837-2100 E-mail: brandon@usstove.com | Website: www.usstove.com
Remarks:




APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO 40 CFR
PART 60 SUBPARTS AAA AND QQQQ

2015 STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL WOOD HEATERS, NEW
RESIDENTIAL HYDRONIC HEATERS AND FORCED-AIR FURNACES

EPA-APPROVED TEST LABORATORY

Name of Test Laboratory: PFS-TECO

Name of Person Authorized or Responsible for Conducting Compliance Test: Sebastian Button

Position/Title: Laboratory Supervisor

Address: 11785 Highway 212, Ste. 305

City: Clackamas State: OR ZIP Code: 97015

Email:

Phone: 503-650-0088 sebastian.button@pfsteco.com

Website: www.pfsteco.com

Remarks:

EPA-Approved Third Party Certifier

Name of Certifier Entity: PFS-TECO

Name of Person Authorized or Responsible for Reviewing Test Report and/or Issuing Certification of Conformity:
John Steinert

Position/Title: General Manager

Address: 11785 Highway 212, Ste. 305

City: Clackamas State: OR ZIP Code: 97015

Email:

Phone@@lR-650-0088 john.steinert@pfsteco.com

Website: www.pfsteco.com

Remarks:




COMPLIANCE STATEMENTS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS — SECTIONS 60.533(B) AND 60.5475(B)

INSTRUCTIONS: PLEASE READ THE BELOW STATEMENTS AND AFFIRMATIONS AND ADDRESS ACCORDINGLY.

FOR EMISSIONS DATA SUMMARY TABLES SEE ATTACHMENTS

1. Engineering Drawings Statement

Engineering drawings and specifications of components that may affect emissions (including specifications for each
component listed in paragraphs (k)(2), (3) and (4) of 60.533(b) and 60.5475(b). Manufacturers may use assembly or
design drawings that have been prepared for other purposes, but must designate on the drawings the dimensions of
each component listed in paragraph (k) of this section. Manufacturers must identify tolerances of components listed in
paragraph (k)(2) of 60.533(b) and 60.5475(b) that are different from those specified in that paragraph, and show that
such tolerances cannot reasonably be anticipated to cause wood heaters in the model line to exceed the applicable
emission limits. The drawings must identify how the emission-critical parts, such as air tubes and catalyst, can be
readily inspected and replaced.

Engineering drawings with K-list items are in Appendix D of the CBI test report.

2. Firebox Statement Requirement

A statement whether the firebox or any firebox component (including the materials listed in paragraph (k)(3) of
60.533(b) and 60.5475(b) will be composed of material different from the material used for the firebox or firebox
component in the wood heater on which certification testing was performed, a description of any such differences and
demonstration that any such differences may not reasonably be anticipated to adversely affect emissions or efficiency.

None. These units will be manufactured as tested.

3. CBI

Clear identification of any claimed confidential business information (CBI). Submit such information under separate
cover to the EPA CBI Office; Attn: Residential Wood Heater Compliance Program Lead, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Room 7138, MS:2227A, Washington, DC 20460. Note that all emissions data, including all information
necessary to determine emission rates in the format of the standard, cannot be claimed as CBI.

A CBI and Non-CBI version of the test report has been prepared and is being submitted with this application via an ftp site. The
Non-CBI version is identical to the CBI test report, however all engineering drawings have been omitted. Paper copies of CBI
reports were sent via courier service to EPA.

4. Valid Certification Statement

All documentation pertaining to a valid certification test, including the complete test report and, for all test runs: Raw
data sheets, laboratory technician notes, calculations and test results. Documentation must include the items specified
in the applicable test methods. Documentation must include discussion of each test run and its appropriateness and
validity, and must include detailed discussion of all anomalies, whether all burn rate categories were achieved, any data
not used in the calculations and, for any test runs not completed, the data collected during the test run and the
reason(s) that the test run was not completed and why. The burn rate for the low burn rate category must be no
greater than the rate that an operator can achieve in home use and no greater than is advertised by the manufacturer
or retailer. The test report must include a summary table that clearly presents the individual and overall emission rates,
efficiencies and heat outputs. Submit the test report and all associated required information, according to the
procedures for electronic reporting specified in § 60.537(f) and 60.5475(f).

All certification testing documentation is contained in the enclosed test report, report number 18-409.

5. Warranties

A copy of the warranties for the model line, which must include a statement that the warranties are void if the unit is
used to burn materials for which the unit is not certified by the EPA and void if not operated according to the owner’s
manual.

All warranties offered for this product can be found in the owner’s manual. A copy of the owner’s manual is included inside the
test report. The warranty information can be found in Appendix B on p.24 of the owner’s manual.




6. Q/A Statement

A statement that the manufacturer will conduct a quality assurance program for the model line that satisfies the
requirements of paragraph (m) of this section.

The quality assurance program has been developed in close cooperation with PFS-TECO, who has been contracted to conduct
follow-up inspections.

7. Laboratory Sealing of Unit

A statement describing how the tested unit was sealed by the laboratory after the completion of certification testing
and asserting that such unit will be stored by the manufacturer in the sealed state until 5 years after the certification
test.

The specimen that was used for testing has been sealed by the testing laboratory with plastic wrap and banding to a pallet and
the sample is identified by PFS-TECO as an EPA test sample to keep sealed. It will be stored on the manufacturer’s premises at
the following address: 227 Industrial Park Road, South Pittsburg, TN 37380.

8. Statements that the wood heaters manufactured under this certificate will be—

0] Similar in all material respects that would affect emissions as defined in § 60.531 to the wood heater
submitted for certification testing, and labeled as prescribed in § 60.536 and 60.5478.
(i) Accompanied by an owner’s manual that meets the requirements in § 60.536 and 60.5478. In addition,

a copy of the owner’s manual must be submitted to the Administrator and be available to the public on
the manufacturer’s web site.

United States Stove Company attests that the wood heaters manufactured under this certificate will be similar in all material
respects that would affect emissions as defined in § 60.531 to the wood heater submitted for certification testing. The wood
heater will be labeled as prescribed in § 60.536 and 60.5478 and will be accompanied with an owner’s manual that meets the
requirements in § 60.536 and 60.5478. In addition, a copy of the owner’s manual is being submitted to the Administrator in the
test report and will be made available to the public on the manufacturer’s website, www.usstove.com.

9. Third Party Certification Statement

A statement that the manufacturer has entered into contracts with an approved laboratory and an approved third-party
certifier that satisfy the requirements of paragraph (f) of this section.

United States Stove Company has entered into contracts with PFS-TECO, an approved laboratory and an approved third-party
certifier that satisfies the requirements of paragraph (f) of § 60.533.

10. Approved laboratory/third party Statement

A statement that the approved laboratory and approved third-party certifier are allowed to submit information on
behalf of the manufacturer, including any claimed to be CBI.

PFS-TECO is an approved laboratory and approved third-party certifier and are allowed to submit information on behalf of the
United States Stove Company, including any claimed to be CBI.

11. Manufacturer’s Website Certification Test Reports Availability Statement

A statement that the manufacturer will place a copy of the certification test report and summary on the manufacturer’s
web site available to the public within 30 days after the Administrator issues a certificate of compliance.

United States Stove Company will place a copy of the certification test report and summary on the manufacturer’s website,
www.usstove.com, available to the public within 30 days after the Administrator issues a certificate of compliance.

12. Transferability Acknowledgement Statement

A statement of acknowledgment that the certificate of compliance cannot be transferred to another manufacturer or
model line without written approval by the Administrator.

United States Stove Company acknowledges that the certificate of compliance cannot be transferred to another manufacturer or
model line without written approval by the Administrator.




13. Statement about Selling Wood Heaters without an EPA Certificate

A statement acknowledging that it is unlawful to sell, distribute or offer to sell or distribute an affected wood heater
without a valid certificate of compliance.

United States Stove Company acknowledges that it is unlawful to sell, distribute or offer to sell or distribute an affected wood
heater without a valid certificate of compliance.

Print Name and Title: Brandon Barry VP of Engineering Date: 6/1/2018

Signature of responsible representative of the manufacturer certifying the accuracy of the above statements:

[

The authorized or responsible party whose signature is above is certifying that the manufacturer has complied with
and will continue to comply with all requirements of the 2015 NSPS for compliance certification and that the
manufacturer remains responsible for compliance regardless of any error by the test laboratory or third-party certifier.




Attachments

Instructions: Please complete the section applicable to your certification request. You may
substitute your own data tables in lieu of the ones shown below provided that all the
information is captured.

A. SUMMARY RESULTS - PELLET HEATERS

EPA Application Table

. Overall
Run Segments R.un Left ls.t I:Ir Integrated CO Ovel:al.l co Hea.t ng Heating
Number Date Time Output Emissions Total (g/hr) Emissions Emissions Efficiency Efficienc
(min) | (BTU/hr) (g/hr) g (g/min) (g/min) (%HHY) o ¥
Setting | BR (%HHYV)
H 1.63 60 20700 0.20 68.5%
M 0.77 120 9192 o
1 4/23/2018 2.01 1.46 g 0.29 64.2% 66.2%
L 0.70 180 8476 027 65.2%
OA 0.88 360 10800 0.29 66.2%




U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA)
30-DAY NOTIFICATION FORM

PURSUANT TO 40 CFR PART 60 SUBPARTS AAA AND QQQQ
2015 STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL WOOD HEATERS, NEW
RESIDENTIAL HYDRONIC HEATERS AND FORCED-AIR FURNACES

GENERAL INFORMATION
Manufacturer’'s Name: US Stove Company
Appliance Type Adjustable Burn Rate Pellet Single Burn . Forced Air i
(Circle One): Wood Heater Stove Rate Heater Hydronic Heater Furnace Other:
Hydronic Heater . . .
Type (Circle One): Traditional FuII Storage Partial Storage | Indoor/Outdoor | Other:

Forced-Air
Furnace Type Small (less thaguig[j(g)o BTU/hr heat tﬂ;gﬁt()greater than 65,000 BTU/hr heat Other:
(Circle One):
Fuel Type: Crib Ge"@ Cordwood Other:
Model Name and Number:
KP60. VG60. AP60
Catalyst: Yes No__ X_
Mailing Address:
Street Address:
227 Industrial Park Rd
G%:  South Pittsburg State: oy ZIP Code: 37380
Phone:  473-837-2100 Fax: Web St \\\WW.USSTOVE.COM
Address of Manufacturing Facility:
SAME
City: State ZIP Code:

EPA APPROVED TEST LABORATORY

Name and Title of Authorized Representative:

John Steinert, General Manager - Portland Laboratory

Company: PFS-TECO




U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA)
30-DAY NOTIFICATION FORM

PURSUANT TO 40 CFR PART 60 SUBPARTS AAA AND QQQQ
2015 STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL WOOD HEATERS, NEW
RESIDENTIAL HYDRONIC HEATERS AND FORCED-AIR FURNACES

Phone: 503-650-0088 E-mail: Fax:
john.steinert@pfsteco.com
city: Clackamas State: OR ZIP Code: 97015

EPA APPROVED THIRD-PARTY CERTIFIER

Name and Title of Authorized Representative: John Steinert, General Manager - Portland Laboratory

Company: PFS-TECO

Phone: 503-650-0088 E-mail: Fax:
john.steinert@pfsteco.com
city: Clackamas State: OR ZIP Code: 97015

COMPLIANCE TEST INFORMATION

Test Method(s): EPA Method 28R, ASTM 2779-10, CSA B415.1-10

Date(s) of Proposed Test: 4/23/2018 - 4/27/2018

Testing Location:

PFS-TECO 11785 SE Highway 212 - #305 Clackamas, OR 97015




U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA)
30-DAY NOTIFICATION FORM

PURSUANT TO 40 CFR PART 60 SUBPARTS AAA AND QQQQ
2015 STANDARDS OF PERFORMANCE FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL WOOD HEATERS, NEW
RESIDENTIAL HYDRONIC HEATERS AND FORCED-AIR FURNACES

Brandon Barry Vice President of Engineering

Print Name and Title of Authorized Official

[

Signature
March 21, 2018

Date

Remarks:

vl




Certificate of Conformity

Issued to: United States Stove Company
Mr. Brandon Barry
227 Industrial Park Rd
South Pittsburgh, TN 37380
(423) 837-2100

Model: King KP60

AKA: Vogelzang VG60, Ashley AP60, KP60-XH, AP90, US917P
Effective Date: May 31, 2018

Revised Date*: February 5, 2021, September 7, 2021

Report # 18-409

*See revision schedule on page 2 for full list of changes.

Certification tests were performed by PFS-TECO located at 11785 SE Highway 212, Suite 305,
Clackamas, OR 97015

PFS TECO certifies conformity to the following per 40 CFR Part 60 §60.533 (f) (A):

e The test report is complete and accurate.

e The instrumentation used for the test was properly calibrated.

e The representative model tested meets the applicable emission limits.

o The tests have been conducted per the appropriate guidelines.

e The manufacturer’s Quality Control Plan has been reviewed to ensure that all production units are
similar in all material respects that would affect emissions to the tested/certified model and that the
units in the model line will meet all (other) applicable requirements.

PFS TECO certifies that the emissions levels as measured in the test report are in compliance with the
2020 PM emission limit of < 2.0 g/hr using pellet fuel.

The average emissions for the KP60 wood heater is 1.46 a/hr with an average efficiency of 66.2%.
Average CO emissions are 17.4 g/hr or 0.29 g/min.

Issued by: PFS TECO
11785 SE Highway 212
Suite 305
Clackamas, OR 97015

H e

/
John Steinert, Vice President Hearth Products Division

PFS TECO is accredited by IAS to ISO 17020:2012 “Criteria For Bodies Performing Inspections, ISO 17025: 2005
“Requirements For Testing Laboratories”, and by Standards Council of Canada to ISO 17065: 2012 “Requirements
For Bodies Operating Product Certification Systems”.


jdste
Signature 2


REVISION SUMMARY
Date: May 31, 2018 — Original Issue

Date: February 5, 2021 — Added models KP60-XH, AP90, and US917P to the certificate.
Date: September 7, 2021 — The following revisions were made per request from EPA:

-The “Run Narrative” section was edited to discuss negative filter weights reported during test
Run 1, see page 9.

-The test data sheets in Appendix A were updated to show train precision percentage data, see
page 21 of Non-CBI Report.

-Warranty information that is provided with the Owner’s Manual has been included in Appendix B,
see page 67 of Non-CBI Report.

PFS TECO is accredited by IAS to ISO 17020:2012 “Criteria For Bodies Performing Inspections, ISO 17025: 2005
“Requirements For Testing Laboratories”, and by Standards Council of Canada to ISO 17065: 2012 “Requirements
For Bodies Operating Product Certification Systems”.





